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Introduction

In 2013, Wilder Research was contracted by United Way of the Midlands, Omaha
Community Foundation, and lowa West Foundation to conduct a community assessment
in Douglas and Sarpy counties in Nebraska and Pottawattamie County in lowa, which
cover the Omaha / Council Bluffs metropolitan area and the service areas of the three
participating organizations. The results of the assessment will be used to help design each
organization’s individual work plan and collective efforts to address the community’s
needs over the next decade.

This study used three primary methods to gather information from community members:

B First, this study used a mailed survey with a representative sample of residents who
live in Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie counties. Nearly 900 residents completed
this survey.

B Second, this assessment included a web survey (the same instrument used for the
mailed survey) that was available to any interested community member to opt in.
Nearly 1,800 residents completed this survey.

B Third, four community conversations were held in different locations throughout the
community, including The Jewish Federation of Omaha in West Omaha, the Lakin
Campus in Council Bluffs, Omaha North High School in North Omaha, and the Kroc
Center in South Omaha. Residents who participated in the community conversations
completed the same paper survey that was used for the representative mailed survey.
Participants also voted on various questions using Audience Polling Technology and
provided their feedback through small group and large group discussions.

This study also used several secondary data sources to provide more context and
triangulation for the findings, including the U.S. Census and American Community
Survey data, the Annie E. Casey Foundation’s “KIDS COUNT” database, the Robert
Wood Johnson Foundation’s “County Health Rankings & Roadmaps” database, the
Nebraska and lowa Departments of Education, the Nebraska Crime Commissions report,
the lowa Department of Public Safety, the United Way of the Midlands’ “Strategic
Planning Indicators” data compilation, and the United Way of the Midlands’ “Greater
Omaha Human Care Profile” report.

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 1 Wilder Research, December 2013
Community Assessment: Data Book



Methods

Representative mailed survey of residents

Survey instrument

The survey instrument was designed by Wilder Research in collaboration with the
participating organizations. Previous surveys conducted by Wilder and the participating
organizations were also used as examples when designing the survey. The survey was
developed in English and the final instrument was translated into Spanish. See the
Appendix for the English and Spanish versions of the survey instrument.

Sample

Address-based sampling was used to select a representative sample of households in each
of the three counties. The sample was purchased from Marketing Systems Group. See
below for an illustration of the number of addresses sampled, number of completed
surveys, response rate, and margin of error for each of the three counties.

Representative mailed survey sample and respondents

Number of Number of
addresses completed Response Margin of

County Population  sampled surveys® rate® error®
Douglas (NE) 511,739 3,000 304 10.1% +/-8.7%
Sarpy (NE) 155,874 3,000 275 9.2% +/-8.5%
Pottawattamie (IA) 92,464 3,000 321 10.7% +-7.7%
All counties

combined 760,077 9,000 900 10% +/-5.5%

a  Adjusted after weighting.

Data collection

Most of the sampled addresses (n=7,500) were contacted three times by mail, using the
“modified Dillman” method of survey mailing, whereby sampled addresses are sent an
initial survey packet including a cover letter, survey, and postage-paid return envelope.
After two weeks, all households that did not return their completed survey were sent a post
card reminder. After an additional two weeks, all sampled households that still did not
complete the survey were sent a final survey packet. The remaining 1,500 sampled addresses
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received one mailing, which was sent at the same time as the third mailings from the initial
sample.

Weighting and analysis

These survey data were weighted to produce reliable estimates of population parameters. The
weighting process also compensates for practical limitations of a sample survey, such as
differential nonresponse and under-coverage. By taking advantage of demographic information
about the target population, weighting reduces the variability of survey estimates.

The weighting process entails three steps. The first step consists of the computation of
design or base weights to reflect any differential selection based on number of adults in
the sampled household. In the second step, base weights are adjusted so that the resulting
weights can aggregate to reported totals for the target population. For this study, survey
weights were calculated using the method of Iterative Proportional Fitting, which is
commonly referred to as Raking. Finally, adjusted weights are put through a series of
quality control checks to detect extreme outliers and to prevent any computational or
procedural errors.

Given the sample size and the demographic composition of the adult population of the
three county area, design weights were adjusted by age and gender. Survey data for these
demographic questions included missing values. All such missing values were first imputed
using a hot-deck procedure before construction of the survey weights. The data were
weighted against the U.S. Census Bureau’s March Supplement of the Current Population
Survey (CPS) 2012.

Coding was completed to categorize responses to the open-ended questions. See the
Appendix for the codebook.

Opt-in web survey

Survey instrument

The survey instrument used for the web survey is the same as the instrument used for the
representative mailed survey of residents. See the Appendix for the paper versions of the
English and Spanish survey. Wilder Research programmed and maintained the web survey
using our web survey software, Results for Research, from Ronin Corporation.
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Participants

United Way of the Midlands, Omaha Community Foundation, and lowa West Foundation
advertised this community assessment and the web survey option extensively.

As a result of this extensive advertising, a total of 1,784 community members completed
the survey, including 1,760 in English and 24 in Spanish.

Analysis

These survey respondents opted in to this survey, so caution must be used when interpreting
the results, since typically people who have stronger opinions about an issue are more
likely than the average resident to participate in these types of surveys. However, because
this particular opt-in web survey was widely advertised, and because of the large number
of responses received from community members, the responses from this web survey
were given serious attention in the overall analysis and development of issues to consider
and recommendations. Specifically, because such a wide variety of community members
opted-in to this survey, weight is given to the highest ranked items on lists as well as the
most commonly mentioned issues in open-ended questions, especially when the themes
from this survey can be triangulated with those from the web survey and community
conversations. The same codebook was used to analyze the open-ended responses for the
web survey and the mailed survey (see the Appendix).

Community conversations

In June 2013, United Way of the Midlands, Omaha Community Foundation, and lowa
West Foundation convened four community conversations for the purposes of gathering
more in-depth information from community members on the topics of the assessment and
to encourage broad participation among typically under-represented segments of the
community. The partner organizations were responsible for the facilities, food, child care,
AV equipment, participant registration and incentives, and other event logistics. Wilder
Research facilitated these sessions using a combination of methods: survey, audience
polling, and in-depth discussion using specialized facilitation techniques.
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Participants

Overall, 414 community members attended a community conversation.

Number of Number of participants
Location of event Date of event attendees who completed a survey
The Jewish Federation of Omaha in 6/10/2013 87 adults + 59
West Omaha 4 children
The Lakin Campus in Council Bluffs 6/11/2013 38 adults + 20
8 children
Omabha North High School in North 6/19/2013 149 adults + 105
Omaha 12 children
The Kroc Center in South Omaha 6/20/2013 99 adults + 77
17 children

Survey

The survey instrument used for the community conversations is the same as the instrument
used for the representative mailed survey of residents. See the Appendix for the paper versions
of the English and Spanish survey. All community conversation participants were invited to
complete a survey at the beginning of each event, during the dinner. (Participants who had
already completed the web survey or mailed survey were asked not to complete it again at
the event.)

Community members at the last two events were also given information about the web
survey and were asked to tell their friends and family members about the web survey.

Audience polling

Wilder Research used our audience polling technology to gather additional quantitative
information from community conversation participants. The polling questions were designed to
gather more information about the topics of focus for the community assessment as well as
to encourage further conversation on these topics. See the Appendix for the community
conversation polling questions.

Small and large group discussion and blue wall

Wilder Research used a “blue wall” facilitation technique and other large and small group
facilitation methods to encourage participants to engage deeply with the topics at hand and
to provide more in-depth and qualitative nuance to the quantitative data that has been
gathered through the multiple modes of survey administration. The “blue wall” is a large
sticky wall where participants’ ideas, that they have jotted down on half-sheets of paper,
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can be displayed, organized, and categorized into themes, that the facilitators then used to
discuss and probe for more depth with participants. The detailed discussion guide used by
the facilitators, as well as the worksheets participants used for their smaller group discussions,
are included in the Appendix.

Analysis

The survey results from the community conversation will be analyzed similarly to the
web survey data. The same codebook was also used to analyze the open-ended responses
from this survey (see the Appendix).

Specifically, because these participants are not statistically representative of the population
in the same way the mailed survey respondents are, their data were handled separately.
However, because of the diversity and overall number of participants who completed a
survey at the community conversations, their survey data were seriously considered and
triangulated with the other data sources to identify overall themes, issues to consider, and
recommendations.

The data from the audience polling questions and small and large group discussions was
also analyzed using a systematic framework aligned with the topics of this study, and the
results were taken into consideration in terms of overall identification of themes and
prioritization of issues. The analysis framework is included in the Appendix.
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Map of participant locations in the participating counties

Omaha North High School
(in North Omaha)

The Jewish Federation of Omaha
(in West Omaha)

Douglas County Pottawattamie County

The Lakin Campus (in Council Bluffs)

The Kroc Center (in South Omaha) -7

M Water
@ Mailed Survey Respondents

i Location of Community Conversation
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Secondary data sources

The following additional sources of data were used to provide more context and to
triangulate the findings:

— U.S. Census Bureau 2010 census and American Community Survey data for the region.
— Annie E. Casey Foundation Kids Count — Omaha data

— Robert Wood Johnson Foundation’s “County Health Rankings & Roadmaps” database
— Nebraska and lowa Departments of Education

— Nebraska Crime Commissions report

— lowa Department of Public Safety

— United Way of the Midlands’ “Greater Omaha Human Care Profile” report

— United Way of the Midlands’ “Strategic Planning Indicators” data compilation

— A summary of recent needs assessments for the region compiled by Omaha
Community Foundation

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 8 Wilder Research, December 2013
Community Assessment: Data Book



Table format

For every table in the data book, results will be displayed for sub-groups of respondents
based on:

— Totals for each of the three participating counties and the entire region (this is the
statistically representative data)

— Totals from the web survey (combining English and Spanish surveys)
— Totals from each of the four community conversations events
— Gender

— Age

— Race

— Language spoken most often at home

— Highest level of education

— Employment status

— Household income (in 2012)

— Household type

— Sexula orientation

— Religious affiliation

The columns in each table correspond to the response options respondents were given on
the survey (see Appendix for the survey instrument). If a table presents a survey question
with fixed response categories, each column indicates the percentage of respondents who
gave that response to the question. Some answer categories are combined because of the low
number of responses in those categories. The last column in each row of the table always
presents the number of people related to the percentages in that row. Some questions
apply only to certain types of respondents (due to skip patterns in the survey). In these
cases, the total includes only the respondents for whom the question was applicable.
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Some table cells are filled with only a dash. This means that the number of respondents
was too small and was therefore suppressed to protect confidentiality, and because the
small numbers might not produce reliable population estimates.

Some questions were open-ended, such that respondents wrote their own answers.
Responses were grouped according to theme in order to reveal which trends are most
notable. In some cases, respondents were allowed to provide more than one answer; for
this reason, the total number of responses listed in these tables does not correspond
directly to the number of respondents, but rather to the number of answers for a question.
The number of respondents can be seen in the title of each table (“N=""). Where fewer
than 10 respondents submitted an answer fitting a particular theme, that theme is grouped
with other answers in an “Other” category.
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Demographics

1. Service area demographic characteristics

Total Population #
Percent of Population under Age 18°
Race®
White
Black or African American
American Indian / Alaska Native
Asian
Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander
Some Other Race
Two or More Races
Hispanic or Latino of any Race
Foreign-born b

Language Spoken at Home Other than English (Population Age
5 Years and over) "

Civilian Veteran Status (Civilian Population 18 Years and Over)b

Percent Age 25+ with a Bachelor’'s Degree or Higher b

Sources  2U.S. Census Bureau: 2010 Census

Douglas
County

517,110
26%

76%
12%
<1%
3%
<1%
6%
3%
11%
8%

13%
10%
36%

bU.S. Census Bureau: 2007-2011 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates

Sarpy
County

158,840
29%

87%
1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
3%
2%
7%
5%

8%
17%
36%

Pottawattamie
County

93,158
24%

93%
4%
<1%
2%

3%
3%
7%
3%

6%
12%
18%
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2. Inyour opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community

Demographic changes (aging population, immigration)

Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N
Three county area total 41% 43% 16% 869
Douglas County (NE) 40% 43% 16% 294
Sarpy County (NE) 50% 37% 13% 264
Pottawattamie County (1A) 30% 54% 16% 309
Web survey respondents total 28% 53% 19% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 50% 35% 15% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 13% 68% 19% 53
South Omaha Community Conversation 16% 34% 49% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 20% 54% 26% 99
Gender
Female 28% 53% 20% 1,925
Male 36% 48% 16% 897
Age
18-24 35% 46% 18% 93
25-34 41% 46% 13% 434
35-44 33% 49% 18% 462
45-54 29% 52% 18% 597
55-64 27% 53% 20% 664
65+ 26% 55% 19% 429
Race
White or Caucasian 31% 53% 16% 2,334
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 23% 34% 43% 129
Black or African American 28% 48% 24% 189
Asian or Asian American 53% 29% 18% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 33% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 30% 45% 25% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 31% 52% 17% 2,746
Spanish 22% 28% 49% 81
Other language -- -- -- --
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2. Inyour opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community
Demographic changes (aging population, immigration) (continued)

Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 30% 30% 40% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 24% 39% 37% 71
High school graduate or GED 31% 48% 21% 222
Some college, no degree 29% 48% 22% 512
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 28% 51% 22% 249
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 34% 51% 15% 786
Some graduate school or more 30% 54% 16% 980
Employment status
Working/employed 31% 51% 18% 2,136
Employed, but not currently working 41% 33% 26% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 29% 51% 20% 588
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 33% 42% 25% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 36% 41% 23% 201
$15,000 - $24,999 32% 45% 24% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 29% 49% 21% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 30% 49% 21% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 30% 54% 16% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 31% 54% 15% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 34% 53% 13% 418
$150,000 and over 32% 52% 16% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 30% 50% 20% 540
2+ adults, no children 28% 53% 19% 1,309
Single adult, 1+ children 38% 48% 15% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 35% 49% 17% 838
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 30% 52% 18% 2,650
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 48% 42% 10% 67
Bisexual 35% 51% 14% 43
Religious affiliation
None 36% 47% 16% 406
Roman Catholic 27% 53% 20% 785
Protestant 30% 54% 16% 971
Christian — Other 31% 49% 20% 464
Judaism / Jewish 28% 58% 15% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 40% 37% 23% 86
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3. Inwhat year did you move to yo

ur current home?

Prior to 1980- 1990- 2000- 2005-
1980 1989 1999 2004 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 N
Three county area total 9% 6% 12% 14% 22% 9% 13% 12% 4% 851
Douglas County (NE) 9% 7% 13% 13% 21% 8% 13% 13% 4% 283
Sarpy County (NE) 7% 4% 9% 18% 25% 11% 12% 9% 5% 270
Pottawattamie County (1A) 10% 7% 15% 14% 22% 5% 13% 11% 4% 308
Web survey respondents total 6% 9% 18% 16% 24% 6% 7% 10% 4% 1,710
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 15% 15% 20% 25% 10% 10% 0% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 4% 9% 18% 13% 33% 7% 7% 4% 5% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 1% 4% 13% 19% 32% 3% 9% 12% 7% 69
North Omaha Community Conversation 7% 13% 10% 16% 17% 3% 10% 12% 10% 86
Gender
Female 7% 7% 17% 16% 24% 6% 7% 10% 4% 1,903
Male 8% 11% 15% 19% 22% 6% 7% 8% 4% 875
Age
18-24 0% 0% 8% 4% 3% 7% 17% 40% 21% 90
25-34 0% 0% 1% 5% 34% 11% 17% 23% 8% 428
35-44 1% 0% 6% 22% 41% 8% 9% 9% 5% 461
45-54 2% 7% 27% 24% 19% 7% 4% 7% 3% 591
55-64 9% 18% 26% 16% 17% 4% 3% 4% 2% 661
65+ 27% 15% 17% 14% 15% 2% 4% 5% 2% 426
Race
White or Caucasian 8% 9% 17% 17% 23% 6% 7% 9% 4% 2,317
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 1% 2% 10% 16% 31% 6% 7% 13% 12% 124
Black or African American 10% 7% 19% 18% 16% 6% 7% 13% 5% 175
Asian or Asian American 6% 6% 0% 12% 41% 6% 0% 18% 12% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 17% 8% 17% 17% 0% 17% 8% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 6% 6% 17% 12% 31% 7% 5% 12% 5% 84
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3. Inwhat year did you move to your current home? (continued)

Prior to 1980- 1990- 2000- 2005-
1980 1989 1999 2004 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 N
Language spoken most often at home
English 8% 9% 17% 16% 23% 6% 7% 9% 4% 2,697
Spanish 0% 3% 9% 17% 27% 8% 8% 15% 14% 78
Other language - - - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 0% 3% 10% 20% 27% 7% 3% 17% 13% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 12% 3% 17% 15% 20% 5% 9% 12% 6% 65
High school graduate or GED 17% 10% 19% 16% 15% 4% 7% 9% 3% 219
Some college, no degree 10% 10% 15% 15% 21% 5% 7% 11% 4% 510
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 9% 9% 15% 17% 25% 9% 6% 8% 4% 246
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 4% 7% 17% 18% 26% 6% 8% 9% 4% 767
Some graduate school or more 7% 9% 17% 16% 24% 6% 7% 10% 4% 967
Employment status
Working/employed 4% 8% 18% 17% 25% 6% 7% 10% 4% 2,095
Employed, but not currently working 0% 4% 19% 19% 35% 4% 4% 12% 4% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 21% 12% 13% 15% 18% 5% 6% 7% 3% 582
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 5% 4% 14% 13% 23% 11% 9% 10% 11% 114
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 6% 3% 8% 11% 21% 9% 12% 20% 11% 194
$15,000 - $24,999 13% 8% 11% 9% 24% 5% 8% 16% 6% 158
$25,000 - $34,999 13% 7% 9% 13% 19% 4% 10% 17% 7% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 9% 8% 16% 12% 21% 9% 7% 14% 5% 316
$50,000 - $74,999 9% 10% 15% 17% 24% 8% 6% 6% 4% 489
$75,000 - $99,999 5% 10% 19% 16% 26% 7% 5% 8% 3% 427
$100,000 - $149,999 4% 6% 19% 23% 27% 4% 9% 6% 2% 415
$150,000 and over 2% 9% 25% 21% 24% 4% 6% 6% 2% 295
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3. Inwhat year did you move to your current home? (continued)

Prior to 1980- 1990- 2000- 2005-
1980 1989 1999 2004 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 N

Household type

Single adult, no children 11% 7% 13% 15% 23% 7% 8% 10% 5% 537

2+ adults, no children 10% 13% 21% 15% 17% 5% 6% 9% 4% 1,299

Single adult, 1+ children 1% 4% 9% 7% 34% 7% 11% 20% 8% 107

2+ adults, 1+ children 2% 3% 13% 21% 33% 7% 9% 10% 3% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 8% 9% 17% 17% 24% 6% 7% 9% 4% 2,618

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 2% 3% 9% 12% 26% 12% 17% 11% 9% 66

Bisexual 7% 0% 12% 12% 15% 2% 12% 27% 12% 41
Religious affiliation

None 6% 7% 11% 13% 25% 8% 9% 15% 5% 401

Roman Catholic 8% 9% 19% 17% 23% 5% 7% 7% 4% 784

Protestant 10% 10% 18% 17% 23% 6% 5% 8% 4% 956

Christian — Other 4% 6% 14% 19% 24% 7% 9% 12% 5% 449

Judaism / Jewish 5% 15% 24% 20% 17% 2% 7% 10% 0% 41

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 6% 7% 12% 14% 24% 7% 6% 19% 5% 84
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4. Do you have regular access to the Internet?

Yes No N
Three county area total 89% 11% 866
Douglas County (NE) 90% 10% 289
Sarpy County (NE) 91% 9% 272
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 79% 21% 316
Web survey respondents total 98% 2% 1,757
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 95% 5% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 72% 28% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 80% 20% 93
Gender
Female 91% 9% 1,951
Male 95% 5% 898
Age
18-24 89% 11% 93
25-34 93% 7% 440
35-44 95% 5% 466
45-54 94% 6% 599
55-64 96% 4% 666
65+ 82% 18% 440
Race
White or Caucasian 94% 6% 2,350
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 74% 26% 131
Black or African American 84% 16% 188
Asian or Asian American 89% 11% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 75% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 87% 13% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 93% 7% 2,758
Spanish 65% 35% 84
Other language 90% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 29% 71% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 51% 49% 73
High school graduate or GED 78% 22% 228
Some college, no degree 92% 8% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 87% 13% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 98% 2% 789
Some graduate school or more 99% 1% 983
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4. Do you have regular access to the Internet? (continued)

Yes No N
Employment status
Working/employed 96% 4% 2,143
Employed, but not currently working 82% 18% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 83% 17% 598
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 80% 20% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 60% 40% 206
$15,000 - $24,999 72% 28% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 85% 15% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 92% 8% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 99% 1% 495
$75,000 - $99,999 100% 0% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 100% 0% 420
$150,000 and over 100% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 84% 16% 551
2+ adults, no children 96% 4% 1,315
Single adult, 1+ children 85% 15% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 95% 5% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 93% 7% 2,674
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 97% 3% 67
Bisexual 93% 7% 43
Religious affiliation
None 95% 5% 409
Roman Catholic 93% 7% 794
Protestant 92% 8% 979
Christian — Other 88% 12% 464
Judaism / Jewish 95% 5% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 97% 3% 87
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5. Including yourself, how many adults (age 18 or older) live in your household?

One Two Three or more N
Three county area total 18% 61% 21% 856
Douglas County (NE) 19% 58% 23% 284
Sarpy County (NE) 15% 70% 15% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 14% 65% 21% 317
Web survey respondents total 19% 62% 19% 1,710
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 45% 30% 25% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 28% 54% 19% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 26% 49% 25% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 35% 49% 16% 92
Gender
Female 26% 57% 17% 1,921
Male 18% 65% 17% 883
Age
18-24 22% 52% 27% 93
25-34 22% 68% 10% 439
35-44 17% 71% 12% 466
45-54 19% 51% 30% 595
55-64 24% 59% 18% 661
65+ 38% 53% 9% 431
Race
White or Caucasian 23% 61% 16% 2,325
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 12% 53% 35% 130
Black or African American 36% 49% 15% 181
Asian or Asian American 41% 59% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 50% 33% 12
Multi-racial and other 27% 49% 24% 85
Language spoken most often at home
English 24% 60% 16% 2,711
Spanish 7% 49% 43% 83
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 24% 36% 39% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 34% 51% 15% 71
High school graduate or GED 26% 58% 16% 223
Some college, no degree 30% 53% 17% 511
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 23% 54% 22% 246
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 19% 63% 18% 772
Some graduate school or more 22% 63% 15% 971
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5. Including yourself, how many adults (age 18 or older) live in your household? (continued)

One Two Three or more N
Employment status
Working/employed 21% 60% 19% 2,110
Employed, but not currently working 11% 57% 32% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 32% 58% 10% 584
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 32% 50% 18% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 52% 31% 17% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 43% 45% 12% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 42% 45% 13% 227
$35,000 - $49,999 39% 46% 15% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 22% 62% 16% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 12% 71% 16% 426
$100,000 - $149,999 7% 73% 20% 419
$150,000 and over 6% 72% 21% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 100% 0% 0% 554
2+ adults, no children 0% 78% 22% 1,320
Single adult, 1+ children 100% 0% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 0% 78% 22% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 23% 60% 17% 2,635
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 37% 45% 18% 67
Bisexual 35% 44% 21% 43
Religious affiliation
None 26% 61% 13% 405
Roman Catholic 18% 62% 20% 784
Protestant 26% 58% 16% 967
Christian — Other 23% 59% 18% 451
Judaism / Jewish 33% 55% 13% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 31% 51% 19% 85
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6. How many children (age 17 or younger) live in your household?

Three or
None One Two more N
Three county area total 61% 17% 16% 7% 870
Douglas County (NE) 64% 16% 16% 5% 290
Sarpy County (NE) 52% 21% 16% 11% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 62% 14% 14% 10% 321
Web survey respondents total 66% 13% 13% 8% 1,748
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 10% 10% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 85% 8% 5% 2% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 54% 9% 16% 21% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 64% 12% 9% 15% 101
Gender
Female 66% 14% 13% 7% 1,950
Male 68% 10% 13% 9% 890
Age
18-24 76% 10% 7% 7% 94
25-34 50% 18% 19% 13% 439
35-44 25% 19% 33% 23% 464
45-54 59% 21% 14% 6% 598
55-64 90% 6% 3% 1% 668
65+ 95% 2% 1% 1% 440
Race
White or Caucasian 69% 12% 13% 6% 2,355
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 43% 19% 15% 22% 130
Black or African American 67% 13% 12% 7% 187
Asian or Asian American 50% 11% 22% 17% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 17% 17% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 50% 16% 15% 19% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 68% 12% 12% 7% 2,761
Spanish 33% 20% 21% 27% 82
Other language -- -- -- -- -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 39% 21% 18% 21% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 59% 12% 9% 19% 74
High school graduate or GED 70% 14% 10% 6% 226
Some college, no degree 73% 12% 10% 6% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 62% 15% 15% 8% 252
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 62% 13% 15% 10% 782
Some graduate school or more 69% 12% 13% 7% 980
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6. How many children (age 17 or younger) live in your household? (continued)

Three or
None One Two more N
Employment status
Working/employed 62% 14% 15% 9% 2,136
Employed, but not currently working 50% 29% 14% 7% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 85% 5% 7% 3% 598
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 63% 14% 9% 13% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 68% 9% 10% 13% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 75% 8% 10% 7% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 69% 13% 11% 7% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 73% 14% 9% 3% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 70% 13% 12% 5% 495
$75,000 - $99,999 61% 16% 14% 9% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 56% 16% 18% 10% 421
$150,000 and over 61% 9% 20% 10% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 100% 0% 0% 0% 554
2+ adults, no children 100% 0% 0% 0% 1,320
Single adult, 1+ children 0% 41% 36% 23% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 0% 38% 39% 24% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 66% 13% 13% 8% 2,666
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 88% 3% 7% 1% 67
Bisexual 72% 9% 19% 0% 43
Religious affiliation
None 67% 14% 13% 5% 409
Roman Catholic 62% 15% 13% 10% 793
Protestant 73% 11% 10% 6% 983
Christian — Other 59% 13% 16% 12% 463
Judaism / Jewish 80% 10% 10% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 67% 12% 19% 2% 84
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7. Whatis your age?

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ N
Three county area total 9% 23% 19% 15% 19% 14% 846
Douglas County (NE) 9% 23% 19% 14% 20% 14% 283
Sarpy County (NE) 7% 26% 20% 19% 15% 12% 261
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 12% 17% 16% 18% 18% 19% 312
Web survey respondents total 3% 16% 20% 24% 26% 11% 1,607
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 15% 5% 35% 30% 15% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 0% 13% 8% 17% 27% 35% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 13% 26% 17% 20% 14% 10% 70
North Omaha Community Conversation 8% 24% 16% 15% 19% 18% 88
Gender
Female 4% 18% 18% 22% 24% 14% 1,844
Male 3% 12% 16% 22% 27% 20% 857
Age
18-24 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 94
25-34 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 440
35-44 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 467
45-54 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 600
55-64 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 669
65+ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 441
Race
White or Caucasian 3% 15% 17% 22% 25% 17% 2,253
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 10% 28% 20% 27% 12% 4% 127
Black or African American 2% 13% 15% 21% 32% 16% 172
Asian or Asian American 0% 44% 25% 13% 13% 6% 16
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 18% 27% 27% 27% 0% 11
Multi-racial and other 3% 24% 16% 24% 24% 10% 80
Language spoken most often at home
English 3% 15% 17% 22% 25% 17% 2,596
Spanish 13% 34% 24% 20% 8% 1% 79
Other language -- -- -- -- -- -- -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 6% 25% 22% 16% 9% 22% 32
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 11% 14% 13% 14% 11% 36% 70
High school graduate or GED 3% 11% 10% 27% 22% 27% 213
Some college, no degree 4% 10% 13% 23% 27% 22% 486
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 4% 13% 16% 25% 28% 14% 242
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 4% 21% 21% 23% 23% 8% 736
Some graduate school or more 2% 18% 18% 20% 26% 16% 928
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7. What is your age? (continued)
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ N
Employment status
Working/employed 4% 19% 20% 25% 26% 7% 2,025
Employed, but not currently working 0% 15% 30% 26% 22% 7% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 2% 4% 6% 11% 23% 53% 560
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking
work 5% 26% 19% 28% 19% 4% 108
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 10% 19% 14% 21% 15% 22% 195
$15,000 - $24,999 10% 16% 13% 13% 20% 29% 160
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 20% 15% 17% 21% 19% 224
$35,000 - $49,999 4% 20% 15% 21% 20% 20% 314
$50,000 - $74,999 3% 18% 18% 19% 28% 14% 476
$75,000 - $99,999 0% 21% 18% 23% 27% 11% 422
$100,000 - $149,999 0% 15% 25% 28% 24% 9% 407
$150,000 and over 0% 7% 19% 28% 34% 12% 289
Household type
Single adult, no children 3% 13% 8% 17% 28% 31% 524
2+ adults, no children 4% 12% 6% 21% 36% 20% 1,239
Single adult, 1+ children 3% 28% 31% 25% 10% 4% 105
2+ adults, 1+ children 2% 23% 39% 27% % 2% 812
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 3% 16% 17% 22% 25% 17% 2,542
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 3% 18% 28% 18% 25% 7% 67
Bisexual 12% 40% 17% 17% 7% 7% 42
Religious affiliation
None 5% 27% 20% 18% 20% 10% 394
Roman Catholic 4% 16% 17% 23% 24% 15% 764
Protestant 2% 10% 14% 21% 29% 24% 927
Christian — Other 4% 19% 20% 25% 20% 11% 436
Judaism / Jewish 0% 8% 10% 20% 40% 23% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 3% 24% 22% 23% 24% 5% 79
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8. Whatis your gender?

Other/
Male Female transgender N
Three county area total 47% 53% 0% 861
Douglas County (NE) 46% 54% 0% 287
Sarpy County (NE) 49% 51% 0% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 48% 51% 0% 317
Web survey respondents total 31% 69% 0% 1,725
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 35% 65% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 33% 67% 0% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 41% 59% 0% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 27% 73% 0% 98
Gender
Female 0% 100% 0% 1,961
Male 100% 0% 0% 900
Age
18-24 26% 74% 0% 94
25-34 24% 76% 0% 436
35-44 29% 70% 0% 467
45-54 32% 68% 0% 599
55-64 35% 65% 0% 668
65+ 39% 61% 0% 439
Race
White or Caucasian 31% 69% 0% 2,339
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 30% 70% 0% 132
Black or African American 30% 70% 0% 189
Asian or Asian American 50% 50% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 83% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 33% 67% 0% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 32% 68% 0% 2,734
Spanish 24% 76% 0% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 32% 68% 0% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 22% 78% 0% 73
High school graduate or GED 24% 76% 0% 226
Some college, no degree 26% 74% 0% 516
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 25% 75% 0% 251
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 33% 67% 0% 776
Some graduate school or more 37% 63% 0% 974
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8. What is your gender? (continued)

Other/
Male Female transgender N
Employment status
Working/employed 32% 68% 0% 2,129
Employed, but not currently working 42% 58% 0% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 32% 68% 0% 594
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 28% 72% 0% 115
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 22% 78% 0% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 25% 74% 1% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 80% 0% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 27% 72% 0% 319
$50,000 - $74,999 33% 67% 0% 490
$75,000 - $99,999 33% 67% 0% 429
$100,000 - $149,999 38% 62% 0% 420
$150,000 and over 42% 58% 0% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 26% 74% 0% 546
2+ adults, no children 35% 65% 0% 1,303
Single adult, 1+ children 17% 83% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 32% 68% 0% 841
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 31% 69% 0% 2,671
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 62% 36% 2% 66
Bisexual 21% 77% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 34% 66% 0% 406
Roman Catholic 31% 69% 0% 791
Protestant 33% 67% 0% 975
Christian — Other 30% 70% 0% 462
Judaism / Jewish 32% 68% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 29% 70% 1% 84
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9. Do you think of yourself as:

Heterosexual Gay, lesbian,
or straight or homosexual Bisexual N
Three county area total 94% 5% 2% 855
Douglas County (NE) 92% 6% 2% 285
Sarpy County (NE) 98% 0% 1% 268
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 92% 5% 2% 314
Web survey respondents total 95% 3% 2% 1,681
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 98% 0% 2% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 97% 3% 0% 69
North Omaha Community Conversation 94% 1% 5% 88
Gender
Female 97% 1% 2% 1,906
Male 94% 5% 1% 872
Age
18-24 92% 2% 5% 92
25-34 93% 3% 4% 430
35-44 94% 4% 2% 459
45-54 97% 2% 1% 589
55-64 97% 3% 0% 652
65+ 98% 1% 1% 429
Race
White or Caucasian 96% 3% 1% 2,318
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 98% 2% 1% 123
Black or African American 96% 1% 3% 178
Asian or Asian American 100% 0% 0% 15
American Indian or Alaska Native 100% 0% 0% 11
Multi-racial and other 95% 4% 1% 81
Language spoken most often at home
English 96% 2% 2% 2,681
Spanish 97% 3% 0% 75
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 100% 0% 0% 28
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 97% 1% 1% 69
High school graduate or GED 95% 3% 3% 223
Some college, no degree 97% 2% 1% 500
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 98% 1% 1% 244
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 96% 2% 1% 770
Some graduate school or more 95% 3% 2% 955
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9. Do you think of yourself as: (continued)

Heterosexual Gay, lesbian,
or straight or homosexual Bisexual N
Employment status
Working/employed 96% 3% 1% 2,082
Employed, but not currently working 96% 4% 0% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 97% 2% 1% 579
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 93% 3% 4% 112
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 94% 4% 3% 191
$15,000 - $24,999 93% 2% 4% 163
$25,000 - $34,999 97% 1% 1% 223
$35,000 - $49,999 93% 4% 3% 316
$50,000 - $74,999 96% 3% 1% 479
$75,000 - $99,999 97% 2% 1% 424
$100,000 - $149,999 97% 2% 1% 412
$150,000 and over 96% 3% 1% 293
Household type
Single adult, no children 93% 5% 2% 536
2+ adults, no children 96% 3% 2% 1,282
Single adult, 1+ children 96% 0% 4% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 98% 1% 1% 814
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 100% 0% 0% 2,683
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 0% 100% 0% 67
Bisexual 0% 0% 100% 43
Religious affiliation
None 91% 5% 4% 402
Roman Catholic 98% 1% 1% 777
Protestant 98% 2% 1% 960
Christian — Other 96% 2% 2% 447
Judaism / Jewish 95% 5% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 87% 6% 6% 77
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10. What is your religious affiliation?

Other,
Roman Other Judaism/ including
None Catholic  Protestant  Christian ~ Jewish  Muslim/Islamic N

Three county area total 18% 25% 34% 19% 0% 4% 890

Douglas County (NE) 20% 24% 35% 17% 0% 4% 300

Sarpy County (NE) 13% 33% 33% 17% 0% 3% 273

Pottawattamie County (1A) 20% 16% 29% 34% 0% 1% 321
Web survey respondents total 15% 30% 36% 13% 2% 4% 1,660
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 5% 15% 45% 35% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 13% 27% 18% 20% 16% 5% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 7% 59% 15% 17% 0% 1% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 15% 10% 30% 42% 0% 3% 89
Gender

Female 14% 29% 35% 17% 1% 3% 1,883

Male 16% 28% 36% 16% 1% 3% 874
Age

18-24 23% 34% 22% 19% 0% 2% 88

25-34 25% 28% 22% 20% 1% 4% 427

35-44 18% 29% 29% 20% 1% 4% 451

45-54 12% 31% 34% 19% 1% 3% 581

55-64 12% 28% 41% 13% 2% 3% 658

65+ 9% 27% 50% 11% 2% 1% 435
Race

White or Caucasian 16% 29% 37% 15% 2% 2% 2,309

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 5% 73% 8% 12% 1% 2% 128

Black or African American 9% 2% 48% 35% 0% 7% 191

Asian or Asian American 18% 12% 12% 24% 0% 35% 17

American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 17% 17% 50% 0% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 19% 20% 26% 27% 1% 8% 86
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10. What is your religious affiliation? (continued)

Other,
Roman Other Judaism/ including
None Catholic  Protestant  Christian ~ Jewish  Muslim/Islamic N

Language spoken most often at home

English 15% 27% 36% 17% 1% 3% 2,682

Spanish 5% 78% 8% 10% 0% 0% 80

Other language - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 6% 61% 12% 18% 0% 3% 33

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 3% 33% 34% 30% 0% 0% 70

High school graduate or GED 14% 26% 32% 26% 0% 2% 223

Some college, no degree 12% 28% 33% 23% 1% 4% 502

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 13% 27% 35% 23% 0% 2% 241

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 15% 31% 37% 14% 1% 3% 754

Some graduate school or more 17% 27% 37% 11% 3% 4% 951
Employment status

Working/employed 16% 29% 33% 16% 1% 4% 2,066

Employed, but not currently working 12% 31% 27% 27% 0% 4% 26

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 11% 26% 44% 15% 2% 2% 583

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 14% 23% 30% 30% 0% 3% 115
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 13% 24% 31% 29% 1% 3% 200

$15,000 - $24,999 16% 26% 29% 26% 1% 4% 168

$25,000 - $34,999 14% 29% 34% 20% 1% 3% 230

$35,000 - $49,999 21% 20% 37% 18% 1% 3% 312

$50,000 - $74,999 16% 29% 34% 16% 1% 4% 485

$75,000 - $99,999 16% 30% 38% 11% 1% 4% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 13% 33% 36% 13% 1% 3% 408

$150,000 and over 13% 32% 37% 13% 4% 2% 293
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10. What is your religious affiliation? (continued)

Other,
Roman Other Judaism/ including
None Catholic  Protestant  Christian ~ Jewish  Muslim/Islamic N

Household type

Single adult, no children 15% 22% 42% 14% 2% 4% 537

2+ adults, no children 15% 29% 37% 15% 1% 3% 1,267

Single adult, 1+ children 21% 23% 23% 29% 0% 4% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 14% 34% 30% 19% 1% 3% 816
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 14% 29% 36% 16% 2% 3% 2,597

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 32% 17% 24% 17% 3% 8% 66

Bisexual 37% 15% 17% 20% 0% 12% 41
Religious affiliation

None 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 412

Roman Catholic 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 797

Protestant 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 986

Christian — Other 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 469

Judaism / Jewish 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 41

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 87
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11. What is your race/ethnicity?

White or Hispanic, Latino,  Black or African  Asian or Asian  American Indian Multi-racial
Caucasian or Spanish American American or Alaska Native and other N
Three county area total 83% 2% 9% 1% 0% 4% 889
Douglas County (NE) 80% 3% 12% 1% 0% 4% 301
Sarpy County (NE) 86% 2% 5% 1% 0% 6% 269
Pottawattamie County (1A) 92% 1% 1% 0% 0% 5% 317
Web survey respondents total 86% 4% 6% 0% 0% 3% 1,678
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 89% 0% 7% 0% 0% 4% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 39% 48% 8% 1% 1% 1% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 24% 6% 58% 1% 1% 10% 90
Gender
Female 84% 5% 7% 0% 1% 3% 1,905
Male 84% 4% % 1% 0% 3% 869
Age
18-24 78% 15% 5% 0% 0% 2% 88
25-34 80% 8% 5% 2% 0% 4% 433
35-44 84% 5% 6% 1% 1% 3% 458
45-54 84% 6% 6% 0% 1% 3% 587
55-64 86% 2% 8% 0% 0% 3% 658
65+ 90% 1% 6% 0% 0% 2% 435
Race
White or Caucasian 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2,362
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 132
Black or African American 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 194
Asian or Asian American 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 88
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11. What is your race/ethnicity? (continued)

White or Hispanic, Latino,  Black or African  Asian or Asian  American Indian Multi-racial

Caucasian or Spanish American American or Alaska Native and other N
Language spoken most often at home
English 87% 2% % 0% 0% 3% 2,699
Spanish 4% 96% 0% 0% 0% 0% 84
Other language - - - - - - -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 24% 68% 3% 6% 0% 0% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 58% 23% 13% 0% 3% 4% 71
High school graduate or GED 79% 8% 7% 0% 1% 5% 225
Some college, no degree 84% 4% 9% 0% 0% 2% 498
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 80% 4% 12% 0% 0% 4% 247
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 88% 3% 4% 1% 0% 3% 756
Some graduate school or more 88% 2% 6% 1% 1% 3% 957
Employment status
Working/employed 85% 4% 6% 1% 0% 3% 2,073
Employed, but not currently working 52% 22% 15% 0% 0% 11% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 87% 3% 8% 0% 0% 2% 590
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 64% 16% 16% 1% 2% 3% 116
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 62% 16% 17% 1% 2% 2% 206
$15,000 - $24,999 70% 14% 10% 1% 0% 5% 169
$25,000 - $34,999 73% 9% 13% 1% 1% 4% 228
$35,000 - $49,999 82% 5% 8% 0% 0% 4% 314
$50,000 - $74,999 89% 3% 5% 1% 0% 3% 488
$75,000 - $99,999 92% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 426
$100,000 - $149,999 90% 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 416
$150,000 and over 91% 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% 294
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11. What is your race/ethnicity? (continued)

White or Hispanic, Latino,  Black or African  Asian or Asian  American Indian Multi-racial

Caucasian or Spanish American American or Alaska Native and other N
Household type
Single adult, no children 86% 2% 8% 1% 0% 3% 539
2+ adults, no children 88% 4% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1,279
Single adult, 1+ children 68% 6% 18% 0% 1% 7% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 81% 8% 5% 1% 1% 4% 818
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 85% 5% 6% 1% 0% 3% 2,618
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 89% 3% 3% 0% 0% 5% 66
Bisexual 81% 2% 14% 0% 0% 2% 42
Religious affiliation
None 89% 1% 4% 1% 0% 4% 406
Roman Catholic 85% 12% 1% 0% 0% 2% 787
Protestant 87% 1% 9% 0% 0% 2% 972
Christian — Other 75% 3% 15% 1% 1% 5% 454
Judaism / Jewish 95% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 67% 2% 15% 7% 0% 8% 85
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12. What language do you speak most at home?

English Spanish Other N
Three county area total 99% 0% 1% 883
Douglas County (NE) 98% 0% 1% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 99% 1% 0% 268
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 99% 1% 0% 318
Web survey respondents total 97% 3% 0% 1,750
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 57% 41% 3% 69
North Omaha Community Conversation 96% 4% 0% 91
Gender
Female 96% 3% 0% 1,939
Male 97% 2% 0% 886
Age
18-24 89% 11% 0% 90
25-34 93% 6% 1% 432
35-44 95% 4% 0% 465
45-54 97% 3% 0% 590
55-64 99% 1% 0% 667
65+ 100% 0% 0% 438
Race
White or Caucasian 100% 0% 0% 2,360
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 34% 65% 1% 125
Black or African American 99% 0% 1% 194
Asian or Asian American 81% 0% 19% 16
American Indian or Alaska Native 100% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 100% 0% 0% 85
Language spoken most often at home
English 100% 0% 0% 2,782
Spanish 0% 100% 0% 84
Other language 0% 0% 100% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 29% 62% 9% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 80% 20% 0% 70
High school graduate or GED 95% 5% 0% 227
Some college, no degree 98% 2% 0% 517
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 97% 2% 0% 247
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 98% 2% 0% 781
Some graduate school or more 99% 1% 0% 975
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12. What language do you speak most at home (continued)

English Spanish Other N
Employment status
Working/employed 97% 3% 0% 2,131
Employed, but not currently working 78% 22% 0% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 98% 2% 0% 596
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 86% 13% 1% 116
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 86% 13% 1% 206
$15,000 - $24,999 89% 10% 1% 167
$25,000 - $34,999 94% 6% 0% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 96% 3% 0% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 98% 1% 1% 493
$75,000 - $99,999 100% 0% 0% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 99% 0% 0% 421
$150,000 and over 100% 0% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 100% 0% 0% 548
2+ adults, no children 98% 2% 0% 1,308
Single adult, 1+ children 95% 4% 2% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 93% 6% 0% 832
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 97% 3% 0% 2,655
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 97% 3% 0% 66
Bisexual 100% 0% 0% 43
Religious affiliation
None 99% 1% 0% 411
Roman Catholic 92% 8% 0% 790
Protestant 99% 1% 0% 984
Christian — Other 98% 2% 0% 461
Judaism / Jewish 98% 0% 2% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 95% 0% 5% 84
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13. What was your household’s annual household income in 2012 from all earners and all sources, before taxes?

Under $15,000-  $25,000-  $35,000-  $50,000-  $75,000-  $100,000-  $150,000
$15,0000  $24,999  $34,999  $49,999  $74,999  $99,999  $149,999  orover N
Three county area total 14% 6% 13% 15% 19% 14% 13% 6% 855
Douglas County (NE) 16% 5% 13% 13% 20% 14% 14% 5% 290
Sarpy County (NE) 5% 6% 14% 18% 17% 18% 14% 8% 259
Pottawattamie County (1A) 18% 14% 11% 16% 16% 12% 7% 7% 305
Web survey respondents total 3% 4% 7% 12% 20% 18% 20% 14% 1,509
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 11% 6% 6% 17% 11% 11% 33% 6% 18
West Omaha Community Conversation 8% 8% 4% 8% 27% 13% 10% 23% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 25% 18% 13% 6% 24% 3% 7% 3% 67
North Omaha Community Conversation 27% 9% 19% 20% 7% 8% 8% 2% 86
Gender
Female 9% 7% 11% 13% 19% 16% 15% 10% 1,750
Male 6% 5% 6% 11% 20% 18% 20% 15% 804
Age
18-24 22% 19% 24% 14% 16% 2% 1% 1% 85
25-34 9% 6% 11% 15% 20% 21% 14% 5% 426
35-44 6% 5% 7% 10% 19% 17% 23% 12% 441
45-54 7% 4% 7% 12% 17% 18% 21% 15% 544
55-64 5% 5% 8% 10% 21% 19% 16% 16% 613
65+ 11% 12% 11% 17% 18% 12% 10% 9% 378
Race
White or Caucasian 6% 6% 8% 12% 20% 18% 18% 12% 2,137
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 26% 19% 16% 14% 11% 7% 6% 2% 123
Black or African American 20% 10% 17% 15% 14% 8% 9% 7% 173
Asian or Asian American 12% 12% 12% 6% 18% 18% 18% 6% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 0% 17% 0% 8% 8% 17% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 6% 10% 11% 14% 16% 11% 18% 13% 79
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13. What was your household’s annual household income in 2012 from all earners and all sources, before taxes? (continued)
Under $15,000-  $25,000-  $35,000-  $50,000-  $75,000-  $100,000-  $150,000

$15,0000  $24,999 $34,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,999 $149,999 or over N
Language spoken most often at home
English 7% 6% 9% 12% 19% 17% 17% 12% 2,482
Spanish 33% 22% 18% 14% 9% 3% 3% 0% 79
Other language 22% 11% 0% 11% 33% 0% 11% 11% 9
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 61% 21% 12% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 53% 21% 12% 8% 2% 3% 2% 0% 66
High school graduate or GED 16% 17% 17% 17% 19% 7% 5% 4% 200
Some college, no degree 12% 9% 13% 15% 23% 14% 10% 3% 463
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 12% 11% 16% 13% 20% 12% 13% 3% 231
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 3% 3% 8% 11% 21% 22% 19% 12% 699
Some graduate school or more 2% 3% 3% 12% 17% 19% 23% 21% 880
Employment status
Working/employed 4% 5% 8% 13% 20% 19% 19% 13% 1,940
Employed, but not currently working 14% 14% 0% 29% 36% 4% 0% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 18% 12% 12% 13% 19% 11% 8% 8% 511
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 42% 11% 11% 10% 10% 7% 6% 4% 113
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 210
$15,000 - $24,999 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 169
$25,000 - $34,999 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 297
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13. What was your household’s annual household income in 2012 from all earners and all sources, before taxes? (continued)

Under $15,000-  $25,000-  $35,000-  $50,000-  $75,000-  $100,000-  $150,000
$15,0000  $24,999  $34,999  $49,999  $74,999  $99,999  $149,999 or over N

Household type

Single adult, no children 16% 12% 15% 21% 18% 9% 5% 3% 499

2+ adults, no children 5% 5% 7% 11% 22% 18% 18% 14% 1,155

Single adult, 1+ children 23% 9% 21% 18% 16% 8% 3% 3% 106

2+ adults, 1+ children 5% 4% 6% 9% 17% 21% 23% 15% 781
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 7% 6% 9% 12% 19% 17% 17% 12% 2,394

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 11% 6% 5% 18% 20% 12% 15% 14% 66

Bisexual 12% 17% 7% 22% 12% 12% 7% 10% 41
Religious affiliation

None 6% 7% 9% 17% 20% 17% 14% 10% 388

Roman Catholic 7% 6% 9% 9% 20% 18% 19% 13% 719

Protestant 7% 5% 9% 13% 19% 18% 16% 12% 882

Christian — Other 14% 10% 11% 14% 18% 11% 13% 9% 420

Judaism / Jewish 6% 3% 6% 6% 13% 13% 19% 34% 32

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 8% 8% 8% 13% 22% 22% 15% 6% 79
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Top concerns and quality of life

14. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the top two or three
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?

Economy,
Nice Cultural and philanthropic,
community/  entertainment and corporate Outdoor
people amenities  Transportation culture recreation Education

Three county area total 66% 23% 19% 7% 37% 11%

Douglas County (NE) 66% 25% 20% 7% 39% 9%

Sarpy County (NE) 70% 20% 18% 7% 29% 18%

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 66% 21% 15% 10% 42% 13%
Web survey respondents total 62% 39% 17% 20% 24% 16%
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 72% 6% 28% 11% 22% 28%
West Omaha Community Conversation 74% 46% 9% 9% 22% 22%
South Omaha Community Conversation 55% 27% 7% 14% 20% 16%
North Omaha Community Conversation 58% 27% 8% 15% 22% 15%
Gender

Female 64% 38% 17% 14% 30% 15%

Male 62% 28% 17% 21% 20% 18%
Age

18-24 55% 30% 20% 18% 28% 8%

25-34 62% 39% 17% 16% 36% 12%

35-44 65% 36% 15% 18% 28% 17%

45-54 65% 35% 14% 17% 26% 17%

55-64 64% 36% 19% 16% 26% 16%

65+ 59% 33% 20% 14% 19% 16%
Race

White or Caucasian 63% 38% 18% 16% 28% 15%

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 70% 15% 15% 14% 22% 26%

Black or African American 58% 16% 12% 19% 12% 13%

Asian or Asian American 56% 31% 6% 6% 31% 25%

American Indian or Alaska Native 82% 27% 18% 9% 9% 9%

Multi-racial and other 59% 32% 16% 14% 29% 18%
Language spoken most often at home

English 63% 36% 17% 16% 27% 15%

Spanish 66% 15% 15% 14% 18% 33%

Other language 50% 25% 0% 13% 38% 25%
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14. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the top two or three
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?
(continued)

Cost of Government
living, taxes, services and
housing Health care leadership Other Nothing N

Three county area total 7% 2% 4% 12% 1% 714

Douglas County (NE) 7% 2% 2% 12% 1% 242

Sarpy County (NE) 9% 1% 12% 15% 0% 224

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 5% 3% 5% 14% 0% 241
Web survey respondents total 15% 4% 6% 12% 1% 1,746
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 6% 11% 11% 17% 0% 18
West Omaha Community Conversation 7% 9% 2% 7% 2% 46
South Omaha Community Conversation 14% 4% 2% 21% 4% 56
North Omaha Community Conversation 5% 5% 1% 15% 0% 73
Gender

Female 11% 4% 5% 12% 1% 1,798

Male 13% 4% % 15% 1% 807
Age

18-24 11% 1% 4% 18% 1% 80

25-34 15% 2% 3% 13% 0% 420

35-44 16% 2% 3% 9% 1% 431

45-54 12% 3% 4% 12% 1% 556

55-64 11% 5% 6% 12% 1% 621

65+ 7% 8% 12% 16% 1% 360
Race

White or Caucasian 12% 4% 5% 12% 0% 2,174

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 10% 7% 18% 3% 118

Black or African American 10% 1% 4% 21% 2% 162

Asian or Asian American 6% 6% 0% 31% 0% 16

American Indian or Alaska Native 9% 0% 0% 9% 9% 11

Multi-racial and other 12% 7% 8% 18% 0% 76
Language spoken most often at home

English 12% 4% 5% 12% 1% 2,545

Spanish 4% 15% 10% 16% 5% 73

Other language 0% 0% 0% 50% 0% 8
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14. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the top two or three
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?
(continued)

Economy,
Nice Cultural and philanthropic,
community/  entertainment and corporate Outdoor
people amenities  Transportation culture recreation Education

Highest level of education

8th grade or less 58% 13% 4% 4% 25% 29%

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 71% 22% 22% 6% 27% 20%

High school graduate or GED 66% 22% 22% 12% 20% 10%

Some college, no degree 60% 33% 16% 15% 28% 11%

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 61% 31% 16% 10% 33% 13%

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 65% 36% 18% 20% 27% 19%

Some graduate school or more 62% 40% 17% 18% 25% 17%
Employment status

Working/employed 65% 36% 16% 18% 27% 16%

Employed, but not currently working 59% 14% 18% 18% 23% 27%

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 59% 31% 22% 11% 25% 15%

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking

work 52% 33% 25% 12% 25% 11%
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 64% 24% 20% 7% 28% 11%

$15,000 - $24,999 53% 30% 18% 11% 30% 13%

$25,000 - $34,999 56% 34% 16% 15% 29% 10%

$35,000 - $49,999 59% 34% 15% 17% 28% 13%

$50,000 - $74,999 62% 37% 15% 19% 29% 14%

$75,000 - $99,999 65% 36% 19% 18% 29% 15%

$100,000 - $149,999 66% 39% 17% 17% 24% 19%

$150,000 and over 67% 37% 19% 18% 23% 24%
Household type

Single adult, no children 59% 36% 19% 15% 28% 11%

2+ adults, no children 62% 36% 19% 17% 24% 14%

Single adult, 1+ children 60% 37% 12% 16% 35% 18%

2+ adults, 1+ children 66% 34% 14% 16% 29% 21%
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 63% 35% 17% 16% 27% 16%

Gay, leshian, or homosexual 64% 37% 18% 21% 33% 15%

Bisexual 55% 37% 18% 18% 24% 11%
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14. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the top two or three
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?
(continued)

Cost of Government
living, taxes, services and
housing Health care leadership Other Nothing N

Highest level of education

8th grade or less 4% 13% 0% 21% 8% 24

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 6% 6% 6% 4% 0% 49

High school graduate or GED 7% 5% 4% 16% 2% 186

Some college, no degree 9% 5% 7% 16% 2% 461

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 5% 4% 6% 11% 2% 224

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 13% 2% 4% 11% 0% 747

Some graduate school or more 16% 4% 6% 12% 0% 940
Employment status

Working/employed 13% 4% 5% 12% 1% 2,003

Employed, but not currently working 9% 5% 9% 5% 5% 22

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 6% 5% 7% 15% 1% 511

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking

work 9% 4% 5% 12% 2% 110
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 5% 4% 5% 20% 2% 169

$15,000 - $24,999 9% 4% 5% 16% 1% 141

$25,000 - $34,999 10% 6% 4% 16% 2% 204

$35,000 - $49,999 11% 3% 7% 13% 1% 292

$50,000 - $74,999 11% 4% 6% 11% 1% 460

$75,000 - $99,999 14% 3% 3% 14% 0% 410

$100,000 - $149,999 13% 3% 6% 10% 0% 401

$150,000 and over 16% 4% 5% 9% 0% 281
Household type

Single adult, no children 11% 5% 6% 14% 0% 491

2+ adults, no children 12% 4% 6% 13% 1% 1,213

Single adult, 1+ children 9% 2% 2% 9% 1% 99

2+ adults, 1+ children 13% 3% 4% 11% 1% 782
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 12% 4% 5% 12% 1% 2,448

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 9% 1% 3% 15% 1% 67

Bisexual 13% 3% 3% 21% 0% 38
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14. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the top two or three
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?

(continued)

Economy,
Nice Cultural and philanthropic,
community/  entertainment and corporate Outdoor
people amenities  Transportation culture recreation Education
Religious affiliation

None 59% 36% 15% 15% 32% 10%
Roman Catholic 66% 36% 18% 18% 26% 18%
Protestant 64% 35% 18% 16% 26% 16%
Christian - Other 65% 33% 18% 12% 27% 14%
Judaism / Jewish 67% 49% 21% 21% 15% 26%
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 44% 29% 12% 22% 26% 12%
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15. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Basic needs (access to healthy food, shelter, and clothing)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 52% 42% 6% 875
Douglas County (NE) 47% 46% 7% 295
Sarpy County (NE) 70% 26% 5% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 49% 45% 6% 312
Web survey respondents total 30% 50% 20% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 50% 35% 15% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 8% 69% 23% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 17% 44% 39% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 11% 51% 38% 100
Gender
Female 32% 49% 20% 1,935
Male 43% 45% 12% 894
Age
18-24 35% 46% 18% 93
25-34 37% 42% 21% 433
35-44 36% 47% 17% 465
45-54 39% 45% 16% 594
55-64 31% 52% 17% 668
65+ 35% 50% 15% 429
Race
White or Caucasian 37% 48% 14% 2,337
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 18% 43% 39% 130
Black or African American 22% 44% 35% 190
Asian or Asian American 41% 29% 29% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 33% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 34% 43% 23% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 36% 48% 16% 2,749
Spanish 13% 37% 49% 83
Other language 33% 56% 11% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 27% 24% 48% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 30% 43% 27% 70
High school graduate or GED 41% 46% 13% 226
Some college, no degree 35% 48% 16% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 40% 46% 14% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 39% 48% 13% 782
Some graduate school or more 31% 48% 21% 980
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15. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Basic needs (access to healthy food, shelter, and clothing) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 34% 49% 17% 2,140
Employed, but not currently working 43% 29% 29% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 39% 46% 15% 588
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 37% 32% 32% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 27% 42% 30% 204
$15,000 - $24,999 27% 48% 24% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 31% 50% 19% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 36% 44% 20% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 35% 50% 15% 490
$75,000 - $99,999 40% 48% 12% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 43% 40% 17% 419
$150,000 and over 31% 53% 16% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 33% 50% 18% 539
2+ adults, no children 34% 49% 17% 1,311
Single adult, 1+ children 33% 45% 22% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 39% 45% 16% 840
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 36% 48% 16% 2,655
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 24% 49% 27% 67
Bisexual 26% 40% 35% 43
Religious affiliation
None 32% 47% 21% 407
Roman Catholic 37% 47% 16% 791
Protestant 38% 49% 14% 974
Christian - Other 34% 47% 19% 462
Judaism / Jewish 5% 62% 33% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 29% 38% 33% 85
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16. What are your two or three biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community?

Poor
Crime and Lack of infrastructure, ~ Disparities,
risky services or poor urban  immigration Poor
behaviors  community life  Poor economy planning issues education

Three county area total 56% 7% 42% 14% 8% 10%

Douglas County (NE) 62% 5% 41% 14% 7% 10%

Sarpy County (NE) 39% 12% 39% 16% 18% 8%

Pottawattamie County (1A) 44% 10% 50% 10% 3% 18%
Web survey respondents total 52% 12% 42% 23% 15% 18%
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 33% 27% 53% 7% 13% 27%
West Omaha Community Conversation 57% 15% 30% 24% 11% 11%
South Omaha Community Conversation 57% 12% 40% 12% 9% 25%
North Omaha Community Conversation 65% 13% 40% 13% 3% 17%
Gender

Female 55% 13% 42% 19% 13% 17%

Male 46% 8% 39% 23% 12% 15%
Age

18-24 54% 12% 41% 15% 12% 18%

25-34 52% 9% 37% 25% 17% 19%

35-44 49% 11% 41% 20% 15% 23%

45-54 56% 13% 41% 17% 11% 15%

55-64 52% 10% 44% 20% 12% 15%

65+ 50% 13% 40% 23% 9% 10%
Race

White or Caucasian 52% 11% 40% 21% 12% 15%

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 46% 11% 43% 17% 10% 31%

Black or African American 61% 12% 49% 13% 13% 21%

Asian or Asian American 43% 7% 36% 21% 29% 7%

American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 8% 25% 33% 8% 8%

Multi-racial and other 53% 16% 36% 11% 18% 11%
Language spoken most often at home

English 53% 11% 41% 21% 13% 16%

Spanish 43% 8% 48% 13% 9% 34%

Other language 63% 38% 25% 25% 13% 13%
Highest level of education

8th grade or less 57% 7% 43% 0% 4% 32%

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 59% 7% 32% 16% 5% 13%

High school graduate or GED 55% 6% 38% 14% 7% 9%

Some college, no degree 56% 13% 45% 17% 7% 15%

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 56% 10% 43% 19% 8% 12%

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 51% 10% 41% 22% 15% 18%

Some graduate school or more 49% 13% 40% 23% 17% 18%
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16. What are your two or three biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community? (continued)

Concerns  Environmental/  Geographically
Poor about outdoor space specific
health  government concerns concerns Other  Nothing N

Three county area total 7% 4% 12% 3% 16% 7% 705

Douglas County (NE) 7% 3% 11% 4% 13% 9% 247

Sarpy County (NE) 6% 3% 16% 1% 24% 6% 196

Pottawattamie County (1A) 9% 7% 14% 0% 24% 0% 235
Web survey respondents total 11% 9% 8% 4% 18% 1% 1,751
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 7% 0% 7% 0% 13% 0% 15
West Omaha Community Conversation 17% 0% 13% 0% 13% 0% 46
South Omaha Community Conversation 18% 0% 9% 3% 9% 0% 65
North Omaha Community Conversation 18% 1% 5% 5% 18% 1% 78
Gender

Female 13% 4% 10% 4% 17% 1% 1,791

Male 8% 12% 10% 4% 20% 2% 802
Age

18-24 15% 3% 12% 3% 23% 3% 78

25-34 18% 5% 14% 7% 16% 2% 408

35-44 9% 9% 10% 4% 17% 1% 434

45-54 12% 7% 8% 3% 20% 1% 562

55-64 11% 7% 10% 4% 20% 1% 624

65+ 7% 6% 9% 2% 17% 2% 345
Race

White or Caucasian 11% 7% 10% 4% 18% 1% 2,148

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 16% 2% 10% 3% 13% 1% 123

Black or African American 7% 1% 6% 1% 17% 1% 166

Asian or Asian American 14% 14% 21% 7% 36% 0% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 8% 0% 8% 0% 8% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 14% 5% 8% 5% 20% 3% 80
Language spoken most often at home

English 11% 7% 10% 4% 18% 1% 2,523

Spanish 16% 1% 10% 3% 10% 3% 77

Other language 25% 0% 13% 13% 13% 0% 8
Highest level of education

8th grade or less 18% 0% 0% 0% 18% 0% 28

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 4% 0% 14% 2% 14% 4% 56

High school graduate or GED 8% 3% 9% 0% 19% 2% 191

Some college, no degree 8% 7% 9% 2% 19% 1% 454

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 10% 3% 12% 3% 21% 2% 232

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 11% 7% 10% 5% 17% 2% 740

Some graduate school or more 14% 8% 10% 5% 18% 1% 917
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16. What are your two or three biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community? (continued)

Poor
Crime and Lack of infrastructure,  Disparities,
risky services or poor urban  immigration Poor
behaviors ~ community life  Poor economy planning issues education

Employment status

Working/employed 53% 12% 41% 21% 13% 18%

Employed, but not currently working 36% 14% 32% 14% 18% 14%

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 50% 11% 41% 19% 11% 11%

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking

work 53% 11% 48% 19% 11% 17%
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 53% 9% 41% 13% 5% 12%

$15,000 - $24,999 51% 10% 44% 21% 7% 11%

$25,000 - $34,999 49% 11% 48% 23% 9% 18%

$35,000 - $49,999 53% 10% 39% 18% 16% 16%

$50,000 - $74,999 54% 14% 44% 20% 13% 16%

$75,000 - $99,999 50% 11% 38% 23% 14% 17%

$100,000 - $149,999 52% 12% 42% 23% 12% 19%

$150,000 and over 50% 10% 37% 20% 18% 21%
Household type

Single adult, no children 54% 9% 38% 20% 13% 13%

2+ adults, no children 52% 12% 42% 22% 12% 14%

Single adult, 1+ children 57% 9% 46% 17% 11% 23%

2+ adults, 1+ children 51% 12% 41% 18% 14% 21%
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 52% 11% 41% 20% 12% 17%

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 55% 17% 35% 27% 24% 12%

Bisexual 48% 13% 35% 28% 15% 18%
Religious affiliation

None 50% 9% 37% 24% 19% 14%

Roman Catholic 53% 11% 42% 23% 11% 18%

Protestant 53% 11% 40% 18% 12% 15%

Christian - Other 54% 12% 44% 16% 10% 18%

Judaism / Jewish 62% 10% 41% 21% 26% 18%

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 51% 11% 44% 27% 12% 12%

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 49 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



16. What are your two or three biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community? (continued)

Concerns  Environmental/  Geographically

Poor about outdoor space specific
health  government concerns concerns Other  Nothing N
Employment status
Working/employed 12% 7% 10% 4% 17% 1% 1,998
Employed, but not currently working 9% 9% 9% 0% 23% 0% 22
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 7% 6% 9% 2% 21% 2% 502
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking
work 9% 2% 13% 3% 18% 0% 113
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 11% 3% 10% 2% 23% 1% 179
$15,000 - $24,999 12% 4% 14% 2% 18% 1% 146
$25,000 - $34,999 7% 4% 8% 4% 16% 1% 208
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 8% 13% 3% 18% 1% 289
$50,000 - $74,999 12% 6% 10% 2% 18% 1% 445
$75,000 - $99,999 13% 8% 9% 5% 16% 1% 399
$100,000 - $149,999 10% % 12% 6% 21% 2% 397
$150,000 and over 13% 10% 10% 6% 19% 2% 279
Household type
Single adult, no children 10% 6% 10% 4% 19% 2% 477
2+ adults, no children 12% 7% 10% 4% 18% 1% 1,210
Single adult, 1+ children 12% 1% 10% 2% 22% 1% 104
2+ adults, 1+ children 11% 7% 10% 3% 17% 2% 774
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 11% 7% 10% 4% 18% 1% 2,427
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 9% 6% 3% 5% 15% 5% 66
Bisexual 18% 3% 5% 3% 30% 3% 40
Religious affiliation
None 13% 9% 13% 4% 20% 1% 372
Roman Catholic 11% 7% 9% 4% 17% 1% 730
Protestant 10% 6% 10% 3% 16% 2% 897
Christian - Other 10% 4% 8% 2% 24% 1% 410
Judaism / Jewish 18% 10% 10% 3% 18% 0% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 22% 4% 7% 10% 11% 2% 81
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17. What is the one thing that would help the most to meet the needs of you/your family?

Employment, More/
income, Improve better public
Transportation  cost of living health services
Three county area total 9% 58% 10% 10%
Douglas County (NE) 8% 58% 9% 11%
Sarpy County (NE) 12% 51% 11% 9%
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 10% 68% 11% 7%
Web survey respondents total 15% 39% 11% 14%
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 33% 25% 25% 0%
West Omaha Community Conversation 23% 41% 10% 13%
South Omaha Community Conversation 7% 54% 11% 28%
North Omaha Community Conversation 11% 65% 10% 8%
Gender
Female 15% 43% 13% 13%
Male 13% 45% 8% 12%
Age
18-24 15% 54% 10% 11%
25-34 15% 43% 14% 15%
35-44 12% 47% 11% 12%
45-54 13% 47% 8% 10%
55-64 16% 41% 12% 13%
65+ 19% 36% 10% 13%
Race
White or Caucasian 15% 40% 11% 13%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 10% 62% 10% 17%
Black or African American 7% 63% 10% 9%
Asian or Asian American 20% 40% 27% 0%
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 50% 17% 17%
Multi-racial and other 12% 52% 14% 10%
Language spoken most often at home
English 15% 43% 11% 12%
Spanish 10% 68% 10% 24%
Other language 11% 11% 11% 11%
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 16% 60% 28% 12%
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 13% 67% 15% 11%
High school graduate or GED 9% 59% 11% 10%
Some college, no degree 13% 53% 9% 13%
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 13% 51% 12% 10%
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 15% 40% 11% 14%
Some graduate school or more 17% 34% 10% 13%
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17. What is the one thing that would help the most to meet the needs of you/your family? (continued)

Better Improved safety/  No unmet
education less crime needs Other N
Three county area total 3% 2% 9% 7% 647
Douglas County (NE) 3% 2% 8% 7% 227
Sarpy County (NE) 2% 0% 10% 9% 173
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 3% 1% 12% 3% 230
Web survey respondents total 5% 4% 9% 16% 1,733
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 17% 0% 8% 8% 12
West Omaha Community Conversation 8% 5% 10% 0% 39
South Omaha Community Conversation 15% 4% 11% 2% 46
North Omaha Community Conversation 8% 1% 10% 1% 72
Gender
Female 5% 3% 9% 14% 1,709
Male 4% 3% 11% 12% 762
Age
18-24 8% 3% 5% 9% 79
25-34 6% 3% 9% 10% 396
35-44 % 1% 9% 11% 418
45-54 6% 3% 9% 14% 532
55-64 2% 4% 10% 15% 586
65+ 2% 3% 12% 17% 326
Race
White or Caucasian 4% 3% 9% 15% 2,034
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 6% 18% 5% 117
Black or African American 7% 2% 12% 3% 161
Asian or Asian American 13% 0% 0% 7% 15
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 8% 8% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 4% 2% 15% 5% 81
Language spoken most often at home
English 4% 3% 9% 14% 2,405
Spanish 10% 8% 24% 1% 72
Other language 22% 11% 22% 11% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 8% 16% 28% 0% 25
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 7% 6% 9% 0% 54
High school graduate or GED 2% 2% 11% 9% 175
Some college, no degree 4% 2% 8% 9% 455
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 2% 2% 10% 9% 211
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 5% 3% 8% 16% 709
Some graduate school or more 6% 4% 11% 17% 864
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 52 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



17. What is the one thing that would help the most to meet the needs of you/your family? (continued)

Employment, More/
income, Improve better public
Transportation  cost of living health services
Employment status
Working/employed 14% 43% 11% 12%
Employed, but not currently working 4% 74% 0% 35%
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 18% 38% 10% 15%
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 5% 76% 11% 15%
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 16% 61% 16% 13%
$15,000 - $24,999 11% 58% 14% 18%
$25,000 - $34,999 13% 57% 11% 12%
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 54% 12% 12%
$50,000 - $74,999 13% 49% 11% 13%
$75,000 - $99,999 17% 39% 12% 13%
$100,000 - $149,999 16% 32% 10% 12%
$150,000 and over 18% 20% 8% 14%
Household type
Single adult, no children 15% 44% 13% 11%
2+ adults, no children 16% 40% 10% 12%
Single adult, 1+ children 14% 55% 16% 16%
2+ adults, 1+ children 13% 47% 10% 15%
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 14% 44% 11% 13%
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 15% 40% 9% 15%
Bisexual 19% 39% 17% 6%
Religious affiliation
None 18% 40% 13% 13%
Roman Catholic 13% 48% 9% 12%
Protestant 14% 41% 11% 13%
Christian - Other 14% 49% 13% 12%
Judaism / Jewish 29% 17% 3% 11%
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 15% 27% 18% 14%
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17. What is the one thing that would help the most to meet the needs of you/your family? (continued)

Better Improved safety/  No unmet
education less crime needs Other N
Employment status
Working/employed 5% 3% 9% 14% 1,898
Employed, but not currently working 4% 4% 4% 4% 23
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 2% 3% 12% 14% 475
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 5% 1% 6% 1% 111
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 % 2% 12% 1% 183
$15,000 - $24,999 2% 1% 8% 4% 142
$25,000 - $34,999 5% 2% 8% 3% 202
$35,000 - $49,999 2% 4% 8% 7% 281
$50,000 - $74,999 4% 3% 10% 10% 427
$75,000 - $99,999 3% 1% 11% 17% 372
$100,000 - $149,999 8% 4% 10% 18% 371
$150,000 and over 5% 6% 7% 31% 254
Household type
Single adult, no children 3% 3% 10% 14% 455
2+ adults, no children 3% 3% 10% 16% 1,144
Single adult, 1+ children 6% 1% 8% 2% 103
2+ adults, 1+ children 7% 3% 9% 10% 741
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 5% 3% 9% 13% 2,309
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 3% 3% 9% 14% 65
Bisexual 3% 6% 14% 8% 36
Religious affiliation
None 4% 2% 9% 11% 363
Roman Catholic 7% 4% 10% 12% 691
Protestant 3% 3% 10% 15% 841
Christian - Other 50 4% 6% 11% 395
Judaism / Jewish 6% 0% 23% 20% 35
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 1% 5% 14% 15% 79
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Community and civic life, public amenities, and the environment

18. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Clean and attractive public spaces

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Three county area total 83% 17% 0% 896
Douglas County (NE) 81% 19% 0% 302
Sarpy County (NE) 85% 14% 1% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 89% 11% 1% 319
Web survey respondents total 85% 14% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 90% 10% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 93% 7% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 87% 13% 0% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 92% 8% 0% 105
Gender
Female 88% 12% 0% 1,958
Male 83% 17% 1% 900
Age
18-24 83% 17% 0% 94
25-34 88% 12% 1% 438
35-44 86% 13% 1% 466
45-54 83% 17% 0% 600
55-64 87% 12% 1% 668
65+ 87% 13% 0% 441
Race
White or Caucasian 86% 14% 0% 2,360
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 89% 11% 0% 131
Black or African American 89% 9% 2% 194
Asian or Asian American 94% 6% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 92% 8% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 88% 11% 1% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 86% 14% 0% 2,780
Spanish 93% 7% 0% 84
Other language 89% 11% 0% 9
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18. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Clean and attractive public spaces (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 97% 3% 0% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 93% 7% 0% 73
High school graduate or GED 89% 11% 0% 229
Some college, no degree 86% 13% 1% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 86% 14% 1% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 86% 14% 0% 791
Some graduate school or more 85% 14% 1% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 86% 14% 0% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 93% 4% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 87% 12% 0% 604
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 86% 13% 1% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 87% 13% 0% 209
$15,000 - $24,999 92% 8% 0% 168
$25,000 - $34,999 84% 16% 0% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 84% 16% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 87% 12% 1% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 89% 11% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 82% 17% 1% 422
$150,000 and over 88% 11% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 87% 13% 0% 553
2+ adults, no children 86% 13% 1% 1,319
Single adult, 1+ children 89% 11% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 85% 14% 1% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 86% 13% 0% 2,680
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 85% 15% 0% 67
Bisexual 83% 17% 0% 42
Religious affiliation
None 83% 17% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 87% 13% 0% 796
Protestant 87% 13% 1% 985
Christian - Other 88% 11% 1% 468
Judaism / Jewish 88% 12% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 81% 19% 0% 86
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19. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Vibrant ‘downtown’ area

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Three county area total 48% 44% 8% 894
Douglas County (NE) 49% 42% 9% 301
Sarpy County (NE) 42% 51% 7% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 54% 41% 5% 321
Web survey respondents total 60% 37% 3% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 25% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 63% 34% 3% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 67% 30% 3% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 73% 25% 2% 102
Gender
Female 59% 38% 3% 1,953
Male 56% 39% 5% 900
Age
18-24 59% 36% 5% 94
25-34 59% 37% 3% 438
35-44 61% 35% 4% 467
45-54 60% 37% 3% 599
55-64 60% 36% 4% 669
65+ 51% 45% 4% 437
Race
White or Caucasian 56% 40% 4% 2,360
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 71% 27% 2% 132
Black or African American 73% 24% 4% 190
Asian or Asian American 82% 18% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 75% 17% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 67% 31% 2% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 57% 39% 4% 2,776
Spanish 80% 20% 0% 84
Other language 44% 56% 0% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 76% 18% 6% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 62% 33% 5% 73
High school graduate or GED 55% 41% 4% 228
Some college, no degree 52% 44% 4% 518
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 61% 35% 4% 251
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 57% 39% 4% 790
Some graduate school or more 61% 35% 4% 986
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19. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Vibrant ‘downtown’ area (continued)

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Employment status
Working/employed 60% 37% 4% 2,153
Employed, but not currently working 61% 36% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 52% 43% 5% 599
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 64% 32% 4% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 60% 33% 7% 210
$15,000 - $24,999 61% 36% 2% 168
$25,000 - $34,999 51% 45% 4% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 53% 42% 5% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 57% 40% 3% 495
$75,000 - $99,999 55% 42% 3% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 62% 34% 4% 422
$150,000 and over 70% 29% 2% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 58% 38% 4% 551
2+ adults, no children 60% 37% 4% 1,319
Single adult, 1+ children 61% 35% 4% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 55% 41% 4% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 58% 38% 4% 2,675
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 73% 27% 0% 67
Bisexual 56% 37% 7% 43
Religious affiliation
None 57% 38% 6% 412
Roman Catholic 62% 34% 4% 797
Protestant 57% 40% 3% 983
Christian - Other 56% 41% 3% 466
Judaism / Jewish 68% 32% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 50% 45% 5% 86
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20. How satisfied are you with the following? Your participation in the social life of the community

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 18% 59% 17% 2% 6% 897
Douglas County (NE) 21% 55% 17% 2% 7% 303
Sarpy County (NE) 13% 66% 17% 1% 3% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 11% 67% 16% 2% 3% 319
Web survey respondents total 28% 56% 12% 2% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 35% 40% 25% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 46% 46% 5% 2% 2% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 25% 45% 24% 1% 4% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 29% 37% 25% 6% 3% 103
Gender
Female 24% 57% 14% 2% 3% 1,958
Male 24% 57% 14% 2% 3% 898
Age
18-24 19% 49% 26% 3% 3% 94
25-34 22% 49% 23% 3% 3% 440
35-44 22% 60% 14% 3% 2% 466
45-54 21% 61% 14% 2% 2% 599
55-64 27% 60% 10% 1% 1% 667
65+ 29% 54% 8% 1% 8% 440
Race
White or Caucasian 24% 59% 12% 2% 3% 2,360
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 22% 42% 25% 3% 8% 131
Black or African American 25% 48% 20% 2% 5% 193
Asian or Asian American 22% 39% 17% 17% 6% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 42% 8% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 26% 52% 18% 1% 2% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 25% 57% 13% 2% 3% 2,778
Spanish 16% 42% 29% 5% 8% 83
Other language 20% 30% 20% 10% 20% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 18% 39% 15% 6% 21% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 15% 55% 21% 3% 7% 73
High school graduate or GED 15% 62% 12% 3% 8% 227
Some college, no degree 18% 58% 18% 3% 3% 521
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 18% 57% 17% 2% 6% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 24% 58% 15% 2% 2% 791
Some graduate school or more 32% 55% 10% 2% 1% 985
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20. How satisfied are you with the following?
Your participation in the social life of the community (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Employment status
Working/employed 24% 59% 14% 2% 2% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 29% 36% 29% 7% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 26% 54% 10% 3% 7% 603
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 17% 45% 28% 4% 6% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 17% 40% 25% 6% 11% 209
$15,000 - $24,999 19% 49% 23% 4% 5% 167
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 54% 17% 4% 5% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 16% 59% 19% 3% 2% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 20% 62% 15% 1% 2% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 20% 65% 12% 1% 1% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 29% 60% 10% 0% 1% 421
$150,000 and over 44% 50% 4% 1% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 23% 55% 15% 2% 5% 551
2+ adults, no children 27% 57% 11% 2% 3% 1,318
Single adult, 1+ children 15% 52% 27% 5% 1% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 21% 59% 16% 2% 2% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 24% 57% 14% 2% 3% 2,677
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 24% 64% 7% 4% 0% 67
Bisexual 23% 33% 28% 7% 9% 43
Religious affiliation
None 21% 56% 16% 3% 4% 411
Roman Catholic 24% 60% 11% 1% 3% 796
Protestant 25% 57% 13% 2% 3% 984
Christian - Other 21% 56% 17% 3% 2% 469
Judaism / Jewish 49% 37% 10% 0% 5% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 25% 46% 20% 6% 3% 87
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21. Pleaseindicate how much you agree or disagree.
You are able to find volunteer opportunities in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 25% 61% 12% 2% 878
Douglas County (NE) 24% 62% 13% 1% 297
Sarpy County (NE) 30% 56% 11% 3% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 24% 59% 14% 3% 307
Web survey respondents total 46% 47% 6% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 40% 60% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 71% 29% 0% 0% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 38% 49% 12% 1% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 31% 52% 16% 1% 99
Gender
Female 42% 48% 9% 1% 1,936
Male 37% 55% % 1% 890
Age
18-24 38% 44% 16% 2% 94
25-34 37% 50% 11% 1% 436
35-44 44% 47% 8% 1% 465
45-54 38% 53% 8% 1% 597
55-64 42% 51% % 1% 662
65+ 39% 54% 5% 2% 424
Race
White or Caucasian 42% 50% 7% 1% 2,334
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 34% 45% 18% 2% 130
Black or African American 29% 57% 11% 3% 190
Asian or Asian American 33% 56% 11% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 58% 8% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 33% 53% 11% 2% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 40% 51% 7% 1% 2,747
Spanish 35% 40% 22% 4% 83
Other language 20% 60% 20% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 24% 44% 24% 9% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 25% 53% 22% 0% 68
High school graduate or GED 27% 57% 14% 2% 222
Some college, no degree 32% 54% 12% 2% 511
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 31% 54% 12% 3% 249
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 43% 50% 7% 1% 786
Some graduate school or more 49% 46% 3% 1% 982
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21. Pleaseindicate how much you agree or disagree.
You are able to find volunteer opportunities in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 42% 50% 7% 1% 2,143
Employed, but not currently working 36% 29% 29% 7% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 35% 53% 9% 2% 584
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 26% 50% 21% 3% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 23% 50% 22% 5% 202
$15,000 - $24,999 26% 58% 12% 4% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 34% 51% 13% 2% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 38% 52% 10% 1% 319
$50,000 - $74,999 40% 53% 7% 0% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 40% 53% 6% 1% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 45% 51% 3% 1% 422
$150,000 and over 55% 43% 2% 0% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 39% 51% 8% 2% 537
2+ adults, no children 41% 51% 7% 1% 1309
Single adult, 1+ children 25% 58% 15% 1% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 41% 49% 9% 1% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 40% 51% 8% 1% 2,650
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 48% 42% 10% 0% 67
Bisexual 37% 44% 16% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 36% 51% 11% 2% 404
Roman Catholic 44% 48% % 1% 791
Protestant 41% 52% 6% 1% 972
Christian - Other 35% 53% 10% 2% 462
Judaism / Jewish 56% 37% 7% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 40% 51% 8% 1% 87
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22. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
You are able to influence the decision-makers in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 4% 36% 52% 8% 857
Douglas County (NE) 3% 34% 56% 6% 290
Sarpy County (NE) 8% 40% 44% 8% 260
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 4% 37% 42% 16% 305
Web survey respondents total 7% 40% 44% 9% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 21% 58% 21% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 13% 50% 30% 7% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 14% 35% 44% 7% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 43% 43% 8% 100
Gender
Female 6% 39% 46% 9% 1,915
Male 8% 43% 40% 9% 883
Age
18-24 11% 29% 47% 14% 94
25-34 6% 36% 49% 9% 429
35-44 9% 39% 45% 6% 462
45-54 6% 39% 45% 10% 592
55-64 6% 44% 41% 9% 661
65+ % 46% 38% 8% 413
Race
White or Caucasian 7% 42% 44% 8% 2,312
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 10% 34% 43% 12% 129
Black or African American 8% 37% 42% 13% 189
Asian or Asian American 0% 63% 38% 0% 16
American Indian or Alaska Native 8% 25% 67% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 10% 29% 48% 13% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 7% 41% 44% 9% 2,719
Spanish 14% 31% 41% 15% 81
Other language 10% 40% 40% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 6% 41% 41% 13% 32
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 16% 36% 42% 6% 67
High school graduate or GED 6% 33% 49% 12% 215
Some college, no degree 4% 36% 48% 11% 509
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 4% 30% 52% 14% 244
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 6% 42% 45% 7% 783
Some graduate school or more 9% 45% 38% 8% 972
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22. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
You are able to influence the decision-makers in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 6% 41% 44% 9% 2,124
Employed, but not currently working 21% 18% 43% 18% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 7% 42% 41% 10% 574
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 6% 23% 52% 19% 116
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 7% 32% 45% 16% 198
$15,000 - $24,999 3% 33% 49% 14% 160
$25,000 - $34,999 5% 30% 54% 11% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 6% 35% 48% 11% 318
$50,000 - $74,999 5% 41% 45% 9% 487
$75,000 - $99,999 % 41% 47% 6% 427
$100,000 - $149,999 6% 49% 38% % 420
$150,000 and over 14% 53% 30% 4% 294
Household type
Single adult, no children 7% 36% 48% 9% 525
2+ adults, no children 6% 43% 40% 10% 1302
Single adult, 1+ children 5% 29% 59% 7% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 7% 40% 45% 7% 834
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 7% 41% 44% 9% 2,622
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 10% 40% 37% 12% 67
Bisexual 12% 21% 56% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 5% 38% 47% 10% 401
Roman Catholic 9% 39% 44% 8% 787
Protestant 6% 44% 42% 8% 961
Christian - Other 6% 38% 46% 11% 456
Judaism / Jewish 18% 48% 35% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 7% 35% 43% 15% 86
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 64 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



23. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
This community has enough services and programs to help people in need

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 16% 51% 30% 4% 875
Douglas County (NE) 16% 51% 30% 3% 297
Sarpy County (NE) 18% 50% 28% 4% 266
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 10% 53% 31% 6% 306
Web survey respondents total 11% 43% 37% 9% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 15% 55% 30% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 5% 40% 42% 12% 57
South Omaha Community Conversation 9% 39% 39% 12% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 7% 26% 46% 20% 99
Gender
Female 10% 41% 39% 10% 1,926
Male 14% 52% 28% 5% 895
Age
18-24 17% 49% 27% 7% 92
25-34 10% 45% 32% 13% 431
35-44 13% 41% 38% 8% 465
45-54 11% 44% 36% 9% 596
55-64 11% 42% 39% 8% 664
65+ 11% 51% 32% 6% 428
Race
White or Caucasian 11% 47% 34% 7% 2,326
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 16% 39% 35% 10% 130
Black or African American 6% 26% 49% 20% 193
Asian or Asian American 11% 44% 28% 17% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 42% 33% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 15% 36% 37% 12% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 11% 45% 36% 8% 2,740
Spanish 16% 41% 35% 7% 82
Other language 10% 50% 30% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 22% 56% 16% 6% 32
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 25% 29% 33% 14% 73
High school graduate or GED 10% 45% 35% 10% 222
Some college, no degree 11% 42% 36% 10% 512
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 10% 43% 37% 10% 248
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 12% 50% 34% 4% 782
Some graduate school or more 10% 43% 37% 10% 976
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23. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
This community has enough services and programs to help people in need (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 11% 45% 36% 8% 2,131
Employed, but not currently working 19% 26% 37% 19% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 10% 48% 33% 8% 586
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 20% 30% 37% 14% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 14% 30% 37% 18% 208
$15,000 - $24,999 9% 36% 41% 15% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 37% 41% 13% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 38% 42% 9% 320
$50,000 - $74,999 8% 46% 37% 9% 487
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 53% 33% 5% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 14% 50% 31% 6% 418
$150,000 and over 15% 48% 33% 4% 294
Household type
Single adult, no children 9% 45% 38% 9% 537
2+ adults, no children 12% 46% 34% 8% 1305
Single adult, 1+ children 6% 31% 44% 18% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 12% 46% 34% 8% 839
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 11% 45% 35% 8% 2,645
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 9% 42% 37% 12% 67
Bisexual 12% 33% 33% 23% 43
Religious affiliation
None 10% 39% 42% 9% 406
Roman Catholic 14% 49% 30% % 789
Protestant 11% 47% 35% 7% 970
Christian - Other 10% 41% 38% 11% 459
Judaism / Jewish 8% 38% 50% 5% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 10% 33% 37% 20% 86
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24. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
Community leaders work well together in addressing important issues in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 7% 51% 37% 5% 858
Douglas County (NE) 5% 50% 42% 3% 291
Sarpy County (NE) 13% 48% 29% 9% 259
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 7% 62% 25% 5% 303
Web survey respondents total 6% 45% 42% 8% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 25% 55% 20% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 5% 49% 44% 2% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 3% 52% 43% 3% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 33% 45% 15% 97
Gender
Female 6% 49% 39% 6% 1,922
Male % 47% 37% 9% 889
Age
18-24 8% 57% 34% 1% 93
25-34 6% 47% 40% 7% 426
35-44 6% 46% 41% 8% 461
45-54 7% 44% 42% 7% 593
55-64 5% 52% 36% 7% 666
65+ 8% 53% 32% 7% 424
Race
White or Caucasian 6% 50% 37% 6% 2,318
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 45% 39% 8% 130
Black or African American 4% 30% 50% 16% 191
Asian or Asian American 0% 44% 56% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 25% 42% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 7% 40% 44% 9% 85
Language spoken most often at home
English 6% 48% 39% 7% 2,730
Spanish 8% 45% 40% 7% 83
Other language 0% 60% 30% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 15% 53% 26% 6% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 18% 47% 26% 9% 68
High school graduate or GED 5% 50% 38% 6% 218
Some college, no degree 7% 43% 42% 8% 513
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 6% 51% 34% 10% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 6% 51% 37% 6% 781
Some graduate school or more 5% 47% 40% 8% 971
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24. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
Community leaders work well together in addressing important issues in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 5% 48% 40% 7% 2,126
Employed, but not currently working 15% 30% 44% 11% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 9% 51% 33% 8% 584
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 8% 42% 34% 16% 116
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 10% 39% 38% 12% 201
$15,000 - $24,999 5% 46% 41% 8% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 % 42% 40% 11% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 5% 42% 45% 8% 320
$50,000 - $74,999 3% 50% 40% 7% 485
$75,000 - $99,999 5% 54% 34% % 429
$100,000 - $149,999 8% 49% 38% 5% 416
$150,000 and over 8% 54% 35% 3% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 6% 45% 42% 7% 536
2+ adults, no children 6% 50% 36% 8% 1303
Single adult, 1+ children 6% 44% 44% 6% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 7% 47% 39% 6% 834
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 6% 49% 38% 7% 2,635
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 6% 34% 43% 16% 67
Bisexual 2% 37% 49% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 4% 41% 44% 12% 405
Roman Catholic 6% 51% 37% 6% 788
Protestant 7% 52% 35% 6% 964
Christian - Other 6% 44% 43% 8% 455
Judaism / Jewish 5% 54% 39% 2% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 9% 30% 44% 16% 86
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25. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.

When there is a problem in this community, people get together and work on it

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 10% 55% 30% 4% 865
Douglas County (NE) 9% 57% 30% 4% 294
Sarpy County (NE) 14% 52% 27% 6% 263
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 9% 52% 35% 4% 302
Web survey respondents total 8% 62% 26% 4% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 21% 68% 11% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 13% 59% 28% 0% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 50 45% 47% 30 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 37% 44% 13% 94
Gender
Female 9% 60% 27% 4% 1,912
Male 10% 60% 26% 4% 886
Age
18-24 10% 44% 41% 5% 93
25-34 8% 59% 28% 5% 431
35-44 9% 59% 28% 4% 459
45-54 9% 59% 28% 4% 589
55-64 9% 64% 23% 3% 660
65+ 9% 65% 24% 3% 419
Race
White or Caucasian 9% 64% 24% 3% 2,305
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 6% 46% 38% 10% 130
Black or African American 6% 34% 46% 15% 190
Asian or Asian American 0% 83% 17% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 33% 42% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 7% 52% 35% 6% 84
Language spoken most often at home
English 9% 61% 26% 4% 2,716
Spanish 6% 41% 39% 13% 82
Other language 0% 70% 20% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 6% 58% 24% 12% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 13% 39% 37% 11% 71
High school graduate or GED 7% 54% 33% 5% 218
Some college, no degree 8% 53% 33% 6% 508
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 10% 55% 29% 6% 247
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 10% 64% 23% 3% 779
Some graduate school or more 8% 65% 24% 3% 965
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25. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
When there is a problem in this community, people get together and work on it (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 9% 61% 27% 3% 2,121
Employed, but not currently working 4% 56% 19% 22% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 8% 60% 27% 5% 574
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 9% 44% 35% 12% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 9% 43% 33% 14% 198
$15,000 - $24,999 6% 48% 40% 6% 159
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 52% 32% % 230
$35,000 - $49,999 8% 57% 30% 5% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 6% 60% 31% 2% 488
$75,000 - $99,999 6% 71% 20% 2% 423
$100,000 - $149,999 11% 66% 21% 2% 414
$150,000 and over 14% 67% 19% 0% 294
Household type
Single adult, no children 9% 61% 26% 4% 528
2+ adults, no children 9% 60% 27% 4% 1300
Single adult, 1+ children 7% 47% 37% 9% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 9% 61% 25% 4% 829
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 9% 61% 26% 4% 2,624
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 7% 52% 40% 0% 67
Bisexual 2% 37% 49% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 7% 54% 33% 6% 402
Roman Catholic 10% 65% 23% 3% 786
Protestant 10% 62% 24% 3% 957
Christian - Other 8% 55% 32% 5% 453
Judaism / Jewish 7% 76% 15% 2% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 7% 47% 36% 10% 86
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26. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
Overall, this community offers a high quality of life

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 20% 66% 12% 2% 851
Douglas County (NE) 18% 67% 13% 2% 286
Sarpy County (NE) 31% 62% 6% 2% 265
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 14% 64% 21% 2% 302
Web survey respondents total 21% 69% 8% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 21% 79% 0% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 27% 64% 9% 0% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 9% 64% 26% 1% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 5% 38% 43% 15% 96
Gender
Female 19% 68% 11% 2% 1,937
Male 22% 65% 11% 2% 891
Age
18-24 21% 62% 13% 4% 91
25-34 18% 69% 10% 3% 434
35-44 20% 67% 11% 2% 463
45-54 21% 67% 11% 2% 596
55-64 20% 68% 10% 2% 666
65+ 23% 66% 9% 2% 433
Race
White or Caucasian 22% 69% 8% 1% 2,334
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 14% 58% 22% 6% 131
Black or African American 8% 44% 37% 11% 191
Asian or Asian American 0% 94% 6% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 58% 17% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 17% 59% 18% 6% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 20% 67% 10% 2% 2,749
Spanish 11% 52% 29% 8% 83
Other language 0% 80% 10% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 6% 71% 18% 6% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 20% 47% 26% 7% 70
High school graduate or GED 14% 68% 14% 5% 222
Some college, no degree 16% 63% 17% 4% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 17% 64% 16% 4% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 23% 70% 6% 1% 782
Some graduate school or more 22% 69% 8% 2% 983
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26. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
Overall, this community offers a high quality of life (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 19% 69% 10% 2% 2,134
Employed, but not currently working 18% 54% 11% 18% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 64% 13% 3% 592
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 18% 53% 21% 8% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 14% 48% 29% 9% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 8% 66% 20% 5% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 13% 66% 18% 4% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 14% 70% 12% 3% 320
$50,000 - $74,999 15% 76% 8% 2% 490
$75,000 - $99,999 22% 71% 6% 1% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 25% 70% 5% 1% 422
$150,000 and over 40% 56% 4% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 14% 71% 12% 2% 545
2+ adults, no children 22% 67% 10% 2% 1307
Single adult, 1+ children 15% 58% 18% 9% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 22% 66% 10% 2% 839
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 20% 67% 10% 2% 2,654
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 21% 65% 12% 2% 66
Bisexual 9% 60% 19% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 15% 68% 13% 3% 403
Roman Catholic 22% 69% 7% 2% 793
Protestant 24% 65% 9% 2% 973
Christian - Other 14% 66% 17% 2% 461
Judaism / Jewish 24% 71% 2% 2% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 14% 61% 16% 9% 87
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27. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?

Pollution, waste management, and other environmental concerns

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 36% 47% 17% 877
Douglas County (NE) 32% 48% 19% 296
Sarpy County (NE) 49% 41% 10% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 35% 51% 14% 310
Web survey respondents total 27% 58% 16% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 40% 45% 15% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 18% 56% 25% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 10% 48% 42% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 13% 46% 42% 101
Gender
Female 27% 56% 17% 1,938
Male 34% 53% 13% 896
Age
18-24 25% 51% 25% 93
25-34 28% 49% 23% 435
35-44 30% 55% 14% 465
45-54 31% 54% 15% 598
55-64 28% 61% 11% 668
65+ 30% 54% 16% 427
Race
White or Caucasian 31% 56% 13% 2,338
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 14% 41% 45% 132
Black or African American 18% 54% 27% 191
Asian or Asian American 41% 47% 12% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 67% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 28% 43% 28% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 30% 55% 15% 2,753
Spanish 13% 30% 57% 84
Other language 22% 67% 11% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 15% 30% 55% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 32% 34% 34% 71
High school graduate or GED 36% 46% 17% 225
Some college, no degree 31% 53% 16% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 32% 54% 14% 249
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 29% 59% 12% 785
Some graduate school or more 26% 57% 17% 982
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27. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Pollution, waste management, and other environmental concerns (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 29% 56% 15% 2,140
Employed, but not currently working 32% 32% 36% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 31% 53% 16% 593
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 30% 41% 29% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 27% 43% 30% 206
$15,000 - $24,999 29% 47% 24% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 19% 64% 18% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 30% 47% 23% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 27% 56% 17% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 30% 59% 10% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 32% 57% 11% 419
$150,000 and over 33% 59% 8% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 27% 57% 16% 543
2+ adults, no children 28% 57% 15% 1,312
Single adult, 1+ children 34% 44% 23% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 33% 51% 16% 841
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 29% 56% 15% 2,658
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 24% 58% 18% 67
Bisexual 35% 35% 30% 43
Religious affiliation
None 23% 52% 25% 409
Roman Catholic 30% 56% 15% 790
Protestant 33% 56% 10% 975
Christian - Other 29% 53% 18% 462
Judaism / Jewish 7% 71% 22% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 22% 55% 23% 86
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28. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Natural disasters (flooding, fires, tornados)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 41% 52% 7% 881
Douglas County (NE) 41% 54% 5% 299
Sarpy County (NE) 50% 43% 7% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 27% 59% 14% 305
Web survey respondents total 30% 62% 8% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 25% 70% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 27% 56% 16% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 23% 55% 22% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 39% 48% 12% 97
Gender
Female 30% 60% 10% 1,942
Male 34% 58% % 894
Age
18-24 39% 49% 12% 92
25-34 38% 54% % 435
35-44 34% 59% 8% 466
45-54 32% 59% 9% 597
55-64 29% 62% 8% 667
65+ 26% 63% 11% 431
Race
White or Caucasian 31% 62% 7% 2,342
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 19% 48% 33% 132
Black or African American 41% 48% 11% 190
Asian or Asian American 47% 47% 6% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 50% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 36% 49% 15% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 32% 60% 8% 2,755
Spanish 20% 38% 42% 84
Other language 22% 56% 22% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 18% 42% 39% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 33% 40% 26% 72
High school graduate or GED 35% 50% 15% 224
Some college, no degree 33% 57% 10% 513
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 32% 56% 12% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 30% 64% 6% 788
Some graduate school or more 32% 62% 6% 982
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28. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Natural disasters (flooding, fires, tornados) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 32% 61% 7% 2,142
Employed, but not currently working 32% 43% 25% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 31% 57% 13% 594
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 35% 46% 19% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 35% 44% 21% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 35% 49% 15% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 34% 56% 9% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 31% 58% 11% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 29% 63% 8% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 30% 64% 6% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 34% 63% 4% 420
$150,000 and over 32% 60% 7% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 31% 59% 11% 542
2+ adults, no children 30% 61% 9% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 32% 60% 8% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 36% 56% 8% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 31% 60% 9% ,2,661
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 38% 55% 8% 66
Bisexual 53% 37% 9% 43
Religious affiliation
None 30% 61% 8% 409
Roman Catholic 31% 59% 10% 793
Protestant 31% 61% 8% 974
Christian - Other 34% 57% 9% 462
Judaism / Jewish 12% 73% 15% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 38% 58% 3% 86
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29. Where do you get information about help or services you need?

Social
workeror  Television,
Internet: other radio, or Other
Friends and non- Internet: Internet: Telephone  Community ~ community ~other media information
family government government other help lines  organizations worker outlets source N

Three county area total 82% 11% 1% 52% 9% 28% 11% 58% 3% 892

Douglas County (NE) 83% 13% 1% 51% 9% 27% 10% 59% 3% 302

Sarpy County (NE) 80% 8% 2% 60% 8% 30% 11% 55% 3% 273

Pottawattamie County (IA) 83% 6% 2% 46% 7% 34% 18% 58% 5% 312
Web survey respondents total 83% 61% 13% 18% 8% 48% 12% 58% 7% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 85% 10% 0% 65% 15% 70% 25% 50% 10% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 91% 5% 2% 67% 12% 62% 21% 59% 9% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 81% 3% 1% 43% 9% 63% 25% 41% 11% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 82% 3% 1% 44% 18% 65% 25% 52% 14% 99
Gender

Female 83% 40% 8% 30% 9% 46% 14% 56% 6% 1,951

Male 80% 38% 9% 35% 8% 41% 12% 60% 6% 897
Age

18-24 88% 43% 0% 29% 12% 43% 20% 46% 4% 93

25-34 85% 48% 7% 32% 6% 44% 15% 50% 6% 436

35-44 85% 47% 12% 31% 6% 44% 12% 51% 6% 465

45-54 80% 42% 9% 31% 10% 43% 14% 56% 7% 598

55-64 82% 38% 10% 34% 9% 47% 11% 62% 6% 668

65+ 84% 22% 4% 29% 11% 44% 13% 66% 5% 438
Race

White or Caucasian 83% 42% 9% 32% 8% 42% 12% 57% 6% 2,352

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 79% 29% 5% 20% 18% 68% 35% 56% 8% 131

Black or African American 80% 23% 4% 22% 14% 58% 13% 57% 11% 192

Asian or Asian American 83% 33% 6% 33% 6% 39% 17% 44% 6% 18

American Indian or Alaska Native 67% 33% 0% 42% 25% 42% 33% 33% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 84% 37% 8% 36% 8% 46% 24% 60% 8% 87
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29. Where do you get information about help or services you need? (continued)

Friends and
family

Language spoken most often at home
English
Spanish
Other language
Highest level of education
8th grade or less
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED
High school graduate or GED
Some college, no degree

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree)

College graduate (bachelor’s degree)

Some graduate school or more
Employment status

Working/employed

Employed, but not currently working

Not working for pay (out of labor market)

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking
work

83%
81%
80%

85%
85%
81%
79%

84%
84%
83%

83%
86%
83%

79%

Internet:
non-

Internet:

government government

40%
22%
40%

12%
7%
21%
30%

33%
49%
47%

45%
18%
23%

29%

8%
4%
0%

0%
3%
4%
7%

8%
9%
10%

9%
11%
5%

6%

Internet:
other

32%
19%
20%

12%
22%
29%
28%

31%
33%
34%

32%
36%
31%

29%

Telephone
help lines

8%
20%
0%

41%
21%
9%
13%

10%
7%
6%

7%
18%
12%

23%

Community
organizations

44%
65%
30%

65%
46%
35%
44%

40%
43%
49%

45%
36%
41%

46%

Social
worker or  Television,
other radio, or
community other media
worker outlets
12% 58%
31% 54%
40% 30%
47% 59%
38% 50%
18% 59%
14% 59%
14% 57%
11% 57%
10% 57%
12% 57%
18% 57%
15% 61%
29% 57%

Other
information
source

6%
6%
10%

3%
8%
5%
6%

6%
6%
7%

6%
14%
6%

7%

2,769
83
10

34
72
228
518

251
789
984

2,145
28
601

119
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29. Where do you get information about help or services you need? (continued)

Social
workeror  Television,
Internet: other radio, or Other
Friends and non- Internet: Internet: Telephone ~ Community ~ community = other media information
family government government other help lines  organizations worker outlets source N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 48% 15% 2% 25% 23% 44% 38% 48% 5% 208

$15,000 - $24,999 54% 23% 7% 18% 9% 46% 22% 54% 10% 167

$25,000 - $34,999 55% 29% 5% 29% 11% 45% 14% 55% 4% 234

$35,000 - $49,999 57% 33% 8% 31% 11% 49% 14% 57% 7% 322

$50,000 - $74,999 59% 44% 9% 34% 8% 43% 13% 59% 5% 493

$75,000 - $99,999 62% 45% 9% 35% 6% 46% 9% 62% 8% 433

$100,000 - $149,999 59% 50% 10% 35% 5% 47% 8% 59% 5% 421

$150,000 and over 51% 48% 10% 32% 4% 42% 6% 51% 7% 297
Household type

Single adult, no children 59% 33% 7% 30% 10% 46% 16% 59% 6% 550

2+ adults, no children 60% 42% 9% 31% 9% 46% 10% 60% 6% 1,318

Single adult, 1+ children 44% 33% 8% 25% 13% 43% 25% 44% 5% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 53% 43% 9% 34% 7% 43% 14% 53% 7% 840
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 57% 39% 8% 32% 9% 44% 13% 57% 6% 2,672

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 51% 51% 9% 18% 3% 43% 18% 51% 3% 67

Bisexual 51% 47% 7% 19% 9% 58% 12% 51% 9% 43
Religious affiliation

None 48% 43% 10% 35% 6% 38% 11% 48% 6% 409

Roman Catholic 62% 43% 8% 30% 10% 44% 14% 62% 6% 795

Protestant 60% 39% 8% 30% 7% 46% 10% 60% 8% 981

Christian - Other 53% 30% 8% 36% 12% 46% 17% 53% 6% 465

Judaism / Jewish 61% 44% 5% 34% 7% 54% 22% 61% 5% 41

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 39% 43% 11% 25% 6% 54% 13% 39% 8% 87
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30. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Reduce your reliance on cars for transportation by biking or walking more or using
public transit

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this you/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N

Three county area total 8% 29% 58% 5% 854

Douglas County (NE) 9% 30% 58% 3% 284

Sarpy County (NE) 5% 27% 56% 11% 269

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 9% 25% 60% 6% 312
Web survey respondents total 7% 27% 62% 4% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 10% 50% 40% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 8% 29% 58% 6% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 18% 24% 42% 16% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 15% 28% 47% 10% 93
Gender

Female % 27% 60% 5% 1,935

Male 11% 25% 60% 4% 899
Age

18-24 12% 29% 47% 12% 93

25-34 11% 27% 54% % 439

35-44 8% 27% 60% 5% 466

45-54 8% 27% 60% 5% 598

55-64 6% 27% 64% 3% 665

65+ 7% 25% 63% 5% 429
Race

White or Caucasian 7% 27% 62% 4% 2,338

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 14% 21% 42% 23% 130

Black or African American 14% 26% 53% 7% 190

Asian or Asian American 12% 12% 71% 6% 17

American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 33% 33% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 7% 34% 49% 9% 87
Language spoken most often at home

English 8% 27% 61% 4% 2,752

Spanish 17% 24% 24% 34% 82

Other language 22% 33% 44% 0% 9
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30. Please choose the best answer to
activities. Reduce your reliance on
public transit (continued)

indicate if and how often your household participates in these
cars for transportation by biking or walking more or using

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this you/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 29% 19% 19% 32% 31
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 23% 23% 41% 13% 70
High school graduate or GED 10% 28% 55% 8% 226
Some college, no degree 8% 25% 62% 5% 510
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 9% 22% 63% 6% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 5% 26% 64% 5% 790
Some graduate school or more 8% 30% 59% 3% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 7% 26% 62% 5% 2,147
Employed, but not currently working 0% 39% 46% 14% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 9% 28% 58% 5% 585
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 22% 23% 39% 17% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 29% 26% 32% 13% 199
$15,000 - $24,999 18% 27% 45% 10% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 27% 58% 6% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 5% 29% 60% 6% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 6% 28% 62% 4% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 6% 25% 65% 4% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 5% 25% 66% 4% 422
$150,000 and over 5% 29% 65% 2% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 10% 27% 58% 4% 543
2+ adults, no children 7% 27% 62% 4% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 15% 23% 55% 6% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 7% 27% 59% 7% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 7% 27% 61% 5% 2,664
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 13% 28% 57% 1% 67
Bisexual 21% 19% 53% 7% 43
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30. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these

activities. Reduce your reliance on cars for transportation by biking or walking more or using

public transit (continued)

You are aware

Youlyour family  You/your family of this but You know
does this does this youlyour family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Religious affiliation
None 12% 27% 57% 3% 409
Roman Catholic 6% 26% 62% 6% 791
Protestant 7% 25% 63% 4% 973
Christian - Other 9% 27% 57% 7% 460
Judaism / Jewish 3% 43% 55% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 13% 34% 51% 2% 87
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31. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Purchase food and other goods produced locally or regionally

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this youl/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N

Three county area total 28% 52% 14% 6% 853

Douglas County (NE) 26% 53% 16% 5% 283

Sarpy County (NE) 31% 50% 10% 9% 270

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 34% 54% 10% 2% 316
Web survey respondents total 29% 58% 10% 3% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 50% 40% 5% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 40% 54% 6% 0% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 30% 45% 16% 9% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 30% 51% 11% 8% 92
Gender

Female 29% 58% 9% 4% 1,937

Male 28% 56% 12% 4% 898
Age

18-24 26% 44% 24% 6% 93

25-34 29% 49% 14% % 439

35-44 26% 59% 11% 5% 466

45-54 28% 60% 10% 3% 599

55-64 31% 59% 8% 2% 667

65+ 31% 60% 7% 3% 428
Race

White or Caucasian 29% 59% 10% 2% 2,342

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 23% 43% 16% 18% 130

Black or African American 27% 52% 12% 10% 188

Asian or Asian American 29% 53% 6% 12% 17

American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 33% 17% 8% 12

Multi-racial and other 45% 33% 16% 6% 87
Language spoken most often at home

English 29% 58% 10% 3% 2,754

Spanish 29% 32% 17% 22% 82

Other language 22% 44% 22% 11% 9
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31. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Purchase food and other goods produced locally or regionally (continued)

You are aware

Youlyour family  You/your family of this but You know
does this does this youl/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 31% 38% 6% 25% 32
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 38% 38% 7% 17% 69
High school graduate or GED 26% 58% 12% 4% 225
Some college, no degree 29% 56% 9% 6% 513
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 31% 54% 10% 4% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 26% 60% 12% 3% 790
Some graduate school or more 31% 58% 9% 2% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 29% 58% 10% 3% 2,148
Employed, but not currently working 29% 50% 7% 14% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 30% 56% 9% 4% 586
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 29% 46% 10% 14% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 37% 34% 13% 16% 199
$15,000 - $24,999 31% 52% 12% 6% 163
$25,000 - $34,999 25% 55% 13% 6% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 28% 55% 13% 4% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 28% 58% 10% 4% 494
$75,000 - $99,999 27% 63% 8% 2% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 28% 63% % 2% 422
$150,000 and over 29% 62% 8% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 31% 54% 10% 4% 542
2+ adults, no children 29% 60% 9% 2% 1,317
Single adult, 1+ children 23% 55% 16% 5% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 28% 55% 11% 6% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 29% 57% 10% 4% 2,668
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 27% 61% 10% 1% 67
Bisexual 21% 56% 19% 5% 43
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31. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Purchase food and other goods produced locally or regionally (continued)

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this youl/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Religious affiliation
None 33% 52% 13% 2% 410
Roman Catholic 25% 58% 12% 4% 790
Protestant 29% 59% 8% 4% 975
Christian - Other 28% 58% 9% 5% 461
Judaism / Jewish 35% 55% 8% 3% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 34% 54% 8% 3% 87
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32. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Recycling, composting, re-using items, and otherwise reducing the amount of waste that
enters the trash stream

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this you/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N

Three county area total 62% 20% 15% 3% 854

Douglas County (NE) 64% 19% 15% 2% 284

Sarpy County (NE) 58% 21% 15% 6% 270

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 60% 23% 15% 2% 316
Web survey respondents total 68% 21% 9% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 20% 5% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 76% 18% 4% 2% 51
South Omaha Community Conversation 45% 29% 14% 12% 65
North Omaha Community Conversation 49% 18% 24% 9% 82
Gender

Female 67% 21% 10% 3% 1,929

Male 66% 21% 10% 2% 889
Age

18-24 40% 29% 24% % 92

25-34 59% 25% 14% 2% 438

35-44 66% 21% 10% 3% 463

45-54 67% 22% 9% 3% 595

55-64 71% 19% 8% 2% 663

65+ 74% 16% 7% 2% 425
Race

White or Caucasian 70% 19% 9% 1% 2,337

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 39% 29% 14% 17% 127

Black or African American 42% 32% 21% 5% 179

Asian or Asian American 71% 18% 12% 0% 17

American Indian or Alaska Native 67% 17% 17% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 66% 17% 15% 2% 87
Language spoken most often at home

English 68% 20% 10% 2% 2,740

Spanish 31% 30% 15% 24% 80

Other language 56% 22% 11% 11% 9
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32. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Recycling, composting, re-using items, and otherwise reducing the amount of waste that
enters the trash stream (continued)

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this you/your family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 53% 10% 7% 30% 30
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 48% 22% 16% 13% 67
High school graduate or GED 57% 25% 15% 3% 224
Some college, no degree 57% 26% 14% 3% 509
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 60% 21% 14% 4% 247
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 67% 22% 9% 2% 789
Some graduate school or more 76% 16% 7% 1% 981
Employment status
Working/employed 66% 22% 10% 2% 2,139
Employed, but not currently working 62% 19% 15% 4% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 69% 18% 9% 3% 580
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 54% 21% 17% 8% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 49% 20% 20% 11% 194
$15,000 - $24,999 49% 29% 16% 6% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 64% 19% 13% 4% 227
$35,000 - $49,999 57% 26% 14% 3% 319
$50,000 - $74,999 69% 21% 9% 1% 491
$75,000 - $99,999 2% 19% 9% 1% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 76% 17% 6% 1% 421
$150,000 and over 76% 16% 7% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 62% 22% 13% 3% 540
2+ adults, no children 69% 20% 8% 2% 1,310
Single adult, 1+ children 48% 23% 23% 6% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 67% 21% 10% 2% 837
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 67% 21% 10% 3% 2,651
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 65% 15% 20% 0% 66
Bisexual 58% 19% 21% 2% 43
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32. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these
activities. Recycling, composting, re-using items, and otherwise reducing the amount of waste that
enters the trash stream (continued)

You are aware

Youlyour family  Youlyour family of this but You know
does this does this youlyour family nothing
regularly occasionally never do it about this N
Religious affiliation
None 68% 20% 11% 1% 408
Roman Catholic 67% 20% 10% 4% 788
Protestant 70% 19% 9% 2% 969
Christian - Other 57% 26% 14% 4% 455
Judaism / Jewish 75% 23% 3% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 64% 20% 14% 2% 86
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Transportation

33. Inyour opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Reliable and affordable public transportation

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Three county area total 53% 35% 12% 888
Douglas County (NE) 57% 34% 9% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 43% 39% 17% 270
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 52% 34% 15% 320
Web survey respondents total 63% 32% 6% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 60% 30% 10% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 71% 29% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 82% 18% 0% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 91% 8% 1% 104
Gender
Female 66% 28% 6% 1,955
Male 51% 38% 11% 896
Age
18-24 67% 22% 12% 93
25-34 61% 28% 11% 439
35-44 55% 35% 10% 466
45-54 57% 36% 6% 599
55-64 66% 30% 5% 666
65+ 67% 29% 3% 438
Race
White or Caucasian 58% 34% 8% 2,354
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 78% 20% 2% 132
Black or African American 86% 13% 1% 193
Asian or Asian American 82% 12% 6% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 17% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 68% 22% 10% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 60% 32% 7% 2,773
Spanish 89% 11% 0% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 89 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



33. Inyour opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Reliable and affordable public transportation (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 94% 6% 0% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 84% 12% 4% 73
High school graduate or GED 68% 28% 4% 227
Some college, no degree 66% 28% 6% 521
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 63% 31% 6% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 55% 37% 8% 790
Some graduate school or more 59% 32% 9% 982
Employment status
Working/employed 59% 33% 8% 2,151
Employed, but not currently working 79% 14% 7% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 65% 30% 5% 598
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 76% 19% 5% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 86% 12% 2% 210
$15,000 - $24,999 75% 19% 6% 167
$25,000 - $34,999 73% 23% 4% 233
$35,000 - $49,999 66% 30% 3% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 63% 30% 8% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 52% 38% 10% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 52% 39% 9% 422
$150,000 and over 51% 37% 11% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 67% 28% 5% 552
2+ adults, no children 64% 31% 5% 1,314
Single adult, 1+ children 70% 23% 7% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 53% 35% 11% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 61% 32% 7% 2,673
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 67% 28% 4% 67
Bisexual 77% 19% 5% 43
Religious affiliation
None 66% 27% % 411
Roman Catholic 59% 359% 7% 795
Protestant 58% 34% 8% 982
Christian - Other 67% 25% 8% 467
Judaism / Jewish 71% 29% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 69% 23% 8% 86
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 90 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



34. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having access to reliable and affordable transportation

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 73% 19% 8% 890 31% 46% 23% 840

Douglas County (NE) 75% 18% 7% 303 29% 44% 26% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 69% 22% 9% 267 37% 47% 16% 252

Pottawattamie County (IA) 71% 18% 12% 309 27% 56% 17% 300
Web survey respondents total 78% 14% 8% 1,770 14% 45% 41% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 15% 10% 20 15% 60% 25% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 75% 12% 12% 57 2% 47% 51% 51
South Omaha Community Conversation 45% 28% 27% 74 10% 39% 51% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 49% 31% 20% 98 6% 42% 52% 88
Gender

Female 73% 17% 10% 1943 15% 45% 40% 1,887

Male 76% 16% 8% 895 22% 52% 26% 881
Age

18-24 63% 25% 12% 93 20% 41% 39% 92

25-34 74% 15% 11% 436 16% 43% 42% 427

35-44 76% 16% 8% 463 15% 48% 37% 459

45-54 75% 16% 9% 597 19% 49% 32% 586

55-64 7% 15% 8% 664 15% 49% 36% 653

65+ 69% 18% 13% 437 18% 49% 34% 408
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34. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having access to reliable and affordable transportation (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 78% 15% 8% 2,347 17% 50% 33% 2,289

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 39% 27% 34% 130 11% 35% 55% 130

Black or African American 59% 24% 16% 192 15% 34% 51% 180

Asian or Asian American 50% 17% 33% 18 7% 13% 80% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 42% 17% 12 42% 25% 33% 12

Multi-racial and other 71% 19% 11% 85 27% 35% 38% 85
Language spoken most often at home

English 76% 16% 8% 2,761 18% 48% 35% 2,689

Spanish 27% 27% 46% 82 9% 28% 63% 82

Other language 40% 0% 60% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8th grade or less 24% 24% 52% 33 21% 24% 55% 29

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 38% 35% 27% 71 23% 45% 32% 60

High school graduate or GED 65% 23% 12% 226 26% 50% 25% 215

Some college, no degree 64% 22% 14% 513 19% 50% 31% 498

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 64% 22% 14% 251 20% 51% 29% 241

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 79% 16% 5% 789 15% 53% 32% 779

Some graduate school or more 84% 9% 7% 982 14% 41% 45% 969
Employment status

Working/employed 78% 15% 8% 2,139 17% 47% 36% 2,115

Employed, but not currently working 54% 21% 25% 28 16% 32% 52% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 67% 20% 13% 597 19% 50% 31% 558

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 47% 29% 24% 119 15% 44% 41% 111
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34. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having access to reliable and affordable transportation (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 30% 31% 39% 208 16% 43% 41% 187

$15,000 - $24,999 48% 29% 22% 163 18% 48% 34% 151

$25,000 - $34,999 56% 31% 13% 231 17% 45% 38% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 70% 19% 12% 322 18% 40% 41% 317

$50,000 - $74,999 7% 16% 7% 494 18% 43% 39% 483

$75,000 - $99,999 85% 11% 4% 432 15% 53% 32% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 86% 11% 3% 421 17% 50% 33% 418

$150,000 and over 95% 4% 1% 297 15% 48% 37% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 71% 17% 12% 547 18% 47% 36% 519

2+ adults, no children 76% 16% 8% 1,312 16% 48% 37% 1,285

Single adult, 1+ children 55% 22% 24% 110 16% 36% 48% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 75% 16% 9% 841 19% 48% 33% 829
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 75% 17% 9% 2,661 17% 48% 35% 2593

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 79% 10% 10% 67 12% 42% 46% 67

Bisexual 58% 21% 21% 43 12% 35% 53% 43
Religious affiliation

None 73% 16% 11% 408 13% 41% 46% 403

Roman Catholic 72% 18% 10% 795 18% 49% 33% 779

Protestant 80% 14% 6% 977 17% 51% 32% 946

Christian - Other 66% 19% 14% 463 21% 45% 34% 449

Judaism / Jewish 83% 2% 15% 41 5% 35% 60% 40

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 70% 15% 15% 87 12% 28% 60% 83
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Crime and public safety

35. Service area social indicators

Douglas Sarpy

County County Pottawattamie County
Violent Crime Rate (per 100,000 Residents)? 508.5 72.0 662.2
Property Crime Rate (per 100,000 residents)? 3,892.0 1,853.7 5,429.0
Juvenile Crime Rate (per 100,000 residents)® 3,282.3 3,366.5 4,264.3

Source:  2Nebraska Crime Commission and lowa Department of Public Safety, 2009
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36. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?

Safe neighborhoods

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Three county area total 97% 2% 1% 899
Douglas County (NE) 98% 2% 1% 304
Sarpy County (NE) 95% 5% 0% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 97% 2% 1% 319
Web survey respondents total 97% 2% 0% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 95% 5% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 97% 3% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 97% 3% 0% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 98% 2% 0% 106
Gender
Female 98% 2% 0% 1,959
Male 96% 3% 0% 900
Age
18-24 94% 6% 0% 94
25-34 97% 2% 0% 440
35-44 98% 2% 0% 466
45-54 98% 2% 0% 600
55-64 98% 2% 0% 669
65+ 98% 2% 0% 440
Race
White or Caucasian 98% 2% 0% 2,360
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 98% 2% 0% 132
Black or African American 96% 3% 1% 194
Asian or Asian American 100% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 100% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 100% 0% 0% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 98% 2% 0% 2,780
Spanish 100% 0% 0% 84
Other language 100% 0% 0% 10
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36. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Safe neighborhoods (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 100% 0% 0% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 95% 5% 0% 73
High school graduate or GED 97% 2% 0% 229
Some college, no degree 97% 2% 1% 521
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 98% 1% 0% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 98% 2% 0% 791
Some graduate school or more 97% 2% 0% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 98% 2% 0% 2,155
Employed, but not currently working 100% 0% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 97% 3% 0% 602
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 95% 4% 1% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 98% 2% 0% 208
$15,000 - $24,999 97% 2% 1% 169
$25,000 - $34,999 97% 3% 0% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 97% 3% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 98% 2% 0% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 99% 1% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 97% 2% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 98% 2% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 97% 3% 0% 554
2+ adults, no children 97% 2% 0% 1,318
Single adult, 1+ children 99% 1% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 98% 1% 0% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 98% 2% 0% 2,681
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 94% 6% 0% 67
Bisexual 93% 5% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 97% 2% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 98% 204 0% 797
Protestant 98% 2% 0% 985
Christian - Other 97% 3% 0% 468
Judaism / Jewish 100% 0% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 95% 3% 1% 87
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37. Pleaseindicate how much you agree or disagree.

This community is a safe place to live

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 23% 62% 13% 1% 887
Douglas County (NE) 19% 63% 17% 1% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 38% 58% 4% 0% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 22% 65% 10% 3% 308
Web survey respondents total 16% 70% 12% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 15% 85% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 22% 67% 10% 0% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 7% 65% 22% 6% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 8% 42% 37% 13% 98
Gender
Female 17% 67% 14% 2% 1,941
Male 22% 66% 10% 1% 894
Age
18-24 17% 72% 9% 2% 93
25-34 20% 66% 12% 2% 433
35-44 20% 68% 10% 1% 464
45-54 19% 66% 15% 1% 599
55-64 18% 66% 13% 2% 666
65+ 18% 68% 11% 3% 434
Race
White or Caucasian 19% 69% 10% 1% 2341
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 24% 58% 16% 2% 130
Black or African American 10% 52% 33% 5% 191
Asian or Asian American 11% 78% 11% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 33% 25% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 25% 47% 18% 10% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 18% 68% 12% 2% 2,757
Spanish 32% 45% 20% 4% 82
Other language 10% 60% 30% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 12% 61% 24% 3% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 27% 49% 15% 8% 73
High school graduate or GED 23% 59% 16% 2% 226
Some college, no degree 15% 67% 15% 3% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 18% 60% 20% 1% 247
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 19% 71% 10% 1% 786
Some graduate school or more 19% 69% 10% 2% 981
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37. Pleaseindicate how much you agree or disagree.
This community is a safe place to live (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 17% 69% 12% 2% 2,139
Employed, but not currently working 50% 21% 21% 7% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 21% 63% 13% 3% 596
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 21% 55% 21% 3% 115
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 20% 53% 24% 3% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 16% 57% 21% 5% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 12% 65% 21% 2% 233
$35,000 - $49,999 14% 69% 15% 3% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 14% 75% 10% 1% 491
$75,000 - $99,999 20% 70% 9% 1% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 24% 66% 8% 2% 422
$150,000 and over 28% 64% 8% 1% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 16% 68% 14% 2% 544
2+ adults, no children 18% 68% 13% 2% 1,311
Single adult, 1+ children 12% 64% 22% 2% 107
2+ adults, 1+ children 22% 66% 10% 2% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 19% 67% 13% 2% 2,659
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 13% 76% 9% 1% 67
Bisexual 10% 76% 12% 2% 42
Religious affiliation
None 16% 67% 14% 2% 407
Roman Catholic 20% 69% 10% 1% 793
Protestant 20% 67% 12% 2% 977
Christian - Other 18% 65% 15% 3% 460
Judaism / Jewish 17% 71% 12% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 13% 62% 18% 7% 87
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 98 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



38. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.

Domestic and intimate partner violence is a problem in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 5% 33% 46% 16% 864
Douglas County (NE) 5% 39% 42% 14% 292
Sarpy County (NE) 6% 14% 56% 24% 265
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 7% 33% 49% 11% 306
Web survey respondents total 9% 51% 35% 4% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 6% 33% 61% 0% 18
West Omaha Community Conversation 15% 57% 21% 8% 53
South Omaha Community Conversation 21% 56% 22% 1% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 20% 52% 25% 3% 92
Gender
Female 10% 48% 36% 6% 1,916
Male 6% 39% 47% 8% 884
Age
18-24 9% 36% 45% 11% 94
25-34 12% 36% 43% 9% 433
35-44 8% 45% 40% 7% 460
45-54 6% 49% 39% 7% 588
55-64 8% 51% 36% 5% 656
65+ 11% 43% 39% 8% 426
Race
White or Caucasian 8% 45% 41% 7% 2,311
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 16% 44% 24% 15% 131
Black or African American 15% 47% 33% 5% 187
Asian or Asian American 6% 44% 44% 6% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 8% 42% 42% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 14% 41% 37% 8% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 8% 45% 40% 7% 2,720
Spanish 23% 37% 20% 19% 83
Other language 20% 60% 20% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 26% 29% 26% 18% 34
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 15% 35% 35% 15% 72
High school graduate or GED 10% 32% 45% 13% 223
Some college, no degree 8% 45% 39% 8% 505
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 11% 37% 42% 9% 246
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 6% 44% 44% 6% 780
Some graduate school or more 9% 52% 34% 5% 968
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38. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
Domestic and intimate partner violence is a problem in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 8% 47% 39% 6% 2,121
Employed, but not currently working 14% 32% 43% 11% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 9% 40% 43% 8% 579
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 12% 43% 33% 12% 115
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 18% 37% 31% 14% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 15% 44% 31% 10% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 8% 45% 39% 8% 229
$35,000 - $49,999 12% 43% 39% 5% 320
$50,000 - $74,999 8% 45% 42% 5% 485
$75,000 - $99,999 5% 45% 44% 6% 426
$100,000 - $149,999 6% 43% 42% 8% 417
$150,000 and over 5% 52% 36% 7% 292
Household type
Single adult, no children 10% 45% 38% 7% 531
2+ adults, no children 8% 47% 38% 7% 1,302
Single adult, 1+ children 13% 49% 31% 7% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 8% 42% 43% 7% 833
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 8% 45% 40% 7% 2,625
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 7% 45% 43% 4% 67
Bisexual 12% 40% 47% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 11% 44% 40% 5% 399
Roman Catholic % 44% 41% 8% 784
Protestant 8% 47% 39% 7% 966
Christian - Other 9% 43% 40% 9% 457
Judaism / Jewish 13% 63% 25% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 18% 48% 28% 6% 85
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39. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?

Safety (crime, child safety, gangs, domestic violence, elder abuse)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 24% 39% 36% 881
Douglas County (NE) 19% 36% 45% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 43% 41% 17% 267
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 23% 55% 22% 311
Web survey respondents total 8% 46% 46% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 15% 85% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 5% 36% 58% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 3% 35% 62% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 3% 19% 78% 99
Gender
Female 12% 44% 44% 1,939
Male 16% 51% 33% 897
Age
18-24 11% 52% 37% 94
25-34 16% 42% 41% 434
35-44 13% 50% 37% 464
45-54 14% 46% 40% 598
55-64 11% 45% 43% 666
65+ 14% 48% 38% 434
Race
White or Caucasian 14% 49% 37% 2,342
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 7% 34% 59% 132
Black or African American 7% 24% 69% 190
Asian or Asian American 24% 41% 35% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 18% 55% 27% 11
Multi-racial and other 11% 41% 48% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 13% 47% 40% 2,756
Spanish 7% 24% 69% 84
Other language 11% 22% 67% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 12% 33% 55% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 11% 36% 53% 72
High school graduate or GED 20% 40% 40% 224
Some college, no degree 14% 43% 44% 517
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 17% 43% 40% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 13% 50% 36% 787
Some graduate school or more 10% 48% 43% 981
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39. Inyour opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Safety (crime, child safety, gangs, domestic violence, elder abuse) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 12% 47% 41% 2,141
Employed, but not currently working 14% 32% 54% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 17% 45% 38% 594
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 14% 36% 51% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 13% 37% 50% 202
$15,000 - $24,999 12% 42% 46% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 12% 42% 46% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 13% 44% 43% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 11% 50% 38% 494
$75,000 - $99,999 14% 51% 35% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 18% 45% 37% 420
$150,000 and over 14% 49% 37% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 12% 47% 41% 545
2+ adults, no children 11% 46% 42% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 11% 39% 50% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 17% 47% 37% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 13% 47% 40% 2661
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 10% 46% 43% 67
Bisexual 14% 42% 44% 43
Religious affiliation
None 13% 48% 38% 408
Roman Catholic 14% 45% 41% 792
Protestant 13% 46% 40% 977
Christian - Other 14% 46% 40% 463
Judaism / Jewish 3% 38% 60% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 6% 44% 50% 86
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Employment, income, and the economy

40. Service area employment indicators

Unemployment Rate (2012)*

Proportion of Adults (ages 16 & over) Employed
(civilian labor force)®

White (Non-Hispanic)
Black or African American
Asian
Hispanic/Latino
All Female Adults (ages 20-64) Employed
All Male Adults (ages 20-64) Employed
Employment by highest education attainment:
Less than high school graduate
High school graduate
Some college or associate’s degree
Bachelor’s degree or higher

Employment Rate of those Below Poverty Level

Sources  2U.S. Census Bureau: 2012 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Douglas
County

6.7%
68%

68%
54%
68%
68%
74%
80%

58%
2%
78%
86%
43%

Sarpy
County

4.7%
70%

70%
N*
N*

71%

76%

82%

63%
76%
80%
83%
47%

Pottawattamie County
4.4%
65%

64%
N*
N*
N*

76%

78%

59%
75%
79%
85%
42%

*‘N' indicates that data for this geographic area cannot be displayed because the number of sample cases is too small.
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41. Service area household finance indicators

Douglas

County
Poverty Rate - All people (2011)* 13%
Poverty Rate - Children 0-17 (2011)* 18%
Poverty Rate - Seniors 65+ (2011)% 7%
Percent of Households Receiving SNAP / Food Support (2011)* 10%
Percent of Children Receiving Free/Reduced Price Lunch (2012-
13)°° 46%*
Median Household Income (2011) $52,929
Percent Children (ages0-4) Receiving WIC (2010)d 24,663

Sources:

al.S. Census Bureau: 2007-2011 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates
blowa Department of Education 2012-2013

¢Nebraska Department of Education 2012-2013

4“FINAL Strategic Plan Indicators 10-7-11" Spreadsheet

* Only accounting for schools that publically reported free and reduced lunch

Sarpy
County

6%
9%
4%
4%

23%*
$69,018
4,076

Pottawattamie County
13%
20%
9%
12%

49%**
$49,924
N/A

** lowa Department of Education only provides ELIGIBILITY data, NOT a count of students receiving free/reduced lunch
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42. How satisfied are you with the following? Your household’s income

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 11% 58% 24% 5% 2% 891
Douglas County (NE) 9% 60% 22% 6% 2% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 16% 60% 18% 4% 1% 274
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 10% 41% 40% 6% 3% 320
Web survey respondents total 20% 58% 16% 5% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 20% 55% 20% 5% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 19% 58% 15% 7% 2% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 13% 51% 26% 8% 1% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 8% 46% 30% 11% 6% 103
Gender
Female 17% 55% 20% 6% 2% 1,955
Male 20% 60% 15% 5% 1% 898
Age
18-24 5% 57% 31% 5% 1% 94
25-34 9% 60% 24% 5% 2% 440
35-44 16% 59% 18% 7% 1% 467
45-54 19% 54% 20% 6% 2% 598
55-64 24% 54% 16% 6% 1% 667
65+ 21% 60% 12% 4% 4% 437
Race
White or Caucasian 19% 58% 16% 5% 2% 2,355
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 46% 33% 11% 2% 131
Black or African American 7% 49% 28% 13% 2% 193
Asian or Asian American 6% 72% 22% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 42% 17% 17% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 20% 43% 30% 5% 2% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 18% 57% 18% 6% 2% 2,774
Spanish 7% 48% 35% 7% 2% 83
Other language 10% 70% 10% 10% 0% 10
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42. How satisfied are you with the following? Your household’s income (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 6% 36% 30% 18% 9% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 11% 37% 27% 14% 11% 73
High school graduate or GED 8% 52% 26% 8% 5% 229
Some college, no degree 11% 52% 28% 8% 2% 517
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 11% 45% 27% 13% 4% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 16% 65% 15% 3% 1% 791
Some graduate school or more 27% 59% 10% 3% 1% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 18% 60% 18% 4% 1% 2,153
Employed, but not currently working 7% 32% 36% 21% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 51% 16% 7% 6% 598
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 3% 29% 29% 33% 6% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 7% 20% 37% 27% 9% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 4% 37% 38% 17% 4% 167
$25,000 - $34,999 2% 45% 36% 14% 3% 233
$35,000 - $49,999 5% 59% 28% 7% 1% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 % 69% 20% 3% 1% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 18% 70% 11% 1% 0% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 27% 66% 5% 0% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 60% 40% 0% 0% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 13% 55% 20% 9% 3% 550
2+ adults, no children 22% 57% 15% 4% 2% 1,316
Single adult, 1+ children 5% 42% 33% 16% 3% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 16% 59% 19% 4% 1% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 18% 57% 18% 6% 2% 2,677
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 25% 48% 22% 4% 0% 67
Bisexual 9% 60% 19% 9% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 14% 60% 18% 7% 1% 410
Roman Catholic 18% 59% 16% 4% 2% 792
Protestant 21% 56% 16% 5% 2% 985
Christian - Other 13% 50% 26% 8% 3% 468
Judaism / Jewish 32% 56% 10% 2% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 14% 57% 21% 8% 0% 87
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43. How satisfied are you with the following? Your job or the work you do

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 25% 45% 11% 4% 15% 890
Douglas County (NE) 24% 44% 11% 4% 17% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 29% 53% 7% 3% 9% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 23% 39% 16% 7% 16% 318
Web survey respondents total 38% 46% 7% 2% 8% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 47% 26% 21% 0% 5% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 35% 44% 5% 0% 16% 57
South Omaha Community Conversation 34% 43% 15% 0% 8% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 33% 32% 13% 4% 18% 104
Gender
Female 35% 44% 8% 2% 12% 1,945
Male 34% 45% 7% 2% 11% 897
Age
18-24 24% 51% 18% 3% 4% 93
25-34 37% 48% 9% 3% 3% 439
35-44 35% 51% 10% 3% 2% 467
45-54 34% 49% 9% 2% 6% 598
55-64 40% 43% 5% 3% 9% 668
65+ 27% 29% 2% 0% 43% 428
Race
White or Caucasian 35% 44% 6% 2% 12% 2,346
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 30% 44% 15% 3% 8% 131
Black or African American 27% 41% 11% 6% 15% 193
Asian or Asian American 24% 65% 12% 0% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 25% 25% 8% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 41% 41% 13% 3% 1% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 34% 44% 7% 2% 12% 2,763
Spanish 34% 37% 22% 1% 6% 83
Other language 40% 50% 0% 10% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 27% 27% 18% 6% 21% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 22% 25% 16% 3% 34% 68
High school graduate or GED 23% 40% 10% 3% 24% 226
Some college, no degree 26% 44% 10% 4% 17% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 30% 40% 11% 4% 15% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 34% 51% 7% 2% 7% 788
Some graduate school or more 45% 42% 5% 1% 7% 986
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43. How satisfied are you with the following? Your job or the work you do (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Employment status
Working/employed 40% 51% 8% 2% 0% 2,153
Employed, but not currently working 29% 32% 25% 11% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 26% 3% 2% 49% 588
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 13% 20% 23% 16% 28% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 16% 29% 13% 8% 35% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 19% 38% 15% 7% 22% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 27% 39% 15% 4% 14% 233
$35,000 - $49,999 28% 49% 10% 2% 11% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 31% 50% 8% 2% 9% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 37% 48% 6% 1% 7% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 45% 47% 3% 0% 5% 421
$150,000 and over 57% 36% 2% 1% 4% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 27% 39% 9% 2% 23% 542
2+ adults, no children 37% 42% 6% 2% 13% 1,317
Single adult, 1+ children 29% 44% 11% 7% 9% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 36% 50% 9% 2% 3% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 34% 44% 8% 2% 11% 2,666
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 40% 43% 4% 1% 10% 67
Bisexual 28% 30% 14% 7% 21% 43
Religious affiliation
None 30% 49% 10% 3% 9% 409
Roman Catholic 35% 48% 7% 1% 10% 793
Protestant 36% 40% 6% 2% 16% 977
Christian - Other 32% 42% 11% 4% 10% 466
Judaism / Jewish 55% 28% 5% 3% 10% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 37% 46% 8% 3% 6% 87
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44. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
This community has enough good jobs available for everyone who wants to work

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 10% 41% 40% 8% 873
Douglas County (NE) 10% 40% 42% 8% 296
Sarpy County (NE) 13% 50% 31% 5% 266
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 8% 33% 46% 13% 305
Web survey respondents total 9% 42% 39% 9% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 16% 74% 11% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 7% 31% 58% 4% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 4% 34% 50% 12% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 5% 13% 49% 32% 97
Gender
Female 7% 40% 43% 11% 1,916
Male 13% 44% 36% 7% 894
Age
18-24 16% 31% 46% 6% 93
25-34 9% 45% 35% 11% 431
35-44 11% 41% 40% 8% 462
45-54 10% 42% 37% 11% 594
55-64 % 39% 45% 10% 661
65+ 8% 41% 43% 8% 423
Race
White or Caucasian 9% 44% 39% 8% 2,317
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 7% 26% 49% 18% 130
Black or African American 4% 16% 55% 25% 191
Asian or Asian American 0% 47% 53% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 8% 17% 58% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 11% 31% 45% 13% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 9% 42% 40% 9% 2,730
Spanish 7% 28% 43% 22% 82
Other language 0% 20% 70% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 9% 33% 39% 18% 33
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 10% 30% 41% 19% 70
High school graduate or GED 8% 36% 44% 12% 218
Some college, no degree 8% 36% 45% 12% 512
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 10% 32% 41% 17% 247
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 9% 46% 40% 5% 780
Some graduate school or more 9% 44% 38% 9% 975
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44. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
This community has enough good jobs available for everyone who wants to work (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 9% 43% 40% 8% 2,131
Employed, but not currently working 11% 21% 39% 29% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 7% 40% 41% 12% 577
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 4% 20% 45% 31% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 9% 25% 42% 25% 200
$15,000 - $24,999 6% 23% 53% 18% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 % 29% 47% 17% 230
$35,000 - $49,999 8% 33% 49% 11% 320
$50,000 - $74,999 7% 42% 42% 9% 483
$75,000 - $99,999 8% 50% 38% 4% 430
$100,000 - $149,999 10% 49% 34% 6% 418
$150,000 and over 14% 47% 35% 4% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 6% 40% 45% 10% 532
2+ adults, no children 9% 41% 41% 9% 1,301
Single adult, 1+ children 8% 39% 38% 15% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 10% 44% 38% 9% 841
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 9% 42% 40% 9% 2,637
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 9% 39% 45% 7% 67
Bisexual 9% 23% 51% 16% 43
Religious affiliation
None 9% 36% 43% 12% 404
Roman Catholic 9% 45% 37% 8% 788
Protestant 9% 44% 40% 8% 964
Christian - Other 9% 34% 47% 10% 458
Judaism / Jewish 7% 37% 49% 7% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 8% 27% 45% 20% 85
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45. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Economy (jobs, wages, cost of living)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 26% 43% 32% 877
Douglas County (NE) 25% 40% 35% 297
Sarpy County (NE) 36% 46% 18% 267
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 11% 52% 37% 312
Web survey respondents total 24% 50% 26% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 10% 55% 35% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 9% 63% 28% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 4% 41% 55% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 10% 31% 59% 100
Gender
Female 19% 50% 31% 1,931
Male 31% 47% 22% 896
Age
18-24 14% 46% 40% 93
25-34 28% 43% 29% 433
35-44 24% 52% 24% 465
45-54 23% 50% 27% 597
55-64 22% 50% 28% 664
65+ 20% 52% 28% 430
Race
White or Caucasian 25% 52% 23% 2,336
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 13% 26% 61% 130
Black or African American 8% 34% 59% 191
Asian or Asian American 24% 53% 24% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 42% 58% 12
Multi-racial and other 20% 42% 38% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 23% 50% 26% 2,750
Spanish 12% 12% 76% 82
Other language 11% 22% 67% 9
Highest level of education
8th grade or less 13% 23% 65% 31
9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 15% 28% 57% 72
High school graduate or GED 15% 49% 36% 223
Some college, no degree 18% 44% 37% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 15% 47% 37% 249
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 26% 53% 21% 785
Some graduate school or more 27% 51% 22% 978
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 111 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



45. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Economy (jobs, wages, cost of living) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 24% 50% 26% 2,138
Employed, but not currently working 18% 43% 39% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 51% 29% 588
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 9% 31% 60% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 9% 34% 57% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 9% 43% 48% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 15% 39% 45% 233
$35,000 - $49,999 21% 44% 36% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 20% 52% 28% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 28% 53% 19% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 32% 53% 15% 418
$150,000 and over 33% 55% 12% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 20% 50% 30% 540
2+ adults, no children 23% 49% 28% 1,311
Single adult, 1+ children 20% 43% 37% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 24% 50% 26% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 23% 50% 28% 2,653
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 27% 48% 25% 67
Bisexual 16% 40% 44% 43
Religious affiliation
None 21% 50% 29% 408
Roman Catholic 24% 49% 27% 789
Protestant 26% 50% 24% 975
Christian - Other 18% 47% 35% 461
Judaism / Jewish 31% 44% 26% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 17% 49% 34% 86
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46. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to make ends meet

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 45% 34% 21% 893 17% 52% 31% 844

Douglas County (NE) 44% 35% 21% 303 14% 51% 35% 287

Sarpy County (NE) 57% 30% 12% 271 30% 52% 18% 254

Pottawattamie County (1A) 34% 33% 32% 313 10% 57% 32% 298
Web survey respondents total 57% 30% 13% 1,770 9% 52% 39% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 60% 25% 15% 20 0% 58% 42% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 58% 32% 10% 59 2% 47% 51% 51
South Omaha Community Conversation 32% 31% 36% 74 4% 50% 46% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 23% 40% 37% 98 2% 31% 66% 89
Gender

Female 50% 32% 18% 1,949 8% 51% 41% 1,888

Male 60% 28% 12% 898 14% 59% 27% 881
Age

18-24 31% 47% 22% 93 10% 48% 42% 91

25-34 53% 32% 16% 437 11% 50% 40% 426

35-44 50% 32% 18% 465 10% 53% 38% 459

45-54 50% 31% 19% 599 10% 54% 36% 586

55-64 57% 29% 14% 667 8% 54% 38% 654

65+ 58% 31% 12% 439 11% 57% 31% 410
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46. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to make ends meet (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 57% 31% 12% 2,353 10% 57% 33% 2,291

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 21% 33% 45% 132 6% 32% 62% 129

Black or African American 32% 32% 36% 191 7% 29% 64% 182

Asian or Asian American 56% 39% 6% 18 13% 67% 20% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 17% 42% 12 8% 67% 25% 12

Multi-racial and other 38% 37% 25% 87 15% 31% 54% 85
Language spoken most often at home

English 54% 31% 15% 2,767 10% 54% 36% 2,692

Spanish 12% 36% 52% 84 7% 23% 69% 81

Other language 40% 30% 30% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8th grade or less 9% 26% 65% 34 7% 28% 66% 29

9th — 12th grade, no diploma or GED 20% 32% 47% 74 11% 41% 48% 63

High school graduate or GED 36% 39% 26% 227 10% 54% 36% 214

Some college, no degree 40% 36% 25% 517 10% 51% 40% 502

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 35% 36% 28% 251 10% 50% 40% 241

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 58% 33% 9% 789 11% 56% 33% 778

Some graduate school or more 69% 24% 8% 981 10% 55% 36% 966
Employment status

Working/employed 55% 31% 14% 2,144 10% 52% 38% 2,112

Employed, but not currently working 14% 54% 32% 28 0% 56% 44% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 54% 30% 17% 600 10% 59% 31% 562

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 13% 34% 54% 119 5% 51% 43% 111
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46. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to make ends meet (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 10% 28% 62% 210 4% 46% 50% 186

$15,000 - $24,999 19% 48% 34% 166 9% 39% 52% 152

$25,000 - $34,999 24% 45% 31% 232 7% 46% 47% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 39% 37% 24% 322 7% 49% 44% 318

$50,000 - $74,999 50% 38% 13% 495 9% 52% 39% 484

$75,000 - $99,999 64% 30% 5% 433 9% 60% 30% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 75% 22% 3% 420 15% 55% 30% 418

$150,000 and over 90% 8% 2% 297 11% 59% 29% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 51% 30% 19% 547 8% 57% 36% 515

2+ adults, no children 59% 30% 12% 1,316 10% 54% 36% 1,292

Single adult, 1+ children 25% 37% 38% 110 6% 40% 55% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 49% 33% 18% 845 11% 53% 36% 828
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 53% 31% 16% 2,670 10% 54% 36% 2,595

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 49% 37% 13% 67 3% 54% 43% 67

Bisexual 37% 35% 28% 43 9% 47% 44% 43
Religious affiliation

None 57% 27% 16% 410 7% 52% 41% 401

Roman Catholic 53% 32% 15% 796 12% 53% 35% 781

Protestant 56% 31% 13% 979 10% 56% 34% 949

Christian — Other 38% 37% 25% 466 8% 49% 42% 448

Judaism / Jewish 80% 12% 7% 41 0% 58% 43% 40

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 60% 30% 10% 87 10% 41% 49% 83
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47. Which of the following describes your current employment status?

Employed, but not Not working for pay
currently working (disabled or unable to work,
Working/ (temporary lay-off retired, student, stay-at-home ~ Currently unemployed,
employed or disability) caregiver, etc.) but actively seeking work Other N

Three county area total 71% 1% 25% 5% 1% 889

Douglas County (NE) 70% 1% 26% 6% 1% 301

Sarpy County (NE) 76% 0% 22% 3% 0% 272

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 65% 1% 30% 5% 3% 315
Web survey respondents total 83% 1% 14% 3% 1% 1,742
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 80% 0% 15% 5% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 69% 2% 26% 4% 0% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 65% 3% 20% 12% 1% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 58% 5% 27% 10% 1% 97
Gender

Female 75% 1% 21% 4% 1% 1,944

Male 75% 1% 22% 4% 1% 893
Age

18-24 84% 0% 13% 5% 0% 91

25-34 88% 1% 6% 6% 0% 438

35-44 87% 2% 8% 4% 0% 465

45-54 85% 1% 10% 5% 0% 599

55-64 77% 1% 20% 3% 1% 669

65+ 31% 0% 69% 1% 2% 432
Race

White or Caucasian 75% 1% 22% 3% 1% 2,347

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 72% 5% 12% 14% 0% 126

Black or African American 67% 2% 24% 9% 1% 193

Asian or Asian American 94% 0% 6% 6% 0% 17

American Indian or Alaska Native 64% 0% 18% 18% 0% 11

Multi-racial and other 79% 3% 13% 3% 1% 86
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47. Which of the following describes your current employment status? (continued)

Working/ Employed, but not Currently unemployed,
employed currently working Not working for pay but actively seeking work Other N
Language spoken most often at home
English 75% 1% 21% 4% 1% 2,754
Spanish 68% 8% 11% 19% 0% 80
Other language 90% 0% 0% 10% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 50% 6% 34% 19% 0% 32
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 33% 1% 53% 14% 1% 70
High school graduate or GED 55% 2% 38% 6% 2% 225
Some college, no degree 68% 2% 28% 4% 1% 518
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 75% 1% 18% 7% 1% 249
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 83% 1% 14% 3% 1% 789
Some graduate school or more 80% 1% 17% 3% 0% 983
Employment status
Working/employed 100% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2,155
Employed, but not currently working 21% 100% 4% 7% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 3% 0% 100% 1% 0% 604
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 5% 2% 6% 100% 1% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 34% 2% 45% 23% 0% 204
$15,000 - $24,999 56% 2% 36% 7% 1% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 69% 0% 26% 5% 1% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 75% 2% 20% 3% 0% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 78% 2% 19% 2% 1% 493
$75,000 - $99,999 85% 0% 13% 2% 0% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 89% 0% 10% 2% 0% 421
$150,000 and over 84% 0% 13% 2% 1% 297
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47. Which of the following describes your current employment status? (continued)

Working/ Employed, but not Currently unemployed, but
employed currently working  Not working for pay actively seeking work Other N
Household type
Single adult, no children 65% 1% 31% 5% 0% 547
2+ adults, no children 72% 1% 24% 4% 1% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 78% 0% 12% 11% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 86% 2% 9% 4% 0% 837
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 75% 1% 21% 4% 1% 2,667
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 79% 1% 18% 4% 0% 67
Bisexual 74% 0% 17% 12% 0% 42
Religious affiliation
None 81% 1% 16% 4% 1% 407
Roman Catholic 77% 1% 19% 3% 1% 787
Protestant 70% 1% 26% 4% 1% 979
Christian — Other 73% 2% 19% 7% 1% 464
Judaism / Jewish 73% 0% 24% 0% 2% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 85% 1% 14% 5% 0% 86
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48. What is the name of your employer?

Colleges or Self-employed
schools Health care Nonprofit Government Corporation or other N
Three county area total 9% 10% 4% 6% 61% 10% 414
Douglas County (NE) 9% 12% 4% 2% 64% 8% 141
Sarpy County (NE) 8% 7% 3% 14% 52% 17% 137
Pottawattamie County (1A) 10% 10% 6% 10% 58% 6% 123
Web survey respondents total 14% 13% 27% 9% 30% 8% 561
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - --
West Omaha Community Conversation 4% 13% 29% 13% 17% 25% 24
South Omaha Community Conversation 21% 4% 21% 14% 32% 7% 28
North Omaha Community Conversation 15% 5% 31% 10% 26% 13% 39
Gender
Female 15% 16% 23% 8% 30% 10% 706
Male 12% 4% 13% 12% 49% 10% 303
Age
18-24 10% 6% 31% 8% 39% 6% 51
25-34 13% 15% 23% 8% 37% 5% 204
35-44 13% 11% 21% 10% 36% 10% 188
45-54 13% 13% 17% 9% 37% 12% 223
55-64 17% 12% 18% 9% 37% 9% 252
65+ 10% 17% 19% 8% 23% 23% 78
Race
White or Caucasian 14% 14% 19% 9% 35% 11% 856
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 10% 5% 23% 0% 48% 15% 40
Black or African American 17% 5% 27% 12% 35% 5% 60
Asian or Asian American - - - - - - -
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - -
Multi-racial and other 6% 9% 29% 9% 40% 9% 35
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 119 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



48. What is the name of your employer? (continued)

Colleges or Self-employed
schools Health care Nonprofit Government Corporation or other N

Language spoken most often at home 14% 13% 20% 9% 35% 10% 976
English 7% 4% 15% 0% 48% 26% 27
Spanish - - - - - - --
Other language

Highest level of education - - - - - - -
8" grade or less 0% 8% 8% 8% 54% 23% 13
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 6% 10% 4% 8% 64% 10% 72
High school graduate or GED 8% 9% 18% 8% 43% 16% 175
Some college, no degree 10% 19% 15% 8% 40% 8% 106
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 9% 14% 23% 7% 40% 9% 280
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 24% 13% 24% 11% 20% 8% 357
Some graduate school or more

Employment status 14% 13% 20% 9% 36% 10% 1,007
Working/employed - -- -- -- -- -- -
Employed, but not currently working 9% 9% 9% 0% 36% 36% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) - - - - - - -
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 14% 13% 20% 9% 35% 10% 976

Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 6% 8% 13% 2% 58% 15% 48
$15,000 - $24,999 8% 6% 24% 4% 49% 12% 51
$25,000 - $34,999 15% 12% 30% 2% 29% 13% 92
$35,000 - $49,999 14% 15% 29% 9% 26% 8% 133
$50,000 - $74,999 13% 15% 21% 8% 35% 10% 204
$75,000 - $99,999 18% 12% 14% 16% 31% 11% 180
$100,000 - $149,999 13% 14% 16% 10% 41% 7% 159
$150,000 and over 16% 15% 13% 8% 38% 9% 107
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48. What is the name of your employer? (continued)

Colleges or Self-employed
schools Health care Nonprofit Government Corporation or other N

Household type

Single adult, no children 14% 17% 20% 6% 34% 12% 188

2+ adults, no children 15% 11% 22% 9% 34% 9% 422

Single adult, 1+ children 6% 18% 18% 12% 43% 6% 51

2+ adults, 1+ children 14% 11% 17% 10% 37% 11% 345
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 14% 13% 20% 9% 36% 10% 948

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 13% 13% 30% 4% 22% 17% 23

Bisexual 17% 9% 22% 13% 35% 4% 23
Religious affiliation

None 13% 12% 17% 11% 41% 7% 174

Roman Catholic 14% 16% 21% 7% 34% 10% 284

Protestant 15% 12% 20% 8% 37% 10% 326

Christian — Other 14% 7% 19% 11% 35% 14% 161

Judaism / Jewish 11% 17% 28% 6% 22% 22% 18

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 19% 17% 33% 8% 17% 8% 36
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49. What is the average number of hours you work in a week?

Less than 20 hours 20-34 hours 35 or more hours N
Three county area total 7% 19% 74% 617
Douglas County (NE) 7% 20% 73% 206
Sarpy County (NE) 8% 14% 77% 206
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 7% 16% 78% 202
Web survey respondents total 2% 8% 90% 1,422
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 6% 0% 94% 16
West Omaha Community Conversation 14% 11% 75% 36
South Omaha Community Conversation 5% 28% 67% 43
North Omaha Community Conversation 13% 23% 63% 52
Gender
Female 5% 12% 83% 1,434
Male 4% 7% 88% 660
Age
18-24 7% 32% 62% 76
25-34 3% 8% 89% 381
35-44 3% 9% 88% 404
45-54 2% 9% 89% 501
55-64 4% 12% 84% 509
65+ 27% 23% 49% 124
Race
White or Caucasian 5% 10% 86% 1,740
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 22% 71% 92
Black or African American 8% 13% 79% 127
Asian or Asian American 0% 27% 73% 15
American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- --
Multi-racial and other 3% 13% 84% 68
Language spoken most often at home
English 5% 10% 85% 2039
Spanish 12% 30% 58% 57
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 25% 44% 31% 16
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 27% 18% 55% 22
High school graduate or GED 9% 17% 74% 123
Some college, no degree 6% 14% 80% 348
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 7% 19% 74% 183
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 3% 8% 89% 649
Some graduate school or more 4% 7% 89% 770
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 122 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



49. What is the average number of hours you work in a week? (continued)

Less than 20 hours 20-34 hours 35 or more hours N
Employment status
Working/employed 4% 11% 85% 2,104
Employed, but not currently working 43% 30% 26% 23
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 56% 39% 6% 18
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work -- -- -- --
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 25% 43% 32% 68
$15,000 - $24,999 13% 34% 53% 94
$25,000 - $34,999 4% 15% 81% 155
$35,000 - $49,999 6% 8% 87% 239
$50,000 - $74,999 4% 9% 87% 382
$75,000 - $99,999 4% 8% 88% 365
$100,000 - $149,999 1% 8% 91% 366
$150,000 and over 4% 6% 90% 246
Household type
Single adult, no children 6% 11% 83% 346
2+ adults, no children 5% 11% 84% 928
Single adult, 1+ children 1% 9% 90% 87
2+ adults, 1+ children 4% 11% 85% 713
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 5% 11% 85% 1,967
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 0% 14% 86% 51
Bisexual 3% 10% 87% 30
Religious affiliation
None 3% 10% 87% 323
Roman Catholic 5% 11% 85% 600
Protestant 6% 9% 86% 684
Christian — Other 6% 16% 78% 335
Judaism / Jewish 3% 3% 93% 29
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 0% 6% 94% 70
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50. For what reason do you usually work less than 35 hours per week?

| cannot
find full-
time work Other N
Three county area total 11% 89% 122
Douglas County (NE) 11% 89% 46
Sarpy County (NE) 5% 95% 27
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 18% 82% 37
Web survey respondents total 21% 79% 141
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- - -
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation - - -
North Omaha Community Conversation -- - -
Gender
Female 14% 86% 204
Male 25% 75% 55
Age
18-24 22% 78% 23
25-34 18% 82% 33
35-44 24% 76% 42
45-54 16% 84% 43
55-64 16% 84% 64
65+ 8% 92% 53
Race
White or Caucasian 11% 89% 217
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 79% 21% 19
Black or African American 33% 67% 15
Asian or Asian American -- -- --
American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- --
Multi-racial and other -- -- --
Language spoken most often at home
English 12% 88% 245
Spanish 88% 12% 17
Other language -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less - - -
9™ — 12" grade, no diploma or GED - - -
High school graduate or GED 16% 84% 25
Some college, no degree 20% 80% 55
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 17% 83% 35
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 11% 89% 62
Some graduate school or more 10% 90% 72
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50. For what reason do you usually work less than 35 hours per week? (continued)

| cannot
find full-
time work Other N
Employment status
Working/employed 16% 84% 252
Employed, but not currently working 36% 64% 14
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 8% 92% 12
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work -- -- --
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 39% 61% 38
$15,000 - $24,999 34% 66% 32
$25,000 - $34,999 15% 85% 20
$35,000 - $49,999 13% 87% 23
$50,000 - $74,999 5% 95% 39
$75,000 - $99,999 0% 100% 39
$100,000 - $149,999 10% 90% 29
$150,000 and over 10% 90% 21
Household type
Single adult, no children 11% 89% 45
2+ adults, no children 15% 85% 122
Single adult, 1+ children -- -- --
2+ adults, 1+ children 21% 79% 87
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 17% 83% 247
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual -- -- --
Bisexual -- -- --
Religious affiliation
None 19% 81% 31
Roman Catholic 18% 82% 78
Protestant 15% 85% 82
Christian — Other 19% 81% 57
Judaism / Jewish -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic -- -- --
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51. Would you like to work more hours per week?

Yes No N
Three county area total 54% 46% 140
Douglas County (NE) 59% 41% 50
Sarpy County (NE) 39% 61% 38
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 47% 53% 43
Web survey respondents total 32% 68% 141
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 64% 36% 14
North Omaha Community Conversation 50% 50% 14
Gender
Female 32% 68% 223
Male 43% 57% 68
Age
18-24 78% 22% 27
25-34 40% 60% 35
35-44 46% 54% 46
45-54 32% 68% 47
55-64 25% 75% 71
65+ 12% 88% 60
Race
White or Caucasian 27% 73% 229
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 85% 15% 26
Black or African American 50% 50% 24
Asian or Asian American - - --
American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- --
Multi-racial and other -- -- -
Language spoken most often at home
English 30% 70% 270
Spanish 86% 14% 22
Other language -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 70% 30% 10
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED - - -
High school graduate or GED 48% 52% 29
Some college, no degree 42% 58% 62
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 41% 59% 44
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 29% 71% 65
Some graduate school or more 16% 84% 74
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51. Would you like to work more hours per week? (Continued)

Yes No N
Employment status
Working/employed 33% 67% 283
Employed, but not currently working 63% 38% 16
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 8% 92% 13
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work - - -
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 70% 30% 40
$15,000 - $24,999 61% 39% 41
$25,000 - $34,999 36% 64% 25
$35,000 - $49,999 39% 61% 28
$50,000 - $74,999 28% 72% 43
$75,000 - $99,999 10% 90% 42
$100,000 - $149,999 13% 87% 31
$150,000 and over 0% 100% 20
Household type
Single adult, no children 20% 80% 51
2+ adults, no children 33% 67% 133
Single adult, 1+ children - - -
2+ adults, 1+ children 38% 62% 97
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 34% 66% 277
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - -- --
Bisexual - - -
Religious affiliation
None 38% 62% 37
Roman Catholic 33% 67% 88
Protestant 23% 7% 92
Christian — Other 53% 47% 64
Judaism / Jewish - -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic - -- --
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52. Do you currently have more than one job?

Yes No N
Three county area total 15% 85% 604
Douglas County (NE) 16% 84% 203
Sarpy County (NE) 9% 91% 196
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 21% 79% 198
Web survey respondents total 18% 82% 1,419
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 40% 60% 15
West Omaha Community Conversation 19% 81% 36
South Omaha Community Conversation 36% 64% 42
North Omaha Community Conversation 26% 74% 53
Gender
Female 18% 82% 1,415
Male 17% 83% 662
Age
18-24 21% 79% 71
25-34 21% 79% 378
35-44 17% 83% 403
45-54 19% 81% 501
55-64 16% 84% 507
65+ 11% 89% 123
Race
White or Caucasian 17% 83% 1,728
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 27% 73% 90
Black or African American 26% 74% 124
Asian or Asian American 13% 87% 15
American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- --
Multi-racial and other 19% 81% 70
Language spoken most often at home
English 17% 83% 2,024
Spanish 27% 73% 55
Other language -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 33% 67% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 30% 70% 23
High school graduate or GED 17% 83% 121
Some college, no degree 16% 84% 340
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 18% 82% 179
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 18% 82% 643
Some graduate school or more 17% 83% 772
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52. Do you currently have more than one job? (continued)

Yes No N
Employment status
Working/employed 18% 82% 2,083
Employed, but not currently working 26% 74% 23
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 11% 89% 18
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work -- -- --
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 34% 66% 65
$15,000 - $24,999 16% 84% 92
$25,000 - $34,999 24% 76% 157
$35,000 - $49,999 28% 72% 234
$50,000 - $74,999 21% 79% 381
$75,000 - $99,999 15% 85% 363
$100,000 - $149,999 13% 87% 363
$150,000 and over 8% 92% 246
Household type
Single adult, no children 19% 81% 345
2+ adults, no children 17% 83% 918
Single adult, 1+ children 20% 80% 86
2+ adults, 1+ children 17% 83% 710
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 17% 83% 1,954
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 25% 75% 51
Bisexual 23% 77% 30
Religious affiliation
None 17% 83% 324
Roman Catholic 18% 82% 596
Protestant 18% 82% 673
Christian — Other 16% 84% 332
Judaism / Jewish 24% 76% 29
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 23% 77% 70
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53. For what reason do you have more than one job?

| cannot find To make Extra money/
full-time work ends meet savings Other N
Three county area total 0% 66% 7% 27% 91
Douglas County (NE) 0% 68% 3% 29% 32
Sarpy County (NE) 0% 49% 18% 34% 18
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 0% 70% 19% 11% 43
Web survey respondents total 4% 50% 10% 36% 250
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 9% 55% 27% 9% 11
North Omaha Community Conversation 17% 67% 8% 8% 12
Gender
Female 2% 58% 11% 29% 245
Male 6% 41% 10% 42% 109
Age
18-24 0% 67% 20% 13% 15
25-34 4% 53% 14% 29% 7
35-44 4% 58% 6% 32% 69
45-54 3% 51% 14% 32% 91
55-64 1% 51% 8% 39% 76
65+ 0% 27% 9% 64% 11
Race
White or Caucasian 0% 51% 11% 37% 284
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 45% 36% 14% 5% 22
Black or African American 6% 65% 6% 23% 31
Asian or Asian American -- -- -- -- --
American Indian or Alaska Native - -- - -- -
Multi-racial and other 0% 67% 8% 25% 12
Language spoken most often at home
English 1% 54% 10% 35% 341
Spanish 71% 7% 21% 0% 14
Other language - -- - -- -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less - - - - -
9™ — 12" grade, no diploma or GED - - - - -
High school graduate or GED 10% 52% 14% 24% 21
Some college, no degree 0% 62% 13% 25% 55
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 3% 69% 6% 22% 32
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 2% 57% 10% 32% 113
Some graduate school or more 1% 43% 11% 45% 129
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 130 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



53. For what reason do you have more than one job? (continued)

| cannot find To make Extra money/
full-time work ends meet savings Other N
Employment status
Working/employed 3% 52% 11% 34% 357
Employed, but not currently working -- -- -- - --
Not working for pay (out of labor market) -- -- -- -- --
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work -- -- -- -- --
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 32% 58% 5% 5% 19
$15,000 - $24,999 20% 60% 20% 0% 15
$25,000 - $34,999 6% 83% 6% 6% 36
$35,000 - $49,999 2% 58% 16% 25% 64
$50,000 - $74,999 1% 65% 9% 25% 77
$75,000 - $99,999 0% 43% 13% 45% 56
$100,000 - $149,999 0% 27% 11% 62% 45
$150,000 and over 0% 5% 16% 79% 19
Household type
Single adult, no children 2% 48% 13% 38% 64
2+ adults, no children 1% 47% 13% 39% 152
Single adult, 1+ children 0% 94% 0% 6% 17
2+ adults, 1+ children 8% 57% 9% 27% 115
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 4% 53% 10% 33% 331
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 0% 27% 18% 55% 11
Bisexual -- -- -- -- --
Religious affiliation
None 4% 53% 17% 26% 53
Roman Catholic % 55% 12% 26% 101
Protestant 0% 50% 9% 41% 117
Christian — Other 6% 62% 6% 27% 52
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 0% 40% 7% 53% 15
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Education, child care, and out-of-school time opportunities

54. Service area education indicators

Douglas Sarpy

County County Pottawattamie County
Four-Year High School Graduation® 83% 94% 83%
7"-12" Grade Drop-Outs® 701 74 N/A
K-12 Students Enrolled in Special Education” 14,395 3,562 N/A
Cost Per Pupil® $9,253 $8,912 N/A

Sources:  2County Health Rankings, 2013.
bThe Annie E. Casey Foundation: KIDS COUNT, 2011.

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties
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55. How satisfied are you with the following? Your education

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 27% 49% 20% 1% 3% 892
Douglas County (NE) 26% 48% 22% 0% 3% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 32% 54% 11% 1% 2% 274
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 21% 49% 25% 1% 3% 319
Web survey respondents total 44% 47% 7% 1% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 65% 35% 0% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 40% 53% 7% 0% 0% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 34% 46% 17% 3% 0% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 34% 43% 15% 5% 3% 104
Gender
Female 40% 48% 9% 1% 2% 1,955
Male 43% 48% 8% 1% 1% 900
Age
18-24 38% 45% 17% 0% 0% 94
25-34 39% 47% 12% 2% 1% 439
35-44 41% 49% 8% 2% 0% 466
45-54 39% 47% 12% 1% 1% 600
55-64 44% 48% 7% 1% 1% 669
65+ 41% 50% 3% 1% 6% 437
Race
White or Caucasian 42% 48% 7% 1% 2% 2,356
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 27% 38% 25% 8% 2% 132
Black or African American 31% 49% 17% 2% 1% 193
Asian or Asian American 39% 50% 11% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 42% 8% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 43% 40% 14% 3% 0% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 41% 48% 9% 1% 2% 2,775
Spanish 24% 39% 23% 12% 2% 84
Other language 30% 40% 20% 10% 0% 10
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55. How satisfied are you with the following? Your education (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Highest level of education
g" grade or less 12% 24% 33% 18% 12% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 18% 40% 26% 6% 10% 72
High school graduate or GED 11% 63% 17% 3% 6% 227
Some college, no degree 10% 61% 25% 2% 3% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 20% 63% 15% 1% 1% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 42% 56% 2% 0% 0% 790
Some graduate school or more 71% 27% 1% 0% 1% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 42% 48% 9% 1% 0% 2,153
Employed, but not currently working 36% 29% 21% 14% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 39% 47% 6% 2% 6% 599
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 30% 39% 25% 3% 3% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 22% 44% 23% 4% 6% 209
$15,000 - $24,999 22% 52% 17% 5% 3% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 27% 52% 15% 3% 3% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 34% 52% 12% 1% 1% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 37% 54% 8% 0% 1% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 43% 50% 7% 0% 1% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 52% 43% 4% 0% 1% 421
$150,000 and over 69% 30% 1% 0% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 40% 48% 9% 1% 3% 551
2+ adults, no children 44% 47% 7% 1% 2% 1,318
Single adult, 1+ children 28% 51% 17% 4% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 39% 47% 11% 1% 1% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 41% 48% 8% 1% 2% 2,678
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 55% 30% 13% 1% 0% 67
Bisexual 24% 64% % 2% 2% 42
Religious affiliation
None 38% 52% 9% 0% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 41% 47% 8% 2% 2% 795
Protestant 45% 46% 7% 0% 2% 983
Christian — Other 31% 51% 15% 2% 1% 467
Judaism / Jewish 68% 29% 2% 0% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 40% 49% 9% 1% 0% 87
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56. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
The children in this community get a high quality education at school

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 21% 53% 23% 3% 868
Douglas County (NE) 19% 53% 26% 3% 292
Sarpy County (NE) 32% 53% 12% 4% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 16% 54% 24% 6% 304
Web survey respondents total 16% 56% 22% 5% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 5% 63% 26% 5% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 24% 54% 19% 4% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 19% 50% 27% 4% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 10% 39% 39% 12% 98
Gender
Female 18% 56% 21% 5% 1,928
Male 18% 56% 21% 6% 886
Age
18-24 14% 53% 27% 6% 93
25-34 15% 57% 22% 7% 430
35-44 19% 53% 20% 7% 464
45-54 21% 54% 21% 4% 594
55-64 17% 57% 22% 4% 664
65+ 20% 60% 17% 3% 422
Race
White or Caucasian 19% 58% 20% 4% 2,322
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 23% 51% 22% 4% 129
Black or African American 11% 41% 34% 15% 189
Asian or Asian American 28% 44% 28% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 42% 33% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 15% 48% 29% 8% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 18% 56% 21% 5% 2,735
Spanish 26% 52% 19% 4% 81
Other language 20% 60% 20% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 21% 67% 6% 6% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 28% 45% 20% 7% 71
High school graduate or GED 20% 55% 19% 6% 220
Some college, no degree 14% 50% 27% 9% 511
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 16% 56% 23% 5% 246
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 18% 58% 20% 4% 782
Some graduate school or more 19% 57% 20% 4% 976
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56. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
The children in this community get a high quality education at school (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 17% 57% 21% 5% 2,126
Employed, but not currently working 19% 31% 35% 15% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 21% 55% 20% 5% 587
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 21% 47% 22% 10% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 23% 44% 23% 10% 204
$15,000 - $24,999 12% 52% 29% 7% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 13% 55% 26% % 230
$35,000 - $49,999 13% 53% 28% 6% 318
$50,000 - $74,999 15% 58% 21% 6% 485
$75,000 - $99,999 19% 60% 19% 3% 429
$100,000 - $149,999 21% 57% 18% 3% 416
$150,000 and over 28% 56% 15% 1% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 15% 60% 20% 5% 534
2+ adults, no children 16% 59% 21% 4% 1,301
Single adult, 1+ children 14% 51% 25% 10% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 24% 49% 21% 5% 839
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 18% 56% 21% 5% 2,638
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 8% 59% 29% 5% 66
Bisexual 5% 56% 28% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 13% 59% 21% % 405
Roman Catholic 19% 58% 20% 3% 788
Protestant 21% 56% 18% 4% 971
Christian — Other 14% 51% 29% 6% 453
Judaism / Jewish 28% 59% 10% 3% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 20% 34% 32% 14% 87
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57. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
There are easily accessible adult education courses in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 21% 60% 17% 2% 863
Douglas County (NE) 20% 62% 17% 1% 291
Sarpy County (NE) 24% 58% 16% 3% 265
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 19% 54% 23% 4% 308
Web survey respondents total 21% 60% 17% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 20% 65% 15% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 20% 65% 11% 4% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 19% 55% 23% 4% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 11% 49% 32% 9% 94
Gender
Female 21% 57% 19% 3% 1,922
Male 20% 64% 13% 3% 889
Age
18-24 19% 51% 28% 2% 93
25-34 16% 54% 26% 3% 426
35-44 19% 59% 20% 2% 461
45-54 22% 61% 14% 3% 592
55-64 25% 58% 15% 2% 664
65+ 23% 65% 10% 3% 427
Race
White or Caucasian 22% 61% 15% 2% 2,318
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 25% 47% 22% 7% 130
Black or African American 12% 49% 31% 7% 190
Asian or Asian American 17% 72% 11% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 42% 17% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 22% 46% 29% 3% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 21% 60% 17% 2% 2,731
Spanish 24% 45% 23% 7% 82
Other language 10% 80% 10% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 26% 53% 12% 9% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 21% 60% 14% 4% 70
High school graduate or GED 16% 57% 21% 6% 215
Some college, no degree 18% 58% 20% 3% 515
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 22% 55% 19% 4% 246
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 20% 62% 16% 2% 781
Some graduate school or more 24% 59% 15% 2% 974
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57. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
There are easily accessible adult education courses in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 21% 60% 16% 2% 2,128
Employed, but not currently working 19% 35% 35% 12% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 60% 17% 3% 585
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 23% 45% 25% 7% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 21% 49% 23% 8% 199
$15,000 - $24,999 14% 56% 23% 7% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 17% 53% 25% 5% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 17% 57% 22% 4% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 20% 64% 15% 1% 485
$75,000 - $99,999 22% 61% 15% 1% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 24% 59% 16% 1% 420
$150,000 and over 30% 59% 10% 0% 294
Household type
Single adult, no children 20% 61% 15% 4% 529
2+ adults, no children 22% 61% 15% 2% 1,306
Single adult, 1+ children 16% 55% 27% 2% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 22% 56% 20% 3% 836
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 21% 59% 17% 3% 2,637
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 18% 66% 15% 1% 67
Bisexual 14% 55% 29% 2% 42
Religious affiliation
None 18% 60% 19% 3% 403
Roman Catholic 23% 59% 16% 2% 787
Protestant 23% 59% 16% 3% 968
Christian — Other 20% 56% 21% 3% 455
Judaism / Jewish 20% 68% 12% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 17% 64% 15% 3% 86
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58. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community? Youth
education (early childhood education, school participation, high school graduation)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 57% 30% 13% 879
Douglas County (NE) 53% 31% 16% 297
Sarpy County (NE) 75% 19% 5% 270
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 49% 39% 12% 310
Web survey respondents total 35% 40% 25% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 35% 55% 10% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 30% 45% 25% 53
South Omaha Community Conversation 23% 36% 41% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 15% 43% 42% 100
Gender
Female 39% 38% 22% 1,937
Male 44% 36% 20% 890
Age
18-24 36% 35% 29% 92
25-34 41% 33% 26% 435
35-44 43% 36% 22% 465
45-54 43% 37% 20% 595
55-64 38% 41% 21% 668
65+ 44% 38% 18% 424
Race
White or Caucasian 44% 38% 18% 2,332
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 26% 28% 46% 131
Black or African American 24% 34% 42% 192
Asian or Asian American 47% 24% 29% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 17% 42% 12
Multi-racial and other 35% 39% 26% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 42% 38% 21% 2,748
Spanish 22% 28% 51% 83
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 39% 21% 39% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 38% 29% 33% 72
High school graduate or GED 59% 28% 13% 222
Some college, no degree 41% 37% 22% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 47% 36% 17% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 42% 40% 18% 784
Some graduate school or more 34% 40% 26% 978
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58. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community? Youth
education (early childhood education, school participation, high school graduation) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 39% 38% 22% 2,139
Employed, but not currently working 48% 15% 37% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 46% 36% 17% 588
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 36% 34% 30% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 40% 35% 25% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 37% 38% 25% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 40% 38% 22% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 38% 38% 24% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 42% 35% 23% 490
$75,000 - $99,999 47% 35% 18% 430
$100,000 - $149,999 41% 39% 20% 420
$150,000 and over 35% 43% 21% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 42% 40% 18% 537
2+ adults, no children 39% 39% 21% 1,314
Single adult, 1+ children 36% 36% 27% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 44% 33% 23% 838
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 41% 38% 21% 2,653
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 37% 37% 25% 67
Bisexual 33% 30% 37% 43
Religious affiliation
None 37% 36% 28% 408
Roman Catholic 41% 37% 2204 788
Protestant 46% 37% 17% 973
Christian — Other 41% 38% 21% 462
Judaism / Jewish 18% 58% 25% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 27% 37% 36% 86
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59. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?

Adult education (career/job training, skill and job match)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 54% 38% 8% 873
Douglas County (NE) 52% 39% 8% 296
Sarpy County (NE) 66% 30% 5% 267
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 45% 45% 10% 309
Web survey respondents total
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 41% 47% 13% 1,770
West Omaha Community Conversation 45% 45% 10% 20
South Omaha Community Conversation 21% 66% 13% 53
North Omaha Community Conversation 24% 37% 39% 75
Gender 12% 48% 39% 99
Female
Male 41% 46% 14% 1,929
Age 50% 39% 10% 891
18-24
25-34 34% 48% 17% 93
35-44 41% 45% 14% 433
45-54 47% 43% 10% 464
55-64 47% 39% 14% 593
65+ 42% 45% 13% 666
Race 46% 43% 11% 423
White or Caucasian
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 48% 44% 8% 2,324
Black or African American 20% 32% 48% 132
Asian or Asian American 16% 50% 34% 191
American Indian or Alaska Native 53% 35% 12% 17
Multi-racial and other 58% 17% 25% 12
Language spoken most often at home 36% 41% 23% 88
English
Spanish 45% 44% 11% 2,739
Other language 18% 26% 56% 84
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 25% 28% 47% 32
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 25% 34% 71
High school graduate or GED 44% 41% 15% 220
Some college, no degree 41% 46% 13% 512
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 44% 42% 15% 248
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 47% 43% 10% 783
Some graduate school or more 43% 46% 11% 977
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59. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community? Adult
education (career/job training, skill and job match) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 45% 44% 11% 2,135
Employed, but not currently working 26% 44% 30% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 43% 43% 13% 584
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 31% 38% 31% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 32% 41% 27% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 32% 43% 26% 160
$25,000 - $34,999 34% 47% 19% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 38% 49% 13% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 46% 43% 10% 489
$75,000 - $99,999 53% 39% 7% 430
$100,000 - $149,999 48% 41% 11% 418
$150,000 and over 43% 49% 8% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 46% 41% 12% 531
2+ adults, no children 43% 44% 13% 1,310
Single adult, 1+ children 36% 50% 14% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 45% 43% 12% 838
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 44% 44% 12% 2,645
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 45% 43% 12% 67
Bisexual 35% 49% 16% 43
Religious affiliation
None 43% 44% 13% 407
Roman Catholic 45% 42% 13% 789
Protestant 48% 42% 10% 967
Christian — Other 40% 45% 15% 459
Judaism / Jewish 22% 61% 17% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 34% 48% 19% 86
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60. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. The schools in this community
provide the services your child(ren) needs to be successful

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 40% 39% 20% 2% 338

Douglas County (NE) 34% 40% 24% 1% 108

Sarpy County (NE) 61% 32% 6% 1% 125

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 26% 43% 25% 6% 115
Web survey respondents total 35% 44% 16% 5% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 24% 53% 18% 6% 34
North Omaha Community Conversation 25% 28% 33% 14% 36
Gender

Female 35% 42% 18% 5% 656

Male 40% 42% 14% 5% 286
Age

18-24 40% 30% 25% 5% 20

25-34 30% 48% 19% 3% 212

35-44 34% 45% 16% 6% 341

45-54 44% 39% 13% 3% 242

55-64 41% 25% 30% 5% 61

65+ 37% 42% 16% 5% 19
Race

White or Caucasian 38% 43% 16% 3% 724

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 41% 43% 12% 4% 69

Black or African American 33% 27% 27% 14% 64

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 25% 45% 23% 7% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 36% 41% 17% 5% 882

Spanish 42% 42% 13% 4% 48

Other language -- -- - - --
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60. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. The schools in this community
provide the services your child(ren) needs to be successful (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 27% 60% 7% 7% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 57% 18% 14% 11% 28
High school graduate or GED 40% 42% 15% 3% 67
Some college, no degree 29% 37% 23% 11% 139
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 37% 39% 24% 1% 93
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 36% 44% 16% 4% 297
Some graduate school or more 37% 45% 13% 5% 304
Employment status
Working/employed 35% 44% 17% 4% 802
Employed, but not currently working 27% 36% 18% 18% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 46% 34% 15% 5% 94
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 40% 29% 17% 14% 42
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 38% 20% 26% 15% 65
$15,000 - $24,999 28% 49% 16% 7% 43
$25,000 - $34,999 28% 49% 19% 4% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 29% 48% 20% 4% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 31% 41% 23% 4% 147
$75,000 - $99,999 35% 50% 11% 4% 168
$100,000 - $149,999 43% 37% 16% 4% 183
$150,000 and over 43% 41% 14% 3% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 27% 45% 17% 10% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 37% 42% 17% 4% 820
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 37% 42% 17% 5% 890
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 17% 75% 8% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 29% 43% 21% 7% 136
Roman Catholic 36% 46% 14% 4% 293
Protestant 43% 42% 13% 3% 260
Christian — Other 31% 39% 25% 5% 186
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 34% 41% 10% 14% 29
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61. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in this
community to prepare children for kindergarten (learning ABCs, 123s, and social skills)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 35% 50% 11% 5% 338

Douglas County (NE) 28% 54% 12% 6% 108

Sarpy County (NE) 58% 38% 3% 0% 123

Pottawattamie County (1A) 23% 51% 23% 3% 115
Web survey respondents total 28% 45% 21% 6% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 18% 44% 29% 9% 34
North Omaha Community Conversation 19% 32% 41% 8% 37
Gender

Female 29% 43% 22% 6% 653

Male 31% 50% 14% 5% 287
Age

18-24 30% 35% 30% 5% 20

25-34 29% 45% 21% 5% 211

35-44 27% 43% 23% 7% 341

45-54 33% 49% 15% 4% 241

55-64 26% 46% 20% 8% 61

65+ 28% 50% 22% 0% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 31% 45% 19% 4% 721

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 37% 38% 19% 6% 68

Black or African American 22% 38% 26% 14% 65

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 14% 59% 23% 5% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 29% 46% 20% 5% 880

Spanish 38% 34% 19% 9% 47

Other language -- -- - - --
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61. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in this
community to prepare children for kindergarten (learning ABCs, 123s, and social skills) (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 27% 47% 20% 7% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 57% 18% 18% 7% 28
High school graduate or GED 27% 51% 18% 4% 67
Some college, no degree 24% 45% 26% 6% 139
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 35% 42% 17% 5% 92
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 29% 48% 18% 6% 296
Some graduate school or more 29% 45% 20% 6% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 28% 48% 19% 5% 802
Employed, but not currently working 36% 18% 45% 0% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 41% 32% 20% 6% 93
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 32% 29% 24% 15% 41
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 29% 37% 24% 11% 63
$15,000 - $24,999 23% 50% 23% 5% 44
$25,000 - $34,999 26% 52% 17% 4% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 24% 46% 22% 7% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 23% 45% 25% 6% 146
$75,000 - $99,999 35% 48% 15% 2% 168
$100,000 - $149,999 35% 39% 21% 5% 182
$150,000 and over 27% 49% 18% 6% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 28% 50% 18% 5% 105
2+ adults, 1+ children 30% 44% 20% 6% 818
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 30% 45% 20% 6% 887
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 33% 33% 33% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 17% 51% 24% 8% 135
Roman Catholic 32% 45% 18% 4% 292
Protestant 35% 45% 16% 3% 260
Christian — Other 26% 42% 24% 8% 186
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 36% 36% 18% 11% 28
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62. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please indicate
how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in this community
to help children learn outside of school (at home, after school, and during the summer)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 30% 40% 25% 5% 333

Douglas County (NE) 25% 40% 28% 6% 106

Sarpy County (NE) 50% 36% 11% 3% 123

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 15% 44% 37% 5% 114
Web survey respondents total 21% 43% 28% 8% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 17% 43% 26% 14% 35
North Omaha Community Conversation 27% 19% 32% 22% 37
Gender

Female 22% 39% 29% 9% 653

Male 26% 46% 22% 6% 286
Age

18-24 25% 30% 45% 0% 20

25-34 21% 45% 26% 8% 211

35-44 21% 42% 26% 11% 340

45-54 27% 40% 28% 5% 241

55-64 23% 36% 31% 10% 61

65+ 28% 39% 22% 11% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 24% 43% 27% 6% 719

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 29% 33% 25% 13% 69

Black or African American 18% 22% 37% 23% 65

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 14% 55% 20% 11% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 23% 41% 28% 8% 878

Spanish 31% 33% 19% 17% 48

Other language -- -- - - --
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62. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please indicate
how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in this community
to help children learn outside of school (at home, after school, and during the summer) (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 33% 40% 13% 13% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 50% 18% 25% 7% 28
High school graduate or GED 22% 46% 24% 7% 67
Some college, no degree 19% 36% 33% 12% 138
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 25% 35% 32% 8% 93
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 22% 45% 26% 6% 295
Some graduate school or more 23% 42% 26% 9% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 22% 43% 28% 8% 800
Employed, but not currently working 18% 45% 36% 0% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 35% 35% 18% 11% 93
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 21% 26% 36% 17% 42
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 28% 25% 31% 16% 64
$15,000 - $24,999 23% 30% 34% 14% 44
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 46% 29% 4% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 16% 32% 41% 11% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 16% 41% 32% 11% 146
$75,000 - $99,999 25% 47% 22% 6% 167
$100,000 - $149,999 29% 40% 26% 5% 182
$150,000 and over 25% 49% 18% 8% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 20% 42% 28% 9% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 24% 41% 27% 8% 816
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 23% 41% 28% 8% 886
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 17% 50% 33% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 17% 40% 32% 11% 135
Roman Catholic 25% 42% 25% 8% 292
Protestant 24% 42% 29% 5% 259
Christian — Other 24% 40% 27% 9% 186
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 25% 32% 21% 21% 28
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63. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate opportunities
in this community to connect children with mentors or positive adult role models

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 24% 41% 32% 3% 336

Douglas County (NE) 20% 41% 35% 4% 108

Sarpy County (NE) 41% 41% 16% 2% 122

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 7% 42% 48% 4% 114
Web survey respondents total 18% 44% 31% 7% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 15% 44% 26% 15% 34
North Omaha Community Conversation 19% 24% 41% 16% 37
Gender

Female 16% 44% 32% 8% 655

Male 24% 41% 30% 5% 284
Age

18-24 20% 35% 40% 5% 20

25-34 19% 45% 30% 7% 211

35-44 18% 46% 27% 8% 341

45-54 19% 40% 35% 7% 240

55-64 16% 33% 44% 7% 61

65+ 17% 39% 39% 6% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 19% 45% 32% 5% 719

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 25% 38% 28% 10% 69

Black or African American 15% 25% 37% 23% 65

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 20% 39% 23% 18% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 19% 42% 32% 7% 878

Spanish 23% 40% 23% 15% 48

Other language -- -- - - --
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63. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate opportunities
in this community to connect children with mentors or positive adult role models (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 33% 53% 7% 7% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 36% 36% 18% 11% 28
High school graduate or GED 17% 45% 33% 5% 66
Some college, no degree 15% 36% 38% 11% 139
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 16% 40% 36% 8% 92
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 18% 46% 31% 5% 295
Some graduate school or more 20% 43% 29% 8% 304
Employment status
Working/employed 18% 43% 32% 6% 800
Employed, but not currently working 27% 27% 36% 9% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 24% 42% 20% 14% 93
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 17% 36% 36% 12% 42
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 20% 33% 33% 14% 64
$15,000 - $24,999 12% 35% 44% 9% 43
$25,000 - $34,999 18% 43% 31% 9% 68
$35,000 - $49,999 10% 43% 38% 10% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 16% 39% 37% % 147
$75,000 - $99,999 18% 45% 32% 5% 166
$100,000 - $149,999 22% 47% 26% 5% 183
$150,000 and over 23% 47% 23% 7% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 15% 42% 29% 14% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 19% 43% 32% 6% 817
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 19% 42% 32% 7% 886
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 8% 58% 25% 8% 12
Religious affiliation
None 14% 41% 36% 8% 133
Roman Catholic 22% 45% 29% 5% 293
Protestant 20% 42% 31% 7% 261
Christian — Other 14% 43% 35% 8% 184
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 21% 34% 24% 21% 29
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64. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help children stay in school

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 26% 46% 25% 3% 323

Douglas County (NE) 22% 46% 29% 3% 101

Sarpy County (NE) 45% 45% 5% 5% 124

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 9% 45% 44% 3% 115
Web survey respondents total 18% 47% 29% 6% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 21% 36% 36% 6% 33
North Omaha Community Conversation 19% 30% 35% 16% 37
Gender

Female 17% 46% 29% 7% 654

Male 26% 48% 23% 4% 285
Age

18-24 20% 35% 40% 5% 20

25-34 18% 52% 25% 5% 212

35-44 17% 51% 25% 7% 338

45-54 21% 44% 29% 5% 242

55-64 23% 36% 34% 7% 61

65+ 28% 39% 28% 6% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 19% 50% 26% 4% 719

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 30% 35% 23% 12% 69

Black or African American 15% 26% 40% 18% 65

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 11% 50% 30% 9% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 19% 47% 28% 6% 878

Spanish 31% 35% 23% 10% 48

Other language -- -- - - --
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64. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help children stay in school (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 33% 47% 20% 0% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 43% 25% 21% 11% 28
High school graduate or GED 12% 50% 29% 9% 66
Some college, no degree 15% 49% 27% 9% 138
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 23% 46% 26% 5% 92
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 19% 50% 27% 4% 297
Some graduate school or more 19% 45% 29% 7% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 19% 48% 28% 5% 801
Employed, but not currently working 27% 36% 36% 0% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 25% 42% 24% 9% 92
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 21% 33% 31% 14% 42
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 23% 28% 31% 17% 64
$15,000 - $24,999 19% 47% 28% 7% 43
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 51% 20% 9% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 48% 35% 6% 81
$50,000 - $74,999 18% 46% 31% 5% 147
$75,000 - $99,999 14% 57% 25% 3% 167
$100,000 - $149,999 23% 45% 26% 6% 183
$150,000 and over 23% 44% 30% 3% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 17% 47% 28% 8% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 19% 47% 28% 6% 817
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 19% 47% 27% 6% 886
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 8% 50% 42% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 11% 46% 35% 7% 134
Roman Catholic 24% 46% 24% 5% 291
Protestant 21% 48% 27% 4% 261
Christian — Other 15% 49% 29% 8% 185
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 21% 34% 24% 21% 29
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65. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help youth graduate from high school

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 29% 53% 15% 3% 327
Douglas County (NE) 25% 58% 15% 2% 103
Sarpy County (NE) 49% 42% 4% 5% 124
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 13% 48% 35% 4% 115
Web survey respondents total 19% 46% 28% 7% 598

Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 15% 31% 38% 15% 13
North Omaha Community Conversation - - - - -

Gender
Female 18% 47% 28% 7% 605
Male 28% 47% 21% 4% 263
Age
18-24 15% 46% 31% 8% 13
25-34 21% 50% 22% 7% 192
35-44 19% 50% 25% 7% 321
45-54 22% 44% 28% 5% 227
55-64 23% 40% 32% 5% 57
65+ 29% 35% 29% 6% 17
Race
White or Caucasian 21% 50% 25% 4% 691
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 29% 36% 24% 10% 58
Black or African American 17% 28% 40% 15% 47

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 16% 47% 26% 11% 38
Language spoken most often at home

English 21% 47% 26% 6% 823

Spanish 28% 40% 23% 10% 40

Other language -- -- - -- --
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65. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help youth graduate from high school (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 31% 46% 15% 8% 13
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 45% 30% 20% 5% 20
High school graduate or GED 13% 49% 33% 5% 61
Some college, no degree 16% 50% 23% 11% 124
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 29% 47% 22% 2% 83
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 19% 50% 26% 5% 284
Some graduate school or more 22% 44% 28% 7% 286
Employment status
Working/employed 21% 48% 26% 5% 751
Employed, but not currently working -- -- -- -- --
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 23% 41% 24% 11% 82
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 22% 36% 25% 17% 36
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 24% 28% 28% 20% 46
$15,000 - $24,999 18% 47% 26% 8% 38
$25,000 - $34,999 23% 51% 20% % 61
$35,000 - $49,999 16% 50% 27% 7% 74
$50,000 - $74,999 19% 46% 30% 5% 136
$75,000 - $99,999 16% 57% 23% 4% 162
$100,000 - $149,999 23% 46% 25% 6% 179
$150,000 and over 27% 41% 29% 3% 109
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 17% 48% 24% 11% 94
2+ adults, 1+ children 21% 47% 26% 6% 763
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 21% 47% 26% 6% 826
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 10% 40% 40% 10% 10
Religious affiliation
None 14% 47% 30% 10% 125
Roman Catholic 23% 48% 26% 4% 271
Protestant 25% 46% 25% 4% 252
Christian — Other 17% 50% 26% 6% 163
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 19% 27% 27% 27% 26
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66. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. Adequate measures are being
taken to address bullying

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 13% 41% 39% 7% 331

Douglas County (NE) 12% 40% 42% 6% 105

Sarpy County (NE) 19% 41% 35% 6% 123

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 9% 43% 32% 16% 114
Web survey respondents total 12% 40% 33% 16% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 6% 32% 50% 12% 34
North Omaha Community Conversation 9% 14% 54% 23% 35
Gender

Female 9% 39% 37% 15% 648

Male 17% 44% 26% 13% 285
Age

18-24 20% 25% 35% 20% 20

25-34 10% 40% 38% 13% 208

35-44 11% 43% 34% 12% 339

45-54 12% 39% 32% 17% 241

55-64 10% 38% 33% 18% 60

65+ 6% 33% 56% 6% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 11% 44% 32% 12% 716

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 13% 35% 37% 15% 68

Black or African American 8% 17% 48% 27% 64

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 7% 26% 44% 23% 43
Language spoken most often at home

English 11% 40% 34% 14% 873

Spanish 17% 35% 31% 17% 48

Other language -- - - - -
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66. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. Adequate measures are being
taken to address bullying (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 20% 53% 27% 0% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 22% 41% 11% 26% 27
High school graduate or GED 9% 39% 35% 17% 66
Some college, no degree 10% 27% 44% 19% 137
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 13% 44% 30% 13% 93
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 10% 42% 34% 13% 293
Some graduate school or more 12% 44% 32% 13% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 11% 41% 35% 13% 796
Employed, but not currently working 18% 27% 45% 9% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 14% 38% 28% 20% 92
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 10% 34% 29% 27% 41
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 11% 27% 35% 27% 63
$15,000 - $24,999 5% 24% 54% 17% 41
$25,000 - $34,999 17% 38% 26% 19% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 6% 40% 35% 18% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 12% 38% 39% 10% 146
$75,000 - $99,999 5% 49% 32% 13% 164
$100,000 - $149,999 12% 45% 32% 10% 183
$150,000 and over 16% 41% 33% 10% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 6% 32% 42% 20% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 12% 42% 33% 14% 812
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 11% 41% 34% 14% 881
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 25% 33% 33% 8% 12
Religious affiliation
None 8% 43% 35% 15% 133
Roman Catholic 11% 42% 34% 13% 291
Protestant 12% 40% 34% 13% 258
Christian — Other 10% 38% 37% 15% 183
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 17% 28% 31% 24% 29
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67. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help youth prepare for college or other schooling after high school

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 24% 45% 25% 6% 324

Douglas County (NE) 20% 41% 32% 7% 102

Sarpy County (NE) 37% 50% 9% 3% 123

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 16% 56% 20% 8% 115
Web survey respondents total 17% 46% 29% 9% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 9% 41% 35% 15% 34
North Omaha Community Conversation 14% 28% 39% 19% 36
Gender

Female 16% 45% 31% 9% 651

Male 26% 49% 16% 8% 285
Age

18-24 35% 20% 30% 15% 20

25-34 15% 48% 29% 9% 210

35-44 18% 49% 25% 9% 339

45-54 21% 45% 29% 6% 241

55-64 17% 45% 22% 17% 60

65+ 28% 44% 22% 6% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 19% 49% 25% 7% 718

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 21% 38% 28% 13% 68

Black or African American 14% 28% 40% 18% 65

Asian or Asian American -- - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 14% 42% 35% 9% 43
Language spoken most often at home

English 18% 46% 27% 8% 876

Spanish 23% 38% 23% 17% 48

Other language -- -- - - --
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67. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources in
this community to help youth prepare for college or other schooling after high school (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 20% 47% 27% 7% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 37% 19% 4% 27
High school graduate or GED 15% 47% 30% 8% 66
Some college, no degree 14% 39% 32% 15% 138
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 23% 41% 26% 10% 92
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 19% 48% 25% 8% 295
Some graduate school or more 18% 50% 26% 6% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 17% 48% 27% 8% 800
Employed, but not currently working 18% 27% 36% 18% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 26% 41% 22% 11% 91
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 24% 34% 24% 17% 41
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 19% 29% 38% 14% 63
$15,000 - $24,999 16% 51% 21% 12% 43
$25,000 - $34,999 19% 43% 28% 10% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 19% 44% 27% 10% 81
$50,000 - $74,999 14% 47% 30% 9% 147
$75,000 - $99,999 13% 55% 26% 7% 164
$100,000 - $149,999 23% 43% 27% % 183
$150,000 and over 22% 49% 23% 7% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 12% 43% 34% 10% 106
2+ adults, 1+ children 19% 46% 26% 8% 814
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 19% 46% 27% 8% 883
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 25% 33% 42% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 11% 42% 32% 15% 132
Roman Catholic 20% 47% 29% 4% 292
Protestant 21% 51% 22% 6% 260
Christian — Other 18% 43% 28% 11% 184
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 17% 34% 24% 24% 29
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68. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources to
help youth and their parents learn about and access scholarships, financial aid, and other ways to
pay for college or other schooling after high school

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 21% 40% 33% 6% 332

Douglas County (NE) 16% 41% 38% 5% 106

Sarpy County (NE) 37% 41% 18% 3% 123

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 13% 34% 38% 15% 113
Web survey respondents total 12% 41% 35% 11% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 6% 43% 34% 17% 35
North Omaha Community Conversation 27% 27% 27% 19% 37
Gender

Female 12% 41% 36% 11% 650

Male 20% 43% 26% 11% 286
Age

18-24 40% 20% 25% 15% 20

25-34 11% 43% 36% 9% 211

35-44 13% 44% 31% 12% 338

45-54 14% 43% 35% 8% 241

55-64 20% 32% 25% 23% 60

65+ 22% 33% 39% 6% 18
Race

White or Caucasian 14% 44% 33% 8% 717

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 13% 41% 29% 17% 69

Black or African American 15% 26% 37% 22% 65

Asian or Asian American -- -- -- -- --

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Multi-racial and other 9% 40% 33% 19% 43
Language spoken most often at home

English 14% 42% 33% 11% 875

Spanish 15% 42% 27% 17% 48

Other language -- -- -- -- --
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68. Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are adequate resources to
help youth and their parents learn about and access scholarships, financial aid, and other ways to
pay for college or other schooling after high school (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
g™ grade or less 20% 33% 40% 7% 15
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 39% 32% 21% 7% 28
High school graduate or GED 13% 49% 28% 9% 67
Some college, no degree 12% 34% 39% 14% 137
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 19% 36% 31% 14% 91
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 11% 46% 33% 10% 295
Some graduate school or more 15% 44% 31% 11% 303
Employment status
Working/employed 13% 43% 34% 10% 797
Employed, but not currently working 18% 36% 27% 18% 11
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 20% 42% 26% 12% 93
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 24% 29% 29% 19% 42
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 21% 29% 38% 13% 63
$15,000 - $24,999 9% 43% 34% 14% 44
$25,000 - $34,999 16% 46% 28% 10% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 12% 43% 33% 12% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 12% 41% 36% 12% 147
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 44% 37% 10% 163
$100,000 - $149,999 16% 44% 30% 10% 183
$150,000 and over 20% 42% 28% 10% 114
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 10% 39% 36% 15% 105
2+ adults, 1+ children 15% 43% 32% 10% 814
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 14% 42% 33% 11% 883
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 25% 17% 58% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 10% 32% 37% 22% 133
Roman Catholic 16% 45% 31% 8% 292
Protestant 14% 50% 30% % 259
Christian — Other 14% 38% 36% 12% 184
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 24% 24% 38% 14% 29
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69. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to pay for child care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 52% 25% 24% 332 13% 48% 38% 318

Douglas County (NE) 48% 27% 25% 105 11% 48% 41% 102

Sarpy County (NE) 60% 19% 21% 125 18% 50% 32% 117

Pottawattamie County (1A) 53% 26% 21% 113 18% 44% 39% 111
Web survey respondents total 67% 18% 15% 598 8% 40% 52% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 26% 23% 52% 31 3% 27% 70% 30
North Omaha Community Conversation 38% 22% 41% 37 6% 32% 62% 34
Gender

Female 58% 21% 21% 655 7% 38% 55% 641

Male 71% 18% 10% 287 12% 52% 36% 282
Age

18-24 33% 22% 44% 18 17% 44% 39% 18

25-34 48% 23% 28% 215 10% 39% 52% 210

35-44 62% 22% 16% 346 8% 44% 48% 344

45-54 7% 13% 10% 240 9% 43% 48% 233

55-64 67% 23% 10% 60 8% 44% 47% 59

65+ 53% 24% 24% 17 0% 38% 63% 16
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69. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to pay for child care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 67% 20% 13% 723 8% 46% 46% 714

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 24% 21% 56% 68 10% 15% 75% 67

Black or African American 58% 21% 21% 62 8% 34% 58% 59

Asian or Asian American - - - - - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 62% 11% 27% 45 18% 32% 50% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 65% 20% 15% 878 9% 44% 47% 864

Spanish 21% 15% 65% 48 11% 15% 74% 47

Other language - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 19% 6% 75% 16 7% 13% 80% 15

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 31% 27% 42% 26 32% 28% 40% 25

High school graduate or GED 51% 26% 22% 68 8% 41% 51% 63

Some college, no degree 55% 15% 30% 138 9% 36% 56% 135

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 54% 19% 27% 93 11% 47% 42% 93

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 66% 22% 12% 298 8% 48% 43% 295

Some graduate school or more 72% 19% 9% 305 6% 41% 53% 300
Employment status

Working/employed 64% 20% 16% 804 8% 42% 50% 791

Employed, but not currently working 46% 31% 23% 13 8% 42% 50% 12

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 64% 17% 19% 88 7% 52% 41% 85

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 38% 24% 38% 42 15% 32% 54% 41
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69. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to pay for child care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 40% 16% 44% 63 12% 29% 59% 59

$15,000 - $24,999 37% 22% 41% 41 8% 27% 65% 37

$25,000 - $34,999 39% 22% 39% 69 12% 32% 56% 68

$35,000 - $49,999 42% 24% 35% 84 10% 38% 52% 84

$50,000 - $74,999 51% 26% 22% 144 6% 38% 57% 143

$75,000 - $99,999 65% 24% 11% 169 7% 51% 42% 166

$100,000 - $149,999 75% 21% 4% 184 10% 46% 44% 183

$150,000 and over 97% 3% 0% 116 7% 44% 49% 114
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - - - - - -

2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- -- - --

Single adult, 1+ children 51% 22% 27% 108 5% 33% 62% 105

2+ adults, 1+ children 63% 20% 17% 821 9% 44% 47% 806
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 63% 20% 17% 890 9% 43% 48% 877

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - -

Bisexual 58% 25% 17% 12 9% 27% 64% 11
Religious affiliation

None 57% 22% 21% 136 9% 38% 53% 132

Roman Catholic 60% 22% 18% 291 8% 43% 48% 287

Protestant 73% 16% 11% 259 9% 44% 47% 258

Christian — Other 53% 22% 25% 187 9% 42% 48% 182

Judaism / Jewish -- - -- - -- - - -

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 60% 17% 23% 30 0% 36% 64% 28
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70. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding child care during hours of employment

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 71% 20% 9% 332 32% 51% 17% 318

Douglas County (NE) 70% 20% 11% 105 36% 45% 19% 102

Sarpy County (NE) 76% 18% 6% 125 29% 62% 9% 116

Pottawattamie County (1A) 69% 22% 9% 113 20% 57% 23% 111
Web survey respondents total 76% 17% 7% 598 16% 51% 33% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 42% 6% 52% 31 7% 34% 59% 29
North Omaha Community Conversation 39% 33% 28% 36 9% 38% 53% 34
Gender

Female 70% 18% 11% 654 13% 50% 36% 639

Male 76% 19% 5% 287 24% 56% 20% 282
Age

18-24 44% 33% 22% 18 17% 67% 17% 18

25-34 66% 22% 13% 215 21% 49% 30% 209

35-44 74% 17% 9% 346 17% 55% 28% 344

45-54 80% 14% 6% 240 15% 51% 34% 233

55-64 7% 20% 3% 60 10% 54% 36% 59

65+ 65% 18% 18% 17 13% 31% 56% 16
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70. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding child care during hours of employment (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 77% 18% 5% 723 17% 55% 28% 714

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 37% 16% 47% 68 14% 32% 54% 65

Black or African American 66% 23% 11% 61 15% 46% 39% 59

Asian or Asian American - - - - - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 71% 13% 16% 45 16% 36% 48% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 75% 18% 7% 877 17% 53% 30% 864

Spanish 29% 17% 54% 48 9% 31% 60% 45

Other language - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 25% 19% 56% 16 7% 33% 60% 15

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 38% 27% 35% 26 29% 46% 25% 24

High school graduate or GED 63% 25% 12% 67 14% 49% 37% 63

Some college, no degree 67% 18% 15% 138 13% 46% 41% 135

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 67% 16% 17% 93 23% 51% 27% 93

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 81% 15% 4% 298 19% 55% 26% 294

Some graduate school or more 76% 19% 4% 305 14% 53% 33% 300
Employment status

Working/employed 74% 19% 8% 804 16% 52% 32% 790

Employed, but not currently working 54% 15% 31% 13 17% 42% 42% 12

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 74% 16% 10% 87 16% 53% 31% 85

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 50% 19% 31% 42 15% 50% 35% 40
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70. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding child care during hours of employment (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 44% 29% 27% 62 10% 50% 40% 58

$15,000 - $24,999 49% 22% 29% 41 11% 41% 49% 37

$25,000 - $34,999 62% 17% 20% 69 21% 39% 40% 67

$35,000 - $49,999 60% 18% 23% 84 18% 45% 37% 84

$50,000 - $74,999 70% 19% 11% 144 14% 48% 38% 143

$75,000 - $99,999 76% 21% 3% 169 19% 61% 20% 166

$100,000 - $149,999 78% 20% 2% 184 17% 55% 28% 183

$150,000 and over 89% 11% 0% 116 14% 52% 34% 114
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - - - - - -

2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- -- - --

Single adult, 1+ children 64% 21% 15% 108 13% 45% 42% 105

2+ adults, 1+ children 73% 18% 9% 821 17% 53% 30% 804
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 73% 18% 9% 890 17% 52% 31% 876

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - -

Bisexual 67% 17% 17% 12 9% 36% 55% 11
Religious affiliation

None 68% 22% 10% 136 16% 51% 33% 132

Roman Catholic 72% 17% 11% 291 17% 51% 32% 285

Protestant 81% 14% 5% 259 17% 55% 28% 258

Christian — Other 65% 23% 12% 186 18% 50% 32% 182

Judaism / Jewish - - -- - -- - -- -

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 80% 13% 7% 30 4% 54% 43% 28
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71. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding high quality child care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 70% 17% 12% 332 32% 47% 20% 315

Douglas County (NE) 71% 18% 11% 105 32% 48% 20% 102

Sarpy County (NE) 72% 14% 14% 125 43% 43% 15% 111

Pottawattamie County (1A) 62% 22% 16% 113 17% 51% 32% 110
Web survey respondents total 69% 19% 12% 598 15% 42% 43% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 35% 29% 35% 31 7% 43% 50% 28
North Omaha Community Conversation 30% 27% 43% 37 3% 26% 71% 34
Gender

Female 63% 20% 17% 654 14% 41% 45% 638

Male 73% 19% 8% 287 22% 52% 26% 281
Age

18-24 44% 22% 33% 18 22% 44% 33% 18

25-34 55% 24% 21% 215 18% 41% 42% 209

35-44 67% 21% 12% 346 16% 46% 38% 341

45-54 79% 13% 8% 239 18% 44% 38% 234

55-64 72% 17% 12% 60 14% 51% 36% 59

65+ 53% 29% 18% 17 6% 44% 50% 16
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71. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding high quality child care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 71% 19% 10% 722 17% 46% 36% 712

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 32% 26% 41% 68 14% 33% 53% 66

Black or African American 55% 26% 19% 62 10% 34% 55% 58

Asian or Asian American - - - - - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 67% 11% 22% 45 18% 41% 41% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 69% 19% 12% 877 17% 45% 38% 861

Spanish 31% 23% 46% 48 15% 28% 57% 46

Other language - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 19% 31% 50% 16 14% 29% 57% 14

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 46% 23% 31% 26 36% 40% 24% 25

High school graduate or GED 65% 18% 18% 68 21% 42% 37% 62

Some college, no degree 62% 18% 20% 138 15% 40% 46% 134

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 61% 18% 20% 93 21% 46% 33% 94

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 73% 18% 10% 297 18% 48% 34% 295

Some graduate school or more 69% 23% 9% 305 12% 43% 45% 298
Employment status

Working/employed 68% 19% 13% 803 17% 44% 39% 787

Employed, but not currently working 38% 31% 31% 13 0% 42% 58% 12

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 67% 18% 15% 88 18% 45% 38% 85

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 48% 26% 26% 42 24% 29% 46% 41
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71. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Finding high quality child care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 43% 27% 30% 63 17% 43% 40% 58

$15,000 - $24,999 56% 15% 29% 41 14% 31% 56% 36

$25,000 - $34,999 46% 25% 29% 69 15% 38% 47% 68

$35,000 - $49,999 61% 15% 24% 84 15% 37% 48% 84

$50,000 - $74,999 60% 21% 19% 144 15% 44% 41% 142

$75,000 - $99,999 70% 22% 8% 169 16% 54% 30% 166

$100,000 - $149,999 77% 17% 5% 184 19% 41% 40% 183

$150,000 and over 82% 16% 2% 116 18% 43% 39% 114
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - - - - - -

2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Single adult, 1+ children 60% 18% 22% 108 15% 41% 45% 103

2+ adults, 1+ children 67% 20% 13% 820 17% 45% 38% 804
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 67% 20% 13% 889 17% 44% 39% 874

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - -

Bisexual 67% 8% 25% 12 9% 27% 64% 11
Religious affiliation

None 63% 21% 15% 136 12% 41% 47% 130

Roman Catholic 65% 21% 14% 291 17% 46% 37% 285

Protestant 76% 16% 9% 258 19% 44% 36% 258

Christian — Other 59% 24% 17% 187 18% 45% 37% 183

Judaism / Jewish - - -- - -- - -- -

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 57% 23% 20% 30 7% 33% 59% 27
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72. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting access to activities for children

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 68% 21% 11% 331 41% 47% 12% 317

Douglas County (NE) 66% 21% 13% 105 39% 49% 12% 101

Sarpy County (NE) 78% 15% 8% 125 53% 41% 6% 116

Pottawattamie County (1A) 55% 36% 9% 114 28% 48% 23% 111
Web survey respondents total 68% 22% 10% 598 25% 52% 23% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 33% 37% 30% 30 21% 34% 45% 29
North Omaha Community Conversation 33% 25% 42% 36 6% 29% 65% 34
Gender

Female 60% 24% 15% 652 22% 51% 27% 639

Male 7% 18% 5% 287 36% 50% 14% 282
Age

18-24 44% 33% 22% 18 44% 39% 17% 18

25-34 59% 25% 16% 215 31% 44% 25% 209

35-44 67% 21% 11% 345 25% 53% 22% 343

45-54 73% 18% 9% 240 25% 54% 21% 233

55-64 65% 25% 10% 60 24% 56% 20% 59

65+ 59% 35% 6% 17 19% 63% 19% 16
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72. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting access to activities for children (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 71% 21% 8% 722 28% 54% 18% 712

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 28% 33% 39% 67 18% 36% 46% 67

Black or African American 51% 31% 18% 61 15% 37% 47% 59

Asian or Asian American - - - - - - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 60% 24% 16% 45 27% 43% 30% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 68% 22% 10% 876 27% 52% 21% 862

Spanish 23% 34% 43% 47 11% 38% 51% 47

Other language - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 27% 27% 47% 15 27% 27% 47% 15

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 35% 38% 27% 26 28% 44% 28% 25

High school graduate or GED 55% 22% 22% 67 29% 41% 30% 63

Some college, no degree 52% 27% 21% 138 25% 43% 31% 134

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 54% 30% 16% 93 20% 59% 21% 94

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 71% 22% 7% 297 30% 52% 18% 294

Some graduate school or more 75% 18% 7% 305 24% 54% 22% 299
Employment status

Working/employed 67% 22% 11% 801 26% 51% 23% 789

Employed, but not currently working 62% 15% 23% 13 17% 50% 33% 12

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 63% 28% 9% 88 28% 54% 18% 85

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 38% 31% 31% 42 20% 41% 39% 41
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72. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting access to activities for children (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 34% 30% 36% 61 22% 39% 39% 59

$15,000 - $24,999 37% 29% 34% 41 14% 39% 47% 36

$25,000 - $34,999 43% 39% 17% 69 26% 43% 31% 68

$35,000 - $49,999 45% 27% 27% 84 20% 42% 38% 84

$50,000 - $74,999 59% 28% 14% 145 24% 50% 26% 142

$75,000 - $99,999 7% 18% 5% 168 32% 56% 12% 165

$100,000 - $149,999 76% 20% 5% 184 28% 52% 19% 183

$150,000 and over 89% 10% 1% 116 26% 59% 15% 115
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - - - - - -

2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Single adult, 1+ children 50% 27% 23% 107 20% 39% 40% 104

2+ adults, 1+ children 68% 22% 10% 820 28% 52% 20% 805
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 66% 23% 12% 889 26% 51% 22% 875

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - -

Bisexual 58% 33% 8% 12 18% 45% 36% 11
Religious affiliation

None 59% 26% 15% 135 21% 50% 29% 130

Roman Catholic 66% 23% 11% 290 29% 50% 21% 286

Protestant 73% 19% 8% 259 29% 53% 17% 258

Christian — Other 58% 25% 17% 186 25% 48% 27% 183

Judaism / Jewish - - -- - -- - -- -

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 63% 20% 17% 30 18% 43% 39% 28
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73. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Access to parenting support and resources

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 70% 24% 6% 331 40% 48% 11% 314

Douglas County (NE) 68% 27% 5% 105 38% 50% 11% 101

Sarpy County (NE) 84% 11% 6% 123 54% 41% 5% 112

Pottawattamie County (1A) 57% 34% 9% 114 25% 51% 24% 110
Web survey respondents total 74% 18% 8% 598 24% 53% 23% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation 35% 29% 35% 31 14% 39% 46% 28
North Omaha Community Conversation 41% 30% 30% 37 18% 35% 47% 34
Gender

Female 65% 23% 12% 655 21% 53% 26% 635

Male 80% 15% 5% 286 33% 51% 16% 281
Age

18-24 50% 33% 17% 18 28% 61% 11% 18

25-34 62% 27% 11% 215 29% 47% 24% 208

35-44 74% 17% 8% 346 25% 56% 19% 343

45-54 7% 15% 8% 239 23% 51% 26% 230

55-64 62% 27% 12% 60 14% 57% 29% 58

65+ 53% 35% 12% 17 13% 69% 19% 16
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73. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Access to parenting support and resources (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 74% 19% 6% 722 25% 56% 19% 708

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 29% 32% 38% 68 17% 38% 45% 66

Black or African American 71% 19% 10% 62 19% 37% 44% 59

Asian or Asian American - - - - - - -- -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 64% 16% 20% 45 27% 45% 27% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 73% 19% 8% 877 25% 53% 21% 858

Spanish 23% 38% 40% 48 13% 41% 46% 46

Other language - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 31% 31% 38% 16 27% 33% 40% 15

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 31% 35% 35% 26 36% 36% 28% 25

High school graduate or GED 57% 28% 15% 68 29% 44% 27% 63

Some college, no degree 56% 28% 16% 138 21% 51% 28% 132

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 64% 26% 10% 92 24% 56% 20% 91

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 77% 17% 6% 298 28% 55% 17% 294

Some graduate school or more 79% 15% 6% 305 21% 53% 25% 299
Employment status

Working/employed 72% 20% 8% 802 24% 54% 22% 785

Employed, but not currently working 54% 23% 23% 13 17% 25% 58% 12

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 64% 25% 11% 89 28% 52% 20% 85

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 45% 24% 31% 42 25% 35% 40% 40
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73. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Access to parenting support and resources (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 33% 30% 37% 63 22% 34% 43% 58

$15,000 - $24,999 34% 34% 32% 41 11% 42% 47% 36

$25,000 - $34,999 58% 30% 12% 69 21% 50% 29% 68

$35,000 - $49,999 56% 32% 12% 84 22% 52% 27% 83

$50,000 - $74,999 67% 23% 10% 145 27% 49% 25% 142

$75,000 - $99,999 74% 21% 5% 168 25% 60% 15% 163

$100,000 - $149,999 84% 12% 4% 184 27% 55% 19% 183

$150,000 and over 88% 10% 2% 116 24% 58% 18% 114
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - - - - - -

2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Single adult, 1+ children 55% 23% 22% 108 18% 45% 37% 103

2+ adults, 1+ children 2% 20% 8% 820 25% 54% 21% 801
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 71% 20% 10% 889 24% 53% 23% 870

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - -

Bisexual 67% 25% 8% 12 18% 55% 27% 11
Religious affiliation

None 63% 24% 14% 136 21% 53% 26% 130

Roman Catholic 71% 20% 9% 291 26% 54% 20% 285

Protestant 76% 19% 5% 259 24% 57% 19% 256

Christian — Other 66% 20% 14% 186 27% 44% 29% 181

Judaism / Jewish - - -- - -- - -- -

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 67% 23% 10% 30 14% 54% 32% 28
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74. What is the highest year or grade of school you have completed?

Vocational/
Technical College Some
9"-12" grade,  High school Some graduate graduate graduate
g grade no diploma graduate college, but  (associate’s  (bachelor’s school or
or less or GED or GED no degree degree) degree) more N

Three county area total 1% 4% 17% 27% 19% 16% 16% 866

Douglas County (NE) 1% 4% 16% 23% 21% 17% 18% 289

Sarpy County (NE) 1% 5% 14% 36% 12% 17% 17% 272

Pottawattamie County (1A) 0% 6% 23% 33% 21% 8% 9% 317
Web survey respondents total 1% 1% 5% 16% 6% 32% 40% 1,747
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 0% 5% 10% 5% 30% 50% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 0% 2% 9% 21% 7% 21% 39% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 14% 12% 8% 12% 8% 24% 22% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 0% 12% 7% 22% 18% 15% 26% 95
Gender

Female 1% 3% 9% 19% 10% 27% 31% 1,951

Male 1% 2% 6% 15% 7% 29% 40% 897
Age

18-24 2% 9% 6% 23% 11% 34% 15% 93

25-34 2% 2% 5% 11% 7% 35% 37% 439

35-44 2% 2% 5% 14% 8% 34% 36% 466

45-54 1% 2% 10% 19% 10% 28% 31% 600

55-64 0% 1% 7% 20% 10% 25% 36% 668

65+ 2% 6% 13% 24% 8% 13% 35% 441
Race

White or Caucasian 0% 2% 8% 18% 8% 28% 36% 2,352

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 18% 12% 14% 16% 7% 20% 13% 130

Black or African American 1% 5% 8% 24% 16% 17% 30% 190

Asian or Asian American 11% 0% 6% 0% 6% 33% 44% 18

American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 17% 17% 17% 0% 8% 42% 12

Multi-racial and other 0% 3% 13% 14% 10% 28% 31% 86
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74 What is the highest year or grade of school you have completed? (continued)

Language spoken most often at home
English
Spanish
Other language
Highest level of education
8" grade or less
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED
High school graduate or GED
Some college, no degree
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree)
College graduate (bachelor's degree)
Some graduate school or more
Employment status
Working/employed
Employed, but not currently working
Not working for pay (out of labor market)
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $24,999
$25,000 - $34,999
$35,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 and over

8" grade
or less

0%
26%
30%

100%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

1%
7%
2%
5%

10%
4%
2%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%

9™"-12" grade,
no diploma
or GED

2%
17%
0%

0%
100%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

1%
4%
6%
8%

17%
8%
3%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%

High school
graduate
or GED

8%
15%
0%

0%
0%
100%
0%
0%
0%
0%

6%
14%
14%
12%

16%
20%
15%
11%
7%
3%
2%
2%

Some
college, but
no degree

18%
10%
0%

0%
0%
0%
100%
0%
0%
0%

16%
29%
24%
16%

28%
24%
27%
22%
22%
15%
11%
5%

Vocational/T
echnical
graduate

(associate’s

degree)

9%
7%
10%

0%
0%
0%
0%
100%
0%
0%

9%
7%
7%
15%

14%

15%

16%
9%
9%
6%
7%
3%

College
graduate
(bachelor’s
degree)

28%
20%
30%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
100%
0%

31%
14%
18%
22%

10%
12%
25%
24%
30%
36%
32%
28%

Some
graduate
school or

more

35%
6%
30%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
100%

37%
25%
29%
22%

%
17%
13%
33%
31%
39%
48%
62%

2,759
82
10

34
74
229
522
252
791
986

2,145
28
600
119

206
167
232
323
494
432
421
297
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74. What is the highest year or grade of school you have completed? (continued)

Vocational/T

echnical College Some
g1 grade, High school Some graduate graduate graduate
g grade no diploma graduate college, but  (associate’s  (bachelor’s school or
or less or GED or GED no degree degree degree) more N

Household type

Single adult, no children 1% 3% 8% 22% 8% 23% 35% 553

2+ adults, no children 0% 2% 8% 19% 8% 27% 36% 1,316

Single adult, 1+ children 2% 5% 12% 27% 13% 20% 23% 111

2+ adults, 1+ children 2% 3% 7% 13% 10% 32% 33% 842
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 1% 3% 8% 18% 9% 28% 34% 2,679

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 0% 1% 9% 15% 3% 28% 43% 67

Bisexual 0% 2% 14% 16% 7% 26% 35% 43
Religious affiliation

None 0% 0% 8% 15% 8% 28% 41% 409

Roman Catholic 3% 3% 7% 18% 8% 29% 32% 791

Protestant 0% 2% 7% 17% 9% 28% 36% 981

Christian — Other 1% 5% 12% 25% 12% 22% 23% 465

Judaism / Jewish 0% 0% 2% 10% 2% 17% 68% 41

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 1% 0% 5% 22% 7% 23% 43% 87
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Housing

75. Service area housing indicators

Percentage of Owner Occupied Housing Units®

Percentage of Renter Occupied Housing Units®

Percentage of Cost-Burdened Households (by annual income)?®

Less than $20,000
$20,000 - $34,999
$35,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $74,999
$75,000 or more

Sources:  2U.S. Census Bureau: 2012 American Community Survey, 1-year estimates

Douglas
County

61%
39%
41.7%
14%
9%
5%
3%
1%

Sarpy Pottawattamie
County County
70% 71%
30% 29%
37.7% 32.2%
8% 13%
8% 7%
5% 4%
3% 2%
2% 1%

Cost-burdened households are those whose occupants spend 30% or more of their income on housing
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76. How satisfied are you with the following? Your current housing

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 36% 51% 9% 2% 1% 897
Douglas County (NE) 38% 49% 10% 1% 2% 303
Sarpy County (NE) 36% 53% 6% 5% 0% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 28% 57% 10% 3% 1% 319
Web survey respondents total 46% 45% 8% 2% 0% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 60% 30% 10% 0% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 53% 37% 10% 0% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 29% 51% 16% 4% 0% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 28% 45% 18% 6% 3% 103
Gender
Female 43% 45% 9% 2% 0% 1,958
Male 44% 47% 6% 2% 1% 899
Age
18-24 29% 56% 13% 1% 1% 93
25-34 32% 52% 12% 3% 1% 438
35-44 35% 53% 10% 2% 0% 466
45-54 44% 46% 8% 2% 1% 600
55-64 51% 42% 6% 1% 0% 668
65+ 56% 39% 4% 1% 1% 441
Race
White or Caucasian 46% 46% 6% 1% 0% 2,359
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 29% 50% 17% 3% 2% 131
Black or African American 29% 48% 15% 6% 1% 194
Asian or Asian American 22% 67% 11% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 33% 33% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 41% 40% 10% 9% 0% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 44% 46% 7% 2% 0% 2,779
Spanish 23% 49% 23% 4% 1% 83
Other language 30% 60% 10% 0% 0% 10
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76. How satisfied are you with the following? Your current housing (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Highest level of education
g" grade or less 24% 44% 29% 0% 3% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 30% 46% 14% 8% 3% 74
High school graduate or GED 36% 51% 8% 3% 1% 228
Some college, no degree 32% 51% 13% 3% 1% 521
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 34% 52% 10% 4% 1% 252
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 42% 51% 7% 1% 0% 790
Some graduate school or more 57% 38% 5% 1% 0% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 42% 48% 8% 2% 0% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 43% 36% 18% 4% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 49% 40% 7% 2% 1% 603
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 32% 45% 14% 8% 1% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 28% 43% 20% 7% 2% 210
$15,000 - $24,999 25% 55% 14% 5% 1% 167
$25,000 - $34,999 28% 52% 16% 4% 1% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 31% 55% 12% 2% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 40% 52% 7% 1% 0% 495
$75,000 - $99,999 46% 49% 4% 1% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 51% 44% 5% 0% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 75% 23% 2% 0% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 40% 50% 8% 2% 1% 554
2+ adults, no children 49% 42% 7% 1% 1% 1,318
Single adult, 1+ children 29% 46% 21% 5% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 39% 50% 8% 3% 0% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 44% 46% 8% 2% 0% 2,681
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 46% 40% 9% 4% 0% 67
Bisexual 31% 52% 12% 2% 2% 42
Religious affiliation
None 40% 49% 9% 2% 0% 411
Roman Catholic 46% 46% 6% 2% 1% 796
Protestant 47% 44% 8% 1% 0% 985
Christian — Other 35% 50% 11% 4% 1% 468
Judaism / Jewish 73% 22% 5% 0% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 36% 53% 10% 1% 0% 87
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77. Do you own or rent your current home?

Oown Rent Other N
Three county area total 72% 27% 0% 893
Douglas County (NE) 72% 28% 0% 303
Sarpy County (NE) 74% 26% 0% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 70% 29% 1% 313
Web survey respondents total 80% 18% 2% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 80% 20% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 71% 29% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 49% 44% 7% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 53% 40% 7% 99
Gender
Female 74% 24% 2% 1,953
Male 81% 17% 1% 897
Age
18-24 15% 75% 10% 92
25-34 60% 37% 3% 438
35-44 7% 22% 1% 465
45-54 83% 16% 2% 600
55-64 87% 13% 1% 668
65+ 82% 17% 1% 438
Race
White or Caucasian 80% 18% 1% 2,353
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 47% 50% 4% 131
Black or African American 60% 37% 3% 192
Asian or Asian American 78% 22% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 42% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 65% 32% 3% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 78% 20% 2% 2,770
Spanish 37% 59% 4% 83
Other language 70% 30% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 35% 59% 6% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 42% 55% 3% 73
High school graduate or GED 68% 28% 4% 229
Some college, no degree 69% 29% 2% 518
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 71% 26% 3% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 81% 17% 2% 788
Some graduate school or more 84% 15% 1% 984
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 182 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



77. Do you own or rent your current home? (continued)

Oown Rent Other N
Employment status
Working/employed 79% 20% 1% 2,148
Employed, but not currently working 64% 32% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 75% 23% 2% 599
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 48% 46% 6% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 25% 68% 7% 209
$15,000 - $24,999 43% 56% 1% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 52% 44% 4% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 66% 31% 2% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 80% 18% 2% 493
$75,000 - $99,999 92% 7% 0% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 94% 5% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 97% 2% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 59% 40% 1% 549
2+ adults, no children 82% 16% 2% 1,317
Single adult, 1+ children 52% 44% 5% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 83% 16% 1% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 77% 21% 2% 2,674
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 72% 28% 0% 67
Bisexual 60% 35% 5% 43
Religious affiliation
None 71% 28% 2% 410
Roman Catholic 82% 17% 1% 796
Protestant 80% 19% 2% 979
Christian — Other 67% 30% 3% 467
Judaism / Jewish 83% 17% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 69% 29% 2% 87
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78. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There is enough safe and
affordable housing to meet the needs of all community members

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 14% 39% 38% 9% 880
Douglas County (NE) 12% 37% 41% 11% 301
Sarpy County (NE) 24% 47% 25% 4% 262
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 5% 44% 41% 10% 308
Web survey respondents total 8% 35% 45% 12% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 30% 65% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 4% 23% 55% 18% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 1% 30% 51% 18% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 5% 14% 51% 30% 98
Gender
Female 7% 33% 46% 13% 1,926
Male 12% 45% 36% 8% 894
Age
18-24 8% 39% 43% 10% 92
25-34 9% 35% 43% 14% 436
35-44 9% 38% 38% 14% 465
45-54 9% 38% 43% 9% 593
55-64 % 37% 45% 11% 666
65+ 9% 38% 41% 12% 423
Race
White or Caucasian 9% 39% 42% 10% 2,327
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 36% 43% 14% 132
Black or African American 5% 20% 50% 25% 190
Asian or Asian American 6% 47% 35% 12% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 0% 42% 42% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 13% 25% 47% 16% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 9% 37% 43% 12% 2,739
Spanish 6% 33% 48% 13% 84
Other language 20% 10% 60% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 9% 27% 52% 12% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 11% 32% 36% 22% 73
High school graduate or GED 7% 40% 44% 9% 220
Some college, no degree 9% 34% 45% 12% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 8% 42% 35% 15% 248
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 9% 40% 43% 9% 785
Some graduate school or more 8% 35% 44% 13% 972
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78. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There is enough safe and
affordable housing to meet the needs of all community members (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 8% 36% 43% 12% 2,133
Employed, but not currently working 15% 26% 44% 15% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 9% 39% 42% 9% 586
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 11% 28% 43% 18% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 9% 22% 48% 21% 206
$15,000 - $24,999 3% 31% 46% 19% 160
$25,000 - $34,999 3% 30% 49% 17% 230
$35,000 - $49,999 6% 35% 45% 14% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 8% 39% 44% 10% 489
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 44% 38% 9% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 12% 41% 36% 10% 419
$150,000 and over 12% 37% 43% 8% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 5% 32% 50% 12% 530
2+ adults, no children 9% 37% 43% 11% 1,308
Single adult, 1+ children 5% 33% 46% 16% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 10% 41% 37% 12% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 9% 37% 43% 11% 2,644
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 1% 33% 48% 18% 67
Bisexual 2% 35% 37% 26% 43
Religious affiliation
None 7% 32% 47% 15% 409
Roman Catholic 11% 41% 39% 9% 792
Protestant 9% 38% 42% 11% 964
Christian — Other 7% 34% 45% 14% 459
Judaism / Jewish 2% 32% 51% 15% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 11% 22% 47% 20% 85
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79. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are services
available in this community to help people who want to buy a home

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 11% 57% 28% 5% 866
Douglas County (NE) 10% 58% 28% 4% 294
Sarpy County (NE) 17% 56% 23% 5% 262
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 6% 51% 37% 6% 302
Web survey respondents total 9% 64% 23% 5% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 5% 79% 16% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 6% 58% 26% 9% 53
South Omaha Community Conversation 7% 47% 36% 11% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 45% 35% 13% 97
Gender
Female 7% 59% 28% 6% 1,906
Male 11% 69% 17% 3% 890
Age
18-24 14% 41% 41% 3% 92
25-34 9% 56% 28% 7% 435
35-44 12% 58% 25% 5% 462
45-54 8% 65% 22% 6% 589
55-64 6% 65% 25% 4% 658
65+ % 71% 17% 5% 412
Race
White or Caucasian 8% 65% 23% 4% 2,306
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 8% 50% 29% 12% 130
Black or African American 8% 48% 30% 13% 189
Asian or Asian American 6% 78% 11% 6% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 42% 42% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 13% 44% 35% 8% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 9% 63% 24% 5% 2,716
Spanish 8% 52% 25% 14% 83
Other language 10% 50% 30% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 13% 59% 22% 6% 32
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 11% 42% 35% 13% 72
High school graduate or GED 4% 60% 27% 8% 215
Some college, no degree 8% 55% 28% 9% 505
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 10% 55% 27% 9% 245
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 9% 65% 23% 3% 781
Some graduate school or more 9% 67% 21% 3% 971
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79. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are services
available in this community to help people who want to buy a home (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 9% 63% 24% 5% 2,125
Employed, but not currently working 12% 40% 24% 24% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 7% 64% 23% 6% 571
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 10% 43% 38% 9% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 10% 38% 35% 17% 200
$15,000 - $24,999 5% 41% 41% 12% 157
$25,000 - $34,999 5% 58% 27% 10% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 8% 57% 29% 6% 318
$50,000 - $74,999 7% 60% 28% 5% 484
$75,000 - $99,999 8% 69% 20% 3% 428
$100,000 - $149,999 11% 74% 14% 1% 416
$150,000 and over 11% 71% 16% 2% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 5% 62% 25% 8% 525
2+ adults, no children 9% 66% 22% 4% 1,297
Single adult, 1+ children 8% 43% 38% 11% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 10% 60% 25% 5% 836
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 8% 63% 24% 5% 2,619
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 4% 52% 33% 10% 67
Bisexual 12% 44% 33% 12% 43
Religious affiliation
None 7% 58% 29% 6% 405
Roman Catholic 10% 64% 22% 5% 784
Protestant 8% 66% 21% 4% 958
Christian — Other 9% 54% 30% 8% 454
Judaism / Jewish 0% 80% 18% 3% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 13% 55% 21% 11% 85
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80. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are programs and
services available in this community to help people who are having difficulty paying for their

housing
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N

Three county area total 6% 50% 35% 10% 847

Douglas County (NE) 3% 52% 35% 10% 290

Sarpy County (NE) 15% 48% 29% 8% 248

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 5% 42% 44% 9% 299
Web survey respondents total 6% 52% 35% 7% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 6% 63% 31% 0% 16
West Omaha Community Conversation 2% 44% 48% 6% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 4% 42% 38% 15% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 3% 34% 51% 11% 96
Gender

Female 5% 48% 38% 9% 1,888

Male 7% 57% 31% 5% 879
Age

18-24 5% 42% 48% 4% 91

25-34 5% 50% 36% 8% 428

35-44 8% 47% 37% 9% 463

45-54 5% 50% 34% 11% 589

55-64 4% 49% 39% 8% 652

65+ 4% 61% 31% 5% 398
Race

White or Caucasian 5% 53% 34% 7% 2,281

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 5% 34% 44% 17% 129

Black or African American 4% 38% 44% 15% 186

Asian or Asian American 0% 50% 39% 11% 18

American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 33% 50% 0% 12

Multi-racial and other 9% 35% 41% 15% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 5% 52% 35% 8% 2,686

Spanish 5% 30% 45% 20% 82

Other language 10% 30% 50% 10% 10
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80. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. There are programs and
services available in this community to help people who are having difficulty paying for their
housing (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 13% 44% 31% 13% 32
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 11% 35% 41% 13% 71
High school graduate or GED 5% 46% 36% 13% 214
Some college, no degree 6% 44% 37% 13% 499
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 6% 39% 41% 13% 242
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 4% 56% 35% 5% 775
Some graduate school or more 5% 55% 34% 5% 958
Employment status
Working/employed 5% 51% 36% 8% 2,106
Employed, but not currently working 15% 31% 27% 27% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 5% 53% 34% 8% 560
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 6% 41% 38% 16% 116
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 9% 34% 39% 19% 200
$15,000 - $24,999 5% 34% 43% 18% 157
$25,000 - $34,999 2% 38% 44% 15% 226
$35,000 - $49,999 3% 48% 39% 11% 309
$50,000 - $74,999 5% 49% 39% 6% 482
$75,000 - $99,999 4% 57% 34% 5% 419
$100,000 - $149,999 7% 60% 30% 4% 413
$150,000 and over 7% 57% 34% 2% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 4% 51% 35% 10% 514
2+ adults, no children 5% 53% 35% 7% 1,287
Single adult, 1+ children 3% 37% 45% 15% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 7% 49% 37% 8% 829
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 5% 51% 36% 8% 2,593
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 5% 45% 38% 12% 66
Bisexual 9% 40% 42% 9% 43
Religious affiliation
None 4% 49% 38% 9% 402
Roman Catholic 6% 53% 33% 8% 778
Protestant 5% 54% 35% 6% 945
Christian — Other 6% 43% 39% 12% 447
Judaism / Jewish 0% 67% 33% 0% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 8% 46% 34% 12% 85
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 189 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



81. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Paying the mortgage or rent

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 58% 32% 9% 887 18% 58% 24% 841

Douglas County (NE) 56% 35% 9% 301 17% 56% 27% 287

Sarpy County (NE) 71% 24% 4% 265 28% 61% 12% 246

Pottawattamie County (1A) 51% 30% 18% 319 8% 65% 28% 303
Web survey respondents total 73% 20% 7% 1,770 9% 59% 32% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 65% 35% 0% 20 0% 58% 42% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 79% 20% 2% 56 2% 59% 39% 49
South Omaha Community Conversation 42% 28% 30% 76 3% 47% 50% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 47% 37% 16% 98 3% 45% 51% 88
Gender

Female 68% 23% 9% 1,946 8% 58% 33% 1,879

Male 74% 19% 7% 893 14% 66% 20% 871
Age

18-24 54% 34% 12% 93 10% 54% 36% 89

25-34 68% 21% 11% 439 10% 57% 33% 427

35-44 65% 26% 9% 467 11% 58% 31% 462

45-54 67% 24% 8% 599 10% 62% 28% 586

55-64 75% 19% 6% 668 8% 63% 29% 654

65+ 76% 18% 7% 428 11% 65% 24% 392
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81. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Paying the mortgage or rent (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 74% 20% 6% 2,345 10% 64% 26% 2,279

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 33% 35% 32% 132 5% 46% 50% 129

Black or African American 54% 30% 16% 189 7% 41% 52% 181

Asian or Asian American 67% 33% 0% 18 13% 60% 27% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 33% 17% 12 17% 75% 8% 12

Multi-racial and other 53% 36% 10% 88 14% 45% 41% 83
Language spoken most often at home

English 71% 22% 7% 2,758 10% 61% 28% 2,675

Spanish 26% 30% 44% 84 4% 33% 63% 82

Other language 60% 30% 10% 10 0% 56% 44% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 21% 29% 50% 34 10% 20% 70% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 39% 20% 70 17% 54% 29% 59

High school graduate or GED 61% 27% 12% 222 10% 63% 27% 209

Some college, no degree 56% 32% 12% 520 11% 60% 29% 497

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 55% 30% 14% 250 10% 58% 32% 242

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 76% 20% 4% 789 11% 60% 29% 778

Some graduate school or more 81% 14% 5% 981 8% 63% 29% 961
Employment status

Working/employed 71% 22% 7% 2,150 9% 60% 30% 2,113

Employed, but not currently working 39% 36% 25% 28 4% 62% 35% 26

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 73% 19% 7% 588 12% 64% 23% 540

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 34% 31% 34% 119 10% 48% 42% 115
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81. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Paying the mortgage or rent (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 34% 33% 33% 202 9% 49% 42% 183

$15,000 - $24,999 42% 34% 24% 163 7% 52% 41% 148

$25,000 - $34,999 46% 39% 15% 234 7% 59% 35% 228

$35,000 - $49,999 57% 34% 9% 322 9% 55% 36% 313

$50,000 - $74,999 67% 26% 7% 496 10% 58% 33% 484

$75,000 - $99,999 83% 15% 2% 434 11% 67% 22% 426

$100,000 - $149,999 88% 10% 3% 419 12% 64% 24% 415

$150,000 and over 93% 7% 0% 296 11% 67% 22% 294
Household type

Single adult, no children 69% 23% 8% 545 8% 63% 28% 504

2+ adults, no children 75% 18% 6% 1,314 10% 62% 29% 1,286

Single adult, 1+ children 40% 45% 15% 110 8% 52% 40% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 66% 24% 11% 844 12% 59% 30% 826
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 70% 22% 8% 2,665 10% 61% 29% 2,578

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 64% 31% 4% 67 10% 60% 30% 67

Bisexual 65% 19% 16% 43 2% 65% 33% 43
Religious affiliation

None 72% 21% 8% 410 8% 60% 32% 401

Roman Catholic 71% 20% 9% 792 10% 63% 27% 777

Protestant 72% 22% 7% 976 11% 63% 27% 941

Christian — Other 58% 29% 13% 464 11% 56% 33% 444

Judaism / Jewish 85% 12% 2% 41 0% 64% 36% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 75% 20% 6% 87 8% 51% 40% 84
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82. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.
Getting safe and affordable housing

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 72% 22% 6% 884 25% 50% 25% 843

Douglas County (NE) 71% 24% 5% 301 23% 48% 29% 287

Sarpy County (NE) 82% 14% 4% 264 39% 51% 10% 248

Pottawattamie County (1A) 60% 23% 17% 316 15% 60% 24% 304
Web survey respondents total 81% 14% 5% 1,770 14% 50% 36% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 80% 20% 0% 20 0% 63% 37% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 78% 15% 7% 55 2% 46% 52% 48
South Omaha Community Conversation 52% 13% 35% 75 3% 46% 51% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 45% 33% 22% 97 7% 36% 57% 87
Gender

Female 7% 16% 8% 1,940 13% 49% 38% 1,880

Male 80% 14% 5% 892 20% 58% 22% 870
Age

18-24 60% 30% 10% 93 16% 47% 37% 89

25-34 75% 16% 9% 438 15% 48% 37% 430

35-44 80% 12% 8% 466 17% 52% 32% 462

45-54 76% 16% 7% 598 16% 51% 33% 586

55-64 81% 13% 6% 669 12% 54% 34% 653

65+ 81% 14% 5% 424 16% 56% 28% 390
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82. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting safe and affordable housing (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 83% 13% 5% 2,341 16% 55% 30% 2,279

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 42% 30% 28% 131 12% 40% 48% 130

Black or African American 57% 30% 13% 188 11% 31% 58% 180

Asian or Asian American 89% 6% 6% 18 27% 33% 40% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 58% 8% 33% 12 25% 58% 17% 12

Multi-racial and other 54% 29% 17% 87 15% 44% 41% 82
Language spoken most often at home

English 79% 15% 6% 2,752 15% 52% 32% 2,674

Spanish 30% 29% 41% 83 12% 31% 57% 83

Other language 50% 40% 10% 10 11% 33% 56% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 26% 26% 47% 34 13% 16% 71% 31

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 27% 31% 70 15% 47% 37% 59

High school graduate or GED 66% 24% 10% 219 20% 53% 27% 206

Some college, no degree 65% 23% 12% 518 18% 51% 31% 498

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 65% 23% 12% 249 17% 51% 32% 241

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 86% 12% 2% 787 16% 53% 31% 778

Some graduate school or more 88% 9% 3% 981 12% 52% 36% 963
Employment status

Working/employed 80% 15% 6% 2,148 14% 51% 34% 2,113

Employed, but not currently working 61% 11% 29% 28 32% 36% 32% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 76% 17% 8% 583 17% 55% 28% 542

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 50% 23% 27% 119 15% 43% 42% 115
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82. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting safe and affordable housing (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 32% 32% 36% 201 13% 43% 44% 185

$15,000 - $24,999 53% 24% 23% 159 9% 49% 41% 148

$25,000 - $34,999 58% 33% 9% 233 11% 47% 41% 227

$35,000 - $49,999 69% 26% 6% 322 16% 47% 37% 313

$50,000 - $74,999 81% 15% 4% 495 14% 53% 33% 483

$75,000 - $99,999 92% 7% 2% 433 17% 56% 27% 426

$100,000 - $149,999 93% 5% 2% 420 17% 53% 30% 416

$150,000 and over 96% 4% 0% 296 14% 56% 30% 294
Household type

Single adult, no children 75% 17% 8% 541 12% 55% 33% 505

2+ adults, no children 81% 14% 5% 1,313 14% 52% 33% 1,285

Single adult, 1+ children 52% 26% 22% 110 16% 40% 44% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 79% 14% 7% 841 18% 51% 31% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 79% 15% 6% 2,657 15% 52% 32% 2,580

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 76% 18% 6% 67 12% 48% 40% 67

Bisexual 67% 23% 9% 43 14% 40% 47% 43
Religious affiliation

None 80% 13% 6% 409 15% 46% 39% 402

Roman Catholic 81% 12% 7% 790 15% 54% 31% 779

Protestant 80% 15% 5% 972 15% 55% 30% 938

Christian — Other 66% 23% 11% 463 18% 48% 34% 443

Judaism / Jewish 90% 7% 2% 41 0% 58% 43% 40

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 78% 16% 6% 87 11% 44% 45% 84
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83. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Making utility payments

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 67% 22% 10% 883 20% 55% 25% 842

Douglas County (NE) 68% 22% 10% 300 18% 54% 28% 289

Sarpy County (NE) 7% 19% 4% 265 34% 52% 14% 243

Pottawattamie County (1A) 52% 29% 19% 317 8% 68% 24% 300
Web survey respondents total 75% 19% 6% 1,770 10% 58% 32% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 70% 30% 0% 20 5% 63% 32% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 78% 18% 4% 55 2% 63% 35% 49
South Omaha Community Conversation 49% 21% 29% 75 3% 49% 48% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 42% 33% 24% 99 5% 44% 51% 88
Gender

Female 69% 22% 9% 1,941 9% 56% 35% 1,875

Male 78% 17% 5% 893 15% 66% 19% 870
Age

18-24 58% 28% 14% 93 13% 54% 33% 89

25-34 70% 20% 10% 438 11% 57% 32% 430

35-44 69% 22% 9% 466 12% 59% 29% 462

45-54 69% 23% 8% 599 13% 59% 29% 584

55-64 76% 17% 6% 668 8% 61% 31% 650

65+ 75% 18% 7% 425 11% 61% 28% 390
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83. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Making utility payments (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 76% 19% 6% 2,342 11% 63% 26% 2,276

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 35% 31% 34% 131 6% 42% 52% 128

Black or African American 51% 33% 16% 189 9% 35% 56% 180

Asian or Asian American 78% 22% 0% 18 27% 40% 33% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 67% 17% 17% 12 25% 58% 17% 12

Multi-racial and other 53% 31% 16% 88 16% 48% 36% 83
Language spoken most often at home

English 73% 20% 7% 2,755 11% 60% 29% 2,669

Spanish 27% 27% 47% 83 5% 33% 63% 83

Other language 40% 50% 10% 10 - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 15% 24% 61% 33 10% 13% 77% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 34% 38% 28% 71 20% 4% 33% 60

High school graduate or GED 55% 31% 15% 220 12% 58% 30% 206

Some college, no degree 57% 31% 12% 520 11% 58% 31% 496

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 57% 29% 14% 249 13% 54% 33% 239

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 80% 17% 3% 785 12% 62% 26% 778

Some graduate school or more 85% 12% 3% 982 9% 61% 30% 962
Employment status

Working/employed 74% 20% 6% 2,146 11% 59% 30% 2,108

Employed, but not currently working 32% 36% 32% 28 19% 46% 35% 26

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 72% 19% 9% 587 12% 61% 27% 540

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 34% 29% 37% 119 8% 52% 40% 115
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83. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Making utility payments (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 29% 28% 43% 202 11% 44% 45% 185

$15,000 - $24,999 39% 40% 21% 161 4% 54% 42% 148

$25,000 - $34,999 50% 38% 12% 233 10% 54% 36% 227

$35,000 - $49,999 61% 30% 9% 322 9% 57% 34% 312

$50,000 - $74,999 71% 24% 5% 496 10% 56% 34% 482

$75,000 - $99,999 84% 15% 2% 432 11% 64% 25% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 91% 7% 2% 420 15% 62% 23% 416

$150,000 and over 95% 5% 0% 296 11% 69% 20% 294
Household type

Single adult, no children 73% 21% 6% 542 9% 61% 30% 503

2+ adults, no children 76% 18% 6% 1,314 10% 60% 30% 1,283

Single adult, 1+ children 43% 31% 26% 110 11% 47% 42% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 68% 22% 10% 841 14% 58% 28% 826
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 72% 20% 8% 2,659 11% 60% 29% 2,573

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 72% 24% 4% 67 12% 52% 36% 67

Bisexual 60% 26% 14% 43 5% 56% 40% 43
Religious affiliation

None 72% 21% 7% 409 9% 58% 33% 402

Roman Catholic 75% 17% 8% 790 11% 60% 29% 776

Protestant 74% 20% 6% 975 11% 61% 28% 936

Christian — Other 60% 28% 12% 463 14% 55% 32% 444

Judaism / Jewish 93% 2% 5% 41 5% 56% 38% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 70% 23% 7% 87 10% 45% 45% 84
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Health

84. Service area health indicators

Total Births in 2011*
Babies Born at Low Birth Weight®
Number of Medicaid and SCHIP Eligible Children®

Percent of People without Health Insurance”

Number of Reported Child Maltreatment (NE)/Child Abuse and

Neglect (IA) Victims
Drug Abuse Rate (per 100,000 residents)®

Driving Under the Influence (DUI) Violations Rate
(per 100,000 residents)®

Sources:  2The Annie E. Casey Foundation: KIDS COUNT, 2011.

bU.S. Census Bureau: 2012 American Community Survey, 1-year estimates

¢ Nebraska Crime Commission and lowa Department of Public Safety, 2009

Douglas
County

8,275
7.6%
53,188
12.6%
1,835

694.2
843.0

Sarpy
County

2,607
6.5%
N/A
6.0%
302

425.3
528.4

Pottawattamie County
N/A
6.8%
8,772
11.3%

18.5
(per 1,000 children)

505.0
322.2
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85. How satisfied are you with the following? Your overall health

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Three county area total 25% 59% 13% 2% 1% 897
Douglas County (NE) 23% 61% 13% 1% 1% 303
Sarpy County (NE) 33% 55% 9% 2% 0% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 19% 57% 20% 3% 2% 320
Web survey respondents total 29% 59% 11% 1% 0% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 21% 68% 5% 5% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 31% 58% 8% 2% 2% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 24% 50% 22% 4% 0% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 23% 57% 13% 4% 3% 104
Gender
Female 28% 58% 11% 2% 1% 1,957
Male 26% 61% 11% 2% 0% 900
Age
18-24 34% 56% 9% 1% 0% 94
25-34 26% 60% 12% 1% 1% 440
35-44 25% 60% 13% 2% 0% 466
45-54 26% 57% 14% 3% 0% 599
55-64 30% 58% 10% 2% 0% 669
65+ 28% 60% 9% 3% 1% 439
Race
White or Caucasian 28% 59% 10% 2% 1% 2,359
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 24% 54% 17% 3% 2% 132
Black or African American 20% 59% 18% 2% 2% 193
Asian or Asian American 22% 78% 0% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 42% 42% 0% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 28% 56% 11% 3% 1% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 28% 59% 11% 2% 1% 2,778
Spanish 27% 46% 21% 4% 1% 84
Other language 20% 60% 10% 0% 10% 10
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85. How satisfied are you with the following?
Your overall health (continued)

Very Very Not
satisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied  dissatisfied  applicable N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 12% 56% 24% 6% 3% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 24% 54% 14% 6% 3% 71
High school graduate or GED 22% 59% 13% 5% 1% 228
Some college, no degree 21% 58% 17% 3% 1% 522
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s
degree) 17% 62% 16% 4% 2% 252
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 29% 60% 10% 1% 0% 790
Some graduate school or more 34% 58% 7% 1% 0% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 29% 59% 11% 1% 0% 2,154
Employed, but not currently working 7% 68% 14% 7% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 25% 56% 12% 6% 1% 602
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 19% 58% 19% 3% 1% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 20% 43% 24% 12% 2% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 18% 59% 15% 7% 2% 169
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 58% 19% 1% 1% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 21% 61% 15% 2% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 24% 63% 12% 1% 0% 497
$75,000 - $99,999 29% 62% 8% 0% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 31% 62% 6% 0% 1% 422
$150,000 and over 45% 51% 4% 0% 0% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 25% 58% 12% 4% 1% 552
2+ adults, no children 30% 58% 10% 1% 1% 1,318
Single adult, 1+ children 18% 61% 16% 5% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 25% 61% 12% 1% 1% 845
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 27% 59% 11% 2% 1% 2,678
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 22% 66% 10% 1% 0% 67
Bisexual 28% 44% 21% 2% 5% 43
Religious affiliation
None 29% 59% 9% 2% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 29% 60% 9% 1% 1% 797
Protestant 27% 59% 13% 2% 0% 983
Christian — Other 24% 57% 15% 3% 1% 468
Judaism / Jewish 32% 56% 10% 2% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 26% 53% 15% 5% 1% 87
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86. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Health (physical and mental well-being, obesity, chronic disease)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 30% 46% 23% 882
Douglas County (NE) 29% 45% 25% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 40% 43% 17% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 20% 57% 23% 311
Web survey respondents total 15% 50% 35% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 30% 45% 25% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 11% 52% 37% 54
South Omaha Community Conversation 8% 37% 55% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 41% 53% 99
Gender
Female 17% 48% 35% 1,937
Male 22% 52% 26% 898
Age
18-24 22% 37% 42% 93
25-34 18% 41% 42% 436
35-44 18% 46% 36% 464
45-54 19% 51% 30% 597
55-64 16% 52% 32% 668
65+ 23% 53% 24% 430
Race
White or Caucasian 20% 52% 29% 2,341
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 12% 31% 57% 132
Black or African American 11% 35% 54% 189
Asian or Asian American 18% 47% 35% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 17% 58% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 16% 40% 44% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 19% 50% 31% 2,755
Spanish 13% 20% 67% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 12% 27% 61% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 25% 37% 38% 71
High school graduate or GED 23% 50% 27% 222
Some college, no degree 19% 50% 31% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 20% 49% 30% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 19% 49% 32% 787
Some graduate school or more 16% 50% 34% 983
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86. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Health (physical and mental well-being, obesity, chronic disease) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 17% 49% 34% 2,144
Employed, but not currently working 4% 61% 36% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 24% 51% 25% 593
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 24% 40% 36% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 18% 41% 42% 204
$15,000 - $24,999 17% 47% 36% 162
$25,000 - $34,999 20% 42% 38% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 16% 48% 36% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 16% 52% 32% 492
$75,000 - $99,999 21% 47% 32% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 21% 50% 29% 420
$150,000 and over 16% 55% 29% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 16% 51% 33% 540
2+ adults, no children 19% 50% 31% 1,315
Single adult, 1+ children 19% 45% 36% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 20% 48% 33% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 19% 49% 32% 2,660
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 19% 57% 24% 67
Bisexual 12% 42% 47% 43
Religious affiliation
None 17% 42% 41% 409
Roman Catholic 21% 48% 31% 792
Protestant 19% 52% 29% 976
Christian — Other 19% 50% 31% 461
Judaism / Jewish 12% 49% 39% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 8% 40% 52% 86
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87. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?

Risky behaviors (alcohol, drugs, driving under the influence, sexually transmitted diseases)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Three county area total 16% 45% 39% 881
Douglas County (NE) 15% 40% 46% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 22% 56% 21% 270
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 13% 56% 32% 309
Web survey respondents total 7% 49% 44% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 5% 55% 40% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 7% 38% 55% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 1% 32% 66% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 16% 78% 100
Gender
Female 8% 45% 47% 1,940
Male 11% 57% 32% 895
Age
18-24 4% 46% 49% 93
25-34 10% 42% 48% 436
35-44 10% 50% 39% 464
45-54 8% 52% 40% 597
55-64 9% 50% 41% 666
65+ 10% 49% 42% 431
Race
White or Caucasian 9% 53% 38% 2,339
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 5% 22% 73% 132
Black or African American 7% 23% 70% 190
Asian or Asian American 24% 41% 35% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 33% 42% 12
Multi-racial and other 13% 33% 55% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 9% 50% 41% 2,754
Spanish 5% 19% 76% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 9% 27% 64% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 17% 26% 57% 70
High school graduate or GED 11% 47% 42% 226
Some college, no degree 10% 47% 43% 514
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 11% 45% 44% 250
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 10% 50% 40% 786
Some graduate school or more 7% 52% 42% 981
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87. In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community? Risky
behaviors (alcohol, drugs, driving under the influence, sexually transmitted diseases) (continued)

Not a problem A minor problem A major problem N
Employment status
Working/employed 8% 49% 43% 2,144
Employed, but not currently working 7% 33% 59% 27
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 12% 48% 40% 591
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 14% 42% 43% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 14% 34% 52% 204
$15,000 - $24,999 8% 40% 52% 163
$25,000 - $34,999 11% 41% 49% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 8% 43% 50% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 8% 47% 45% 493
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 56% 36% 432
$100,000 - $149,999 11% 55% 34% 419
$150,000 and over 9% 55% 35% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 9% 49% 42% 543
2+ adults, no children 9% 49% 42% 1,311
Single adult, 1+ children 8% 41% 51% 110
2+ adults, 1+ children 9% 51% 40% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 9% 49% 42% 2,660
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 13% 49% 37% 67
Bisexual 9% 40% 51% 43
Religious affiliation
None 8% 48% 44% 408
Roman Catholic 10% 48% 42% 794
Protestant 9% 53% 38% 976
Christian — Other 10% 43% 47% 459
Judaism / Jewish 0% 49% 51% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 7% 40% 53% 86
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88. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to buy healthy food

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 53% 30% 17% 892 20% 47% 32% 841

Douglas County (NE) 54% 31% 16% 303 19% 46% 36% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 60% 26% 14% 270 30% 50% 21% 255

Pottawattamie County (1A) 43% 30% 27% 311 14% 52% 33% 300
Web survey respondents total 68% 21% 12% 1,770 11% 45% 44% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 65% 25% 10% 20 0% 67% 33% 18
West Omaha Community Conversation 72% 19% 9% 58 2% 46% 52% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 33% 27% 40% 73 5% 41% 53% 73
North Omaha Community Conversation 33% 36% 32% 98 1% 34% 65% 88
Gender

Female 59% 24% 17% 1,946 9% 45% 46% 1,887

Male 71% 20% 9% 897 19% 53% 29% 882
Age

18-24 34% 44% 22% 93 12% 38% 50% 92

25-34 58% 24% 18% 436 9% 39% 52% 427

35-44 58% 25% 17% 464 10% 44% 46% 458

45-54 62% 22% 16% 599 13% 48% 39% 585

55-64 68% 21% 11% 667 11% 51% 37% 653

65+ 72% 20% 8% 437 15% 54% 31% 409
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88. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to buy healthy food (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 68% 21% 11% 2,351 12% 50% 38% 2,289

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 22% 32% 46% 130 6% 32% 62% 131

Black or African American 39% 34% 27% 191 8% 31% 61% 180

Asian or Asian American 50% 33% 17% 18 7% 40% 53% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 25% 33% 12 8% 67% 25% 12

Multi-racial and other 48% 24% 28% 87 20% 31% 49% 85
Language spoken most often at home

English 65% 22% 13% 2,765 12% 48% 40% 2,689

Spanish 16% 30% 54% 82 5% 34% 61% 83

Other language 30% 30% 40% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 15% 18% 67% 33 17% 20% 63% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 27% 30% 42% 73 11% 42% 47% 62

High school graduate or GED 42% 35% 23% 226 12% 54% 34% 217

Some college, no degree 49% 27% 24% 517 12% 47% 41% 499

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 43% 34% 23% 250 13% 47% 40% 240

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 69% 21% 10% 789 11% 48% 40% 777

Some graduate school or more 79% 16% 5% 981 12% 47% 42% 967
Employment status

Working/employed 64% 23% 13% 2,143 11% 46% 43% 2,115

Employed, but not currently working 29% 46% 25% 28 17% 38% 46% 24

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 64% 21% 15% 599 13% 55% 32% 560

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 25% 37% 37% 118 11% 48% 41% 111
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88. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Having enough money to buy healthy food (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 17% 25% 57% 208 9% 41% 51% 188

$15,000 - $24,999 33% 35% 32% 163 11% 38% 51% 152

$25,000 - $34,999 32% 41% 28% 232 11% 37% 53% 230

$35,000 - $49,999 51% 29% 20% 322 8% 46% 46% 317

$50,000 - $74,999 60% 29% 12% 495 10% 45% 45% 483

$75,000 - $99,999 76% 19% 6% 433 10% 54% 36% 425

$100,000 - $149,999 86% 13% 2% 421 17% 47% 36% 416

$150,000 and over 95% 5% 1% 297 14% 54% 32% 291
Household type

Single adult, no children 61% 21% 18% 545 10% 50% 40% 518

2+ adults, no children 69% 21% 10% 1,317 12% 49% 39% 1,287

Single adult, 1+ children 31% 33% 36% 110 7% 28% 65% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 59% 25% 16% 842 13% 46% 41% 829
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 63% 23% 14% 2,667 12% 48% 40% 2,593

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 63% 18% 19% 67 3% 49% 48% 67

Bisexual 51% 28% 21% 43 9% 37% 53% 43
Religious affiliation

None 66% 19% 15% 409 7% 44% 49% 402

Roman Catholic 64% 23% 13% 796 13% 49% 38% 780

Protestant 67% 22% 11% 978 13% 51% 36% 949

Christian — Other 49% 29% 22% 464 11% 44% 44% 447

Judaism / Jewish 83% 12% 5% 41 3% 43% 55% 40

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 60% 20% 21% 87 11% 27% 63% 83
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89. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 78% 13% 9% 888 28% 45% 27% 835

Douglas County (NE) 79% 14% 7% 301 24% 47% 29% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 80% 10% 10% 268 43% 40% 17% 241

Pottawattamie County (1A) 66% 13% 20% 318 27% 41% 32% 305
Web survey respondents total 79% 13% 8% 1,770 19% 48% 33% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 20% 5% 20 5% 63% 32% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 80% 13% 7% 56 4% 50% 46% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 45% 25% 29% 75 6% 44% 51% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 58% 19% 23% 96 10% 32% 58% 88
Gender

Female 76% 14% 11% 1,948 17% 46% 37% 1,884

Male 80% 13% 7% 892 29% 49% 23% 871
Age

18-24 55% 28% 16% 92 16% 41% 43% 90

25-34 73% 14% 12% 439 17% 47% 36% 429

35-44 80% 12% 8% 467 24% 43% 33% 460

45-54 74% 14% 12% 597 21% 47% 32% 581

55-64 78% 14% 8% 667 18% 51% 32% 658

65+ 82% 12% 6% 433 25% 47% 28% 399
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89. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 80% 13% 7% 2,349 22% 50% 29% 2,281

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 41% 20% 39% 131 13% 28% 59% 127

Black or African American 66% 18% 16% 189 11% 41% 48% 180

Asian or Asian American 67% 17% 17% 18 14% 29% 57% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 75% 8% 17% 12 33% 33% 33% 12

Multi-racial and other 67% 19% 14% 88 22% 35% 43% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 79% 13% 8% 2,762 21% 48% 31% 2,677

Spanish 23% 23% 55% 84 13% 18% 68% 82

Other language 40% 20% 40% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 30% 9% 61% 33 20% 23% 57% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 49% 19% 329 73 23% 27% 50% 64

High school graduate or GED 73% 15% 12% 222 20% 45% 34% 206

Some college, no degree 70% 15% 15% 519 21% 48% 31% 500

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 68% 18% 14% 250 27% 42% 31% 245

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 81% 13% 6% 789 22% 48% 30% 775

Some graduate school or more 83% 12% 5% 981 18% 49% 32% 962
Employment status

Working/employed 79% 13% 8% 2,147 20% 48% 33% 2,109

Employed, but not currently working 50% 18% 32% 28 32% 28% 40% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 7% 13% 10% 592 24% 48% 28% 547

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 42% 18% 39% 119 21% 34% 46% 116
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89. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 43% 19% 38% 203 15% 38% 47% 183

$15,000 - $24,999 52% 18% 29% 164 17% 33% 50% 155

$25,000 - $34,999 56% 29% 16% 234 16% 45% 39% 231

$35,000 - $49,999 68% 22% 10% 323 18% 44% 39% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 80% 13% 7% 497 20% 46% 34% 477

$75,000 - $99,999 89% 8% 4% 434 22% 53% 25% 428

$100,000 - $149,999 90% 9% 1% 420 25% 48% 26% 411

$150,000 and over 93% 5% 2% 296 22% 51% 28% 294
Household type

Single adult, no children 74% 16% 10% 546 16% 49% 35% 507

2+ adults, no children 77% 14% 9% 1,313 20% 48% 31% 1,285

Single adult, 1+ children 71% 14% 15% 110 19% 36% 45% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 78% 12% 11% 844 24% 45% 31% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 78% 13% 9% 2,664 21% 47% 32% 2,587

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 75% 10% 15% 67 9% 49% 42% 67

Bisexual 60% 28% 12% 43 14% 45% 40% 42
Religious affiliation

None 74% 15% 11% 410 15% 45% 40% 399

Roman Catholic 79% 11% 10% 794 22% 46% 32% 779

Protestant 80% 14% 6% 976 23% 51% 26% 938

Christian — Other 71% 14% 15% 464 20% 44% 36% 448

Judaism / Jewish 90% 2% 7% 41 5% 56% 38% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 70% 18% 11% 87 11% 39% 51% 83
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90. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health insurance

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 63% 19% 18% 893 18% 42% 41% 835

Douglas County (NE) 61% 21% 19% 303 15% 41% 45% 286

Sarpy County (NE) 73% 15% 11% 270 31% 45% 24% 238

Pottawattamie County (1A) 58% 16% 26% 319 16% 41% 43% 305
Web survey respondents total 74% 13% 13% 1,770 11% 40% 49% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 75% 20% 5% 20 5% 47% 47% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 73% 16% 11% 55 0% 44% 56% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 39% 28% 32% 74 3% 34% 63% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 50% 23% 27% 96 4% 23% 72% 90
Gender

Female 70% 14% 16% 1,950 9% 39% 52% 1,881

Male 73% 15% 12% 891 15% 49% 36% 872
Age

18-24 48% 30% 22% 92 16% 30% 54% 90

25-34 71% 12% 17% 439 10% 42% 48% 429

35-44 76% 12% 12% 466 12% 41% 47% 459

45-54 68% 15% 16% 599 12% 42% 46% 580

55-64 70% 14% 16% 666 8% 41% 51% 658

65+ 78% 13% 9% 433 12% 46% 43% 399
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90. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health insurance (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Race
White or Caucasian 75% 13% 12% 2,349 11% 45% 45% 2,279
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 35% 17% 48% 131 13% 20% 67% 127
Black or African American 58% 20% 22% 189 6% 31% 63% 182
Asian or Asian American 61% 22% 17% 18 7% 29% 64% 14
American Indian or Alaska Native 75% 8% 17% 12 25% 42% 33% 12
Multi-racial and other 65% 18% 17% 88 22% 28% 50% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 73% 14% 13% 2,763 11% 43% 46% 2,676
Spanish 15% 19% 65% 84 12% 11% 7% 82
Other language 30% 20% 50% 10 - - - -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 24% 9% 67% 33 20% 10% 70% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 19% 40% 73 17% 27% 56% 64
High school graduate or GED 63% 16% 21% 223 10% 46% 44% 208
Some college, no degree 65% 15% 21% 519 13% 41% 46% 498
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 60% 18% 22% 250 18% 39% 43% 245
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 7% 13% 10% 789 11% 45% 45% 774
Some graduate school or more 79% 14% 8% 981 8% 42% 50% 961
Employment status
Working/employed 74% 14% 12% 2,148 10% 42% 48% 2,107
Employed, but not currently working 37% 15% 48% 27 16% 20% 64% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 70% 15% 15% 593 12% 46% 42% 547
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 34% 19% 46% 119 11% 34% 54% 116
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90. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting health insurance (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 32% 19% 49% 205 9% 31% 60% 184

$15,000 - $24,999 44% 21% 35% 163 10% 28% 61% 155

$25,000 - $34,999 49% 25% 27% 235 9% 37% 55% 231

$35,000 - $49,999 67% 19% 14% 323 11% 37% 51% 316

$50,000 - $74,999 74% 14% 12% 496 11% 43% 46% 475

$75,000 - $99,999 82% 12% 7% 434 10% 47% 43% 427

$100,000 - $149,999 86% 8% 5% 420 12% 47% 41% 411

$150,000 and over 88% 9% 3% 296 11% 45% 44% 293
Household type

Single adult, no children 72% 14% 14% 546 8% 41% 51% 507

2+ adults, no children 71% 15% 14% 1315 10% 42% 48% 1,283

Single adult, 1+ children 67% 12% 21% 110 11% 34% 55% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 72% 13% 15% 843 14% 43% 43% 826
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 72% 14% 14% 2665 11% 42% 47% 2,585

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 64% 9% 27% 67 0% 38% 62% 66

Bisexual 56% 30% 14% 43 10% 43% 48% 42
Religious affiliation

None 69% 16% 15% 410 9% 36% 55% 399

Roman Catholic 72% 13% 15% 795 12% 43% 45% 779

Protestant 75% 15% 10% 977 11% 45% 44% 937

Christian — Other 64% 15% 21% 463 11% 42% 47% 448

Judaism / Jewish 73% 15% 12% 41 3% 46% 51% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 70% 11% 18% 87 6% 29% 65% 83
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91. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting dental care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 67% 15% 18% 893 22% 41% 36% 837

Douglas County (NE) 65% 17% 18% 303 19% 41% 40% 287

Sarpy County (NE) 7% 8% 15% 270 36% 40% 25% 239

Pottawattamie County (1A) 61% 19% 20% 318 20% 47% 33% 305
Web survey respondents total 76% 14% 10% 1,770 15% 47% 38% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 80% 15% 5% 20 0% 68% 32% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 77% 18% 5% 56 2% 52% 46% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 41% 23% 36% 74 6% 35% 59% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 55% 15% 30% 97 4% 31% 64% 90
Gender

Female 2% 13% 15% 1,950 12% 44% 43% 1,882

Male 77% 14% 9% 893 22% 52% 26% 872
Age

18-24 48% 30% 22% 92 17% 40% 43% 90

25-34 71% 15% 14% 439 13% 50% 38% 429

35-44 79% 10% 11% 467 20% 43% 37% 459

45-54 71% 13% 16% 599 16% 48% 36% 581

55-64 7% 12% 11% 667 13% 48% 39% 657

65+ 75% 14% 11% 432 17% 44% 39% 400
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91. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting dental care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Race
White or Caucasian 78% 13% 10% 2,349 16% 50% 34% 2,280
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 37% 18% 44% 131 12% 25% 63% 127
Black or African American 57% 19% 24% 190 7% 33% 60% 182
Asian or Asian American 61% 22% 17% 18 7% 43% 50% 14
American Indian or Alaska Native 58% 25% 17% 12 33% 42% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 66% 15% 19% 88 19% 33% 49% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 75% 13% 11% 2,764 16% 48% 36% 2,677
Spanish 21% 20% 58% 84 12% 17% 71% 82
Other language 30% 40% 30% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 29% 15% 56% 34 20% 17% 63% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 40% 14% 47% 73 17% 27% 56% 64
High school graduate or GED 64% 18% 18% 222 15% 45% 40% 208
Some college, no degree 65% 16% 20% 520 16% 45% 39% 499
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 63% 18% 20% 250 22% 38% 41% 246
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 78% 14% 9% 789 17% 49% 34% 774
Some graduate school or more 84% 10% 6% 981 13% 50% 37% 960
Employment status
Working/employed 7% 12% 10% 2,148 15% 47% 38% 2,108
Employed, but not currently working 43% 18% 39% 28 24% 28% 48% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 69% 15% 15% 594 17% 48% 35% 547
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 33% 26% 41% 119 14% 34% 52% 116
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91. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting dental care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 31% 20% 50% 206 12% 32% 56% 184

$15,000 - $24,999 44% 24% 32% 163 12% 32% 55% 155

$25,000 - $34,999 50% 26% 25% 235 10% 43% 48% 231

$35,000 - $49,999 66% 21% 13% 323 14% 41% 45% 315

$50,000 - $74,999 76% 12% 12% 497 16% 48% 36% 475

$75,000 - $99,999 87% 9% 4% 434 16% 52% 32% 427

$100,000 - $149,999 91% 7% 1% 420 19% 51% 31% 413

$150,000 and over 92% 6% 2% 296 17% 53% 30% 294
Household type

Single adult, no children 71% 14% 15% 546 12% 45% 43% 507

2+ adults, no children 75% 13% 12% 1,314 15% 48% 37% 1,283

Single adult, 1+ children 68% 13% 19% 110 15% 32% 53% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 74% 14% 12% 844 19% 47% 34% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 75% 13% 12% 2,665 16% 46% 38% 2,586

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 63% 15% 22% 67 6% 55% 39% 66

Bisexual 58% 30% 12% 43 12% 50% 38% 42
Religious affiliation

None 75% 12% 13% 410 13% 43% 44% 399

Roman Catholic 76% 11% 13% 795 17% 46% 37% 779

Protestant 76% 15% 10% 976 17% 50% 33% 936

Christian — Other 65% 16% 19% 465 15% 45% 40% 450

Judaism / Jewish 88% 7% 5% 41 5% 54% 41% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 69% 17% 14% 87 7% 36% 57% 83
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92. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting mental health care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 75% 15% 10% 872 21% 39% 40% 828

Douglas County (NE) 73% 18% 8% 295 18% 37% 45% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 84% 7% 8% 264 34% 41% 24% 233

Pottawattamie County (1A) 70% 11% 20% 314 19% 46% 35% 303
Web survey respondents total 76% 14% 10% 1,770 12% 35% 52% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 78% 22% 0% 18 0% 47% 53% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 81% 11% 8% 53 0% 37% 63% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 55% 15% 30% 73 10% 37% 53% 70
North Omaha Community Conversation 56% 21% 22% 94 7% 24% 69% 90
Gender

Female 75% 13% 11% 1,924 11% 36% 54% 1,880

Male 78% 13% 9% 883 19% 44% 37% 866
Age

18-24 60% 26% 13% 91 17% 38% 46% 90

25-34 72% 15% 13% 439 11% 39% 50% 430

35-44 77% 14% 9% 467 16% 34% 50% 458

45-54 73% 14% 13% 596 13% 38% 49% 579

55-64 78% 12% 10% 659 11% 40% 49% 656

65+ 83% 10% 7% 410 14% 39% 47% 396
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92. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting mental health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 79% 13% 8% 2,320 13% 40% 46% 2,271

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 47% 18% 35% 130 13% 26% 61% 128

Black or African American 62% 18% 20% 186 9% 29% 62% 182

Asian or Asian American 67% 17% 17% 18 0% 43% 57% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 92% 8% 0% 12 50% 25% 25% 12

Multi-racial and other 68% 15% 17% 88 20% 24% 56% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 7% 14% 9% 2,730 14% 39% 48% 2,668

Spanish 39% 17% 45% 83 13% 22% 65% 82

Other language 30% 30% 40% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 38% 9% 53% 32 23% 19% 58% 31

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 58% 14% 28% 69 22% 21% 57% 63

High school graduate or GED 71% 17% 12% 217 15% 45% 40% 208

Some college, no degree 69% 16% 15% 512 15% 40% 44% 494

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 72% 11% 17% 248 21% 35% 44% 244

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 80% 13% 7% 784 13% 40% 47% 775

Some graduate school or more 81% 13% 6% 973 10% 36% 54% 958
Employment status

Working/employed 77% 13% 9% 2,135 13% 38% 49% 2,105

Employed, but not currently working 56% 15% 30% 27 20% 36% 44% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 76% 14% 10% 572 17% 41% 43% 543

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 51% 17% 32% 119 18% 30% 52% 115
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92. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting mental health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 49% 19% 32% 201 16% 31% 53% 184

$15,000 - $24,999 54% 20% 27% 158 14% 27% 59% 155

$25,000 - $34,999 60% 25% 14% 232 13% 38% 49% 228

$35,000 - $49,999 69% 18% 13% 320 12% 37% 51% 316

$50,000 - $74,999 76% 16% 9% 490 13% 39% 48% 473

$75,000 - $99,999 85% 10% 5% 431 12% 44% 44% 425

$100,000 - $149,999 88% 8% 4% 417 15% 39% 46% 412

$150,000 and over 89% 6% 5% 295 11% 39% 51% 293
Household type

Single adult, no children 74% 16% 9% 528 12% 37% 51% 504

2+ adults, no children 77% 13% 10% 1,303 13% 38% 49% 1,280

Single adult, 1+ children 65% 18% 16% 110 13% 34% 54% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 76% 12% 12% 839 15% 39% 46% 824
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 77% 13% 10% 2,634 14% 38% 48% 2,578

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 66% 21% 13% 67 9% 33% 58% 67

Bisexual 63% 21% 16% 43 10% 40% 50% 42
Religious affiliation

None 74% 15% 11% 409 10% 33% 57% 398

Roman Catholic 78% 11% 11% 786 13% 40% 47% 775

Protestant 80% 12% 8% 957 15% 40% 45% 936

Christian — Other 69% 17% 14% 463 15% 40% 45% 447

Judaism / Jewish 83% 13% 5% 40 3% 31% 67% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 73% 15% 12% 86 8% 29% 63% 83
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93. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Alcohol or drug problems

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 91% 5% 4% 883 17% 46% 37% 838

Douglas County (NE) 92% 6% 3% 300 15% 44% 41% 288

Sarpy County (NE) 92% 2% 6% 266 27% 52% 21% 238

Pottawattamie County (1A) 87% 6% 7% 316 13% 46% 40% 307
Web survey respondents total 88% 8% 3% 1,770 10% 44% 46% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 19 0% 74% 26% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 87% 10% 4% 52 0% 51% 49% 53
South Omaha Community Conversation 73% 11% 16% 75 10% 28% 62% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 72% 12% 17% 95 7% 23% 70% 90
Gender

Female 89% 7% 5% 1,933 9% 43% 48% 1,890

Male 88% 8% 4% 891 15% 51% 34% 871
Age

18-24 85% 11% 4% 92 11% 49% 40% 90

25-34 88% 8% 4% 439 10% 47% 43% 430

35-44 90% 5% 5% 465 13% 49% 38% 461

45-54 86% 8% 6% 599 12% 45% 44% 584

55-64 88% 9% 3% 662 8% 43% 49% 657

65+ 91% 5% 4% 422 11% 47% 42% 401
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93. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Alcohol or drug problems (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 90% 7% 3% 2,334 11% 49% 40% 2,285

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 63% 11% 26% 131 9% 27% 64% 129

Black or African American 81% 11% 7% 188 9% 26% 65% 182

Asian or Asian American 94% 0% 6% 18 7% 36% 57% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 67% 17% 17% 12 33% 33% 33% 12

Multi-racial and other 84% 9% 7% 88 19% 31% 50% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 90% 7% 3% 2,746 11% 46% 43% 2,684

Spanish 54% 10% 37% 84 7% 18% 74% 82

Other language 70% 0% 30% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 48% 6% 45% 33 6% 16% 7% 31

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 61% 11% 27% 70 19% 30% 52% 64

High school graduate or GED 84% 9% 8% 221 15% 47% 38% 208

Some college, no degree 89% 6% 5% 511 11% 40% 49% 500

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 87% 9% 4% 249 13% 46% 41% 246

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 91% 7% 2% 789 12% 49% 40% 778

Some graduate school or more 91% 7% 2% 979 9% 47% 44% 961
Employment status

Working/employed 90% 7% 3% 2,141 11% 45% 44% 2,114

Employed, but not currently working 50% 19% 31% 26 4% 32% 64% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 89% 6% 5% 585 12% 47% 41% 548

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 78% 8% 14% 119 16% 41% 43% 117
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93. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.
Alcohol or drug problems (continued)

Not a
problem
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 76%
$15,000 - $24,999 78%
$25,000 - $34,999 82%
$35,000 - $49,999 88%
$50,000 - $74,999 89%
$75,000 - $99,999 93%
$100,000 - $149,999 92%
$150,000 and over 91%
Household type
Single adult, no children 91%
2+ adults, no children 89%
Single adult, 1+ children 81%
2+ adults, 1+ children 87%
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 89%
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 88%
Bisexual 88%
Religious affiliation
None 89%
Roman Catholic 87%
Protestant 91%
Christian — Other 85%
Judaism / Jewish 93%
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 90%

YOUR HOUSEHOLD
A major

A minor
problem

10%

10%

10%
%
%
6%
6%
8%

5%
8%
8%
%

7%
%
%

8%
8%
6%
8%
5%
7%

problem N

14%
12%
7%
6%
3%
2%
1%
1%

3%
3%
11%
6%

4%
4%
5%

3%
5%
3%
7%
2%
3%

203
162
233
320
492
434
419
296

537
1,310
110
841

2,650
67
43

409
791
971
460
41
86

Not a
problem

18%
10%
12%
9%
9%
11%
13%
8%

10%
10%
12%
13%

11%
8%
5%

10%
10%
12%
11%
0%
5%

YOUR COMMUNITY

A minor
problem

30%
37%
42%
41%
46%
49%
49%
53%

46%
46%
34%
46%

46%
48%
43%

47%
49%
45%
41%
41%
41%

A major
problem

52%
53%
45%
51%
45%
41%
38%
39%

44%
44%
55%
41%

43%
44%
52%

44%
41%
43%
48%
59%
54%

185
154
231
316
475
426
414
295

510
1,285
110
828

2,593
66
42

399
778
940
454
39
83
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94. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Mental illness

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 86% 7% 7% 878 24% 50% 26% 830

Douglas County (NE) 86% 7% 7% 297 21% 50% 29% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 87% 9% 4% 266 35% 48% 16% 236

Pottawattamie County (1A) 83% 8% 9% 314 22% 52% 27% 301
Web survey respondents total 82% 12% 6% 1,770 11% 43% 46% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 84% 16% 0% 19 5% 68% 26% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 91% 6% 4% 54 0% 46% 54% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 69% 13% 17% 75 7% 48% 45% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 64% 19% 17% 95 10% 25% 65% 89
Gender

Female 83% 11% 6% 1,932 11% 42% 47% 1,878

Male 84% 10% 6% 890 19% 52% 29% 867
Age

18-24 83% 10% 8% 92 18% 51% 31% 90

25-34 80% 13% 7% 439 13% 44% 43% 430

35-44 79% 13% 7% 467 16% 44% 40% 461

45-54 80% 14% 7% 599 13% 46% 41% 580

55-64 85% 9% 6% 663 11% 46% 43% 653

65+ 90% 6% 4% 418 16% 46% 38% 393
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94. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Mental illness (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 85% 11% 4% 2,332 14% 48% 38% 2,272

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 63% 11% 26% 131 11% 35% 54% 128

Black or African American 76% 13% 11% 187 11% 29% 61% 180

Asian or Asian American 83% 11% 6% 18 21% 36% 43% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 17% 0% 12 42% 50% 8% 12

Multi-racial and other 73% 16% 11% 88 16% 29% 55% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 84% 11% 5% 2,743 14% 46% 40% 2,668

Spanish 56% 14% 30% 84 11% 32% 57% 82

Other language 70% 0% 30% 10 22% 22% 56% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 53% 16% 31% 32 13% 40% 47% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 63% 10% 26% 68 32% 21% 48% 63

High school graduate or GED 7% 13% 10% 222 18% 50% 32% 206

Some college, no degree 81% 12% 7% 513 15% 42% 43% 496

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 81% 11% 8% 248 18% 46% 36% 241

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 86% 11% 3% 788 14% 47% 39% 777

Some graduate school or more 86% 10% 5% 979 10% 46% 45% 959
Employment status

Working/employed 84% 11% 5% 2,141 13% 45% 42% 2,108

Employed, but not currently working 63% 19% 19% 27 16% 32% 52% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 83% 10% 7% 582 16% 49% 35% 540

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 70% 14% 16% 119 19% 39% 42% 116
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94. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Mental illness (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 65% 16% 18% 202 19% 37% 44% 183

$15,000 - $24,999 71% 17% 11% 161 14% 36% 50% 152

$25,000 - $34,999 78% 14% 9% 232 15% 45% 41% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 76% 16% 8% 320 11% 43% 46% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 84% 10% 6% 493 13% 43% 45% 472

$75,000 - $99,999 87% 10% 3% 433 15% 49% 36% 426

$100,000 - $149,999 90% 8% 2% 419 15% 48% 37% 413

$150,000 and over 90% 8% 2% 296 10% 51% 40% 293
Household type

Single adult, no children 86% 9% 5% 536 11% 49% 40% 504

2+ adults, no children 84% 10% 6% 1,309 13% 44% 43% 1,277

Single adult, 1+ children 72% 20% 8% 110 12% 36% 52% 109

2+ adults, 1+ children 80% 13% 7% 842 16% 46% 37% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 84% 11% 6% 2,648 14% 46% 40% 2,578

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 69% 19% 12% 67 5% 44% 52% 66

Bisexual 74% 16% 9% 43 7% 43% 50% 42
Religious affiliation

None 82% 12% 6% 409 11% 48% 41% 398

Roman Catholic 84% 10% 6% 788 14% 44% 42% 773

Protestant 84% 10% 5% 969 15% 46% 39% 937

Christian — Other 79% 14% 7% 461 15% 44% 41% 447

Judaism / Jewish 85% 7% 7% 41 3% 49% 49% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 84% 8% 8% 87 8% 37% 54% 83
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95. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Sexually transmitted diseases (chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, HIV/AIDS)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 96% 1% 3% 882 24% 45% 31% 825

Douglas County (NE) 96% 1% 3% 299 21% 44% 35% 282

Sarpy County (NE) 96% 1% 2% 266 33% 47% 20% 238

Pottawattamie County (1A) 97% 1% 2% 316 25% 48% 28% 300
Web survey respondents total 94% 3% 3% 1,770 13% 46% 41% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 19 5% 68% 26% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 96% 0% 4% 55 0% 48% 52% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 76% 11% 14% 74 8% 39% 52% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 78% 10% 13% 94 6% 22% 72% 89
Gender

Female 94% 3% 3% 1,934 13% 45% 42% 1,875

Male 93% 4% 3% 889 19% 50% 31% 864
Age

18-24 91% 5% 3% 92 16% 41% 43% 91

25-34 94% 3% 3% 439 13% 46% 41% 428

35-44 94% 3% 3% 467 19% 42% 39% 459

45-54 93% 4% 3% 599 16% 45% 39% 581

55-64 94% 3% 3% 662 11% 50% 38% 653

65+ 95% 3% 2% 420 17% 48% 35% 390
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95. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Sexually transmitted diseases (chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, HIV/AIDS) (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 96% 3% 1% 2,335 15% 50% 35% 2,266

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 68% 8% 23% 130 11% 35% 54% 129

Black or African American 83% 9% 8% 186 11% 23% 66% 178

Asian or Asian American 94% 0% 6% 18 21% 29% 50% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 92% 0% 8% 12 42% 42% 17% 12

Multi-racial and other 91% 5% 5% 88 20% 35% 45% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 95% 3% 2% 2,745 15% 47% 37% 2,661

Spanish 59% 10% 31% 83 8% 27% 65% 83

Other language 70% 0% 30% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 52% 10% 39% 31 17% 21% 62% 29

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 71% 3% 26% 68 23% 23% 54% 61

High school graduate or GED 90% 6% 4% 222 20% 50% 30% 206

Some college, no degree 96% 2% 2% 513 17% 45% 38% 497

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 92% 6% 2% 250 20% 48% 32% 240

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 96% 2% 2% 788 17% 49% 35% 774

Some graduate school or more 96% 3% 1% 979 10% 46% 44% 958
Employment status

Working/employed 95% 3% 2% 2,140 14% 47% 39% 2,106

Employed, but not currently working 70% 7% 22% 27 16% 32% 52% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 93% 3% 4% 583 17% 49% 34% 536

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 85% 5% 10% 119 16% 48% 35% 116
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95. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Sexually transmitted diseases (chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, HIV/AIDS) (continued)
YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 81% 6% 13% 202 23% 31% 47% 182
$15,000 - $24,999 87% 7% 6% 162 16% 38% 45% 152
$25,000 - $34,999 91% 5% 5% 232 17% 45% 37% 227
$35,000 - $49,999 91% 4% 6% 319 11% 50% 40% 313
$50,000 - $74,999 96% 2% 2% 494 14% 47% 39% 475
$75,000 - $99,999 99% 1% 0% 433 15% 50% 35% 423
$100,000 - $149,999 96% 3% 1% 419 17% 46% 36% 414
$150,000 and over 97% 2% 1% 296 12% 50% 37% 292
Household type
Single adult, no children 94% 4% 2% 537 14% 49% 37% 502
2+ adults, no children 95% 3% 2% 1,308 14% 46% 40% 1,277
Single adult, 1+ children 90% 3% 7% 110 15% 33% 52% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 92% 3% 5% 843 18% 48% 34% 824
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 94% 3% 3% 2,651 15% 47% 38% 2,572
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 93% 4% 3% 67 11% 44% 45% 66
Bisexual 93% 5% 2% 43 12% 33% 55% 42
Religious affiliation
None 95% 3% 2% 409 15% 42% 43% 397
Roman Catholic 93% 4% 4% 788 14% 48% 38% 773
Protestant 95% 3% 2% 970 16% 49% 35% 934
Christian — Other 92% 3% 5% 461 15% 47% 39% 444
Judaism / Jewish 95% 5% 0% 41 0% 46% 54% 39
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 97% 1% 2% 87 12% 33% 55% 83
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96. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Obesity

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 61% 33% 6% 885 13% 45% 42% 835

Douglas County (NE) 60% 36% 4% 301 12% 48% 41% 286

Sarpy County (NE) 67% 26% 7% 266 19% 42% 39% 237

Pottawattamie County (1A) 57% 30% 13% 316 10% 37% 52% 308
Web survey respondents total 62% 26% 12% 1,770 7% 36% 57% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 67% 28% 6% 18 5% 47% 47% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 63% 30% 7% 56 0% 44% 56% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 42% 31% 27% 74 8% 31% 61% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 51% 28% 21% 95 6% 23% 71% 90
Gender

Female 60% 28% 12% 1,936 6% 36% 58% 1,884

Male 65% 25% 10% 892 10% 42% 48% 870
Age

18-24 62% 27% 11% 91 7% 41% 52% 90

25-34 65% 26% 9% 439 6% 37% 57% 429

35-44 61% 25% 14% 467 8% 38% 53% 460

45-54 60% 27% 14% 598 8% 36% 56% 580

55-64 60% 28% 11% 665 5% 38% 56% 657

65+ 64% 28% 8% 422 9% 41% 51% 400
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96. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Obesity (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 64% 27% 9% 2,339 7% 40% 53% 2,280

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 38% 27% 35% 130 8% 26% 67% 129

Black or African American 51% 30% 19% 187 7% 29% 64% 181

Asian or Asian American 67% 22% 11% 18 21% 36% 43% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 25% 33% 12 27% 45% 27% 11

Multi-racial and other 53% 31% 16% 88 14% 19% 67% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 63% 27% 10% 2,749 7% 39% 54% 2,677

Spanish 34% 23% 43% 83 7% 23% 70% 82

Other language 50% 20% 30% 10 33% 11% 56% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 25% 25% 50% 32 17% 20% 63% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 41% 30% 29% 70 16% 32% 52% 63

High school graduate or GED 56% 33% 11% 223 9% 45% 46% 207

Some college, no degree 57% 31% 13% 513 9% 40% 51% 500

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 52% 33% 15% 250 10% 40% 50% 243

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 65% 26% 9% 789 7% 40% 53% 778

Some graduate school or more 69% 23% 8% 979 5% 34% 61% 961
Employment status

Working/employed 63% 27% 10% 2,142 7% 37% 56% 2,113

Employed, but not currently working 44% 19% 37% 27 12% 24% 64% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 62% 28% 11% 585 10% 40% 50% 546

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 44% 32% 24% 118 6% 42% 52% 115
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96. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Obesity (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 43% 32% 25% 204 11% 40% 49% 182

$15,000 - $24,999 50% 29% 20% 163 10% 33% 58% 153

$25,000 - $34,999 56% 31% 14% 232 8% 36% 56% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 56% 28% 16% 320 6% 41% 53% 316

$50,000 - $74,999 61% 28% 12% 493 7% 38% 55% 476

$75,000 - $99,999 64% 29% 7% 434 6% 37% 57% 427

$100,000 - $149,999 67% 28% 5% 419 7% 38% 55% 415

$150,000 and over 76% 19% 5% 296 5% 37% 58% 293
Household type

Single adult, no children 65% 26% 9% 541 8% 37% 55% 507

2+ adults, no children 61% 29% 10% 1,308 6% 37% 56% 1,287

Single adult, 1+ children 56% 23% 21% 110 5% 37% 58% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 61% 25% 14% 842 9% 39% 52% 826
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 63% 27% 11% 2,653 8% 38% 54% 2,585

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 58% 28% 13% 67 1% 36% 63% 67

Bisexual 47% 40% 14% 43 5% 26% 69% 42
Religious affiliation

None 62% 28% 10% 409 4% 33% 63% 399

Roman Catholic 65% 26% 9% 790 7% 41% 52% 774

Protestant 60% 28% 11% 970 8% 38% 54% 941

Christian — Other 57% 27% 15% 463 8% 41% 51% 451

Judaism / Jewish 68% 20% 12% 41 3% 28% 69% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 56% 31% 13% 87 7% 25% 67% 83
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97. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Chronic disease such as cancer, diabetes, heart disease, chronic pain

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 67% 25% 8% 888 18% 50% 32% 825

Douglas County (NE) 66% 27% 7% 301 18% 48% 34% 282

Sarpy County (NE) 73% 20% 7% 267 23% 51% 26% 237

Pottawattamie County (1A) 62% 24% 15% 316 13% 57% 30% 301
Web survey respondents total 66% 22% 11% 1,770 10% 49% 42% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 74% 21% 5% 19 5% 58% 37% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 60% 25% 15% 55 0% 44% 56% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 47% 26% 27% 74 7% 43% 49% 69
North Omaha Community Conversation 60% 21% 19% 94 6% 32% 62% 90
Gender

Female 65% 22% 13% 1,935 8% 47% 44% 1,874

Male 66% 24% 10% 892 13% 58% 29% 869
Age

18-24 72% 18% 10% 92 6% 53% 41% 90

25-34 78% 14% 8% 439 12% 46% 42% 429

35-44 71% 17% 12% 466 11% 52% 37% 457

45-54 61% 24% 15% 599 10% 48% 42% 579

55-64 60% 27% 13% 664 7% 53% 41% 653

65+ 56% 32% 12% 423 10% 54% 36% 397
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97. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Chronic disease such as cancer, diabetes, heart disease, chronic pain (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 67% 23% 10% 2,339 9% 55% 36% 2,273

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 40% 20% 40% 131 9% 29% 62% 127

Black or African American 50% 34% 16% 186 9% 32% 59% 180

Asian or Asian American 78% 11% 11% 18 21% 43% 36% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 17% 33% 12 27% 45% 27% 11

Multi-racial and other 63% 24% 14% 88 17% 31% 51% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 66% 23% 11% 2,749 10% 52% 38% 2,668

Spanish 32% 19% 49% 84 9% 21% 70% 81

Other language 50% 10% 40% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 15% 36% 48% 33 10% 30% 60% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 42% 25% 32% 71 23% 28% 49% 61

High school graduate or GED 57% 29% 14% 222 15% 53% 32% 208

Some college, no degree 60% 25% 15% 513 10% 51% 39% 496

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 57% 27% 16% 248 14% 50% 37% 240

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 70% 22% 8% 788 10% 53% 36% 775

Some graduate school or more 72% 19% 9% 980 7% 50% 43% 960
Employment status

Working/employed 69% 21% 10% 2,142 10% 49% 41% 2,106

Employed, but not currently working 36% 29% 36% 28 8% 44% 48% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 55% 29% 17% 588 10% 55% 36% 543

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 54% 19% 26% 118 11% 51% 38% 113
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97. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Chronic disease such as cancer, diabetes, heart disease, chronic pain (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 46% 24% 30% 204 10% 44% 45% 181

$15,000 - $24,999 53% 19% 27% 161 11% 36% 53% 151

$25,000 - $34,999 53% 32% 15% 232 11% 46% 43% 228

$35,000 - $49,999 65% 21% 14% 321 9% 47% 43% 316

$50,000 - $74,999 63% 25% 12% 496 10% 53% 37% 475

$75,000 - $99,999 71% 22% 7% 434 8% 52% 40% 425

$100,000 - $149,999 73% 22% 5% 419 12% 56% 33% 414

$150,000 and over 76% 17% 6% 296 7% 57% 36% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 69% 20% 11% 539 9% 49% 42% 506

2+ adults, no children 61% 27% 12% 1,311 9% 51% 41% 1,280

Single adult, 1+ children 70% 15% 15% 108 13% 42% 45% 107

2+ adults, 1+ children 67% 19% 14% 843 12% 52% 36% 823
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 66% 23% 12% 2,653 10% 51% 39% 2,575

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 61% 24% 15% 67 3% 53% 44% 66

Bisexual 70% 19% 12% 43 7% 45% 48% 42
Religious affiliation

None 69% 21% 10% 408 8% 49% 43% 398

Roman Catholic 67% 21% 12% 791 10% 53% 37% 774

Protestant 63% 26% 11% 972 11% 51% 38% 936

Christian — Other 62% 22% 16% 462 10% 52% 39% 446

Judaism / Jewish 56% 24% 20% 41 3% 46% 51% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 66% 17% 17% 87 7% 36% 57% 83
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98. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Exercising regularly; getting enough physical activity

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 54% 37% 9% 888 18% 46% 36% 835

Douglas County (NE) 52% 40% 8% 301 15% 46% 39% 287

Sarpy County (NE) 67% 27% 6% 268 29% 45% 26% 239

Pottawattamie County (1A) 48% 37% 15% 319 17% 45% 38% 302
Web survey respondents total 51% 36% 13% 1,770 9% 43% 47% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 50% 45% 5% 20 11% 63% 26% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 54% 37% 9% 57 2% 57% 41% 49
South Omaha Community Conversation 43% 30% 27% 74 7% 51% 41% 70
North Omaha Community Conversation 46% 39% 16% 96 9% 32% 59% 88
Gender

Female 51% 36% 13% 1,947 10% 43% 47% 1,880

Male 58% 32% 10% 891 13% 50% 37% 866
Age

18-24 53% 33% 14% 92 13% 39% 48% 90

25-34 51% 34% 14% 439 8% 43% 49% 428

35-44 48% 37% 15% 467 9% 46% 45% 460

45-54 53% 35% 12% 599 11% 44% 45% 581

55-64 54% 35% 12% 667 10% 48% 43% 652

65+ 59% 33% 8% 428 15% 46% 39% 396
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98. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Exercising regularly; getting enough physical activity (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 55% 35% 10% 2,346 10% 47% 42% 2,276

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 36% 31% 33% 132 13% 37% 50% 127

Black or African American 47% 36% 17% 189 8% 35% 57% 180

Asian or Asian American 28% 50% 22% 18 21% 43% 36% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 42% 25% 12 33% 50% 17% 12

Multi-racial and other 47% 38% 16% 88 18% 31% 52% 85
Language spoken most often at home

English 54% 35% 11% 2,760 11% 46% 43% 2,672

Spanish 30% 31% 39% 84 15% 30% 56% 81

Other language 40% 10% 50% 10 11% 33% 56% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 27% 30% 42% 33 21% 34% 45% 29

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 48% 27% 25% 71 24% 41% 35% 63

High school graduate or GED 51% 36% 13% 224 17% 48% 35% 206

Some college, no degree 48% 37% 15% 518 15% 45% 40% 499

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 48% 38% 14% 250 14% 47% 40% 242

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 55% 35% 10% 788 9% 47% 44% 776

Some graduate school or more 57% 33% 10% 981 7% 43% 49% 959
Employment status

Working/employed 53% 36% 11% 2,148 9% 45% 46% 2,108

Employed, but not currently working 43% 46% 11% 28 12% 36% 52% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 57% 31% 13% 589 15% 48% 37% 543

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 41% 32% 27% 119 15% 38% 47% 115

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 237 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



98. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Exercising regularly; getting enough physical activity (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 39% 30% 32% 206 16% 42% 42% 184

$15,000 - $24,999 47% 34% 19% 164 11% 42% 47% 150

$25,000 - $34,999 45% 38% 17% 235 12% 45% 43% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 48% 39% 13% 322 11% 45% 45% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 50% 39% 11% 496 9% 46% 44% 475

$75,000 - $99,999 56% 37% 7% 433 9% 46% 44% 427

$100,000 - $149,999 58% 34% 8% 420 11% 46% 43% 414

$150,000 and over 66% 27% 7% 296 8% 47% 45% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 56% 33% 11% 545 10% 46% 44% 504

2+ adults, no children 55% 34% 11% 1,313 11% 44% 45% 1,281

Single adult, 1+ children 45% 37% 17% 110 6% 46% 48% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 49% 37% 14% 843 11% 47% 42% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 54% 35% 12% 2,661 11% 46% 43% 2,580

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 48% 33% 19% 67 6% 42% 52% 66

Bisexual 37% 49% 14% 43 5% 40% 55% 42
Religious affiliation

None 54% 35% 11% 410 6% 46% 48% 397

Roman Catholic 55% 33% 12% 793 11% 48% 41% 773

Protestant 53% 36% 11% 977 11% 46% 42% 937

Christian — Other 47% 37% 16% 464 14% 41% 46% 450

Judaism / Jewish 66% 22% 12% 41 3% 46% 51% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 49% 37% 14% 87 7% 33% 60% 83

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 238 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



99. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Teen pregnancy

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 95% 3% 2% 876 18% 50% 31% 829

Douglas County (NE) 96% 2% 2% 297 15% 52% 33% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 93% 5% 2% 264 35% 47% 18% 235

Pottawattamie County (1A) 91% 6% 3% 310 15% 47% 39% 301
Web survey respondents total 93% 4% 3% 1,770 11% 54% 35% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 95% 5% 0% 19 5% 63% 32% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 94% 2% 4% 51 0% 58% 42% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 68% 15% 17% 72 4% 40% 56% 70
North Omaha Community Conversation 82% 5% 13% 93 5% 20% 75% 88
Gender

Female 93% 4% 3% 1,925 11% 51% 38% 1,873

Male 91% 5% 4% 882 15% 57% 28% 866
Age

18-24 91% 5% 3% 92 11% 48% 41% 90

25-34 93% 3% 4% 439 13% 54% 32% 430

35-44 94% 2% 4% 466 16% 52% 31% 460

45-54 91% 6% 3% 598 13% 51% 36% 580

55-64 94% 4% 3% 658 8% 54% 38% 652

65+ 91% 6% 3% 411 11% 55% 35% 390
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99. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Teen pregnancy (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Race
White or Caucasian 95% 3% 1% 2,320 12% 58% 30% 2,267
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 60% 12% 28% 130 9% 29% 63% 128
Black or African American 84% 8% 8% 186 8% 29% 63% 180
Asian or Asian American 94% 0% 6% 18 29% 36% 36% 14
American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 8% 8% 12 25% 33% 42% 12
Multi-racial and other 86% 7% 7% 88 16% 31% 52% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 94% 4% 2% 2,730 12% 54% 34% 2,663
Spanish 49% 13% 37% 83 9% 24% 67% 82
Other language 70% 0% 30% 10 - - - -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 44% 13% 44% 32 13% 27% 60% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 67% 13% 20% 70 21% 32% 48% 63
High school graduate or GED 88% 6% 7% 212 16% 46% 39% 204
Some college, no degree 91% 5% 5% 508 12% 48% 40% 493
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 91% 7% 2% 247 15% 51% 34% 243
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 95% 3% 2% 788 13% 58% 30% 775
Some graduate school or more 96% 3% 1% 977 10% 55% 35% 958
Employment status
Working/employed 94% 3% 2% 2,135 12% 53% 35% 2,105
Employed, but not currently working 69% 12% 19% 26 12% 32% 56% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 90% 6% 5% 576 12% 53% 34% 538
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 85% 6% 9% 118 11% 46% 43% 114
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99. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community. Teen pregnancy (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 79% 7% 14% 201 18% 36% 46% 182

$15,000 - $24,999 82% 9% 9% 159 9% 40% 51% 154

$25,000 - $34,999 89% 6% 5% 233 14% 45% 41% 230

$35,000 - $49,999 89% 6% 5% 319 8% 51% 41% 312

$50,000 - $74,999 95% 3% 2% 491 12% 53% 34% 473

$75,000 - $99,999 98% 1% 1% 431 11% 61% 28% 425

$100,000 - $149,999 96% 4% 0% 418 14% 54% 32% 412

$150,000 and over 97% 3% 0% 295 9% 62% 29% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 92% 5% 3% 526 10% 52% 38% 502

2+ adults, no children 94% 4% 2% 1,302 11% 53% 36% 1,276

Single adult, 1+ children 86% 6% 7% 110 7% 41% 52% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 91% 4% 5% 842 15% 55% 29% 824
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 93% 4% 3% 2,635 12% 54% 34% 2,573

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 94% 5% 2% 66 8% 48% 45% 65

Bisexual 88% 9% 2% 43 7% 38% 55% 42
Religious affiliation

None 94% 3% 3% 409 12% 51% 38% 398

Roman Catholic 90% 5% 4% 785 12% 55% 33% 773

Protestant 94% 4% 2% 961 13% 55% 32% 931

Christian — Other 90% 5% 5% 458 11% 51% 38% 448

Judaism / Jewish 95% 5% 0% 41 3% 44% 54% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 95% 0% 5% 87 8% 39% 53% 83
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100. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Eating a healthy, nutritious diet

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 66% 28% 6% 887 15% 53% 32% 835

Douglas County (NE) 67% 28% 5% 301 12% 55% 32% 286

Sarpy County (NE) 72% 22% 6% 268 25% 50% 25% 240

Pottawattamie County (1A) 51% 38% 11% 319 15% 48% 37% 303
Web survey respondents total 62% 30% 9% 1,770 9% 45% 46% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 55% 40% 5% 20 0% 79% 21% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 73% 25% 2% 55 2% 60% 38% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 45% 34% 21% 73 4% 39% 56% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 55% 31% 14% 96 2% 36% 62% 86
Gender

Female 61% 30% 10% 1,943 8% 44% 48% 1,881

Male 68% 26% 6% 890 13% 54% 33% 869
Age

18-24 50% 37% 13% 92 12% 37% 51% 90

25-34 55% 33% 11% 439 7% 43% 50% 430

35-44 57% 34% 9% 466 10% 47% 44% 459

45-54 58% 34% 8% 598 9% 47% 43% 580

55-64 69% 22% 9% 667 9% 51% 41% 656

65+ 76% 20% 4% 426 15% 46% 40% 397
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100. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Eating a healthy, nutritious diet (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Race
White or Caucasian 66% 28% 6% 2,343 10% 50% 40% 2,277
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 38% 31% 32% 130 12% 27% 61% 128
Black or African American 47% 40% 13% 189 6% 30% 64% 179
Asian or Asian American 61% 28% 11% 18 7% 50% 43% 14
American Indian or Alaska Native 33% 33% 33% 12 25% 50% 25% 12
Multi-racial and other 53% 32% 15% 88 17% 31% 51% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 64% 29% 7% 2,757 10% 48% 42% 2,673
Spanish 29% 30% 40% 82 13% 22% 65% 82
Other language 40% 40% 20% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 29% 19% 52% 31 20% 30% 50% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 45% 25% 30% 69 18% 34% 48% 62
High school graduate or GED 53% 35% 11% 223 12% 48% 40% 207
Some college, no degree 57% 32% 11% 519 13% 45% 42% 499
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 55% 34% 10% 250 12% 51% 37% 244
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 67% 26% 7% 788 9% 49% 41% 776
Some graduate school or more 69% 26% 5% 980 7% 46% 47% 959
Employment status
Working/employed 63% 30% 7% 2,145 9% 47% 44% 2,112
Employed, but not currently working 33% 41% 26% 27 8% 40% 52% 25
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 69% 21% 10% 587 13% 48% 39% 542
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 43% 32% 25% 119 12% 40% 47% 114
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100. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Eating a healthy, nutritious diet (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 37% 31% 32% 201 14% 39% 47% 182

$15,000 - $24,999 47% 32% 21% 162 8% 42% 50% 151

$25,000 - $34,999 46% 42% 12% 235 10% 44% 46% 230

$35,000 - $49,999 54% 37% 9% 322 7% 48% 45% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 60% 33% 7% 496 10% 43% 47% 475

$75,000 - $99,999 71% 25% 4% 434 11% 48% 41% 429

$100,000 - $149,999 73% 24% 3% 420 9% 51% 40% 413

$150,000 and over 80% 17% 2% 296 8% 54% 39% 293
Household type

Single adult, no children 63% 29% 8% 542 9% 49% 42% 505

2+ adults, no children 68% 25% 7% 1,313 10% 46% 43% 1,282

Single adult, 1+ children 41% 47% 12% 109 8% 38% 54% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 58% 32% 10% 843 10% 48% 42% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 64% 28% 8% 2,658 10% 47% 43% 2,583

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 52% 36% 12% 67 6% 48% 45% 66

Bisexual 47% 37% 16% 43 2% 48% 50% 42
Religious affiliation

None 64% 29% 7% 409 8% 43% 49% 399

Roman Catholic 64% 28% 8% 792 11% 49% 40% 777

Protestant 65% 28% 7% 974 11% 49% 40% 935

Christian — Other 55% 33% 13% 464 8% 47% 45% 448

Judaism / Jewish 73% 22% 5% 41 0% 44% 56% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 59% 29% 13% 87 5% 36% 59% 83
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101. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting help taking care of an elderly or disabled person

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 83% 12% 5% 873 24% 52% 24% 827

Douglas County (NE) 85% 10% 4% 296 23% 52% 25% 284

Sarpy County (NE) 80% 14% 6% 261 28% 53% 19% 236

Pottawattamie County (1A) 77% 15% 9% 313 24% 50% 26% 300
Web survey respondents total 79% 14% 7% 1,770 11% 56% 33% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 84% 5% 11% 19 5% 79% 16% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 81% 15% 4% 54 0% 50% 50% 50
South Omaha Community Conversation 53% 22% 25% 73 8% 42% 49% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 69% 19% 12% 95 8% 44% 48% 88
Gender

Female 78% 14% 7% 1,922 11% 54% 35% 1,875

Male 79% 14% 7% 885 18% 58% 24% 866
Age

18-24 84% 11% 5% 92 23% 51% 26% 90

25-34 88% 7% 5% 439 19% 57% 24% 429

35-44 80% 13% 7% 465 14% 58% 28% 459

45-54 78% 14% 8% 595 11% 55% 34% 581

55-64 2% 20% 7% 660 9% 55% 36% 653

65+ 78% 15% 8% 412 12% 50% 38% 392
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101. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting help taking care of an elderly or disabled person (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 80% 14% 5% 2,320 13% 59% 29% 2,269

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 55% 15% 31% 130 10% 36% 53% 129

Black or African American 72% 17% 11% 187 10% 42% 48% 178

Asian or Asian American 88% 0% 12% 17 21% 50% 29% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 58% 25% 17% 12 33% 33% 33% 12

Multi-racial and other 77% 13% 10% 88 23% 36% 41% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 80% 14% 6% 2,730 13% 56% 31% 2,664

Spanish 51% 12% 37% 83 10% 28% 62% 82

Other language 50% 10% 40% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 47% 6% 47% 32 20% 20% 60% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 66% 9% 25% 68 23% 30% 48% 61

High school graduate or GED 73% 17% 10% 219 19% 49% 32% 205

Some college, no degree 71% 21% 8% 511 14% 50% 36% 495

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 77% 15% 9% 246 17% 51% 32% 243

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 82% 13% 5% 787 12% 62% 26% 776

Some graduate school or more 84% 12% 5% 971 11% 57% 32% 958
Employment status

Working/employed 81% 13% 6% 2,135 13% 56% 31% 2,107

Employed, but not currently working 59% 22% 19% 27 8% 44% 48% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 73% 17% 9% 576 13% 54% 33% 538

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 74% 10% 16% 118 15% 51% 34% 115
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101. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting help taking care of an elderly or disabled person (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 60% 19% 21% 203 19% 38% 42% 180

$15,000 - $24,999 66% 18% 16% 161 16% 44% 41% 153

$25,000 - $34,999 69% 21% 10% 232 11% 52% 37% 227

$35,000 - $49,999 76% 18% 6% 318 13% 51% 36% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 80% 13% 7% 490 13% 54% 33% 474

$75,000 - $99,999 84% 13% 3% 429 13% 62% 26% 427

$100,000 - $149,999 84% 12% 4% 418 13% 61% 27% 413

$150,000 and over 85% 11% 4% 294 10% 60% 30% 291
Household type

Single adult, no children 80% 13% 7% 528 12% 56% 32% 505

2+ adults, no children 78% 15% 7% 1,304 12% 54% 34% 1,275

Single adult, 1+ children 76% 13% 11% 110 17% 47% 35% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 80% 13% 8% 839 15% 58% 27% 825
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 79% 14% 7% 2,635 13% 55% 31% 2,576

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 76% 15% 9% 67 8% 58% 35% 66

Bisexual 81% 12% 7% 43 17% 60% 24% 42
Religious affiliation

None 80% 15% 5% 407 11% 55% 34% 397

Roman Catholic 7% 15% 7% 783 12% 57% 31% 773

Protestant 80% 14% 6% 964 14% 57% 29% 932

Christian — Other 7% 13% 10% 462 15% 53% 33% 449

Judaism / Jewish 65% 25% 10% 40 0% 44% 56% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 81% 11% 8% 85 11% 46% 43% 83
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102. How would you rate your own health?

Very
Excellent good Good Fair Poor N
Three county area total 13% 41% 35% 8% 2% 888
Douglas County (NE) 12% 43% 38% 6% 2% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 20% 41% 27% 9% 3% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 9% 33% 36% 17% 5% 318
Web survey respondents total 19% 44% 28% 8% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 15% 45% 25% 10% 5% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 25% 45% 11% 14% 5% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 11% 26% 45% 13% 5% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 11% 26% 41% 19% 2% 99
Gender
Female 18% 41% 28% 10% 2% 1,951
Male 17% 42% 31% 8% 2% 895
Age
18-24 20% 40% 26% 13% 1% 94
25-34 19% 45% 27% 8% 1% 438
35-44 17% 40% 33% 8% 2% 466
45-54 17% 40% 29% 10% 3% 599
55-64 19% 43% 26% 9% 3% 667
65+ 16% 41% 29% 12% 2% 436
Race
White or Caucasian 19% 43% 27% 9% 2% 2,350
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 12% 29% 37% 16% 6% 132
Black or African American 9% 29% 44% 15% 3% 192
Asian or Asian American 17% 44% 39% 0% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 8% 25% 8% 50% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 9% 42% 34% 11% 3% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 18% 42% 29% 9% 2% 2,767
Spanish 12% 29% 38% 13% 8% 84
Other language 0% 20% 60% 20% 0% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 6% 12% 47% 26% 9% 34
9™ — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 7% 23% 36% 23% 11% 73
High school graduate or GED 10% 34% 35% 17% 4% 225
Some college, no degree 11% 36% 35% 15% 3% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 8% 38% 36% 14% 4% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 19% 46% 28% 6% 1% 789
Some graduate school or more 26% 46% 22% 5% 1% 982
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102. How would you rate your own health? (continued)

Very
Excellent good Good Fair Poor N
Employment status
Working/employed 19% 44% 29% 7% 1% 2,147
Employed, but not currently working 7% 25% 39% 18% 11% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 15% 36% 28% 14% 7% 597
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 13% 29% 37% 18% 3% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 11% 18% 29% 29% 13% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 8% 32% 39% 16% 5% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 8% 34% 36% 20% 2% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 39% 36% 12% 2% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 14% 44% 32% 9% 2% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 21% 50% 25% 4% 0% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 24% 46% 26% 4% 0% 419
$150,000 and over 35% 46% 15% 2% 1% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 14% 43% 29% 11% 3% 550
2+ adults, no children 21% 41% 27% 9% 2% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 12% 26% 44% 15% 3% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 16% 44% 29% 9% 2% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 18% 42% 28% 9% 2% 2,669
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 12% 37% 39% 7% 4% 67
Bisexual 14% 26% 40% 19% 2% 43
Religious affiliation
None 17% 45% 30% 6% 2% 410
Roman Catholic 20% 44% 27% % 2% 795
Protestant 19% 40% 29% 10% 2% 978
Christian — Other 15% 37% 31% 14% 3% 468
Judaism / Jewish 17% 66% 12% 5% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 15% 39% 31% 12% 4% 85
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103. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought you needed medical care,
emotional or mental health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it?

Yes No N
Three county area total 36% 64% 883
Douglas County (NE) 38% 62% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 26% 74% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 41% 59% 318
Web survey respondents total 32% 68% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 20% 80% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 33% 67% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 54% 46% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 49% 51% 96
Gender
Female 36% 64% 1,944
Male 24% 76% 894
Age
18-24 41% 59% 93
25-34 40% 60% 439
35-44 38% 62% 464
45-54 36% 64% 599
55-64 29% 71% 667
65+ 17% 83% 432
Race
White or Caucasian 30% 70% 2,348
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 55% 45% 130
Black or African American 46% 54% 189
Asian or Asian American 35% 65% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 42% 58% 12
Multi-racial and other 42% 58% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 32% 68% 2,761
Spanish 59% 41% 82
Other language 50% 50% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 52% 48% 31
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 45% 55% 73
High school graduate or GED 39% 61% 223
Some college, no degree 40% 60% 518
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 41% 59% 251
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 29% 71% 789
Some graduate school or more 26% 74% 981
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103. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought you needed medical care,
emotional or mental health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it? (continued)

Yes No N
Employment status
Working/employed 32% 68% 2,146
Employed, but not currently working 64% 36% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 27% 73% 594
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 62% 38% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 62% 38% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 53% 47% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 50% 50% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 42% 58% 322
$50,000 - $74,999 35% 65% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 20% 80% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 18% 82% 420
$150,000 and over 13% 87% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 33% 67% 549
2+ adults, no children 28% 72% 1,312
Single adult, 1+ children 59% 41% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 36% 64% 841
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 32% 68% 2,664
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 46% 54% 67
Bisexual 35% 65% 43
Religious affiliation
None 37% 63% 409
Roman Catholic 30% 70% 792
Protestant 27% 73% 974
Christian — Other 43% 57% 468
Judaism / Jewish 24% 76% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 42% 58% 85
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104. Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you needed?

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Three county area total 79% 27% 6% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 267

Douglas County (NE) 80% 29% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 90

Sarpy County (NE) 79% 23% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 66

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 76% 21% 20% 9% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 127
Web survey respondents total 71% 31% 8% 6% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 558
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - -- - - - - - -- -
West Omaha Community Conversation 69% 44% 13% 6% 0% 6% 0% 6% 6% 16
South Omaha Community Conversation 70% 32% 16% 19% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 37
North Omaha Community Conversation 89% 33% 11% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 45
Gender

Female 75% 29% 7% 8% 5% 2% 2% 3% 0% 687

Male 68% 36% 13% 7% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 206
Age

18-24 77% 37% 11% 9% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0% 35

25-34 74% 35% 9% 7% 7% 1% 1% 3% 1% 175

35-44 73% 32% 7% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 1% 177

45-54 73% 29% 9% 8% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 215

55-64 74% 25% 9% 6% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 186

65+ 80% 28% 6% 18% 3% 0% 2% 5% 0% 65
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104. Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Race

White or Caucasian 73% 32% 8% 6% 6% 2% 2% 4% 1% 681

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 72% 19% 16% 22% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 68

Black or African American 80% 21% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 0% 81

Asian or Asian American -- - - - - - -- - - --

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other 78% 30% 11% 11% 3% 5% 3% 8% 0% 37
Language spoken most often at home

English 74% 31% 8% 7% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 846

Spanish 68% 23% 19% 26% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 47

Other language - - - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

Sm grade or less 67% 13% 13% 40% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 77% 23% 19% 23% 6% 3% 3% 3% 0% 31

High school graduate or GED 80% 24% 8% 6% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 84

Some college, no degree 74% 23% 11% 14% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 199

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 79% 22% 9% 7% 4% 5% 0% 2% 0% 98

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 78% 34% 6% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 227

Some graduate school or more 67% 39% 8% 4% 8% 1% 4% 4% 1% 248

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 253 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



104. Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Employment status

Working/employed 74% 33% 8% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% 671

Employed, but not currently working 83% 22% 28% 6% 0% 0% 0% 11% 6% 18

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 71% 25% 9% 18% 1% 3% 2% 6% 1% 154

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking

work 89% 15% 8% 15% 0% 6% 1% 1% 1% 71
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 76% 18% 17% 33% 3% 8% 2% 3% 0% 119

$15,000 - $24,999 90% 21% 8% 6% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 84

$25,000 - $34,999 88% 19% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 0% 113

$35,000 - $49,999 83% 26% 11% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 0% 133

$50,000 - $74,999 78% 28% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 174

$75,000 - $99,999 66% 45% 7% 4% 8% 0% 4% 6% 1% 83

$100,000 - $149,999 46% 53% 8% 0% 13% 0% 3% 3% 0% 76

$150,000 and over 43% 51% 11% 0% 11% 0% 5% 8% 0% 37
Household type

Single adult, no children 7% 30% 6% 12% 3% 3% 1% 4% 0% 178

2+ adults, no children 74% 32% 9% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 349

Single adult, 1+ children 86% 17% 11% 8% 8% 3% 0% 2% 2% 63

2+ adults, 1+ children 70% 32% 10% 7% 7% 1% 2% 5% 1% 304
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104. Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 73% 31% 8% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 829
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 83% 30% 13% 7% 7% 0% 0% 3% 3% 30
Bisexual 100% 33% 7% 13% 0% 0% 7% 0% 7% 15
Religious affiliation
None 77% 34% 9% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 151
Roman Catholic 72% 31% 7% 8% 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 229
Protestant 73% 28% 8% 6% 7% 2% 3% 4% 0% 262
Christian — Other 7% 29% 8% 8% 4% 4% 1% 5% 0% 189
Judaism / Jewish 70% 70% 10% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 80% 26% 9% 11% 3% 6% 0% 3% 3% 35
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105. How would you rate your child’s health?

Very
Excellent good Good Fair Poor N
Three county area total 58% 32% 9% 2% 0% 327
Douglas County (NE) 56% 30% 11% 2% 0% 103
Sarpy County (NE) 64% 33% 3% 0% 0% 125
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 51% 35% 12% 1% 0% 114
Web survey respondents total 52% 34% 11% 2% 1% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- -- -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- -- -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 12% 48% 33% 6% 0% 33
North Omaha Community Conversation 26% 31% 34% 9% 0% 35
Gender
Female 49% 36% 12% 2% 1% 655
Male 55% 32% 11% 2% 0% 285
Age
18-24 26% 16% 47% 11% 0% 19
25-34 53% 36% 8% 1% 1% 216
35-44 50% 35% 11% 3% 1% 343
45-54 50% 39% 9% 2% 0% 238
55-64 55% 18% 22% 3% 2% 60
65+ 50% 33% 17% 0% 0% 18
Race
White or Caucasian 55% 34% 9% 2% 0% 723
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 25% 31% 35% 4% 4% 68
Black or African American 38% 39% 20% 3% 0% 61
Asian or Asian American -- -- -- -- -- --
American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- - -
Multi-racial and other 48% 36% 9% 7% 0% 44
Language spoken most often at home
English 53% 35% 10% 2% 0% 878
Spanish 26% 28% 36% 4% 6% 47
Other language -- -- -- -- -- --
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 21% 14% 43% 14% 7% 14
9™ — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 27% 38% 31% 0% 4% 26
High school graduate or GED 36% 43% 16% 3% 1% 67
Some college, no degree 40% 38% 20% 3% 0% 136
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 46% 33% 15% 4% 1% 93
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 57% 35% 7% 1% 0% 300
Some graduate school or more 58% 32% 8% 2% 1% 305
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105. How would you rate your child’s health? (continued)

Very
Excellent good Good Fair Poor N
Employment status
Working/employed 52% 34% 12% 2% 1% 804
Employed, but not currently working 40% 50% 10% 0% 0% 10
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 57% 31% 11% 0% 1% 90
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 27% 49% 12% 12% 0% 41
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 32% 37% 24% 6% 0% 62
$15,000 - $24,999 27% 41% 29% 0% 2% 41
$25,000 - $34,999 38% 41% 16% 3% 3% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 41% 37% 20% 2% 0% 82
$50,000 - $74,999 47% 38% 12% 3% 0% 146
$75,000 - $99,999 53% 37% 7% 2% 1% 167
$100,000 - $149,999 61% 30% % 2% 1% 185
$150,000 and over 73% 19% 8% 0% 0% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- -- -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- -- -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 46% 40% 11% 2% 1% 107
2+ adults, 1+ children 52% 34% 11% 2% 1% 819
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 51% 35% 12% 2% 1% 889
Gay, leshian, or homosexual -- -- -- -- -- --
Bisexual 58% 17% 25% 0% 0% 12
Religious affiliation
None 43% 41% 13% 3% 1% 135
Roman Catholic 53% 32% 13% 1% 1% 292
Protestant 56% 33% 9% 2% 1% 261
Christian — Other 49% 35% 12% 3% 0% 182
Judaism / Jewish -- -- -- -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 37% 47% 10% 7% 0% 30
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106. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought your child needed medical care,
emotional or mental health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it?

Yes No N
Three county area total 11% 89% 327
Douglas County (NE) 7% 93% 103
Sarpy County (NE) 14% 86% 125
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 20% 80% 113
Web survey respondents total 14% 86% 598
Council Bluffs Community Conversation -- -- --
West Omaha Community Conversation -- -- --
South Omaha Community Conversation 24% 76% 33
North Omaha Community Conversation 21% 79% 33
Gender
Female 17% 83% 654
Male 11% 89% 284
Age
18-24 16% 84% 19
25-34 12% 88% 216
35-44 13% 87% 343
45-54 16% 84% 238
55-64 20% 80% 60
65+ 24% 76% 17
Race
White or Caucasian 13% 87% 722
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 34% 66% 68
Black or African American 17% 83% 60

Asian or Asian American - - -

American Indian or Alaska Native - - -

Multi-racial and other 14% 86% 44
Language spoken most often at home

English 13% 87% 876

Spanish 43% 57% 47

Other language - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 43% 57% 14
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 27% 73% 26
High school graduate or GED 20% 80% 66
Some college, no degree 22% 78% 136
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 16% 84% 92
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 12% 88% 300
Some graduate school or more 10% 90% 305
Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties 258 Wilder Research, December 2013

Community Assessment: Data Book



106. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought your child needed medical care,
emotional or mental health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it? (continued)

Yes No N
Employment status
Working/employed 14% 86% 803
Employed, but not currently working 40% 60% 10
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 11% 89% 89
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 34% 66% 41
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 29% 71% 62
$15,000 - $24,999 26% 74% 39
$25,000 - $34,999 32% 68% 69
$35,000 - $49,999 21% 79% 81
$50,000 - $74,999 16% 84% 146
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 91% 168
$100,000 - $149,999 8% 92% 185
$150,000 and over 5% 95% 115
Household type
Single adult, no children -- -- --
2+ adults, no children -- -- --
Single adult, 1+ children 19% 81% 107
2+ adults, 1+ children 14% 86% 818
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 15% 85% 888
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual -- -- --
Bisexual 8% 92% 12
Religious affiliation
None 13% 87% 135
Roman Catholic 13% 87% 291
Protestant 16% 84% 260
Christian — Other 18% 82% 181
Judaism / Jewish -- -- --
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 13% 87% 30
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107. Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed?

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Three county area total 61% 37% 9% 23% 1% 0% 0% 8% 0% 29

Douglas County (NE) - - -- - - - - - -- -

Sarpy County (NE) 37% 50% 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10

Pottawattamie County (I1A) 71% 9% 26% 2% 5% 0% 0% 11% 0% 19
Web survey respondents total 69% 13% 11% 8% 1% 0% 0% 7% 7% 83
Council Bluffs Community Conversation - - -- - - - - - -- -
West Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - - - -
South Omaha Community Conversation - - -- - - - - - - -
North Omaha Community Conversation - - - - - - - - - -
Gender

Female 70% 17% 11% 10% 2% 0% 0% 10% 4% 105

Male 55% 26% 10% 6% 0% 0% 0% 3% 6% 31
Age

18-24 - - - - - - - - -- -

25-34 58% 29% 8% 21% 4% 0% 0% 17% 4% 24

35-44 69% 16% 18% 4% 0% 0% 0% 4% 4% 45

45-54 69% 17% 0% 8% 3% 0% 0% 8% 6% 36

55-64 92% 17% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 12

65+ - - - - - - - - - -
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107. Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Race

White or Caucasian 72% 20% 13% 2% 2% 0% 0% 8% 7% 92

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 45% 14% 9% 32% 0% 0% 0% 14% 0% 22

Black or African American 80% 20% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10

Asian or Asian American -- - - - - - -- - - --

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - - - -

Multi-racial and other - - - - - - - - - -
Language spoken most often at home

English 71% 18% 12% 6% 2% 0% 0% 8% 5% 114

Spanish 47% 16% 5% 32% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0% 19

Other language - - - - - - - - - -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less - - - - - - - - - -

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED - - - - - - - - - -

High school graduate or GED 73% 27% 0% 18% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11

Some college, no degree 79% 4% 7% 7% 4% 0% 0% 7% 0% 28

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s

degree) 67% 33% 7% 20% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 69% 19% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0% 36

Some graduate school or more 63% 30% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 20% 30
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107. Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N

Employment status

Working/employed 70% 19% 10% 6% 2% 0% 0% 7% 5% 109

Employed, but not currently working - - - - - - - - - -

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 50% 20% 20% 20% 0% 0% 0% 20% 0% 10

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking

work 57% 14% 7% 29% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 14
Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 56% 22% 6% 39% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0% 18

$15,000 - $24,999 - - - - - - - - - -

$25,000 - $34,999 86% 9% 9% 9% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 22

$35,000 - $49,999 82% 18% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 12% 17

$50,000 - $74,999 82% 18% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 22

$75,000 - $99,999 64% 14% 36% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14% 0% 14

$100,000 - $149,999 43% 21% 21% 0% 7% 0% 0% 0% 21% 14

$150,000 and over - - - -- - - - - - -
Household type

Single adult, no children - - - -- - -- -- -- . --

2+ adults, no children - - - - - - - - - -

Single adult, 1+ children 70% 25% 0% 15% 5% 0% 0% 20% 5% 20

2+ adults, 1+ children 68% 17% 13% 8% 1% 0% 0% 6% 5% 109
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107. Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed? (continued)

The care you The type of care
needed costtoo  You did not or expertise
much orwasnot  thinkitwas  You could You had Afraid or needed is not
covered by serious notgetan  transportation  Too No over- available in
insurance enough appointment problem busy insurance whelmed  Other this area N
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 67% 19% 12% 10% 2% 0% 0% 8% 5% 129
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual - - - - - - - - - -
Bisexual -- -- - -- -- - -- -- - --
Religious affiliation
None 65% 29% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 24% 6% 17
Roman Catholic 55% 8% 21% 16% 0% 0% 0% 5% 5% 38
Protestant 70% 25% 8% 3% 5% 0% 0% 3% 8% 40
Christian — Other 83% 13% 3% 13% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 30
Judaism / Jewish - - - - - - - - - -
Other, including Muslim/Islamic - - - - - - -- - - -
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Diversity, tolerance, and discrimination

108. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.

You are treated with respect by the people in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 32% 60% 7% 1% 893
Douglas County (NE) 33% 59% 7% 0% 303
Sarpy County (NE) 39% 56% 5% 0% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 19% 71% 7% 3% 310
Web survey respondents total 35% 60% 5% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 53% 47% 0% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 42% 47% 10% 0% 59
South Omaha Community Conversation 22% 72% 5% 1% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 23% 59% 16% 3% 102
Gender
Female 33% 61% 5% 1% 1,949
Male 33% 60% 6% 1% 897
Age
18-24 21% 74% 4% 0% 94
25-34 31% 61% 6% 2% 436
35-44 32% 61% 6% 0% 466
45-54 32% 61% 7% 1% 598
55-64 34% 60% 5% 0% 666
65+ 40% 57% 2% 0% 436
Race
White or Caucasian 35% 61% 4% 0% 2,349
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 27% 64% 6% 3% 131
Black or African American 23% 61% 14% 2% 192
Asian or Asian American 11% 72% 17% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 50% 33% 17% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 30% 57% 9% 5% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 33% 61% 5% 1% 2,767
Spanish 30% 58% 8% 4% 83
Other language 40% 50% 10% 0% 10
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108. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
You are treated with respect by the people in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 26% 62% 6% 6% 34
9™ — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 25% 57% 15% 3% 72
High school graduate or GED 28% 65% 6% 1% 225
Some college, no degree 27% 65% 8% 1% 519
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 25% 65% 8% 2% 250
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 32% 64% 4% 1% 787
Some graduate school or more 41% 54% 4% 0% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 33% 62% 5% 0% 2,147
Employed, but not currently working 32% 54% 14% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 35% 58% 6% 1% 598
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 27% 58% 11% 4% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 25% 56% 15% 4% 208
$15,000 - $24,999 21% 67% 8% 3% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 25% 67% 8% 0% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 26% 65% 8% 1% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 28% 67% 5% 0% 494
$75,000 - $99,999 34% 63% 3% 0% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 38% 59% 3% 0% 422
$150,000 and over 55% 44% 1% 0% 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 29% 64% 6% 1% 551
2+ adults, no children 36% 58% 5% 1% 1,313
Single adult, 1+ children 19% 69% 11% 1% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 32% 62% 4% 1% 845
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 33% 61% 5% 1% 2,667
Gay, leshian, or homosexual 22% 63% 13% 1% 67
Bisexual 30% 60% 5% 5% 43
Religious affiliation
None 28% 63% 7% 1% 410
Roman Catholic 36% 60% 3% 1% 795
Protestant 35% 60% 4% 0% 980
Christian — Other 28% 62% 10% 1% 463
Judaism / Jewish 61% 37% 2% 0% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 30% 60% 9% 1% 87
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109. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
You have experienced discrimination or prejudice in this community

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 6% 24% 39% 32% 888
Douglas County (NE) 6% 26% 37% 32% 302
Sarpy County (NE) 6% 17% 43% 34% 271
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 5% 24% 42% 29% 306
Web survey respondents total 8% 28% 41% 23% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 0% 40% 40% 20% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 5% 35% 44% 16% 57
South Omaha Community Conversation 16% 35% 37% 12% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 21% 45% 26% 8% 96
Gender
Female 7% 26% 43% 23% 1,940
Male 7% 26% 39% 28% 894
Age
18-24 5% 34% 36% 24% 94
25-34 9% 26% 43% 22% 435
35-44 7% 29% 38% 26% 465
45-54 7% 27% 44% 22% 599
55-64 7% 25% 42% 26% 668
65+ 5% 21% 43% 31% 428
Race
White or Caucasian 4% 24% 44% 28% 2,344
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 18% 38% 32% 12% 130
Black or African American 30% 41% 24% 4% 188
Asian or Asian American 6% 33% 44% 17% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 8% 58% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 15% 33% 33% 18% 87
Language spoken most often at home
English 7% 26% 42% 26% 2,756
Spanish 25% 30% 34% 11% 83
Other language 20% 40% 30% 10% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 15% 27% 42% 15% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 14% 21% 46% 19% 70
High school graduate or GED 8% 22% 43% 27% 225
Some college, no degree 9% 28% 38% 25% 512
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 7% 25% 45% 24% 249
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 5% 25% 44% 26% 789
Some graduate school or more 8% 28% 40% 25% 984
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109. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
You have experienced discrimination or prejudice in this community (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 7% 27% 42% 24% 2,145
Employed, but not currently working 21% 29% 39% 11% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 8% 23% 40% 29% 590
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 16% 29% 36% 19% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 19% 27% 38% 17% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 9% 34% 38% 20% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 34% 42% 15% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 9% 33% 38% 21% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 5% 25% 46% 23% 494
$75,000 - $99,999 4% 23% 46% 27% 431
$100,000 - $149,999 4% 24% 39% 33% 422
$150,000 and over 6% 22% 37% 35% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 9% 25% 42% 24% 547
2+ adults, no children 7% 27% 41% 26% 1,312
Single adult, 1+ children 15% 28% 41% 16% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 6% 26% 42% 26% 842
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 7% 25% 42% 26% 2,661
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 19% 43% 25% 12% 67
Bisexual 12% 35% 35% 19% 43
Religious affiliation
None 6% 30% 42% 21% 410
Roman Catholic 5% 23% 45% 27% 791
Protestant 6% 23% 41% 29% 974
Christian — Other 10% 30% 39% 20% 463
Judaism / Jewish 5% 46% 39% 10% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 21% 34% 29% 16% 86
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110. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
People of all ages, races, ethnicities, religions, and sexual orientations in this community have
equal opportunity for obtaining stable employment and quality education

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 18% 58% 19% 5% 881
Douglas County (NE) 19% 58% 18% 5% 299
Sarpy County (NE) 20% 59% 16% 5% 269
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 13% 55% 26% 5% 305
Web survey respondents total 11% 44% 33% 11% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 11% 58% 21% 11% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 7% 34% 52% 7% 56
South Omaha Community Conversation 7% 45% 36% 12% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 6% 21% 48% 25% 100
Gender
Female 10% 47% 32% 10% 1,928
Male 15% 49% 27% 9% 892
Age
18-24 14% 45% 34% 7% 94
25-34 14% 43% 31% 13% 435
35-44 15% 46% 29% 10% 464
45-54 13% 48% 29% 10% 595
55-64 10% 48% 33% 9% 662
65+ 9% 52% 31% 8% 423
Race
White or Caucasian 12% 51% 30% 8% 2,324
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 12% 40% 35% 12% 131
Black or African American 5% 28% 39% 28% 192
Asian or Asian American 6% 50% 22% 22% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 17% 50% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 17% 33% 33% 17% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 12% 48% 30% 10% 2,739
Spanish 16% 42% 30% 12% 83
Other language 10% 30% 40% 20% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 24% 52% 18% 6% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 24% 43% 21% 11% 70
High school graduate or GED 10% 60% 24% 6% 220
Some college, no degree 13% 45% 33% 9% 513
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 11% 54% 24% 10% 249
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 13% 51% 28% 8% 784
Some graduate school or more 9% 42% 36% 13% 976
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110. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.
People of all ages, races, ethnicities, religions, and sexual orientations in this community have
equal opportunity for obtaining stable employment and quality education (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 12% 47% 31% 9% 2,140
Employed, but not currently working 18% 25% 29% 29% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 11% 50% 28% 11% 580
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 10% 42% 29% 19% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 15% 36% 29% 19% 203
$15,000 - $24,999 10% 38% 39% 13% 160
$25,000 - $34,999 10% 44% 34% 12% 232
$35,000 - $49,999 11% 47% 30% 12% 321
$50,000 - $74,999 9% 52% 28% 11% 488
$75,000 - $99,999 11% 52% 31% 6% 428
$100,000 - $149,999 15% 50% 25% 9% 420
$150,000 and over 13% 41% 39% % 296
Household type
Single adult, no children 8% 48% 33% 10% 537
2+ adults, no children 11% 48% 32% 9% 1,306
Single adult, 1+ children 13% 47% 29% 11% 109
2+ adults, 1+ children 15% 48% 27% 10% 840
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 12% 48% 30% 9% 2,643
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 3% 40% 36% 21% 67
Bisexual % 37% 40% 16% 43
Religious affiliation
None 8% 38% 37% 16% 403
Roman Catholic 13% 53% 27% 8% 792
Protestant 12% 51% 30% 7% 966
Christian — Other 13% 46% 30% 10% 461
Judaism / Jewish % 24% 49% 20% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 11% 30% 33% 25% 87
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111. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Speaking, reading, or writing English

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 95% 3% 2% 890 39% 45% 16% 840

Douglas County (NE) 95% 2% 2% 303 38% 46% 15% 285

Sarpy County (NE) 96% 3% 0% 268 46% 37% 17% 252

Pottawattamie County (1A) 94% 5% 1% 308 33% 48% 19% 301
Web survey respondents total 95% 2% 3% 1,770 19% 55% 26% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 20 5% 95% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 95% 4% 2% 56 8% 60% 33% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 59% 15% 26% 74 8% 29% 63% 72
North Omaha Community Conversation 77% 15% 8% 99 19% 48% 33% 89
Gender

Female 94% 3% 3% 1,942 21% 52% 27% 1,893

Male 93% 4% 2% 896 27% 53% 19% 881
Age

18-24 83% 10% 8% 93 21% 56% 23% 91

25-34 92% 2% 5% 437 27% 53% 20% 429

35-44 94% 3% 3% 464 24% 54% 22% 459

45-54 93% 4% 3% 599 23% 49% 28% 585

55-64 96% 3% 2% 666 19% 56% 25% 654

65+ 93% 6% 1% 432 27% 50% 24% 412
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111. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Speaking, reading, or writing English (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 97% 2% 1% 2,346 23% 55% 22% 2,295

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 37% 18% 45% 130 12% 26% 62% 130

Black or African American 89% 8% 3% 192 27% 48% 26% 181

Asian or Asian American 83% 6% 11% 18 27% 40% 33% 15

American Indian or Alaska Native 92% 8% 0% 12 17% 67% 17% 12

Multi-racial and other 92% 7% 1% 86 27% 42% 31% 85
Language spoken most often at home

English 96% 3% 1% 2,761 23% 54% 23% 2,695

Spanish 13% 21% 66% 82 6% 17% 77% 82

Other language 50% 30% 20% 10 - - -- -
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 21% 15% 64% 33 17% 3% 80% 30

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 65% 15% 19% 72 26% 34% 40% 62

High school graduate or GED 87% 7% 6% 226 30% 43% 27% 216

Some college, no degree 95% 4% 2% 513 27% 44% 29% 501

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 91% 6% 4% 250 26% 50% 24% 242

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 97% 2% 1% 790 22% 55% 23% 779

Some graduate school or more 98% 2% 0% 981 19% 61% 20% 967
Employment status

Working/employed 95% 3% 2% 2,144 21% 54% 25% 2,117

Employed, but not currently working 79% 7% 14% 28 44% 28% 28% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 93% 4% 2% 594 27% 49% 24% 559

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 84% 7% 9% 119 32% 50% 18% 113
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111. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Speaking, reading, or writing English (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 7% 11% 12% 207 31% 41% 28% 187

$15,000 - $24,999 83% 9% 8% 162 24% 42% 34% 154

$25,000 - $34,999 89% 6% 5% 232 23% 47% 30% 230

$35,000 - $49,999 92% 4% 4% 322 22% 51% 26% 317

$50,000 - $74,999 95% 4% 1% 495 19% 56% 25% 484

$75,000 - $99,999 97% 2% 1% 433 25% 54% 21% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 99% 1% 0% 421 26% 54% 20% 418

$150,000 and over 99% 0% 0% 297 18% 60% 22% 292
Household type

Single adult, no children 95% 4% 1% 545 22% 55% 23% 522

2+ adults, no children 95% 3% 2% 1,312 21% 53% 25% 1,290

Single adult, 1+ children 86% 11% 3% 110 25% 47% 28% 108

2+ adults, 1+ children 91% 3% 6% 843 26% 51% 23% 827
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 94% 4% 3% 2,662 23% 53% 24% 2,598

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 94% 4% 1% 67 18% 52% 30% 67

Bisexual 95% 0% 5% 43 28% 53% 19% 43
Religious affiliation

None 96% 3% 1% 409 22% 57% 21% 400

Roman Catholic 90% 4% 7% 794 22% 50% 28% 781

Protestant 96% 3% 1% 976 23% 55% 22% 952

Christian — Other 93% 5% 3% 464 27% 49% 24% 451

Judaism / Jewish 98% 0% 2% 41 8% 49% 44% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 97% 3% 0% 87 20% 53% 27% 83
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112. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. People of all backgrounds
have equal opportunity to live in safe, affordable housing

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Three county area total 16% 44% 30% 10% 877
Douglas County (NE) 13% 44% 31% 12% 300
Sarpy County (NE) 27% 44% 22% 7% 261
Pottawattamie County (1A) 11% 46% 36% 7% 305
Web survey respondents total 9% 33% 41% 18% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 21% 42% 26% 11% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 9% 9% 56% 25% 55
South Omaha Community Conversation 3% 35% 42% 20% 74
North Omaha Community Conversation 9% 25% 35% 30% 99
Gender
Female 9% 35% 40% 17% 1,915
Male 12% 41% 33% 14% 893
Age
18-24 5% 45% 34% 16% 92
25-34 10% 35% 36% 20% 434
35-44 13% 33% 38% 17% 463
45-54 10% 37% 37% 15% 593
55-64 8% 36% 40% 15% 662
65+ 10% 42% 36% 13% 416
Race
White or Caucasian 10% 38% 38% 14% 2,315
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 10% 31% 38% 22% 130
Black or African American 6% 24% 40% 31% 191
Asian or Asian American 6% 44% 33% 17% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 25% 33% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 20% 26% 27% 28% 86
Language spoken most often at home
English 10% 37% 38% 16% 2,728
Spanish 10% 33% 37% 20% 83
Other language 30% 20% 30% 20% 10
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 10% 39% 35% 16% 31
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 20% 38% 28% 14% 74
High school graduate or GED 11% 46% 32% 10% 220
Some college, no degree 13% 37% 34% 16% 510
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 11% 47% 28% 14% 247
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 9% 39% 39% 13% 780
Some graduate school or more 7% 29% 43% 21% 973
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112. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement. People of all backgrounds
have equal opportunity to live in safe, affordable housing. (continued)

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree N
Employment status
Working/employed 9% 36% 38% 16% 2,128
Employed, but not currently working 21% 32% 18% 29% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 9% 39% 38% 14% 580
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 16% 30% 30% 24% 117
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 14% 34% 30% 22% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 11% 39% 32% 19% 161
$25,000 - $34,999 9% 33% 39% 20% 230
$35,000 - $49,999 9% 32% 40% 19% 316
$50,000 - $74,999 9% 37% 37% 17% 489
$75,000 - $99,999 9% 42% 38% 11% 428
$100,000 - $149,999 11% 37% 36% 15% 418
$150,000 and over 9% 31% 46% 14% 295
Household type
Single adult, no children 9% 36% 39% 17% 532
2+ adults, no children 10% 36% 39% 15% 1,303
Single adult, 1+ children 8% 32% 31% 29% 108
2+ adults, 1+ children 11% 38% 36% 16% 837
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 10% 37% 38% 15% 2,632
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 8% 32% 30% 30% 66
Bisexual 9% 23% 35% 33% 43
Religious affiliation
None 7% 28% 42% 23% 407
Roman Catholic 11% 39% 37% 13% 788
Protestant 9% 40% 38% 13% 960
Christian — Other 12% 35% 35% 18% 456
Judaism / Jewish 5% 29% 49% 17% 41
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 8% 24% 38% 29% 86
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113. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting housing due to a criminal record or felony

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 91% 4% 5% 850 32% 44% 24% 799

Douglas County (NE) 91% 5% 5% 289 27% 45% 28% 274

Sarpy County (NE) 94% 1% 5% 252 50% 37% 13% 230

Pottawattamie County (1A) 91% 3% 6% 307 31% 53% 17% 288
Web survey respondents total 95% 2% 3% 1,770 21% 56% 23% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 20 6% 82% 12% 17
West Omaha Community Conversation 87% 6% 7% 54 0% 53% 47% 49
South Omaha Community Conversation 69% 14% 17% 70 10% 51% 39% 71
North Omaha Community Conversation 71% 7% 21% 94 6% 32% 62% 87
Gender

Female 93% 2% 5% 1,896 20% 54% 26% 1,834

Male 92% 4% 4% 880 27% 55% 18% 858
Age

18-24 87% 5% 8% 93 31% 47% 23% 88

25-34 92% 2% 6% 436 29% 51% 20% 426

35-44 94% 1% 5% 464 28% 51% 20% 454

45-54 94% 3% 3% 587 21% 54% 25% 574

55-64 94% 3% 3% 657 15% 59% 25% 643

65+ 91% 5% 4% 396 20% 53% 27% 367
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113. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting housing due to a criminal record or felony (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD

YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N
Race
White or Caucasian 96% 2% 2% 2,296 24% 58% 18% 2,226
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 59% 9% 33% 128 13% 35% 52% 128
Black or African American 76% 9% 15% 186 11% 29% 61% 178
Asian or Asian American 94% 6% 0% 17 33% 47% 20% 15
American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 0% 17% 12 25% 58% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 94% 2% 3% 86 23% 38% 40% 80
Language spoken most often at home
English 94% 3% 3% 2,701 23% 55% 22% 2,614
Spanish 42% 10% 48% 81 10% 25% 65% 83
Other language 80% 10% 10% 10 11% 56% 33% 9
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 32% 10% 58% 31 7% 27% 67% 30
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 60% 13% 27% 67 22% 40% 38% 55
High school graduate or GED 86% 7% 8% 207 24% 51% 26% 200
Some college, no degree 90% 4% 6% 503 22% 50% 28% 486
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 90% 5% 5% 241 28% 45% 27% 230
College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 96% 2% 2% 779 26% 57% 18% 766
Some graduate school or more 97% 1% 1% 974 19% 58% 22% 949
Employment status
Working/employed 95% 2% 3% 2,124 23% 54% 23% 2,078
Employed, but not currently working 70% 0% 30% 27 12% 38% 50% 26
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 90% 4% 6% 553 22% 56% 22% 517
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 74% 8% 19% 118 20% 46% 35% 112
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113. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Getting housing due to a criminal record or felony (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 71% 10% 19% 195 25% 37% 38% 180

$15,000 - $24,999 82% 7% 11% 152 20% 46% 34% 146

$25,000 - $34,999 89% 3% 8% 228 20% 50% 30% 221

$35,000 - $49,999 91% 3% 6% 316 21% 50% 29% 302

$50,000 - $74,999 95% 3% 2% 488 22% 56% 22% 474

$75,000 - $99,999 99% 0% 1% 422 25% 56% 19% 411

$100,000 - $149,999 98% 2% 0% 419 27% 57% 16% 415

$150,000 and over 98% 1% 1% 295 18% 62% 20% 290
Household type

Single adult, no children 92% 4% 4% 518 22% 55% 23% 483

2+ adults, no children 95% 3% 3% 1,292 19% 58% 23% 1,264

Single adult, 1+ children 84% 6% 10% 110 21% 41% 38% 107

2+ adults, 1+ children 92% 2% 6% 831 28% 50% 21% 811
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 93% 3% 4% 2,609 23% 54% 23% 2,523

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 94% 3% 3% 65 18% 57% 25% 65

Bisexual 93% 2% 5% 43 14% 47% 40% 43
Religious affiliation

None 95% 2% 2% 405 23% 55% 23% 395

Roman Catholic 92% 3% 6% 775 24% 55% 21% 764

Protestant 94% 3% 3% 949 21% 56% 22% 907

Christian — Other 89% 4% 7% 455 24% 48% 29% 437

Judaism / Jewish 95% 3% 3% 40 8% 66% 26% 38

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 97% 3% 0% 86 15% 49% 36% 84
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114. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Language or cultural barriers in getting health care

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Three county area total 92% 5% 3% 886 35% 48% 17% 828

Douglas County (NE) 93% 5% 2% 301 35% 48% 17% 284

Sarpy County (NE) 91% 4% 6% 265 40% 46% 14% 236

Pottawattamie County (1A) 83% 10% 6% 317 29% 52% 18% 303
Web survey respondents total 93% 4% 3% 1,770 17% 56% 27% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 100% 0% 0% 19 5% 79% 16% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 94% 4% 2% 53 2% 69% 29% 52
South Omaha Community Conversation 47% 24% 28% 74 7% 43% 50% 70
North Omaha Community Conversation 71% 18% 11% 94 13% 43% 43% 90
Gender

Female 92% 4% 4% 1,934 17% 54% 29% 1,876

Male 90% % 3% 889 25% 57% 18% 868
Age

18-24 78% 12% 10% 91 24% 50% 26% 90

25-34 91% 4% 5% 437 19% 54% 27% 430

35-44 92% 3% 4% 466 22% 50% 27% 459

45-54 92% 5% 4% 598 21% 53% 26% 580

55-64 94% 5% 2% 664 16% 59% 24% 655

65+ 90% 7% 2% 422 21% 55% 24% 394
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114. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Language or cultural barriers in getting health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Race

White or Caucasian 95% 4% 1% 2,335 20% 58% 22% 2,270

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 37% 22% 42% 130 13% 31% 56% 128

Black or African American 82% 11% 7% 188 18% 43% 39% 181

Asian or Asian American 78% 11% 11% 18 14% 36% 50% 14

American Indian or Alaska Native 92% 8% 0% 12 50% 42% 8% 12

Multi-racial and other 90% 6% 5% 88 24% 41% 35% 86
Language spoken most often at home

English 94% 5% 1% 2,747 20% 56% 24% 2,668

Spanish 17% 23% 60% 83 11% 27% 62% 81

Other language 60% 0% 40% 10 22% 11% 67% 9
Highest level of education

8" grade or less 21% 15% 64% 33 17% 28% 55% 29

9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 57% 21% 21% 70 28% 36% 36% 61

High school graduate or GED 83% 13% 4% 222 24% 53% 23% 206

Some college, no degree 91% 5% 4% 514 23% 49% 28% 496

Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 90% 6% 4% 249 31% 47% 22% 244

College graduate (bachelor’s degree) 95% 3% 2% 787 19% 59% 22% 775

Some graduate school or more 96% 3% 1% 978 15% 59% 27% 960
Employment status

Working/employed 93% 4% 3% 2,141 19% 56% 26% 2,109

Employed, but not currently working 67% 7% 26% 27 32% 32% 36% 25

Not working for pay (out of labor market) 89% 8% 3% 585 22% 54% 23% 539

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 81% 8% 12% 119 26% 51% 23% 114
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114. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor problem for at least one
person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a
problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem in your community.

Language or cultural barriers in getting health care (continued)

YOUR HOUSEHOLD YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem N problem problem problem N

Household income (in 2012)

Less than $15,000 67% 17% 16% 203 27% 46% 27% 180

$15,000 - $24,999 80% 10% 9% 162 23% 42% 35% 153

$25,000 - $34,999 87% 9% 5% 232 19% 50% 31% 229

$35,000 - $49,999 88% 6% 6% 321 19% 53% 28% 314

$50,000 - $74,999 95% 3% 1% 494 19% 56% 25% 473

$75,000 - $99,999 97% 2% 1% 432 18% 58% 24% 424

$100,000 - $149,999 98% 1% 0% 418 21% 57% 22% 414

$150,000 and over 97% 3% 0% 295 14% 63% 23% 295
Household type

Single adult, no children 92% 6% 2% 537 17% 57% 26% 504

2+ adults, no children 92% 5% 3% 1,308 18% 57% 25% 1,277

Single adult, 1+ children 89% 8% 3% 110 22% 43% 35% 110

2+ adults, 1+ children 90% 4% 6% 842 24% 52% 24% 826
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual or straight 92% 5% 3% 2,653 20% 55% 25% 2,578

Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 86% 5% 9% 66 15% 55% 30% 66

Bisexual 95% 5% 0% 42 14% 62% 24% 42
Religious affiliation

None 94% 3% 3% 409 21% 54% 25% 398

Roman Catholic 88% 6% 6% 789 18% 55% 27% 775

Protestant 94% 5% 1% 969 20% 58% 22% 934

Christian — Other 89% 8% 3% 462 21% 54% 25% 447

Judaism / Jewish 100% 0% 0% 41 3% 56% 41% 39

Other, including Muslim/Islamic 92% 5% 3% 87 18% 47% 35% 83
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Environment

115. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?

Environmental quality of water and open space

Very important

Three county area total 86%
Douglas County (NE) 88%
Sarpy County (NE) 79%
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 85%

Web survey respondents total 86%

Council Bluffs Community Conversation 90%

West Omaha Community Conversation 95%

South Omaha Community Conversation 88%

North Omaha Community Conversation 90%

Gender
Female 89%
Male 80%

Age
18-24 90%
25-34 86%
35-44 84%
45-54 87%
55-64 89%
65+ 85%

Race
White or Caucasian 86%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 88%
Black or African American 87%
Asian or Asian American 100%
American Indian or Alaska Native 100%
Multi-racial and other 84%

Language spoken most often at home
English 86%
Spanish 94%
Other language --

Somewhat important ~ Not at all important

13%
11%
19%
14%
13%
10%
5%
12%
10%

10%
19%

10%
14%
15%
12%
10%
14%

13%
11%
11%
0%
0%
15%

13%
5%

1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%

1%
1%

0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%

1%
1%

888
299
273
321
1,770
20
58
77
105

1,956
897

94
439
466
600
669
436

2,358
132
192

16
12
88

2,776
84
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115. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Environmental quality of water and open space (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 94% 6% 0% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 79% 21% 0% 73
High school graduate or GED 85% 13% 2% 227
Some college, no degree 88% 12% 1% 521
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 90% 10% 0% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 86% 14% 0% 790
Some graduate school or more 85% 14% 1% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 87% 13% 1% 2,151
Employed, but not currently working 82% 11% 7% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 85% 14% 1% 600
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 88% 10% 2% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 86% 12% 1% 209
$15,000 - $24,999 89% 10% 1% 166
$25,000 - $34,999 92% 8% 0% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 85% 14% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 88% 11% 1% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 88% 12% 1% 433
$100,000 - $149,999 84% 15% 1% 421
$150,000 and over 81% 18% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 86% 13% 1% 551
2+ adults, no children 87% 11% 1% 1,319
Single adult, 1+ children 89% 11% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 84% 16% 0% 843
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 87% 13% 1% 2,676
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 85% 15% 0% 67
Bisexual 86% 14% 0% 43
Religious affiliation
None 89% 10% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 85% 14% 0% 797
Protestant 86% 13% 1% 984
Christian — Other 86% 12% 1% 465
Judaism / Jewish 95% 5% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 86% 14% 0% 86
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116. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?

Parks and recreation facilities

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Three county area total 79% 20% 1% 886
Douglas County (NE) 80% 19% 1% 298
Sarpy County (NE) 73% 25% 2% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 82% 18% 0% 316
Web survey respondents total 76% 24% 1% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 79% 21% 0% 19
West Omaha Community Conversation 78% 22% 0% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 81% 19% 0% 75
North Omaha Community Conversation 89% 11% 0% 105
Gender
Female 79% 20% 1% 1,950
Male 72% 27% 1% 895
Age
18-24 69% 30% 1% 94
25-34 81% 19% 0% 439
35-44 80% 20% 0% 465
45-54 7% 22% 1% 599
55-64 76% 23% 1% 667
65+ 73% 25% 1% 430
Race
White or Caucasian 76% 23% 1% 2,347
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 84% 16% 0% 132
Black or African American 80% 19% 1% 193
Asian or Asian American 78% 17% 6% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 83% 17% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 83% 16% 1% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 7% 23% 1% 2,766
Spanish 87% 13% 0% 84
Other language 90% 0% 10% 10
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116. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Parks and recreation facilities (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 82% 18% 0% 33
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 7% 20% 3% 71
High school graduate or GED 79% 19% 1% 223
Some college, no degree 76% 24% 0% 519
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 82% 17% 1% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 78% 21% 0% 789
Some graduate school or more 74% 25% 1% 985
Employment status
Working/employed 77% 23% 0% 2,153
Employed, but not currently working 75% 21% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 76% 22% 1% 591
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 79% 19% 2% 118
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 77% 21% 2% 208
$15,000 - $24,999 80% 19% 1% 164
$25,000 - $34,999 78% 21% 1% 231
$35,000 - $49,999 78% 22% 0% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 78% 21% 0% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 81% 19% 0% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 74% 26% 1% 421
$150,000 and over 75% 25% 1% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 73% 26% 1% 547
2+ adults, no children 76% 24% 1% 1,314
Single adult, 1+ children 81% 19% 0% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 81% 19% 0% 844
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 77% 22% 1% 2,668
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 72% 28% 0% 67
Bisexual 76% 24% 0% 42
Religious affiliation
None 78% 21% 1% 412
Roman Catholic 78% 2204 1% 794
Protestant 75% 24% 1% 980
Christian — Other 78% 21% 1% 463
Judaism / Jewish 85% 15% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 76% 22% 2% 87
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117. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?

Walking and biking paths and trails

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Three county area total 61% 36% 3% 892
Douglas County (NE) 62% 36% 2% 301
Sarpy County (NE) 60% 33% 6% 273
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 57% 40% 3% 318
Web survey respondents total 62% 35% 3% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 50% 50% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 64% 33% 3% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 64% 36% 0% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 68% 28% 4% 104
Gender
Female 64% 33% 3% 1,953
Male 56% 39% 4% 897
Age
18-24 64% 36% 0% 94
25-34 70% 28% 3% 440
35-44 65% 32% 3% 466
45-54 61% 35% 4% 599
55-64 61% 36% 3% 666
65+ 49% 45% 6% 435
Race
White or Caucasian 61% 35% 3% 2,353
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 71% 28% 1% 132
Black or African American 61% 34% 5% 191
Asian or Asian American 67% 33% 0% 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 58% 42% 0% 12
Multi-racial and other 68% 27% 5% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 61% 36% 4% 2,770
Spanish 82% 18% 0% 84
Other language 60% 40% 0% 10
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117. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Walking and biking paths and trails (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 85% 12% 3% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 66% 24% 10% 70
High school graduate or GED 59% 37% 4% 226
Some college, no degree 56% 39% 6% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 64% 35% 2% 250
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 61% 36% 3% 790
Some graduate school or more 64% 34% 3% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 63% 34% 3% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 68% 32% 0% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 54% 40% 6% 595
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 66% 28% 6% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 64% 28% 8% 205
$15,000 - $24,999 64% 31% 5% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 57% 40% 3% 235
$35,000 - $49,999 57% 41% 2% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 65% 33% 2% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 66% 31% 3% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 59% 39% 2% 422
$150,000 and over 63% 35% 2% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 56% 38% 6% 547
2+ adults, no children 62% 35% 3% 1,316
Single adult, 1+ children 68% 30% 3% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 63% 34% 3% 846
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 62% 35% 3% 2,672
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 64% 33% 3% 67
Bisexual 57% 33% 10% 42
Religious affiliation
None 68% 29% 4% 411
Roman Catholic 60% 37% 3% 797
Protestant 58% 39% 3% 979
Christian — Other 65% 30% 5% 466
Judaism / Jewish 68% 33% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 61% 33% 6% 87
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118. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?

Cultural amenities and arts

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Three county area total 34% 54% 12% 893
Douglas County (NE) 36% 53% 11% 301
Sarpy County (NE) 29% 56% 15% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 36% 50% 15% 318
Web survey respondents total 59% 38% 4% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 45% 55% 0% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 72% 26% 2% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 66% 32% 1% 77
North Omaha Community Conversation 71% 28% 1% 104
Gender
Female 56% 40% 4% 1,953
Male 47% 45% 8% 899
Age
18-24 56% 35% 9% 94
25-34 55% 39% 6% 439
35-44 49% 45% 6% 466
45-54 52% 43% 5% 600
55-64 59% 36% 5% 669
65+ 46% 48% 6% 434
Race
White or Caucasian 51% 44% 5% 2,356
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 65% 32% 3% 132
Black or African American 69% 28% 3% 191
Asian or Asian American 71% 29% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 58% 33% 8% 12
Multi-racial and other 60% 30% 10% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 53% 42% 5% 2,773
Spanish 74% 24% 2% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
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118. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Cultural amenities and arts (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 62% 35% 3% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 49% 42% 8% 71
High school graduate or GED 39% 52% 9% 226
Some college, no degree 49% 45% 7% 520
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 45% 49% 6% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 53% 42% 5% 791
Some graduate school or more 61% 35% 4% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 54% 41% 5% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 61% 36% 4% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 48% 45% 7% 597
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 61% 34% 5% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 54% 38% 8% 207
$15,000 - $24,999 50% 45% 5% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 45% 48% 6% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 57% 38% 4% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 54% 40% 5% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 51% 44% 6% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 52% 43% 5% 422
$150,000 and over 61% 35% 3% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 54% 40% 6% 550
2+ adults, no children 55% 39% 5% 1,317
Single adult, 1+ children 63% 34% 3% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 48% 47% 6% 845
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 53% 42% 5% 2,675
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 70% 27% 3% 67
Bisexual 60% 33% 7% 42
Religious affiliation
None 59% 34% % 412
Roman Catholic 50% 45% 5% 796
Protestant 51% 44% 5% 984
Christian — Other 53% 42% 5% 464
Judaism / Jewish 83% 18% 0% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 67% 28% 5% 86
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119. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Sports venues

Very important Somewhat important  Not at all important N
Three county area total 35% 49% 16% 890
Douglas County (NE) 35% 48% 17% 299
Sarpy County (NE) 33% 54% 13% 275
Pottawattamie County (I1A) 38% 45% 17% 319
Web survey respondents total 37% 53% 10% 1,770
Council Bluffs Community Conversation 25% 65% 10% 20
West Omaha Community Conversation 38% 52% 10% 58
South Omaha Community Conversation 50% 43% 7% 76
North Omaha Community Conversation 50% 44% 7% 103
Gender
Female 36% 53% 11% 1,953
Male 39% 50% 11% 898
Age
18-24 46% 41% 13% 94
25-34 34% 56% 10% 439
35-44 39% 50% 12% 466
45-54 38% 54% 8% 600
55-64 39% 49% 11% 668
65+ 33% 53% 14% 434
Race
White or Caucasian 35% 53% 12% 2,356
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 61% 36% 3% 132
Black or African American 49% 43% 8% 190
Asian or Asian American 41% 59% 0% 17
American Indian or Alaska Native 25% 58% 17% 12
Multi-racial and other 31% 60% 9% 88
Language spoken most often at home
English 36% 53% 11% 2,772
Spanish 79% 21% 0% 84
Other language -- -- -- --
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119. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Sports venues (continued)

Very important Somewhat important ~ Not at all important N
Highest level of education
8" grade or less 74% 21% 6% 34
9" — 12" grade, no diploma or GED 65% 25% 10% 71
High school graduate or GED 38% 54% 8% 225
Some college, no degree 36% 52% 12% 519
Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree) 40% 49% 12% 251
College graduate (bachelor's degree) 39% 53% 8% 790
Some graduate school or more 32% 55% 13% 986
Employment status
Working/employed 38% 53% 10% 2,152
Employed, but not currently working 50% 39% 11% 28
Not working for pay (out of labor market) 35% 50% 15% 596
Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work 42% 48% 10% 119
Household income (in 2012)
Less than $15,000 42% 45% 13% 208
$15,000 - $24,999 36% 47% 18% 165
$25,000 - $34,999 33% 52% 15% 234
$35,000 - $49,999 33% 56% 11% 323
$50,000 - $74,999 37% 52% 11% 496
$75,000 - $99,999 36% 56% 8% 434
$100,000 - $149,999 37% 54% 9% 422
$150,000 and over 44% 49% 6% 297
Household type
Single adult, no children 32% 54% 14% 549
2+ adults, no children 37% 52% 11% 1,315
Single adult, 1+ children 41% 50% 9% 111
2+ adults, 1+ children 40% 52% 8% 845
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual or straight 38% 51% 11% 2,672
Gay, lesbian, or homosexual 18% 66% 16% 67
Bisexual 29% 50% 21% 42
Religious affiliation
None 25% 56% 19% 412
Roman Catholic 45% 48% 8% 796
Protestant 36% 55% 10% 983
Christian — Other 38% 51% 11% 464
Judaism / Jewish 48% 50% 3% 40
Other, including Muslim/Islamic 30% 51% 19% 86
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Appendix

Survey instrument — English and Spanish versions
Codebook for open-ended responses
Community conversation audience polling questions

Discussion guide and worksheets from community conversations
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N
) A Community Assessment

’ Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties

Survey instrument

Thank you for your help in completing this survey! Please answer each question as honestly as you can.
The survey is confidential. There are no right or wrong answers. The first set of questions is about quality of life
and community participation and engagement.

1. In your opinion, how important are the following factors for the quality of life in this community?
Very Somewhat Not at all
important important important
a. Clean and attractive public spaces e 12 13
b. Vibrant ‘Downtown’ area mE 12 3
c. Environmental quality of water and open space e 12 13
d. Parks and recreation facilities g (12 13
Walking and biking paths and trails g [12 13
f.  Cultural amenities and arts mE (12 13
g. Sports venues R []2 (13
h. Safe neighborhoods 1t ]2 [
i. Reliable and affordable public transportation ]t []? E

2. When it comes to quality of life in this community, what do you think are the TOP TWO OR THREE
positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community that make it a great place to live?

3. How satisfied are you with the following?

Very Very Not
satisfied  Satisfied Dissatisfied dissatisfied applicable
a. Your household’s income g []? []3 4 E
b. Your job or the work you do mE 12 mk 4 [
c. Your education e ]2 K 4 [
d. Your current housing mE 12 13 (14 []°
e. Your participation in the social life of the e ]2 3 4 HE
community
f. Your overall health ]2 ]2 13 4 []°
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Please indicate how much you agree or disagree.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree
a. You are treated with respect by the people in this community. ]t []2 mE []4
b. You have experienced discrimination or prejudice in this community. e []? )3 4
c. This community is a safe place to live. e []? )3 4
d. Domestic and intimate partner violence is a problem in this mE ]2 3 4
community.
e. You are able to find volunteer opportunities in this community. mE []2 mE []4
f. You are able to influence the decision-makers in this community. mE []2 mE []4
g. The children in this community get a high quality education at school. mE []2 mE []4
h. There are easily accessible adult education courses in this community. mE []2 mE []4
i. This community has enough services and programs to help people [t []2 3 [
in need.
J. This community has enough good jobs available for everyone who [t []2 3 [
wants to work.
k. People of all ages, races, ethnicities, religions, and sexual e []? HE 4
orientations in this community have equal opportunity for obtaining
stable employment and quality education.
I.  Community leaders work well together in addressing important e ]2 3 g
issues in this community.
m. When there is a problem in this community, people get together and e []2 3 g
work on it.
n. Overall, this community offers a high quality of life. mE []2 mE []4
In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the following issues in this community?
Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem
a. Demographic changes (aging population, immigration) []? []2 []3
b. Economy (jobs, wages, cost of living) g []2 mE
c. Safety (crime, child safety, gangs, domestic violence, elder abuse) HE []? HE
d. Basic needs (access to healthy food, shelter, and clothing) L G E
e. Youth education (early childhood education, school participation, e 2 e
high school graduation)
f.  Adult education (career/job training, skill and job match) L G E
g. Health (physical and mental well-being, obesity, chronic disease) HE []? HE

h. Risky behaviors (alcohol, drugs, driving under the influence, sexually

1 2 3

transmitted diseases) ] ] O]
i. Pollution, waste management, and other environmental concerns ]* []? W
j- Natural disasters (flooding, fires, tornados) ]t [ (13

What are your TWO OR THREE biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community?
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FINANCIAL WELL BEING

Next, we have some questions about your household’s needs and the needs in your community.

TA.

For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor

problem for at least one person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household.

7B. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community,

or a major problem in your community.

7A. YOUR HOUSEHOLD

7B. YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem | problem problem problem
a. Having enough money to make ends meet e ]2 mE ]t []2 mE
b. Having enough money to buy healthy food HE []? HE e []? HE
c. Having access to reliable and affordable transportation g []2 mE mE []2 mE
d. Speaking, reading, or writing English ]t []2 []3 mE []2 []3
8. What is the ONE thing that would help the most to meet the needs of you/your family?
9.  Where do you get information about help or services you need? (MARK ALL THAT APPLY)
[]* Friends and family (word of mouth)
[J? Internet (any specific sites: )
[]® Telephone help-lines
[]* Community organizations (fliers, informational sessions, etc.)
[I® Social worker or other community worker
[]® Television, radio, or other media outlets
[J” Other (specify: )
HOUSING
Now, we have some questions about your housing situation and various housing-related needs.
10. Do you own or rent your current home?
[]* Own
[]* Rent
[]® Other (specify: )
11. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement.
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree
a. There is enough safe and affordable housing to meet the needs of all e 2 e ]
community members.
b. There are services available in this community to help people who 1 ) 3 4
want to buy a home. L] L] L] L]
C. There are programs and services available in this community to help e 2 e ]
people who are having difficulty paying for their housing.
d. People of all backgrounds have equal opportunity to live in safe, e 2 e ]

affordable housing.
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12A. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor
problem for at least one person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household.

12B. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community,

or a major problem in your community.

12A. YOUR HOUSEHOLD

12B. YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem | problem problem problem
a. Paying the mortgage or rent g 12 []® ]t [ [
b. Getting safe and affordable housing mE [1? mE ]t 12 [
c¢. Making utility payments g []2 I Ik []2 [
d. Getting housing due to a criminal record or felony ]2 []2 3 L L2 ]
HEALTH

Next, we have a few questions about health and health care. Remember, your responses are confidential.

13A. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor
problem for at least one person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household.

13B. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community,

or a major problem in your community.

13A. YOUR HOUSEHOLD

13B. YOUR COMMUNITY

Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem | problem problem problem

a. Getting health care g []2 K R [ 3
b. Getting health insurance mE 12 13 [k 12 13
c. Getting dental care I []2 3 Ik []2 13
d. Getting mental health care mE 12 I ik []2 ik
e. Language or cultural barriers in getting health care e ]2 []3 []? 12 13
f.  Alcohol or drug problems mE 12 I ik []2 ik
g. Mental illness e g 3 g 12 [1®
h. Sexually transmitted diseases (chlamydia, 1 2 3 1 2 3

gonorrhea, syphilis, HIV/AIDS) L u ] ] ] .
i. Obesity g [1? 13 e []? []3
J. Chronic disease such as cancer, diabetes, heart 1 5 3 1 2 3

disease, chronic pain a H ] ] . =
k. Exercising regularly; getting enough physical 1 5 3 1 2 3

activity [l L] O O O O]
I.  Teen pregnancy e ]2 I Ik []2 13
m. Eating a healthy, nutritious diet mE ]2 mE mE 12 13
n. Getting help taking care of an elderly or disabled e 2 BE m 2 3

person
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14.  How would you rate your own health?
[1'  Excellent
(] Very good
[]®* Good
(1" Fair
[1° Poor

15. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought you needed medical care, emotional or mental
health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it?

(' Yes
[ 1> No ™ GO TO INSTRUCTIONS AFTER QUESTION 16

16. Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you needed? (MARK ALL THAT APPLY)
[J*  The care you needed cost too much or was not covered by insurance
(]2 You did not think it was serious enough
[1* You could not get an appointment
[J*  You had transportation problems
[J°  Other (specify: )

CHILD’S EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND WELL-BEING

INSTRUCTIONS: The next set of questions applies ONLY to households WITH CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF 18. If you do
NOT have any children under age 18 living in your household, PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION 22 ON THE NEXT PAGE.

17.  Now we have some questions about access to educational resources in this community. Please indicate how
much you agree or disagree with each statement.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree  Disagree disagree

a. The schools in this community provide the services your child(ren) e []2 HE []4
needs to be successful.

b. There are adequate resources in this community to prepare children mE 2 mE 4
for kindergarten (learning ABCs, 123s, and social skills).

c. There are adequate resources in this community to help children mE ]2 3 []#
learn outside of school (at home, after school, and during the summer).

d. There are adequate opportunities in this community to connect mE ]2 mE []#
children with mentors or positive adult role models.

e. There are adequate resources in this community to help children stay in mt ]2 3 4
school.

f.  There are adequate resources in this community to help youth graduate mE 2 mE 4
from high school.

g. Adequate measures are being taken to address bullying. g ]2 B 4

h. There are adequate resources in this community to help youth prepare mE ]2 mE []#
for college or other schooling after high school.

i.  There are adequate resources to help youth and their parents learn about mt ]2 3 4
and access scholarships, financial aid, and other ways to pay for
college or other schooling after high school.
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If you have more than one child under the age of 18 in your household, please think about your child who most
recently had a birthday when answering Q18-20.

18. How would you rate your child’s health?
(' Excellent
]2 Very good
[]®* Good
1% Fair
[1° Poor
19. During the past 12 months, was there a time when you thought your child needed medical care, emotional or
mental health care, or dental care but did not get it or delayed getting it?
I Yes [J> No ™ GO TO QUESTION 21

20.  Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed? (MARK ALL THAT APPLY)
(I The care your child needed cost too much or was not covered by insurance
(]2 You did not think it was serious enough
[]* You could not get an appointment for your child
[J* You had transportation problems
[J°  Other (specify: )

21A. For each of the following items, please indicate if it is not a problem for anyone in your household, a minor
problem for at least one person in your household, or a major problem for at least one person in your household.

21B. Then, please indicate if you think it is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community,
or a major problem in your community.

21A. YOUR HOUSEHOLD 21B. YOUR COMMUNITY
Not a A minor A major Not a A minor A major
problem problem problem | problem problem problem
a. Having enough money to pay for child care mE ]2 13 [k 12 13
b. Finding child care during hours of employment e g 3 [k 12 ]2
c. Finding high quality child care [t ]2 Ik mE [12 13
d. Getting access to activities for children [t ]2 Ik [k 12 []3
e. Access to parenting support and resources ]* []? E [k 12 13
ENVIRONMENT

Next, we have a couple of questions about recycling, waste management, and the environment.

22. Please choose the best answer to indicate if and how often your household participates in these activities.

You/your You/your family ~ You are aware of  You know
family does does this this but you/your nothing
this regularly occasionally family never do it about this
a. Reduce your reliance on cars for transportation by mE ]2 3 mE
biking or walking more or using public transit.
b. Purchase food and other goods produced locally or mE ]2 3 mE
regionally.
c. Recycling, composting, re-using items, and otherwise ]t ]2 E 4
reducing the amount of waste that enters the trash
stream.
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DEMOGRAPHICS

These last questions are to make sure we have gathered opinions from a variety of people. As with all of your other
responses, they will be kept private.

23. Inwhat year did you move to your current home? (Year)

24. Do you have regular access to the Internet?

1! Yes

(1% No
25. Including yourself, how many adults (age 18 or older) live in your household? Adults
26. How many children (age 17 or younger) live in your household? Children

27. What is your age?

28.  What is your gender?
(' Male
(1> Female
[J®* Other/transgender

29. Do you think of yourself as:
[]'  Heterosexual or straight
12 Gay, lesbian, or homosexual
[]® Bisexual

30.  What is the highest year or grade of school you have completed?
[J* 8" grade or less
[J2 9™ _ 12" grade, no diploma or GED
[J®* High school graduate or GED
[J* Some college, but no degree
[J® Vocational/Technical graduate (associate’s degree)
[J® College graduate (bachelor’s degree)
[]”  Some graduate school or more

31.  Which of the following describes your current employment status? (MARK ALL THAT APPLY)
(] Working/employed
(]2 Employed, but not currently working (temporary lay-off or disability)
[]* Not working for pay (disabled or unable to work, retired, student, stay-at-home caregiver, etc.)
[J*  Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work
[J°  Other (specify: )

INSTRUCTIONS: If you are employed, CONTINUE WITH QUESTION 32-34.
If you are not employed, GO TO QUESTION 35 ON NEXT PAGE.

32.  (OPTIONAL) What is the name of your employer?
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33A. What is the AVERAGE number of hours you work in a week?

(]! Less than 20 hours = 33B. For what reason do you usually work less than 35 hours per week?
(2 2034 hours b [ 1 cannot find full-time work
(12 Other (specify: )

1% 35 or more hours 33C. Would you like to work more hours per week?

& GO TO QUESTION 34A [1* Yes 12 No

34A. Do you currently have more than one job?

[1* Yes ®» 34B. For what reason do you have more than one job?

12 No [1* 1 cannot find full-time work
[12 To make ends meet

[]®  Other (specify: )

35.  What is your religious affiliation?
CJ* None
(]2 Roman Catholic
[]®*  Protestant
[J*  Christian-Other (specify: )
[1°  Islamic/Muslim
[]®  Judaism/Jewish
(1" Other (specify: )

36. What is your race/ethnicity? (MARK ALL THAT APPLY)
[J'  White or Caucasian
[J? Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish
[J* Black or African American
[J* Asian or Asian American
[J® Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
[J® American Indian or Alaska Native

(17 Other (specify: )
37.  What language do you speak most at home?

[J*  English

[J? Spanish

[]®  Other (specify: )

38.  What was your household’s annual household income in 2012 from all earners and all sources, before taxes?
Remember, your responses are confidential.

[J* Under $15,000 [J° $50,000 - $74,999
(1% $15,000 - $24,999 [1° $75,000 - $99,999
[1® $25,000 - $34,999 (17 $100,000 - $149,999
[1* $35,000 - $49,999 [1® $150,000 or over
Thank you!
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I
b\ Community Assessment

Douglas, Sarpy, and Pottawattamie Counties

iGracias por colaborar completando esta encuestal Responda cada pregunta tan sinceramente como
pueda. La encuesta es confidencial. No hay respuestas correctas o incorrectas. El primer grupo de preguntas
se refiere a la calidad de vida, y al compromiso con la comunidad y la participacion en ella.

1. En su opinidn, ¢cudn importante son los siguientes factores para la calidad de vida de esta comunidad?

_ Muy _ Algo _ No es

importante _importante _ importante
a. Espacios publicos limpios y atractivos ]t ]2 [
b. Zona céntrica vigorosa Centro de la ciudad vibrante mE 12 3
c. Calidad medioambiental del agua y del espacio abierto e 12 13
d. Parques e instalaciones recreativas ]* ]2 2
Senderos y paseos para caminar y andar en bicicleta mE 12 3
f. Artey servicios culturales * []2 13
g. Instalaciones deportivas [* [ [1®
h. Vecindarios seguros ]* ]2 3
i. Transporte pablico accesible y confiable g [12 3

2. En lo que se refiere a la calidad de vida de esta comunidad, ¢cuales piensa usted que son los DOS O TRES
atributos positivos u oportunidades MAS DESTACADOS que existen en su comunidad y que hacen de ella
un excelente lugar para vivir?

3. ¢Cuan satisfecho esta con lo siguiente?

Muy Muy No
satisfecho  Satisfecho  Insatisfecho  insatisfecho  corresponde

a. Los ingresos de su hogar e []? E 4 []°

b. Sutrabajo o la tarea que realiza ]t []? 3 14 E

Su educacion g ]2 K [ [

d. Su vivienda actual g ]2 K [ [

e. Su participacion en la vida social de la ]t ]2 HE 4 5
comunidad

f.  Susalud en general mE 12 2 14 [1°
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Indique en qué medida esta de acuerdo o en desacuerdo.

Muy de De En Muy en
acuerdo acuerdo desacuerdo desacuerdo

a. Es tratado con respeto por las personas de esta comunidad. ]2 []? mE 4

b. Ha experimentado discriminacion o prejuicio en esta comunidad. mE ]2 mE []4

c. Esta comunidad es un lugar seguro para vivir. mE ]2 mE []4

d. Laviolencia domésticay de la pareja es un problema en esta e ]2 3 4
comunidad.

e. Puede encontrar oportunidades para ser un voluntario en esta e ]2 3 4
comunidad.

f.  Puede influir en quienes toman las decisiones en esta comunidad. Ik g 3 4

g. Los nifios de esta comunidad reciben una educacion de alta calidad mE []2 3 4
en la escuela.

h. En esta comunidad existen cursos para la educacién del adulto de ]t ]2 []3 []4
facil acceso.

i. Esta comunidad tiene suficientes servicios y programas para ek ]2 3 4
ayudar a las personas en estado de necesidad.

. Esta comunidad tiene suficientes buenos trabajos disponibles para mE []2 3 4
todo aquel que quiera trabajar.

k. Las personas de todas las edades, razas, etnias, religiones 'y mE ]2 3 mE
orientaciones sexuales de esta comunidad tienen igualdad de
oportunidades para obtener un empleo estable y educacion de
calidad.

I.  Los lideres comunitarios trabajan bien en conjunto para dirigir los e []2 3 4
temas importantes de esta comunidad.

m. Cuando hay algun problema en esta comunidad, las personas se e ]2 3 4
retinen y trabajan en el tema.

n. En términos generales, esta comunidad ofrece una alta calidad de vida. ~ []2 g I 4

En su opinidn, ¢en qué medida es cada una de las siguientes un problema en esta comunidad?

Un Un
Noesun problem  problema
problema amenor importante

Cambios demograficos (poblacidn que envejece, inmigracion) L [ ]
Economia (trabajos, salarios, costo de vida) L [? 3

c. Seguridad (crimen , seguridad infantil, pandillas, violencia doméstica, abuso de e 2 e
los ancianos)

d. Necesidades bésicas (acceso a alimentacion saludable, alojamiento y vestimenta) L G E

e. Educacion de Io§,j()venes (educacion de Ia_primera infancia, participacion ol 2 2
escolar, graduacion en la escuela secundaria)

f.  Educacion del adulto (_capacitacién laboral/carrera, capacidad y educacién ol 2 2
para el puesto de trabajo)

g. Salud (bienestar fisico y mental, obesidad, enfermedad cronica) [t []2 []3

h. Comportamientos de riesgo (alcohol, drogas, conducir bajo los efectos de e 2 e
alcohol o drogas, enfermedades de transmisidn sexual)

i. Contaminacion, gestion de residuos y otros asuntos relacionados con el e ]2 3
medioambiente
j. Catastrofes naturales (inundaciones, incendios, tornados) Ik []2 []3
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6.

¢Cuales son sus DOS O TRES inquietudes méas importantes con respecto a su vecindario y comunidad?

BIENESTAR FINANCIERO
A continuacion, tenemos algunas preguntas sobre las necesidades de su hogar y de su comunidad.

TA.

Para cada uno de los siguientes puntos, indique si no representa un problema para nadie en su hogar ; si es
un problema menor, al menos para una persona de su hogar ; o un problema importante, al menos para una

persona de su hogar .

7B. Luego indique si piensa que no es un problema en su comunidad, si es un problema menor en su comunidad o
un problema importante en su comunidad.
7A. SUHOGAR 7B. SU COMUNIDAD
Un Un Un Un
Noesun problema problema | Noesun problema problema
problema menor grande | problema menor grande
a. Tener dinero suficiente para llegar a fin de mes []* []2 []3 [t []2 []3
b. Tener dinero suficiente para comprar alimentos 1 ) 3 1 ) 3
saludables L] L] L] L] L] L]
c. Tener acceso a transporte confiable y accesible e []2 mE mE []2 mE
d. Hablar, leer o escribir en inglés e []2 mE mE []2 mE
8.  ¢Quées AQUELLO que mas ayudaria a satisfacer sus necesidades/las de su familia?
9.  ¢Donde obtiene informacion sobre la ayuda o los servicios que necesita? (MARQUE TODO LO QUE
CORRESPONDA)
[ ' Amigos y familia (mediante el boca a boca)
[]? Internet (sitios especificos: )
[]® Lineas de ayuda telefonicas
[]* Organizaciones comunitarias (circulares, sesiones informativas, etc.)
[]> Asistente social u otro trabajador comunitario
[J® Television, radio u otros medios
[]” Otro (especifique: )
VIVIENDA

Ahora tenemos algunas pregunas sobre su situacion de vivienda y diversas necesidades relacionadas con la vivienda.

10.

¢Es propietario o alquila su vivienda actual?
(' Propietario

(1% Alquilo

[]® Otro (especifique:
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11. Indique en qué medida esta de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con cada enunciado.

Muy de

De En Muy en

acuerdo acuerdo desacuerdo desacuerdo

a. Hay suficiente viviendas seguras y accesible para satisfacer las
necesidades de todos los miembros de la comunidad todos los
miembros de la comunidad.

b. En esta comunidad hay servicios disponibles para ayudar a las
personas que desean comprar una vivienda.

c. En esta comunidad hay programas y servicios disponibles para
ayudar a las personas que estan teniendo dificultades para pagar su

vivienda.

d. Las personas de todas las origenes tienen igualdad de oportunidades
para vivir en viviendas seguras y accesibles.

[t [1? [1® [1°
[t [1? [1® [1°
[t [1? [1® [1°
L1t [1? [1® L1*

12A. Para cada uno de los siguientes puntos, indique si no representa un problema para nadie de su hogar ; si es
un problema menor, al menos para una persona de su hogar ; o un problema importante, al menos para una
persona de su hogar.

12B. Luego indique si piensa que no es un problema en su comunidad, si es un problema menor en su comunidad o
un problema importante en su comunidad.

12A. SU HOGAR 12B. SU COMUNIDAD
Un Un Un Un
Noesun problema problema | Noesun problema problema
problema menor  importante | problema menor  importante
a. Pagar la hipoteca o el alquiler e []2 mE mE []2 mE
b. Obtener una vivienda segura y accesible HE []? 3 e []? 13
c. Pagar los servicios pablicos L g E L g E
d. Obtener una vivienda debido a antecedentes 1 ) 3 1 ) 3
penales o delitos graves L] L] L] L] L] L]
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SALUD

A continuacion, tenemos algunas preguntas sobre la salud y la atencion médica. Recuerde que sus respuestas son
confidenciales.

13A. Para cada uno de los siguientes puntos, indique si no representa un problema para nadie de su grupo
familiar; si es un problema menor, al menos para una persona de su hogar; o un problema importante, al
menos para una persona de su hogar.

13B. Luego indique si piensa que no es un problema en su comunidad, si es un problema menor en su comunidad o
un problema importante en su comunidad.

13A.SU HOGAR 13B. SU COMUNIDAD

Un Un un Un
Noesun problema problema | Noesun problema problema
problema menor  importante | problema menor  importante

a. Obtener atencion médica [t 12 I C1? []? ik
b. Obtener seguro médico mE ]2 Ik Wk []2 ik
c. Obtener atencion odontoldgica mE [1? 13 e []2 ik
d. Obtener atencion de la salud mental mE ]2 HE Wk 12 []3
e. Barreras idiomaticas o culturales al recibir atencién 1 ) 3 1 2 3
médica [ ] [ Il ] O
f. Problemas con el alcohol o las drogas e 2 3 ]t []? W
g. Enfermedad mental g [12 K R []2 [
h. Enfermedades de transmision sexual (clamidia, 1 5 3 1 2 3
gonorrea, sifilis, VIH/SIDA) ] ] ] D = =
i. Obesidad mg 12 mE 0t (12 [1®

j.  Enfermedades crénicas como cancer, diabetes,
enfermedad cardiaca, dolor crénico

k. Hacer ejercicio regularmente; realizar suficiente 1 5 3 1 2 3
actividad fisica H ] D D = =

I.  Embarazo adolescente mE 12 ]2 ]t [12 [

m. Consumir una dieta nutritiva y saludable mE mE Ik Wk 12 ik

n. Conseguir ayuda cuidando de un anciano o una N ) 5 L X .
persona discapacitada L [ [ [ [l [

[t [1? [1® Wk [1? [1®

14. ¢Como calificaria su propia salud?
[J*  Excelente
(]2 Muy buena
[]* Buena Justo
1% Justo
[]° Pobre

15. Durante los ultimos doce meses, ¢hubo algin momento en el que sintio que necesitaba atencién médica,
atencién de la salud mental o emocional, o atencion odontoldgica, y no la obtuvo o la obtuvo en forma tardia?

(1t si
(12 No™VAYA A LAS INSTRUCCIONES POSTERIORES A LA PREGUNTA 16
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16. ¢Por qué no obtuvo —u obtuvo en forma tardia— la atencion que creia que necesitaba? (MARQUE TODO LO
QUE CORRESPONDA)

[J* Laatencion que necesitaba era muy costosa 0 no estaba cubierta por el seguro
(1?2 Pensaba que no era lo suficientemente grave

[]* No pudo obtener una cita

[]*  Tuvo problemas de transporte

[]°  Otro (especifique: )

EDUCACION, SALUD Y BIENESTAR INFANTILES

INSTRUCCIONES: El proximo grupo de preguntas se aplica SOLO a hogares CON HIJOS MENORES DE 18 ANOS DE EDAD.
Si usted NO tiene hijos menores de 18 afios de edad que vivan en su hogar, VAYA DIRECTAMENTE A LA PREGUNTA 22, EN
LA PAGINA SIGUIENTE.

17.  Ahora tenemos algunas preguntas sobre el acceso a los recursos educativos de esta comunidad. Indique en
gué medida esta de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con cada enunciado.

Muy de De En Muy en
acuerdo acuerdo desacuerdo desacuerdo
a. Las escuelas de esta comunidad proporcionan los servicios que su mE ]2 3 []*
hijo necesita para ser exitoso.
b. En esta comunidad hay recursos adecuados para preparar a los nifios e ]2 3 4
para el jardin de infancia (aprender el ABC, 123 y aptitudes sociales).
c. Enesta comunidad hay recursos adecuados para ayudar a los nifios mt ]2 3 4
con el aprendizaje fuera de la escuela (en el hogar, después de la
escuela y durante el verano).
d. En esta comunidad hay oportunidades adecuadas para conectar a los g 2 mE 4
nifios con los consejeros 0 modelos de roles adultos positivos.
e. En esta comunidad hay recursos adecuados para ayudar a los nifios a g 2 mE 4
permanecer en la escuela.
f. En esta comunidad hay recursos adecuados para ayudar a los jovenes e ]2 3 4
a graduarse en la escuela secundaria.
g. Se estan tomando medidas adecuadas para encarar el acoso escolar mE ]2 mE 4
(bullying).
h. En esta comunidad hay recursos adecuados para ayudar a los jovenes g 2 mE 4

a prepararse para la universidad u otros estudios después de la
escuela secundaria.
i. Hay recursos adecuados para ayudar a los jovenes y sus padres a g 2 mE 4
aprender sobre el acceso a becas, asistencia financiera y otras formas
de pagar la universidad u otros estudios después de la escuela
secundaria.

Si tiene més de un hijo menor de 18 afios de edad en su hogar, por favor piense en su nifio que, cumpli6 afios mas
recientemente.

18. ¢Cdmo calificaria la salud de su hijo?
[J*  Excelente
(1> Muy buena
[]®* Buena
(J* Justo
(1> Pobre
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19. Durante los ultimos doce meses, ¢hubo algiin momento en el que sintié que su hijo necesitaba atencion
médica, atencion de la salud mental o emocional, o atencién odontolégica, y no la obtuvo o la obtuvo en
forma tardia?

IR []> Now VAYA A LA PREGUNTA 21

20. ¢Por qué su hijo no obtuvo —u obtuvo en forma tardia— la atencion que usted creia que necesitaba?
(MARQUE TODO LO QUE CORRESPONDA)

[J* Laatencién que su hijo necesitaba era muy costosa o no estaba cubierta por el seguro
[[]> No pudo obtener una cita para su hijo

[[]* Pensaba que no era lo suficientemente grave

[J*  Tuvo problemas de transporte

[]°  Otro (especifique: )

21A. Para cada uno de los siguientes puntos, indique si no representa un problema para nadie de su hogar; si es un
problema menor, al menos para una persona de su hogar; o un problema importante, al menos para una
persona de su hogar.

21B. Luego, indigue si piensa que no es un problema en su comunidad, si es un problema menor en su comunidad o
un problema importante en su comunidad.

21A. SUHOGAR 21B. SU COMUNIDAD

Un Un Un Un
Noesun problema problema | Noesun problema problema
problema menor  importante | problema menor  importante

a. Tener suficiente dinero para pagar la atencion de

L1t [1? [1® L1t [1? [1®

los hijos
b. Encontrar atencion para los hijos durante las horas 1 5 3 1 2 3
de trabajo [ ] [ O O O]
c. Encontrar atencion para los hijos de alta calidad e 2 3 []? 12 13
d. Obtener acceso a actividades para los hijos mE 12 mE mE [12 []3
e. ACCeso a apoyo Yy recursos para padres 1t [12 13 ik [12 [
MEDIOAMBIENTE

A continuacion, tenemos un par de preguntas sobre el reciclaje, gestion de residuos y el medioambiente.

22.  Seleccione la mejor respuesta para indicar si su hogar participa en estas actividades y con qué frecuencia.

Usted/su Usted esta al tanto  Usted no
familia Usted/su familia de esto pero sabe nada
participan participan usted/su familiano  acerca de
regularmente  ocasionalmente parcicipan nunca esto
a. Reducir su dependencia de carros para trasladarse, e ]2 3 Bk

andando en bicicleta 0 caminando mas que usar un
transporte publico.

b. Comprar alimentos y otros productos elaborados en mE ]2 3 4
los &mbitos local o regional.

c. Reciclar, usar abono orgénico, reutilizar productos y L []? HE 4
otros procedimientos que permitan reducir la
cantidad de residuos que ingresan en la corriente de
basura.
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DEMOGRAFIA

El objetivo de estas Ultimas preguntas es asegurarnos de que hemos reunido opiniones de una variedad de personas. Al
igual que con todas sus otras respuestas, estas seran de caracter privado.

23.  ¢En qué afo se mudo a su actual vivienda? (AR0)

24. ¢ Tiene acceso regular a internet?

[1*si

[1°No
25. ¢ Cuantos adultos (a partir de los 18 afios de edad) incluyéndose usted viven en su hogar? adultos
26. ¢Cuantos menores (de 17 afios de edad o menos) viven en su hogar? menores

27. ¢Cual es su edad?

28. ¢Cual es su sexo?
[J* Masculino
(]2 Femenino
[J®* Otro/transexual

29. Se considera a si mismo/a como:
[J'  Heterosexual
[J? Gay, leshiana u homosexual
[]® Bisexual

30. ¢Cudl esel afio o grado escolar mas alto que ha completado?
[J* 8°grado 0 menor
[]* De 9°a 12°grado, sin diploma 0 GED
[[]® Graduado en la escuela secundaria 0 GED
[J*  Parte de la universidad pero sin titulo
[]° Graduado técnico/vocacional (titulo universitario de dos afios)
[J® Graduado en la universidad (licenciatura)
[J”  Parte de estudio de posgrado 0 mas

31. ¢Cuél de los siguientes puntos describe su situacion actual de empleo? (MARQUE TODO LO QUE
CORRESPONDA)

[J*  Trabajando/empleado

[]* Empleado pero sin trabajo actualmente (discapacidad o suspension temporal por falta de trabajo)

[J® Sin trabajo remunerado (discapacitado o imposibilitado para trabajar, jubilado, estudiante, cuida a alguna
persona en el hogar, etc.)

[J*  Actualmente desempleado pero buscando trabajo en forma activa

[J® Otro (especifique: )

INSTRUCCIONES: Si es empleado, CONTINUE CON LAS PREGUNTAS 32 a 34.
Si no es empleado, VAYA A LA PREGUNTA 35, EN LA PROXIMA PAGINA.

32. (OPTATIVO)¢Cual es el nombre de su empleador?
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33A. ¢Qué cantidad de horas en PROMEDIO trabaja por semana?

[J' Menos de 20 horas= 33B. ¢Por qué motivo suele trabajar menos de 35 horas por semana?
[]*No puedo encontrar un trabajo de jornada completa

(1> De 20 a 34 hours= , -
[1*Otro (especifique:

[1° 35 horas o més 33C. ¢Le gustaria trabajar mas horas por semana?
$VAYA A LA PREGUNTA 34A L' si [1* No

34A. ¢Tiene actualmente mas de un trabajo?

[]* Siw 34B. ¢Por qué motivo tiene méas de un trabajo?

12 No []* No puedo encontrar un trabajo de jornada completa
(12 Para llegar a fin de mes

[]® Otro (especifique:

35.  ¢Cudl essu filiacion religiosa?
(] Ninguna
(]2 catélica Apostolica Romana
[]* Protestante
[]*  Cristiana-Otra (especifique: )
[]°  Islamica/Musulmana
[1® Judaismo/Judia
[]7 Otra (especifique: )

36. ¢ Cual es su razal/etnia? (MARQUE TODO LO QUE CORRESOPNDA)
[J* Blanca o caucésica
[J* Hispana, latina o espafiola
[J® Afro-americana
[J* Asiatica o asiatica estadounidense
[J°> Hawaiana nativa o de otra isla del Pacifico
[J® Amerindia o nativa de Alaska

[J” Otra (especifique: )
37.  ¢Qué idioma es el que més habla en el hogar?

CJ' Inglés

(]2 Espafiol

[]* oOtro (especifique: )

38. ¢ Cuadles fueron los ingresos anuales de su grupo familiar en 2012, de todos los que trabajan y de todas las
fuentes, antes de deducir impuestos? Recuerde que sus respuestas son confidenciales.

] Menos de $15,000 []° Entre $50,000 y $74,999
(12 Entre $15,000 y $24,999 [1°  Entre $75,000 y $99,999
[1°  Entre $25,000 y $34,999 [J”  Entre $100,000 y $149,999
[J*  Entre $35,000 y $49,999 (18 $150,000 0 més

iMuchas gracias!
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Codebook for open-ended responses

Q2:

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32

40
41
42
43
44
45

50
51
52
53

60
61
62

What do you think are the top two or three positive attributes or opportunities that exist in your community?
(CODE 5)

Community/small town atmosphere (general) (comments naming people specifically, code as 13)
Safety/safe neighborhoods

Low crime rates

Comments specific to residents (e.g., friendly, energetic, “good people”)

Responsive or “involved” community (e.g., responding to those in need or crisis, businesses involved in wider
community)

Clean and attractive public spaces (for parks or “green space,” see code 51)

Diversity/diverse population

Vibrant downtown area

Entertainment or “culture” (general)

Community events or festivals

Activities for families and children/family friendly (must mention children/family)
Arts culture or scene

Z00

Gardens

Museum

Sporting events or activities (including comments on stadiums or teams)
Churches

Library/libraries

Transportation (general)
Public transportation
Easy to get around (Minimal travel time/walkability/easy to get places/close to everything/no traffic)

Economy (general)

Good employment opportunities/low unemployment rate
Shopping or restaurants (includes old market)
Philanthropic corporate culture

Nonprofit organizations

Economic development/redevelopment

Outdoor Recreation (general)

Recreational parks or “green space” (e.g., proximity to, number of)
Biking and hiking trails

Air quality, clean water or other environmental reasons

Education (general)
K-12 education (code public education here)
Higher education institutions
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70
71
72

80
81
82

100
101

90
91

110

Q6:
10
16
11
12
13
14
15
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

30
34
31
32
33
35

Affordability/low cost of living
Low taxes
Affordable housing/quality housing

Health care (general)
Access to health care
Quality of health care

Local government/local leadership (e.g., specific officials, composition of)
Municipal services (e.g., fire department, police department)

Other
Non-responsive answer

Nothing

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

What are your two or three biggest concerns for your neighborhood and community? (CODE 5)
Crime (general)

Violence (general)

Lack of safety

Gang activity or youth violence

Drugs or controlled substances (e.g., sale of, distribution of, use of)

Drinking/alcoholism (include drunk driving here)

Gun violence/shootings/guns

“Risky behaviors” (only use if “risky behaviors” is specifically mentioned)

STDs, teenage pregnancy or other sex-related issues

Lack of community (general)

Lack of neighborhood associations (e.g., neighborhood watches)

Limited access to community centers

Property upkeep issues/decreasing property value (includes litter)

Lack of investment in youth (including youth programs, early childhood, and childcare)
Lack of services for aging people/aging population

Lack of parent education/poor parenting

Lack of services for people who are mentally disabled

Poverty (general)

Economy (general)

Lack of resources for families or individuals in need (including homeless shelters and services)
Lack of good jobs (e.g., jobs with livable wages)

Economic disparity

Abuse of welfare system/too many people on welfare
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40
41
42
43
44
45

50
51
52
53

60
61
62
63
64
65
66

70
73
71
72

80
81
82

100
101
102
103

110
111
112

120
121
122
123
124
125

130

140

90
91

Concerns with municipal or city development (general)

Lack of or limited access to public transportation (code here is they say just “transportation”)
Lack of biking lanes or walking paths

Transportation infrastructure (e.g., roads, bridges, traffic, cross walks)

Urban sprawl

Concerns of infrastructure (e.g. sewers, power, internet)

Ethnic or racial issues

Discrimination

Segregation (e.g., in neighborhoods or in schools)
Immigration issues (including illegal immigration)

Education system (general)

Poor K-12 education (code public education here)

Poor public education facilities

Lack of special education programs

Lack of post-secondary training, adult education, or workforce trainings
Secondary education graduation rates/high school drop-outs
Disparities in education system/lack of equal educational opportunities

Poor health/unhealthy people

Problems with health care system/access

Lack of healthy food options

Lack of mental health care (including addiction and substance abuse services)

Concerns about government (e.g., unresponsive government representatives, poor use of government money)
Concerns about police staff (e.g., corruption, lack of, responsiveness)
Pensions or payment for government employees

Lack of outdoor recreational opportunities (general)
Lack of parks

Pollution or other environmental concerns
Vandalism of public property/graffiti

Cost/lack of affordability (general)
High taxes
Lack of affordable or quality housing/housing issues

Concerns about North Omaha

Concerns about South Omaha

Concerns about East Omaha

Concerns about West Omaha

Concerns about downtown Omaha area
Geographic disparity

Natural disasters
Nothing

Other
Non-responsive answer
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Q8:
10
11
12
13
14

20
21
22
23
24

30
31
32
33

40
44
41
42
43

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

60
61
62
70
80
90

91
100

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

What is the one thing that would help the most to meet the needs of your family? (CODE 3)
Better transportation (general)

Improved transportation infrastructure (e.g., repairing roads, new roads)

Improved public transportation system (e.g., increase in services or options, affordability)
More extensive biking lanes and walking paths

Affordable gas/alternative fuel sources

Employment/more employment opportunities

Increased wages/living wage jobs

Obtaining documentation to work in the United States
Workforce training/professional development opportunities
Money/More money (general)

Lower cost of living/affordability
Lower taxes

Affordable housing/quality housing
Decrease utilities cost

Improved personal health

Improved quality of health care

Affordable healthcare/increased access to healthcare

More mental health services (including addiction and substance abuse services)
Increased access to healthy foods (including more affordable healthy food)

More community services and programs (general)

Services for people who don’t qualify fo welfare or other government aid

Services for immigrants and non-native English-speakers

Services for people with disabilities

Services for the aging population

Youth or daycare programs/investment in youth

Centralized source for information about available services and government programs
Services and programs that address poverty or people in poverty

Financial education programs and assistance

Better education system (general)

More special education programs

More higher education scholarships or financial aid/affordable higher education
Increased safety/less crime

Government (responsiveness/changes/actions - among government/officials)
Other

Non-responsive answer
No unmet needs/nothing
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110 Better city and municipal development (e.g., better planning)
111 Local economic growth
112 More commerce areas/commerce areas nearer to residence

120 More recreational opportunities (e.g., planned activities, more greenspace)

-6 Missing
-7 Refused
-8 Don’t know

Q9A: Where do you get information about help or services you need? Specific internet sites:
(CODE 3)

1 Friends and family

2 Internet (Any specific sites?)

3 Telephone help lines

4 Community organizations

5 Social worker or other community worker

6 Television, radio, or other media outlets

10 Google or other search engines

11 Omaha.com or other City of Omaha websites
12 ketv.com or other TV station websites

13 ne211.org/United Way

14 Facebook, Twitter, or other social media websites

15 Newspaper websites (e.g., OWH, Non Pareil)

20 State websites (e.g., Nebraska.gov)

21 County websites (e.g., sarpy.com)
22 City websites
23 Religious institution websites
24 Other non-profit or organization websites
25 Federal websites (e.g., Social Security (SS, SSD), Health and Human Services)
26 Government websites (general)
90 Other
91 Non-responsive answer
-6 Missing
-7 Refused
-8 Don’t know
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Q98B:

AU, WN -

11
12
13
14

90
91

10
11
12

90
91

Q20:

A WN PR

11
12
13
14
15

Where do you get information about help or services you need? Other: (CODE 1)
Friends and family

Internet (any specific sites?)

Telephone help lines

Community organizations

Social worker or other community worker

Television, radio, or other media outlets

Coworkers (including information learned while working)
Family doctor or other medical professional

Churches or other religiously affiliated institutions
Library

Mailings

Other
Non-responsive answer

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

Do you rent or own your current home? Other: (CODE 1)
Own
Rent

Live with a relative who owns home
Home owned by employer
Homeless

Other
Non-responsive answer

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

Why did you not get or delay getting the care you thought you need? (CODE 1)

Why did your child not get or delay getting the care you thought he/she needed? (CODE 1)
The care needed cost too much or was not covered by insurance

You did not think it was serious enough

You could not get an appointment

You had transportation problems

No time/too busy/did not fit my schedule (general)

Work or professional conflicts

| don’t have insurance

The type of care or expertise needed is not available in this area
| didn’t know where to go or how to start

| was busy providing care for a family member
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20
21
22
23

90
91

| am afraid of the procedure or outcome
I didn’t want to go/I’ve been procrastinating

My child had already missed too many days of school

Stigma/embarrassment

Other
Non-responsive answer

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

Q31: Which of the following describes your current employment status? (CODE 1)

1
2
3
4
10

90
91

Q32:

14
10
11
12
13
15
16
17

22
20
21
23

Working/employed
Employed, but not currently working
Not working for pay

Currently unemployed, but actively seeking work

Full-time or part-time volunteer (including AmeriCorps or other service programs)

Other
Non-responsive answer

Missing
Refused
Don’t know

What is the name of your employer? (CODE 2)
Other educational facility

College of Saint Mary

Creighton University

University of Nebraska — Omaha (UNO)

Millard Public Schools

Metropolitan Community College

Council Bluffs Community School District
Omaha Public Schools (OPS)

Other health or medical center
Alegent Creighton Health Center
University of Nebraska Medical Center
Visiting Nurse Association
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39
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

51
50
52
53
54
55
56

69
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

80

90
91

Other non-profit or community organization
American Red Cross

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Midlands
Catholic Charities

Family Housing Advisory Services

Girl Scouts Spirit of Nebraska

Heartland Family Service

Lutheran Family Services

Open Door Mission

United Way of the Midlands

Eastern Nebraska Office on Aging
Mosaic

Partnership 4 Kids

West Central Community Action

Boys Town

Completely KIDS

Crossroads of Western lowa

Other government office
City of Omaha

Douglas County

State of lowa

State of Nebraska

US military

City of Council Bluffs

Other corporation or company
ConAgra

Cox Communications
First Data

HDR

InfoGroup

Mutual of Omaha
Omaha World-Herald
PayPal

US Bank

CSG

First National Bank
Marcotte

Marriott

Tyson Foods

Union Pacific Railroad
Woodmen of the World
BlueCross BlueShield
ACI International

Self-employed

Other
Non-responsive answer
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-6 Missing
-7 Refused
-8 Don’t know

Q33B: For what reason do you usually work less than 35 hours per week? (CODE 1)
*Answers for Q33B may need to be backcoded to Q31

1 | cannot find full-time work

10 Not a full-time employee/don’t want to work full-time
11 Childcare or family issues

12 Health or medical restrictions

13 Age restrictions/semi-retired

14 Student/full-time student

90 Other

91 Non-responsive answer
-6 Missing

-7 Refused

-8 Don’t know

Q34B: For what reason do you have more than one job? (CODE 1)

1 | cannot find full-time work

2 To make ends meet

10 Enjoyment/l want another job

11 For extra money

12 To pay off loans/debt (mortgage, student loans)
13 To contribute to savings

14 To pay for my children’s education
20 Contributes to family business

90 Other

91 Non-responsive answer

-6 Missing

-7 Refused

-8 Don’t know

Q35: What is your religious affiliation? Christian - other:
None

Roman Catholic

Protestant

Christian - Other:

Islamic/Muslim

Judaism/Jewish

AN WN R
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

30
31
32
33

90
91

Buddhist
Church of Latter Day Saints/Mormon

Community of Christ (also known as Reorganized Latter Day Saints (RLDS))

Jehovah’s Witnesses
Non-denominational
Unitarian Universalist
Judeo-Christian
Hindu

Eastern Orthodox
Mennonite

Spiritual/other
Pagan/Wiccan
Agnostic
Atheist

Other
Non-responsive answer

Q36: What is your race/ethnicity?

AL AN WN R

90

White or Caucasian

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish

Black or African American

Asian or Asian American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
American Indian or Alaska Native

American/human
Other

Q37: What language do you speak most at home?

1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15

English
Spanish

Somali

American Sign Language
Nepali

Karen

Hebrew

German
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Community conversation audience polling questions

APS warm up
APS Q. What is your favorite season? Spring, Summer, Fall, Winter

APS “About You” questions:

APS Q. How far away do you live from this site? Less than 1 mile, 1-2 miles, 3-5 miles, 6-10 miles, more than 10 miles
APS Q (Survey Q26). How many children (age 17 or younger) live in your household? 0, 1, 2-3, 4-5, 6 or more
APS Q (Survey Q27). What is your age? 18-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-54, 55-64, 65-74, 75+

Topic-specific questions

APS Q. (Survey Ql11a). How much do you agree or disagree? There is enough safe and affordable housing to meet the
needs of all community members. Strongly agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly disagree

APS Q. How satisfied are you with the quality of K-12 public schools in your community? Very satisfied, Satisfied,
Dissatisfied, Very dissatisfied

APS Q (Survey Q30).  What is the highest year or grade of school you have completed? 8" grade or less, 9" — 12"
grade without a diploma or GED, High school graduate or GED, Some college but no degree, Vocational/Technical
graduate (associate’s degree), College graduate (bachelor’s degree), Some graduate school or more

APS Q. How much do you agree or disagree? This community has enough good jobs available for everyone who wants to
work. Strongly agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly disagree

APS Q (Survey Q31). Which of the following describes your current employment status? Working/employed, Employed
but not currently working (temporary lay-off or disability),Not working for pay (disabled or unable to work, retired,
student, stay at home caregiver, etc.), Currently unemployed but actively seeking work, Other

APS Qs: Please indicate if this is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem
in your community. Not a problem, A minor problem, A major problem

a) Access to health care

b) Access to dental care

c) Accessto mental health care

APS Qs: Please indicate if this is not a problem in your community, a minor problem in your community, or a major problem
in your community. Not a problem, A minor problem, A major problem

a) Having enough money to make ends meet

b) Access to transportation

c) Access to healthy, affordable food

APS Q. Given what you already know about your community and what we have discussed here as a group tonight) What
topic area(s) do you think should be the priority for community partners to address in the next 10 years? Education,
Employment, Housing, Health, Transportation, Food, Environment, Other
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Discussion guide and worksheets from community conversations

Community Conversations Worksheet: Greatest Needs & Possible Solutions

1) What is the community’s greatest need? (Please list issue you are discussing and provide any additional
details that will help us understand this issue or need in your community.)

2) What are some possible solutions to improve this situation or address the need? (Brainstorm your ideas
here without worrying too much about the feasibility or specifics.)

3) Who should be involved in creating a solution to this issue? (Identify specific groups, organizations, or
individuals that should be included because the issue affects them and/or because they have some skill,
expertise, connection, etc. that would be helpful.)

4) What community assets or strengths could be leveraged to help address this issue? (Refer back to the
list of community strengths we developed at the beginning of the meeting.)

5) What would this community look like in 10 years if this need is met or issue solved? (Tell us your
vision for what the community will look like when this need is addressed.)
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